AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

Calendar No. 169

{ REPORT

112-77

112TH CONGRESS
SENATE

1st Session

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2012

SEPTEMBER 15, 2011.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. INOUYE, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 2219]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 2219) making appropriations for the Department of Defense
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, and for other pur-
poses, reports the same to the Senate with an amendment, and rec-
ommends that the bill as amended do pass.

New obligational authority

Total of bill as reported to the Senate .................... $620,240,531,000
Amount of 2011 appropriations ..........ccccceeeeeevveeennes 660,105,830,000
Amount of 2012 budget estimate ...........ccccuvvveeee.... 646,415,743,000
Amount of House allowance ........ccccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeniinnnn. 638,326,786,000
Bill as recommended to Senate compared to—
2011 appropriations .........ccccceevvevevveeeenennnieennnn. —39,865,299,000
2012 budget estimate ........ccccceeeeeeevcinniiiieeeennnn. —26,175,212,000
Amount of House allowance ...........cccooovvvvunnnn. —18,086,255,000

68-270 PDF



CONTENTS

Background:
Purpose of the Bill ......ooooiiiiiiiceee e

Hearings ......cc.........
Summary of the Bill ..

Definition of Program, Project and Activity ..... .
Committee INITIAtIVES ...ccveieeiiiiieiiiieeciieeeeee et eeeaee e

Title I:

Military Personnel:

Title II:

Military Personnel OVErvIEW ..........cccocoveriereriienenienienieeienieeiesieeneneens
Military Personnel, Army .....
Military Personnel, Navy ............
Military Personnel, Marine Corps
Military Personnel, Air Force .....
Reserve Personnel, Army .........
Reserve Personnel, Navy ............
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps
Reserve Personnel, Air Force .........

National Guard Personnel, Army ..... .
National Guard Personnel, Air FOrce .........ccooovviiiieiiiiveeeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeenns

Operation and Maintenance:

Title III:

Operation and Maintenance, Army .........ccccceevieeviieniieeiiienieeiee e
Operation and Maintenance, Navy ..............
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps .
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force ...........
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide ....
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve ..............
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve ..........
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard .......
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Account .....
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces .............
Environmental Restoration, Army ................
Environmental Restoration, Navy
Environmental Restoration, Air Force .........
Environmental Restoration, Defense-Wide ...........cccccveeennnn.
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense Sites
Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid
Cooperative Threat Reduction Account .........cccocceeviveviiinieneeenncen. .
Department of Defense Acquisition Workforce Development Fund ......

Procurement:

Aircraft Procurement, ATmMY .......cccccoevveieiiiieeniiieeniieeenieeeeeee e e
Missile Procurement, Army .....
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army
Procurement of Ammunition, Army .........ccccccceevviiiiiniiieennieeeen.
Other Procurement, Army ..............
Aircraft Procurement, Navy
Weapons Procurement, Navy ........ccccccceeevviieiniiiieeniieeeninenn.
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy ........ccccccevveeviienennn.
Other Procurement, Navy ............... .
Procurement, Marine COrPS ....cccceeeccveeeeiieeeeiieeerireeeeireeeseneeesereeessnneeennns




Page
Title III—Continued
Procurement—Continued
Aircraft Procurement, Air FOrce ......cccccooviiiieiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeeeeeee e 134
Missile Procurement, Air FOrCe ........ccccooviiiviiieieiiieeeiieeecieee e 141
Procurement of Ammunition, Air FOrce .........cccooveeviiiieiiiieeciieeeciieeens 144
Other Procurement, Air FOTCe ....ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 146
Procurement, Defense-Wide .......cccccoeiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieceieeeeeeeeee e 151
Defense Production Act Purchases ......cccccecvveeviiiiecieeeniieecieeeeieeee 158
Title IV:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army ..........cccceevvennnnne. 163
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy .......ccccccevvennennne. 178
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force ..................... 190
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide ............... 204
Operational Test and Evaluation, Defense ..........ccccccovviiniiiiniiniinnnnne. 219
Title V:
Revolving and Management Funds:
Defense Working Capital Funds .........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiiieciiieeceeeeceeeeiee e 221
National Defense Sealift Fund ........cccccoeeviiieiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeee e 221
Title VI:

Other Department of Defense Programs:
Defense Health Program ............cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieecieeeee e
Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense .....
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense
Joint Improvised Explosive Device Defeat Fund ............
Office of the Inspector General ...........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e,
Title VII:
Related Agencies:
Centratlil Intelligence Agency Retirement and Disability System
FUund oot
Intelligence Community Management Account ....
Title VIII: General ProviSions ..........cccccociiiiiiiiienieeieenieeiee et
Title IX: Overseas Deployments and Other Programs:

Department of Defense—Military ........cccccccocieeviiieeiieeeciiee e 240
Military Personnel:
Military Personnel, ATMY ........ccccceoviieeiiieeniiieeeeiieeeieeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseveeeeens 241
Military Personnel, Navy ......ccccccceoiieiiiiieeiiieeeieeeeieeeeseeeeesveeesseseeennnes 242
Military Personnel, Marine Corps .......cccceeoeereeriiernieniieeneenieesee e 243
Military Personnel, Air FOrce .......cccccovviiieriiieieiiieeniieeenieeeeieeeeiiee e 244

Reserve Personnel, Army ........ccccoocieiiiiiiieniieiiecieeee et 245
Reserve Personnel, Navy ... 246
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps .. 246
Reserve Personnel, Air FOIce .......coocooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeeeee e 247
National Guard Personnel, Army ........ccccccoeveiiiiiiiiiiieeniieeeieeeeiee e 247
National Guard Personnel, Air FOrce .......cccoovvviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeiciieeeeeeeenns 248
Operation and Maintenance:
Operation and Maintenance, Army .........cccoccceeeviiieeeriieeniieeeniieeesieeeenns 249
Operation and Maintenance, Navy ........cccccccceeiiiieeeiiieeniiieeeieee e 251
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps .........ccccceevuvenveeniieneeeninenne. 252

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force .......

Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide .. 253
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve ...........ccccccovvienieiviiennennne. 254
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve .........ccccccccevviieenciieennciiennnns 254
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve ............cccccoevvveenes 255
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve ............cccccooiiviinnnennne. 255
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard .........cccccceeervveenne. 256

Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard ...........c.cccecevveeeiveennes 256

Afghanistan Security Forces Fund .........ccccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiniiicee, 257
Afghanistan Security Forces Fund ..........ccoccoiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieee, 257
Procurement:
Aircraft Procurement, ATmY .........cccccocieiiiiiiiiiiiiieniienieeieeeee e 258
Missile Procurement, ATmY .........cccccceeviiieeiiiieeeiiieeeieeenieeeesieeessieeennns 259
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ........... 259
Procurement of Ammunition, ATmMY .......ccccccceeviiiiiieniieniienieeieeeee e 260
Other Procurement, ATmY ........c.cccoccciieiiiiieniiieeiieecieeeseeeesieeeeniee e 260
Aircraft Procurement, Navy .......ccccccviiiiiiiiiieiiiieecieeeee e 262
Weapons Procurement, Navy .......ccccccceimiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiniieeeeeeeee e 263

Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps ........cccceeevuveeennee 263



Page
Title IX—Continued
Procurement—Continued
Other Procurement, Navy ......ccccccoeoiiiiiiiiieiiieeciieeeeee et 264
Procurement, Marine COrpS ....cccceecvveeeeriieeeeiieeerireeeeereeesereeeseneeessnseeennnns 265
Aircraft Procurement, Air FOrce ......cocccooviiieiiiiiiiiieecieeeecee e 266
Missile Procurement, Air FOrce ..........cccoooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeecciieeeee e 266
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force ..........cccoovviveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeennes 267
Other Procurement, Air FOrce .......coocooeviiiiieiiiieiiieeecieeeeiee et 267
Procurement, Defense-Wide 268
National Guard and Reserve Equipment ....... .. 269
Mine Resistant Ambush Protected Vehicle Fund ...........ccoooeviininnen. 270
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army .........ccccceeevvieennes 271
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy ........ccccceciennennne. 272
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force ........cccccc...e. 272
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide ............... 273
Revolving and Management Funds: Defense Working Capital Funds 273
Other Department of Defense Programs:
Defense Health Program ............cccocciiieiiiiiciiieceeceeeeee e 273
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense ...................... 274
Joint Improvised Explosive Device Defeat Fund ..........ccocceviinninnine 274
Office of the Inspector General ............cccccoeeiiieviiiieeiiieeeiee e 277
General Provisions—This Title ........ccccocimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeeeee, 277
Compliance With Paragraph 7, Rule XVI of the Standing Rules of the Sen-
BB ettt ettt b e e a ettt et e bt e enbeeaees 279
Compliance With Paragraph 7(c), Rule XXVI of the Standing Rules of the
SEIIATE ettt ettt ettt 279

Compliance With Paragraph 12, Rule XXVI of the Standing Rules of the

SEIIATE ettt ettt ettt e ettt e beeenbeeeaeeenbeenneas
Budgetary Impact of Bill .........cccccvveeeiieennenn.
Comparative Statement of Budget Authority




BACKGROUND

PURPOSE OF THE BILL

This bill makes appropriations for the military functions of the
Department of Defense for the period October 1, 2011, through
September 30, 2012. Functional areas include the pay, allowances,
and support of military personnel, operation and maintenance of
the forces, procurement of equipment and systems, and research,
development, test and evaluation. Appropriations for foreign mili-
tary assistance, military construction, family housing, nuclear
weapons programs, and civil defense are provided in other bills.

HEARINGS

The Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense began hearings on
March 1, 2011, and concluded them on June 28, 2011, after 10 sep-
arate sessions. The subcommittee heard testimony from representa-
tives of the Department of Defense, other Federal agencies, rep-
resentatives of organizations, and the public.

SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The Committee recommendation of $620,240,531,000 includes
funding to develop, maintain, and equip the military forces of the
United States in nonemergency appropriations.

The fiscal year 2012 budget request for activities funded in the
Department of Defense Appropriations bill totals $646 415,743,000
in new budget authority including $117,725,751,000 in contmgency
funding and $513,700,000 in mandatory spendln

In fiscal year 2011 the Congress approprlated $660,105,830,000
for activities funded in this bill. This amount includes
$513,024,981,000 in nonemergency appropriations and
$157,680,120,000 in emergency supplemental appropriations.

The Commlttee recommendation in this bill is $39,865,299,000
below the amount provided in fiscal year 2011 and $26,175,212,000
below the amount requested for fiscal year 2012. The Committee
recommends a transfer of $258,278,000 to the Department of
Homeland Security [DHS] for requested Coast Guard activities
more appropriately funded by DHS.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The following table displays the recommendations for each title:
[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2011
enacted

Committee
recommendation

Fiscal year 2012
estimate

Title |—Military personnel

Title I—Operation and maintenance
Title lll—Procurement

126,739,756
165,560,124
102,121,873

132,096,541
170,759,313
111,153,122

131,000,559
162,549,531
102,118,282



6

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2011 Fiscal year 2012 Committee
enacted estimate recommendation

Title IV—Research, development, test and evaluation 74,957,028 75,325,082 71,033,956

Title V—Revolving and management funds .............. . 2,909,402 2,701,394 2,262,529

Title VI—Other Department of Defense programs 34,313,256 35,519,627 35,628,483

Title VIl—Related agencies 941,732 1,105,913 1,107,413

Title VIIl—General Provisions (net) —5,117,461 29,000 —2,926,222

Title IX—Overseas Contingency Operations ............ccccccoevevervenrnnas 157,680,120 117,725,751 117,466,000
Net grand total (including overseas contingency oper-

ations appropriations) 660,105,830 646,415,743 620,240,531

Total discretionary! 670,848,101 656,783,043 630,607,831

Includes scorekeeping adjustments for nonemergency and overseas contingency operations appropriations.
CLASSIFIED PROGRAM ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends adjustments to certain classified
programs, as explained in the classified annex to the Committee’s
report.

DEFINITION OF PROGRAM, PROJECT AND ACTIVITY

In fiscal year 2012, for purposes of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99-177), as
amended, the term “program, project and activity” for appropria-
tions contained in this act shall be defined as the most specific
level of budget items identified in the Department of Defense Ap-
propriations Act, 2012 and the P-1 and R-1 budget justification
documents as subsequently modified by congressional action. The
following exceptions to the above definition shall apply: for the
military personnel and operation and maintenance accounts the
term “program, project and activity” is defined as the appropria-
tions accounts contained in the Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act; and, for the National Intelligence Program, the term
“program, project and activity” is defined in the classified annex
that accompanies this report.

In carrying out any Presidential sequestration, the Department
of Defense and agencies shall conform to the definition for “pro-
gram, project and activity” set forth above except that Military Per-
sonnel accounts will be exempt from sequestration per the notifica-
tion made by the Director of the Office of Management and Budget
on August 10, 2011.

COMMITTEE INITIATIVES

The Committee has included funding above the President’s budg-
et request for several programmatic initiatives which the Com-
mittee believes are of inherent value for national defense. In sev-
eral cases funds are restored for programs which were included in
previous Department of Defense budget requests, others are for
programs and initiatives that were authorized by S. 1253, the Na-
tional Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, as reported,
and several are for programs that the Committee believes are nec-
essary to improve defense even though they have not been included
under the request formulated by the Department of Defense. For
instance, the Committee provides additional research funding in



7

the following areas: cybersecurity, alternative energy, space situa-
tional awareness, unexploded ordnance and landmine detection,
nanotechnology, advanced metals, military burn, and traumatic
brain injury and psychological health. The Committee believes ad-
ditional research funding is warranted in these and other areas to
ensure that the Department of Defense continues to pursue techno-
logical advances that are critical to our national defense. The Com-
mittee has also provided funding for programs that are chronically
underfunded, such as test and training range upgrades and range
conservation. The Committee directs that funding for these initia-
tives are to be competitively awarded.

Compact of Free Association Agreements.—The Department of
Defense is directed to follow the guidance detailed in Senate Report
112-74 related to the Compact of Free Association agreements with
the governments of the Federated States of Micronesia [FSM], the
Republic of the Marshall Islands [RMI], and the Republic of Palau.
The Department of Defense has acknowledged that these agree-
ments are vital to U.S. security interests in the region, allowing the
United States to maintain critical access, influence, and strategic
position in the Western Pacific region. The Committee directs the
Secretary of Defense to work within the U.S. Government inter-
agency process to help reduce the financial burden placed on af-
fected jurisdictions while ensuring that the important national se-
curity benefits of these agreements are preserved. The Secretary of
Defense is directed to report to the Senate Appropriations Com-
mittee, Subcommittee on Defense 90 days after enactment of this
act on the progress made in resolving this issue.

Presidential  Helicopters.—The  budget request includes
$180,070,000 in research and development for the V-XX presi-
dential helicopter, and $58,011,000 in procurement for sustainment
of the current VH-3 and VH-60 fleet. The Committee was in-
formed by the Navy of changes within the presidential helicopter
portfolio that necessitate additional sustainment activities for the
legacy fleet, and that developmental activities for the V-XX pro-
gram will not proceed at the rate originally anticipated by the fis-
cal year 2012 budget request.

Therefore, the Committee directs the transfer of $35,000,000
from V-XX development to research on legacy fleet upgrades, and
the transfer of an additional $35,000,000 from V-XX development
to procurement of upgrades for the VH-3 and VH-60 fleet. The
Committee also recommends a reduction of $49,300,000 from the
V-XX program due to being early to need.


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Compact of Free Association Agreements:

90 days after enactment

OUSD(P)

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight


TITLE I
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired for basic pay, retired pay accrual, employers’ contribution
for Social Security taxes, basic allowance for subsistence, basic al-
lowance for housing, special and incentive pays, permanent change
of station travel, and other personnel costs for uniformed members
of the Armed Forces.

The President’s fiscal year 2012 budget requests a total of
$132,096,541,000 for military personnel appropriations. This re-
quest funds an Active component end strength of 1,422,600 and a
Reserve component end strength of 847,100.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations
totaling $131,000,559,000 for fiscal year 2012. This is
$1,095,982,000 below the budget estimate.

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for
fiscal year 2012 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account QOJSZtigL;?egEt recgl(%mmng:ltégion bl?dhgaentggstfirlonn;te

Military Personnel:
Military Personnel, Army 43,596,949 43,291,009 — 305,940
Military Personnel, Navy 27,154,384 26,801,134 — 353,250
Military Personnel, Marine Corps 13,573,546 13,653,366 +79,820
Military Personnel, Air Force 28,304,432 28,038,108 — 266,324

Reserve Personnel:
Reserve Personnel, Army 4,386,077 4,280,507 —105,570
Reserve Personnel, Navy 1,960,634 1,933,544 —27,090
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps 653,212 643,422 —9,790
Reserve Personnel, Air Force 1,729,823 1,709,695 —20,128

National Guard Personnel:

National Guard Personnel, Army 7,623,335 7,562,645 —60,690
National Guard Personnel, Air Force 3,114,149 3,087,129 —27,020
Total 132,096,541 131,000,559 —1,095,982

Committee recommended end strengths for fiscal year 2012 are
summarized below:

RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH

tem 2011 2012 budget Committee Change from
authorization estimate recommendation budget estimate
Active:
Army 569,400 562,000 562,000
Navy 328,700 325,700 325,700

®



9
RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH—Continued

tem 2011 2012 budget Committee Change from
authorization estimate recommendation budget estimate
Maring Corps ......ooeeeereneeenseernneineis 202,100 202,100 202,100
Air Force 332,200 332,800 332,800
Subtotal 1,432,400 1,422,600 1,422,600
Selected Reserve:
Army Reserve 205,000 205,000 205,000
Navy Reserve 65,500 66,200 66,200
Marine Corps Reserve .. 39,600 39,600 39,600
Air Force Reserve ..... . 71,200 71,400 71,400
Army National Guard 358,200 358,200 358,200
Air National Guard 106,700 106,700 106,700
Subtotal ..o 846,200 847,100 847,100 | oo
TOTAL 2,278,600 2,269,700 2,269,700 | oo

Committee recommended end strengths for full-time support of
the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2012 are summarized below:

RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH

tem 2011 2012 budget Committee Change from
authorization estimate recommendation budget estimate
Active Guard and Reserve:
Army RESEIVE oo 16,261 16,261 16,261 | oo
Navy Reserve 10,688 10,337 10,337

2,261 2,261 2,261
2,992 2,662 2,662

Marine Corps Reserve ..
Air Force Reserve ...

Army National Guard 32,060 32,060 32,060
Air National Guard 14,584 14,833 14,833
TOTAL 78,846 78,414 T8ALA | s

MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW

The Department of Defense budget requests $132,096,541,000 for
the military personnel pay accounts for fiscal year 2012; an in-
crease of $5,356,785,000 or 4 percent over the current enacted
amount of $126,739,756,000 excluding supplemental appropria-
tions.

Bonuses.—The Committee believes the request for bonuses for
the Army, Air Force, Army Reserve, Navy Reserve, Marine Corps
Reserve, and Army National Guard is overstated. Given these com-
ponents have achieved their overall recruiting and retention goals
and are above budgeted end strength levels for fiscal year 2011, the
Committee reduces funding for bonuses to keep the services at fis-
cal year 2011 levels.

Improved Budget Processes for Reserve Components.—The Com-
mittee is concerned that the Reserve components continually re-
align significant amounts of funding between program lines during
the year of execution since the account was consolidated into one
budget authority in fiscal year 2006. Several of the Reserve compo-
nents, most notably the Army Reserve and Air National Guard,
consistently do not request funds in the budget lines where they
plan to spend it. For this reason, they are unable to justify the



10

budget request as submitted to Congress. The Committee urges the
Reserve components to submit future year budgets that are more
closely aligned with recent spending patterns.

Additionally, the Committee reinstates its requirement for the
Department to submit a semi-annual detailed report of internal re-
programming actions within the Reserve components’ budget au-
thorities, similar to the reports provided in fiscal years 2006
through 2008. Reports shall be submitted 30 days following the end
of the second quarter and 30 days following the end of the fiscal
year.

Funding for Identified Shortfalls.—The Committee recommends
providing an additional $164,000,000 for the Marine Corps to ad-
dress funding shortfalls identified after the budget submission due
to an increase in the number of marines receiving basic allowance
for housing and unemployment compensation. In addition, the
Committee recommends $65,000,000 above the budget request for
the Army National Guard due to lower than budgeted mobilization
rates and more guardsmen being available to participate in train-
ing.
Unobligated Balances—A Government Accountability Office
analysis of past year obligation rates shows that the services con-
tinue to underexecute their military personnel accounts, maintain-
ing significant unobligated balances each year. For this reason, the
Committee has determined that all active duty and Reserve compo-
nents’ fiscal year 2012 military personnel budget requests are over-
stated and can be reduced by a total of $368,200,000.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiieeeiiieeeiee e e eeree e $41,403,653,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .... .. 43,596,949,000
House allowance .................... .. 43,859,709,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeevivveieeeeeiiiiiieee e 43,291,009,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $43,291,009,000.
This is $305,940,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Improved Budget Processes for Reserve Components:

30 days following end of 2nd qtr & 30 days following end of FY

OUSD(C)


11

v ALIAILOY 1390Ng “W¥L0L

JONYMOTTY TYINIWITddNS JONILSISANS ATIAYA

ANIY-NI-3ON3LSISENS

JONILSISANS Y04 JONYMOTIY JISYd
TINNOSY3d G3LSITNT 40 JONILSISENS ¥ ALIALLOY

NEARNIEGR)
S13AYD 40 SIONYMOTIY ANV AVd € ALIALLOY

¢ ALINILDY 139ang ‘1101

XYL ALIIND3S 1vID0S

A¥d NOILYYYd3S

SIONYMOTTY

SAYd 1v193dS

SAYd JALINIONI

ONISNOH Y04 FONYMOTIV DISvE

TYNYIIY AVd (341134

Avd JISvd
TINNOSY3d (3LSITNI 40 SIONYMOTIY ANY AVd ¢ ALIAILDY

€EL'T60'C €eL'T60°C €eL'160C
99¢'1 99¢'1 99¢'
061°0LL 06T'0LL 061°0LL
LL0°0ZE'T LL0°0ZE'T L10°0Z€'T
v1€'9L 1€'9L 1€'9L
000'96T — 000961 — 109'118'92 109'200°L2 109'£00°L2
280'2L0'T 280°2L0' 280°2L0'
6€'69C 26€'69¢ 26£'69¢
€16'178 €16'178 E16'Tv8
000961 — 000961 — 920'18 920'110' 920'T10'T
LEL'90T LEL'90T LEL'90T
9vv'L88'Y 9vh°L88'Y 9vb'/88'y
968'708't 9987087 968'708't
V171071 6Y1'710'%1 6Y1'710'Y1
17L'€98°e1 I7L'€9€'eT 17L'€9€"eT
0v9°906 0%9°906 0v9°905
£v9'L§ €79'L§ £79°LS
691612 69T'G1C 691612
16€'eee L6g'eee L6g'eee
6EV'T0T 6EY'T0T 6EV°T0T
G€9'69¢ G€9'€9¢ G€9'€92
£90°e76'T £90°v6'T 906’
€00'182'C £00'182'C £00'182'C
8¥2°799°9 8727999 8v/'7199'9

T ALINILOY 139008 “T¥10L

XYL ALIINJ3S 1vID0S

AYd NOILYYYdIS

SIONYMOTTY

SAYd T¥I103dS

SAYd JALINIONI

JONILSISANS Y04 JINYMOTIY JISYd

INISNOH 404 JONYMOTTY JISYE

TYNYIIY AVd 43113

Avd JISvd
SY301440 40 SIINVMOTIY ANV AVd T ALIALLOY

AINYY “TINNOSY3d AYYLITIN

¢l
0¢1
ST1

01T

S01
001
56
06
68
08
9
09

59
0§
St
o7
113
0¢
14
01

oueMo|[e asnoH | ajewnysa je3png

woly adueyy

UOI}EpUALILI093]
30NIWWOY

39ueMoj|e asnoy

ajewnysa
393png 2107

way]

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



12

00£'89G — 0v6'G0€ — 600°'162°€Y 604658y 6v6'965°€ ANYY “TINNOSYId AUYLITIN “T¥L0L
00£'89G — 0v6'G0€ — 600'162'€Y 604658y 616'96G°€Y ANYY ‘S30¥04 JAILOY “TY101
00£'2LE— 0v6'601 — 0v6'60T — 094292 INJFALSNrAY @ILngI¥LSIANN
162'6hz — 1626 — 1626 — $319vSyNaINIFY SSI1
98116 987161 98116 9 ALINILOY 139008 ‘Y101
GI'T+ G2l G2l 193r04d NOILYMLISNOW3Q FONYMOTIY HLTYIH JAILNIAIN
101'9¢ 101°9¢ 107'9¢ 010y YOINNr | 81¢
Izt w1121 1121 (010Y) S4¥0D DNINIVYL S¥3II440 IAY3STY | L12
244 124 2414 JONVYMOTIY NOILYJO0TSIQ TVILYYd | GT¢
9/6'v1 9/6't1 9/6'v1 AQISANS NOILYLYOSNYYL | 0T¢
0EY (11537 0EY S3ISNIdX3 NOILJOAY | 002
G8°zl G18°el G8'z1 SLI4INIE NOILYINAT | 66T
G- Gl SLI4INIE YOAIAYNS
695961 696961 695961 SLI4IN3E INFNAOTANINN | 68T
001'69 001'G9 00169 S3ILINLYYD HLY3d | 08T
879 879 879 SONIAYS STOIAYIS AINYOLINN NO LSIMIINI | GLT
628'T 628'1 6281 SYILYISIA AYYLIIN 40 NOISNIHIYdAY | 0LT
S1S0J TINNOSY3d AYYLITIN ¥3HLO 9 ALIAILIY
GZ€'168'T GZ€'168'T GZE'168'T G ALIAILOY 139ang ‘Y101
657'1L 6611, 6511, ISN3dX3 INIDA0T AYYHOdINAL | 091
90v'1T 90v'T1 90t'TT JOVHOLS AYYYOJNAL-NON | GST
LVT'6 126 [vZ'6 SLINN d3ZINYDYO 40 T3AVHL | 06T
Trere Treore Tve'ore TIAVYL NOILYYYd3S | G¥T
0tv'899 0v7'899 0vv'899 T3IAVYL TYNOILYLIOY | OFT
Thz'eey 4T ATALY T3IAVUL TYNOILYYAdO | GET
vel vt vl vl vl 11 T3IAVYL ONINIVYL | O€T
G9t'602 G9v'602 §9t'602 TIAVYL NOISSIOIY | 621
NOILYLS 40 JONVHI ININVINY3d ‘G ALIAILDY
30UBMO|[e 3SNOH | ajewlysa je3png ,
E_W%EES 39UBMO||e 3SNoy %%ﬁ_%@w way

woyy adueyy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



13

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. Committee Change from
Line Item Budget request | o ommendation budgetg request
BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
90 | Special Pays 1,011,026 815,026 — 196,000
Enlistment Bonuses—Authorized Reduction for Army Re-
ferral Bonus —25,000
Enlistment Bonuses—Army Identified Excess to Require-
ment — 73,000
Reenlistment Bonuses—Army Identified Excess to Re-
quirement —40,000
Education Benefits—Army Identified Excess to Require-
ment —58,000
BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS
190 | Survivor Benefits 1,125 —1,125
Requested Transfer to Preventive Health Allowance Dem-
onstration Project —1,125
Preventive Health Allowance Demonstration Project 1,125 +1,125
Requested Transfer from Survivor Benefits +1,125
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —109,940 —109,940
Unobligated Balances —19,940 —19,940
Undistributed Transfer to Title IX —90,000 —90,000
MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY
Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiieiiieeee e $25,912,449,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooiiiiiiiieeiee e 27,154,384,000
House AllOWANCE .....ovvviiiiiiieiiiiieee et 27,141,334,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeevveeeeieeeeiiieeeeiieeeeiee e 26,801,134,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,801,134,000.
This is $353,250,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



14

vZr'160'T veh'160'T v2r'160'T v ALINILOY 139008 ‘Y101
A8 1 al JONYMOTTY TYINIINITddNS JONILSISANS ATINYA | 1¢T
G92'98¢ 692'98¢ G92'98¢ ONIM-NI-3ON3LSISansS | 0¢t
L1601 [¥1'50L LV1'60L JONILSISANS Y04 JONYMOTIV DISYE | GTT
TINNOSY3d ILSIINT 40 JONILSISANS 7 ALIAILOY
G8e'9/ G8€'9/ G8e'9. NINJIHSQIN | OTT
NIWAIHSQIN 40 SIINYMOTIV ANY AVd ‘€ ALIAILOY
6/9'62'LT 6/9'62Y'LT 6/9'62Y'LT 2 ALINILOY 139and ‘Y101
€60°29 5029 €60°219 XV1 ALIYNJ3S TID0S | GOT
€16'€1C €16'€he €16'€re AVd NOILYYYd3S | 00T
986'G1S 986'GIS 986'G16 SIONYMOTTY | G6
96°67. 196°6v. 7966/ SAYd IJ3dS | 06
98701 918701 98401 SAVd JAILNIONI | 68
980°206'¢ 980'206'¢ 980°206°€ ONISNOH 404 FONYMOTIY DISYdE | 08
7€€'8.8' 7€€'8/8'C 7€€'8/8'C YNYIIY AVd QFYILTY | 99
168°76€'8 168°26€'8 168'26€'8 Avd JISvd | 09
TINNOSY3d Q3LSIINT 40 STINYMOTIV ANY AVd ‘¢ ALIAILDY
99€'T19'/ 99€'119'/ 99¢'119°/ T ALIAILOY 1390nd ‘Y101
L11°062 [11°062 L11°062 XV1 ALIYNJ3S TvID0S | G
860'7€ 860'7€ 860't€ A¥d NOILY¥Yd3S | 09
221901 72901 22901 SFONYMOTTY | G
86211y 86211y 8611 SAVd TVIJ3dS | OF
9/€'¢S1 9/€'€51 9/€'¢ST SAVd JAILNIONI | GE
120'9%1 120°9%1 120°971 JONILSISANS Y04 JINYMOTIV JISvd | 0€
v6L'9V€'T v61'9%€'T 76197 ONISNOH 404 JONYMOTIV JISYE | G¢
L0€'L0€'T L0€'L0€'T L0€'L0€'T YNYIIY Avd A3YIL3Y | 0T
€16'G18'¢ €16'G18'¢ €/6'G18°¢ Avd JI1Sve | G
SY391440 40 SIONYMOTTY ANY A¥d ‘T ALINILOY
AYN “TINNOSH3d A¥YLITIN
oueMo|[e asnoH | ajewnysa je3png woepUaLIL0%R) areunss

woly adueyy

30NIWWOY

39ueMoj|e asnoy

103pnq 2102

way]

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



15

00207 — 062'¢6€ — VE1'108'92 YEE YT LT Y8EYST L2 AUN “TINNOSYId A¥YLIIN TYLOL
00207 — 062'¢Ge — E1'108'92 YEETVI'LC 8E'SI LT AVYN ‘S30404 JNILIY “T¥LOL
002'0vE — 062°¢5€ — 062°¢5e — 060°€T — INJWLSNrAy dILNAIYLSIANN
906662 — 906'662 — 906°66¢ — S1aYSYNANIFY SS31
699°202 699°20¢ 699°202 9 ALINILDY 139aNng “T¥10L
er'l Ger' STI'T 133r0¥d NOILYYLSNOWIA JONYMOTIY HLTYIH JAIINIATY
L2011 L2011 L2011 010y YOINNT
£15'v¢ €16're N7 (010Y) Sd409 ININIVYL SHIDI440 IAYISTY
L€ JA% L€ JONYMOTTY NOILYDOTSIA TYILYYd
7289 7289 289 AQISANS NOILYLYOdSNYYL
98¢ 98¢ 98¢ S3SN3IdX3 NOILdOaY
258'02 258'0¢ 258'0¢ S114IN38 NOILYINa3
[43:2441 2€8'7C1 288721 S114IN3E INJWAOTANINN
002's1 002'ST 002'ST SAILINLYYI HIVYIQ
SILT SILT SILT SONIAVS SIJIAYIS AINYOLINN NO LSIHIINI
9G¢ 95¢ 96¢ SY31Y3ISIA AYYLITIN 40 NOISNIHIYddY
S1S09 TINNOSY3d AYYLITIN YIHLO 9 ALIAILIY
TLL'LEOT TLL'LE0'T TLLLE0T G ALINILOY 139aNng “Tv10L
588 2588 2588 43HI0
1659 1659 1659 3SN3dX3 ONIDA0T AYYYOdINGL
16L'G 16L'G 161G JOVY0LS AYYYOdNIL-NON
102'92 02'92 702'92 SLINN Q3ZINYDHO 40 TIAVYL
€T 0V 8€C'0vT 8ez’0r1 TIAVYL NOILYYYd3S
GYE'r9€ GYE'9¢ GrEr9e TIAVYL TYNOILYLOY
S07'98¢2 507'98¢2 S0%'98¢2 T3AVYL TYNOILYY3dO
69€'901 69€'901 69€°901 TIAVYL ONINIVEL
020'c6 020'c6 020°¢6 TIAVYL NOISSIIIY

NOILYLS 40 JONYHO ININVINY3 G ALIANILOY

8¢
L1¢
GIe
0T¢
002
G61
G681
081
L1
0L1

691
091
ST
08T
Gyl
ovt
GET
0€T
1l



16

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimateg recommendation budgetgestimate
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —353,250 —353,250
Unobligated Balances — 13,050 — 13,050
Undistributed Transfer to Title IX — 340,200 — 340,200

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 .....occcoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $13,210,161,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. .. 13,573,546,000
House allowance .................... .. 13,480,436,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeevieeeeiieeeeiiieeeeieee e e 13,653,366,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,653,366,000.
This is $79,820,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



17

TIAVYL ONINIVHL

TIAVYL NOISSIIIY
NOILYLS 40 JONYHO ININVINY3 G ALIAILOY

v ALINILOY 139aNng “T¥10L

JONYMOTTY TYINIWITddNS JONILSISANS ATIAVA

ANIY-NI-3ON3LSISANS

JONILSISANS Y04 JINYMOTIY JISYd
TINNOSY3d G3LSIINT 40 JONILSISANS 7 ALIANILOY

 ALINLOY 13909 Tv10L

XYL ALIINJ3S 1vID0S

AYd NOILYYYdIS

SIONYMOTTY

SAYd T¥I103dS

SAYd JAIINIONI

ONISNOH 404 JONYMOTTY JISYd

TYNYIIY AVd (341134

Avd JISvd
TINNOSY3d G3LSITNI 40 STONYMOTTY ONY AYd ¢ ALIAILOY

95’6 95¢'6 95’6
12026 12026 12026
€81°G6/ €81'G6L €81'G6.
0§ 0§ 0§
€26'L2¢ €26'L2¢€ £26'L2¢E
012'L97 01297 012'L9v
000°02T + 000°021 + 0€€°TSH'6 0€€'ZEE'6 0E€'2EE'6
811°28¢ 811'78¢ 811°28¢
18099 18099 18099
€81'80¢ €81'80¢ £81'80€
€L2'5€T £12'5€C gL'see
9ET01 9eT'01 9eT'01
000021 + 000°021 + 92L'62L'T 92L'609'T 92£'609'T
09€'e1L'T 09€'e1L'T 09€'e1L'T
672006 £67°200°G £G7'L00'G
8EV'E8L'T 8EV'E8LT 8EV'€8L'T
8L6'TIT 8L6'T1T 8L6°T11
66L'71 66L71 66471
£8y'qe £8Y'GE £8Y'Ge
v20'2€ jZ0y43 7£0'2E
00°€S 700°€S 700°€S
5909 59'09 59'09
£00°267 £00'26Y £00'26Y
899°G06G 899'G0G 899°G05
SLLLLY'T SLLLLY'T SLLLLY'T

T ALIAILOY 1390ng “TvL0L

XYL ALIYND3S WID0S

AYd NOILYYYdIS

SIONYMOTTY

SAYd 1v193dS

SAYd JALINIONI

JONILSISANS Y04 JONYMOTTY JISYd

ONISNOH 404 FINYMOTIYV DISYE

TYNYIIY AVd 4I¥ILFY

Avd JISvd
SY301440 40 SIONVMOTIY NV AVd ‘T ALIALLOY

SA¥0J INIYYIN “TINNOSY¥3d A¥YLIIA

0€T
1Al

el
0¢t
ST1

501
001
56
06
68
08
9
09

59
0§
St
(U4
Ge
0¢
14
01

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH | ajewysd je3png

woly adueyy

o)W

TSI

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



0€6°2LT+ 028'6L + 99€°€59°€T 9EY'08Y°€T 9vG'ELGET SdY00 INIYYIN “TINNOSY¥Id AYVLITIN “T¥L10L
0€6'2LT + 028'6L + 99€'€59°€T 9EY'08Y°€T 9vG'ELG'ET Sd¥00 INIYYIN ‘S30¥04 FAILIY T¥L0L
0€6'8+ 08I'78 — 081'78 — 0I1'e6— INJIWISNIQY a3LnaIdLSIann
68Y'2C— 68Y'2C — S8h'ee— SI19YSUNAINIFY SS31
0007y + 00077+ 175051 175901 175901 9 ALIAILOY 1390Ng ‘1101
AR AR SZIT 133r0¥d NOILYYLSNOWIA JONVMOTIVY HLTY3H JAIINIATYd
€18'G €18'G £18's 0104 YOINNT
€8¢ €8¢ €8¢ JONYMOTIY NOILYOTSIA TYILYYd
806 806 806 AQISANS NOILYLYOdSNYYL
2 491 491 S3SN3IdX3 NOILdOQY
200G 200 200G S114IN38 NOILYINa3
oo 00007+ 00077 + 88911 882, 88h°cL S114IN3E INJWAOTANINN
— 002'L1 002'L1 002'L1 SAILINLYYI HIYIQ
61 61 61 SONIAVS SIJIAYIS AINYOLINN NO LSIHIINI
1667 1667 166 SY31Y3ISIA AYYLITIN 40 NOISNIHIYddY
S1S09 TINNOSY3d AYYLITIN YIHLO 9 ALIAILIY
6€5'8LG 6€G'8LG 6€G°8L5 G ALINILOY 139aNng “Tv10L
92L'C 92 92L'C 43HI0
LTEYT LTE1 LT€1 3SN3dX3 ONIDA0T AYYYOdINGL
9 w9 o9 JOVY0LS AYYYOdNIL-NON
vSL ¥5L vSL SLINN G3ZINYDHO 40 TIAVYL
88979 88979 88979 TIAVYL NOILYYYd3S
6L'0ET 26L'0¢eT 2GL'0€T TIAVYL TYNOILYLOY
€8Y°L5C £81'/5C £8Y'/52 T3IAVYL TYNOILYY3dO

81¢
G1e
0T¢
002
G61
G681
081
L1
0L1

691
091
ST
08T
Gyl
oyt
GET

3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png

wouj agueyy

UOI}epUALILI093]
FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 2107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



19

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimatg recommendation budgetgestimate
BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
80 | Basic Allowance For Housing 1,609,726 1,729,726 +120,000
Marine Corps Identified Shortfall +120,000
BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS
185 | Unemployment Benefits 72,488 116,488 + 44,000
Marine Corps Identified Shortfall +44,000
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT — 84,180 — 84,180
Unobligated Balances —59,180 —59,180
Undistributed Transfer to Title IX — 25,000 — 25,000

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccceiieiiieeiiieeeeee e e eaee e $27,105,755,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiei e 28,304,432,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvvviiiiieiiiiiiieee e eeeearaaeee e 28,264,646,000
Committee recommendation .............cccooeeeviiveieieiiiiiiiiee e 28,038,108,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,038,108,000.
This is $266,324,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



20

v ALIAILOY 1390Ng “W¥L0L

JONYMOTTY TYININITddNS JONILSISANS ATIAVA

ANIY-NI-3ONZLSISANS

JONZLSISANS Y04 JINYMOTIY JISYd
TINNOSY3d Q3LSITNT 40 FONILSISENS ¥ ALIALLOY

NEARNIEGR)
S13AYD 40 SIONYMOTIY ANV AVd € ALIALLOY

¢ ALINILDY 1390Ng ‘Y101

XYL ALI4ND3S WID0S

AYd NOILYYYdIS

SIONYMOTTY

SAYd T¥I103dS

SAYd JALINIONI

ONISNOH Y04 FINYMOTIYV DISYE

TVNYIIY Avd (341134

Avd JISvd
TINNOSY3d Q3LSITNI 40 STONYMOTTY ONY AYd ‘¢ ALIAILOY

G2€'/80'T G2€'/80' G2E'[80'T
e 143 123
16L°9.1 16L'9.1 16£°9L1
0v5'016 075016 0v5°016
91€'vL 91€'yL 91€'yL
£58're — v8L'79L'91 8L'792'91 896891
80L'899 80£'859 80L'859
6GE'TYT 69ETYT 6GE'THI
021758 021755 02155
€987 — 908°29¢ 908'29¢ 659°/8¢
vL0‘ey 7L0°eY 702y
008'T5t'€ 008'1St'€ 008'167'€
8EE'EV6'C BEE'EV6'C 8EE'EV6'C
6£5'019'8 6£5'019'8 6/5°019'8
00076 — £75'G6 — ErL'192'6 £7L'G5€'6 982'/5€'6
26£'89¢ 26€'89¢ 26€'89¢
L9€'7ST L9951 L9€'vST
G86'GeT 686621 A
EvS'T— 621°61€E 62161 219'02e
LL1°08T L11°08C L11°0€T
LET'S8T LET'G8T LET'S8T
80°/8¢'1 780°80'T 80'/81'T
202'679'T 202'6Y9'T 202'679'T
00076 — 00076 — 0L0'2yL'y 0£0'9€8'y 0£0'9€8'y

T ALINILOY 139008 “T¥10L

XYL ALI4ND3S WID0S

AYd NOILYYYdIS

SIONYMOTTY

SAYd T¥I103dS

SAYd JALINIONI

JONILSISANS Y04 JONYMOTTY JISYd

INISNOH 404 JONYMOTTY JISYE

TVNYIIY AVd (341134

Avd JISvd
SY301440 40 SIONVMOTIY NV AVd ‘T ALIALLOY

30404 Y1V “TINNOSYId AYVLIIN

i
0¢1
1T

01T

S01
001
56

8
08
59
09

58
0§
St
U
13
0¢
14
01

30UBMO|[e SNOH

ajewyss 1p3png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



21

30404 ¥I¥ “TINNOSYId AYVLIIN TYLOL

30404 ¥IY 'S30¥04 IAILIY TYLOL

INJWLSNrAy dILNAIYLSIANN

S1aYSYNANIFY SS31

9 ALINILDY 139aNng “T¥10L

133r0¥d NOILYYLSNOWIA JONYMOTIY HLTYIH JAIINIATY

010y YOINNT

(010Y) Sd409 ININIVYL SHIDI440 IAYISTY

JONYMOTTY NOILYDOTSIA TYILYYd

AQISANS NOILYLYOdSNYYL

S3SN3IdX3 NOILdOaY

S114IN38 NOILYINa3

S1I4IN3E YOAIAINS

S1I43IN3g INJWAOTJNINN

S3ILINLYYD HLY3a

SONIAVS S3JIAYIS AINYOLINN NO LSIHIINI

SYILYISIA AYYLITIN 40 NOISNIHIYddY
SIS0 TINNOSYId AYYLITIN YIHLO 9 ALIAILIY

8€5'92¢ — 12€'99¢ — 801'8€0'82 979'792'82 2E7'10€'8¢
8€6'92¢ — 12€'99¢ — 801'8€0'82 979'792'82 2E7'10€'82
8EGZET — 826°GYT — 826°GYT — 06€°€T—
06L'76€ — 06L'76€ — 064'76€ —
€89'T61 £€89'T61 €89'16T
er'l Ger' eI
££6'91 £€6°91 £€6'91
18007 180°07 180°0%
800 800C 800
025, 025, 025°L
02§ 02§ 026
€0y €0y €0y
vLGT 7161 75T
16129 16129 16129
00091 00091 00091
A vee's A
el yET el
GL6'8€2'T GL6'8€2' GL6'8EC'T
L0L'62 L0£'62 L0L'6C
896'6€ 896'6¢ 896'6€
8¥'ST 8r'ST 8¥'GT
€LT'LST ELT'LGT ELT'LGT
e ves ve'es A
628'81¢ 6¢8'81¢€ 628'81¢
L19°¢L 119°¢L L19'8L
626'6L 626'6L 626'6L

S ALIAILOY 139ang “I¥L0L

3SN3dX3 ONIDA0T AYYYOdINGL

JOVY0LS AYYYOdNIL-NON

SLINN Q3ZINYDHO 40 TIAVYL

TIAVYL NOILYYYd3S

TIAVYL TYNOILYLOY

T3AVYL TYNOILYY3dO

TIAVYL ONINIVEL

TIAVYL NOISSIIIY
NOILYLS 40 JONYHO ININVINY3 G ALIANILOY

8¢
L1¢
GIe
0T¢
002
G61
061
681
081
7AN
0L1

091
ST
08T
Gyl
ovt
GET
0€T
1l



22

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2012budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimatge recommendation budgetg request
BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
5 | Basic Pay 4,836,070 4742070 —94,000
Excess to Requirement —94,000
40 | Special Pays 320,672 319,129 —1,543
0SD Discontinuation of Creech Incentive Pay —1,543
BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
90 | Special Pays 387,659 362,806 — 24,853
Reenlistment Bonuses—Excess to Requirement ............ — 16,000
0SD Discontinuation of Creech Incentive Pay —8,853
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —145,928 — 145,928
Unobligated/Unexpended Balances — 89,900 —89,900
Undistributed Transfer to Title IX — 56,028 — 56,028

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $4,333,165,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooiiieiiiiieiie et 4,386,077,000
House AllOWANCE .....ovvvvieiiiieiiiiieee et ee e 4,333,507,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceeeieeeiiieeeiiieeenieee e e 4,280,507,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,280,507,000.
This is $105,570,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



23

000'e§ — 045501 — 105082 L06'€€E" L10'98"Y ANYY “TINNOSY3d IA¥ISTY TV10L
01526 — 0£6'25 — 0£6'25 — ININLSNraY Q3LNINLSINN
000'e§ — 000'€5 — LI0'SEE'D LL0'98E"y 110'98€" T ALINILOY 1390ng “TY101
LLS'SS L1S'SS L15'S SIWY4D0Yd ¥3HLO | 0€T
6£6'69 6£6'69 6€6'69 dIHSYUYI0HIS NOISS408d HITYAH | 021
626'6¢ 526'6¢ 526'6¢ SL4INIE NOILYINA3 | 00T
00002 — 00002 — LYE'8T1'C LYE'SE1'T LVE'SET 140ddNS NV NOLLYALSININGY | 06
0L1'1LZ 0Lr'TLe 0L8'1LZ ININIVYL T¥I3dS | 08
861'/81 861'/81 861'281 ONINIVHL T00HIS | 07
029G 029' 029's ININIVYL NOLLYZITIZOW | 09
vh8'L vv8'L 8L (SLINYDZY INI3dId) DNINIVYL d dNO¥D Avd | OF
000'5T — 00051 — 810'L62 810292 810792 (SLINYD3Y) DNINIVAL 4 dNOY¥D Avd | 08
000'8T — 000'8T — 921'5¢ 921'eS 92L'S (ALNG ALLOY 40 T14MOYE) DNINIVAL 8 dnOYD AYd | 0Z
£Tr'762'1 AL AL (8b/5Z STIIMA B SAYQ ST) DNINIVYL ¥ dNO¥D AVd | 0T
140ddNS NV ONINIVYL ININOJNOO IAYISTY T ALIAILOY
AWYY TINNOSYId IA¥ISTY
3ouemol|e asnoy | ajewss je8png UONEpUALILIODa! aeuse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



24

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsztiglgg “ recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bﬁzggtg $e;rgemst
BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING

20 | Pay Group B Training (Backfill For Active Duty) ......c.cccesvnne... 53,726 35,726 — 18,000

Projected Underexecution — 18,000

30 | Pay Group F Training (Recruits) 262,018 247,018 —15,000

Projected Underexecution — 15,000

90 | Administration And Support 2,138,347 2,118,347 —20,000
Selected Reserve Incentive Program Bonuses—Excess

to Requirement —20,000

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —52,570 —52,570

Unobligated Balances —52570 —52,570

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciieiiiiieiiieeeiee e eree e $1,940,191,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooviieiiieeeiee e 1,960,634,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuvvieeiiiiiiiiececiee ettt 1,948,544,000
Committee recommendation ............cccccceeviiiieieeeiiiiiiiieee e 1,933,544,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,933,544,000.
This is $27,090,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



0
N

00061 — 060'22— VrG'eee'T 71586 7€9'096'T AN “TINNOSY3d IAY3STY Y101
06021 — 06021 — 06021 — INJFALSNrAY @ILNGI¥LSIANN
00061 — 00061 — 7€9'Gr6'T 7€9096'T 7€9'096'T T ALIAILLDY 139009 “T¥10L
2e1'86 2e1'88 ZE1'8G dIHSYYI0HIS NOISSI408d HLYIH | 0¢T
61L'T 61/ 61L'T S1I43N3g NOILYONA3 | 00T
000'¢ — 000'¢ — 679'7€0°'T 679'L60°'T 679'L€0'T 140ddNS ANY NOILYYLISININGY | 06
019711 019711 019711 ONINIVYL TVI93dS | 08
24 R4 [ZARA 2e'es ININIVYL T00HIS | 0L
1218 128 [zL'8 ONINIVYL NOILYZITIGON | 09
619'05 6v9°05 67905 (SLINYIFY) HNINIVYL 4 dNOYD AVd | 0€
12€'6 12¢'6 12¢'6 (ALNA JAILIY ¥04 TT144Iv9) ONINIVYL 8 dNO¥D Avd | 02
00021 — 00021 — 606619 605229 605129 (87/¢¢ STIYA B SAVA ST) ONINIVYL ¥ ANOYD AVd | 0T
140ddNS ANV ONINIVYL ININOJINOD JAYISIY T ALIAILOY
AVYN “TINNOSH3d IA¥ISIY
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



26

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 2012 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING

10 | Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ......cccoovrverennnes 627,505 615,505 —12,000
Inactive Duty Training—Unjustified Growth —12,000

90 | Administration And Support 1,037,649 1,034,649 —3,000
Bonuses—Excess to Requirement —3,000
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —12,090 —12,090
Unobligated Balances —12,090 —12,090

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 .....ccccciieriieeeiiieeeiee e eree e $612,191,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooviieiiieeeiee e 653,212,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuveieeiiiieiiiiceciee ettt 645,422,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccoeeevivieiieeeiiiiiiiiee e 643,422,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $643,422,000.
This is $9,790,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



(A

0007 — 06L'6— 22v'er9 7eh'sr9 1259 Sd¥09 INIYYIN “TINNOSYId FAYISTY Y101
06L'L— 06L'L— 06L'L— INJFALSNrAY @ILNGI¥LSIANN
000 — 0007 — 212199 212'€99 212'es9 T ALIAILLDY 139009 “T¥10L
1526 152'6 1526 SLI43IN38 NOILYINA3 | 001
658'T1 6G8'T1 668'T1 SSY10 ¥3av3I1 NOOLY1d | 6
0007 — 0002 — 206'722 206'92¢ 206'92¢ 140ddNS ANY NOILYYLISININGY | 06
999'€2 999'€2 999'€Z ONINIVYL TVI93dS | 08
92211 9221 92211 ININIVYL T00HIS | 0L
€L0'Y €L0'Y €0 ONINIVYL NOILYZITIGON | 09
2’911 172'911 172911 (SLINYIFY) HNINIVYL 4 dNOYD AVd | 0€
86G°L€ 8€G'L¢€ 8€6°L€E (ALNQ 13Y ¥04 T714%v4d) ONINIVYL 8 dnO¥D Avd | 02
061602 06+'602 051602 (87/¢¢ STIYA B SAVA ST) ONINIVYL ¥ ANOYD AVd | 0T
140ddNS ANV ONINIVYL ININOJINOD JAYISIY T ALIAILOY
SdY09 INIYYIN “TINNOSYId IAYISTY
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



28

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

tem 2012 budget Committee Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING
90 | Administration And Support 226,902 224,902 —2,000
Enlistment Bonuses—Excess to Requirement —2,000
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —7,790 —7,790
Unobligated Balances —17,790 —17,790

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $1,650,797,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 1,729,823,000
House allowance .................... .. 1,711,653,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceeeuveeeiieeeeiieeesieeeeeiee e 1,709,695,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,709,695,000.
This is $20,128,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



29

8667 — 82102 — G69'60L'T €69°T1L'T €28'62L'1 30404 YIV “TINNOSY3d IAYISIY “TYL0L
0/1'81— 0/1'81— 0/1'81— INJWLSNIAY a3LndiyLsIann
866'T— 866'T — 698'/21'T €28'62L'1 €28'62L'1 T ALIAILLOY 139ang Y101
8887 888"y 888'Y (140ddNS 3 NINAY) SWYYI0¥d YIHLO | 0€T
evL'1S evL'15 evL'16 dIHSYYT0HIS NOISSIJ08d HLTY3H | 0CT
2’91 7291 772'91 SLI43IN38 NOILYINA3 | 001
£68°29¢ £68°29¢ £68°29¢ 140ddNS ANY NOILYYISININGY | 06
G68'96¢ G68'962 G68'96¢ ONINIVYL TvIJ3dS | 08
108°0¢1 108°0¢1 108°01 ONINIVYL T00HIS | 0L
656 648 666 ONINIVYL NOILYZIIGOW | 09
79 79 79 (SLINYI3Y INITdId) DNINIVYL d dNO¥D Avd | OF
0’6+ 6+ 00£'LL 859'89 86989 (SLINYIFY) HNINIVYL 4 dNOYD AVd | 0€
609'501 609°G01 609'G01 (ALNQ JAILOY Y04 T1I44IVE) ONINIVYL 9 dNO¥D AVd | 02
000'TT— 000'TT — L11°0/9 L1189 L1¥'189 (87/¢¢ STIYA B SAVA ST) ONINIVYL ¥ ANOYD AVd | 0T
140ddNS ANV ONINIVYL ININOJINOD JAYISIY T ALIAILOY
30404 ¥IY “TINNOSYId IAYISTY
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



30

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsztiglgg “ recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bﬁzggtg $e;rgemst
BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING

10 | Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ................... 681,477 670,477 —11,000
Inactive Duty Training, Unit Training Assemblies Under-

execution —1,958

Transfer to Pay Group F —9,042

30 | Pay Group F Training (Recruits) 68,658 71,700 +9,042
Air Force Identified Additional Requirement Due to In-
creased Number of Training Seats—Transfer from

Pay Group A +9,042

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —18,170 —18,170

Unobligated Balances —18,170 —18,170

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccceiieiiieeiiieeeeee e e eaee e $7,511,296,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiei e 7,623,335,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvvviiiiieiiiiiiieee e eeeearaaeee e 7,607,345,000
Committee recommendation .............cccooeeeviiveieieiiiiiiiiee e 7,562,645,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,562,645,000.
This is $60,690,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



31

0Lty — 069°09 — G79'295'L Ge'L09'L GEE'€29'L ANYY “TINNOSY3d a¥vND TYNOILYN Y101

00£'L1— 06986 — 06986 — 06608 — INFALSNrAY @ILNGI¥LSIANN

00022~ 000'8€ + Gee'199', GE€'889'/ Gee'ez9's T ALIAILOY 1390n4d ‘Y101
7€1'921 ve1'921 7€1'921 SLI43N3IE NOILYINAT | 00T

00022~ 000'/2— 290'868'€ 290'G26'¢ 290'G26'¢ 140ddNS ANV NOILYYLSININGY | 06
195" Ly 195" Ly 19" Lvy ONINIVYL TVID3dS | 08
00082 00082 00082t ONINIVYL T00HIS | 0L
61097 6v0'97 670°9% (S1INYI3Y INITdId) ONINIVYL d dNO¥D AVd | OF
LLS'€LS LLS'ELS LLS'ELS (SLINYI3Y) HNINIVYL 4 dNOYD AVd | O€

00069+ 96'TH1'C 96'TH1'C 9¥6'9/0°C (87/¢¢ STIYA B SAVA ST) ONINIVYL ¥ ANOYD AVd | 0T
140ddNS ANV ONINIVYL ININOJINOD JAYISIY T ALIAILOY
ANYY “TINNOSY3d a¥vnD TYNOILYN
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



32

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Ling ttem Zoelsztiglgg “ recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bﬁzggtg $e;rgemst
BAL: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING
10 | Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) .........ccccou..... 2,076,946 2,141,946 +65,000
Army Guard Identified Additional Requirement Due to
Lower than Budgeted Mobilization Rate +65,000
90 | Administration and Support 3,925,062 3,898,062 —27,000
Enlistment Bonuses—Excess to Requirement —9,000
Reenlistment Bonuses—Excess to Requirement ............ —8,000
Officer Affiliation/Accession Bonuses—Excess to Re-
quirement —10,000
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —98,690 —98,690
Unobligated Balances —80,990 —80,990
Undistributed Transfer to Title IX —17,700 —17,700

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciieeiiieeiiieeeiee e arae e $3,060,098,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiieieee e 3,114,149,000
House AllOWANCE ......uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee et eeavrae e 3,099,629,000
Committee recommendation .............cccooeeviivieiieeiieiiiieee e 3,087,129,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,087,129,000.
This is $27,020,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



[
™

00521 — 020'12— 621°180°¢ 629'660'¢ BYT'YIT'E 30404 ¥IY “TINNOSHId QYYND TYNOILYN “T¥L0L
025'%1 — 025'%1— 02591 — INFALSNrAY @ILNGI¥LSIANN
00621 — 00521 — 6v9'T0T°€ 6YTYIT'E 6YTVIT'E T ALIAILOY 1390n4d ‘Y101
19€'/¢ 19€'12 19€'1¢ SLI43N3IE NOILYINAT | 00T
866'209'T 866'2v9'T 866'2v9'T 140ddNS ANV NOILYYLSININGY | 06
e vel v el A3 ONINIVYL TVID3dS | 08
606'7€C 606'7€C 606'7€2 ONINIVYL T00HIS | 0L
11e'e 112’ 11e'e (S1INYI3Y INITdId) ONINIVYL d dNO¥D AVd | OF
866°€0T 866°€0T 866'€0T (SLINYI3Y) HNINIVYL 4 dNOYD AVd | O€
00521 — 00621 — 896756 897196 897196 (87/¢¢ STIYA B SAVA ST) ONINIVYL ¥ ANOYD AVd | 0T
140ddNS ANV ONINIVYL ININOJINOD JAYISIY T ALIAILOY
30404 ¥IY “TINNOSHId AYYND TYNOILYN
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



34

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item

2012 budget
estimate

Committee
recommendation

Change from
budget request

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING

10 | Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ................
Inactive Duty Training—Unjustified Growth

967,468

954,968

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT

Unobligated Balances

—14,520
—14,520

—12,500
—12,500
—14,520
—14,520




TITLE II
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to prepare for and conduct combat operations and other
peace time missions. These funds are used to purchase fuel and
spare parts for training operations, pay supporting civilian per-
sonnel, and purchase supplies, equipment, and service contracts for
the repair of weapons and facilities.

The President’s fiscal year 2012 budget requests a total of
$170,759,313,000 for operation and maintenance appropriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends operation and maintenance appro-
priations totaling $162,549,531,000 for fiscal year 2012. This is
$8,209,782,000 below the budget estimate.

Committee recommended operation and maintenance appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2012 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account 2081521i[|#£§et recgsl”rlnrglntézzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
Operation and Maintenance:

Operation and Maintenance, Army 34,735,216 29,813,840 —4,921,376
Operation and Maintenance, Navy 39,364,688 38,176,209 —1,188,479
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps . 5,960,437 5,545,437 — 415,000
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force ... 36,195,133 35,252,873 — 942,260
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide 30,940,409 30,450,742 — 489,667
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve 3,109,176 3,092,176 —17,000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve 1,323,134 1,305,134 — 18,000
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve ... 271,443 271,443

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard

3,274,359 3,274,359
7,041,432 6,949,932

Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard 6,136,280
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund ..... 5,000
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces ... . 13,861
Environmental Restoration, Army 346,031
Environmental Restoration, Navy 308,668
Environmental Restoration, Air Force 525,453
Environmental Restoration, Defense-Wide 10,716
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense Sites 276,495

Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster and Civic Aid .. 107,662

Cooperative Threat Reduction Account 508,219 508,219 | ...

Department of Defense Acquisition Workforce Development Fund .. 305,501 175,501 — 130,000
Total 170,759,313 162,549,531 — 8,209,782

(35)



36

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OVERVIEW
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 .... .. $33,306,117,000

Budget estimate, 2012 .. ... 34,735,216,000
House allowance ..................... ... 34,581,321,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeviieeiieeeeiiieeeiiee e e eieee e 29,813,840,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $29,813,840,000.
This is $4,921,376,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



37

 ALINILOY 13909 “Tv10L

NOILLONQ3Y ONIAYLS NYIMAID—AINIIOI43 ISNIH3A Y04 INJWLSNIAY

SSINAIYYIIYd YIYLSNANI

SYJ0LS dINOILISOdIdd ANYY

ALITIGON J1931VYLS
SNOILYY3d0 ALITIGOW

NOILYZIIGOW ¢ ALIAILIY 1390n4

T ALIAILOY 1390ng Y101
(Q3LNGIYLSIONN Tve) JONYNILNIYIN 10430 ONY SSINIQYIY *XI 1LIL 0L ¥I4SNVHL

NOILONG3Y ONIH4YLS NYITIAIO—AINIIOI443 ISNI4IQ Y04 INFWLSNAY

SNOISSIN AYYTTIONY SYIANYININOD INVIVEN0D

er8+ er8+ Lyy'196 709995 709°995
er8+ Ev8+ €8
6/9'9 619'9 6/9'9
GEG'69T GES'69T GEG'691
6E°06€ 76€°06€ 6€°06€
01y Lyl — £88'791'y — Tev'268'91 1€8'%09'1¢ 10€'22E'1e
000'000°€ — 000°000°¢ — 000°000°€ —
G9€'99T — 69¢'991 — G9€'991 —
eLy'0c + e “ | 68965 ZIT'6EY 68565y
00005+ 00005 —
B6LT'TLT 6LTTLT 6LT'TLT
266'L6¢ 256'L6¢€ 256'L6¢€
199'G61'C 199'G61°C £99'G6°C
9€8'G89 — 9e8°z€€ — 912'70€'L 250°066'L 260°L€9°L
GL9'BLT'T GL9'6LT'T SL9'6LT'T
2Ee'9r — 2ee'9r — 968 707 8217 820167
959'097 — 959°091 — 66L'8LL'C GG7'6E6'C §G1'6€6'C
189 — 1’89 — 8CCIET'T 0vE'66T'T 0vE'661'T
818'2LT— 818°2L1— 17240 1625121 16262’
6909 — 69209 — 818'79. 18568 [86'G28
298'rL — 58— 890'TL 026'G18 02618
vE0'rT — YE0'YT — 66506 629701 629'701
601°89€ — 601°89¢€ — G69'T€0°T 708'66€'T 708'66€'T

1404dNS SIILSID0T YOLIVYINOD

SNOILYY3d0 3409 S.HIANYINNOD INVLVYEINOD

SY3LYYNDAYIH TYNOILYYIHO ANY INIWIOVYNYIN

NOILYZINY3QOIW B ‘NOILY¥O0LSIY ‘INIWNIVLSNS SIILIMIOVA

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 3Svd
140ddNS SSINIAYIY SIJY04 ANV

JONYNIINIVIN 10430 S3J404 ONY1

SSANIQY3Y SIWILSAS SIH04 ANV

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 SSINIAYIY 39404
SSANIAYIY SIIY04 ANYT

S13SSY NOILYIAY

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 SIDU04 ONY1

S13SSY 13A31T ¥3LY3HL

$30v91¥g 3A08Y SNOTIHII

$30Y9149 140ddNS ¥YINAON

SLINA YIANINYI
$30404 ANV

S30404 ONILYY3dO T ALIAILIY 1390N4
ANYY JONYNILNIVIN ONY NOILYYIdO

00¢
061
081

01
oyt
0¢T
0¢1
011
001

06
08
0L

39uBMO||e 3Snoy

ajewnjsa p3png

woly adueyy

o)W

TSI

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



38

SNOILYJINAWINOD 3AIMIDIAYIS

NOILYYISININGY
140ddNS 30IMIDINYIS

INJWIDVYNYIN NOLLINNININY

SAILIAILIY 140ddNS SIILSIDOT

SAILIAILIY A1ddNS TYYINID

NOILYLYOSNYYL JAIMIDIAYIS
SNOILYY3O SOILSID0T

SINYYI0Yd ALIMNIIS
SINYYI0Yd ALIMNIIS

SAILIAILIY 3QIMIDIAYES B NINGY *7 ALIAILIY 1390N4

€ ALINILOY 139aNg TvL0L

L2'ss — 620 — 1660161 8€'695'T 90£'7ES'T
eTe'sLL e1e'/L e1e'sLL
000°0L— 000°0L— TvL'L8€ TvL'LSY 0L LGY
000's + 000 + GL0'8Y 5018y 5L0'78Y
000'¢ — 899'60/ 899'30/ 899'50/
VEETS YEEYS VLTS
0v9'T+ 098'T— 108'¢66 191'266 191'66
£29'52— Lg's+ S0'188'y 820'L06' 820'€/8'y
095'€2 + 095'€2+ 095'€2
638'0.1 638'0L1 688021
951122 951722 951122
816'3€2 816'S€2 816'8€2
65T'6€1 651'6€1 65T'6€1
106°€25 105°€25 105625
968'£09 968'£09 968'£09
£L0'T61 £L0'T61 £L0'T61
808'€80'1 808'€80'T 808'€80'T
£81'ST — £81'ST — 69./080'1 8Y6'Sh0'T 8Y6'SH0'T
000'7€ — 1L0'LTY 1£0'1SY 120'(TY
A, SLT'6Y SL2'6h
210'1L 2012 2n0'1L
297'ET1 292'€T1 29711

NOILLONA3Y ONIAYLS NYIMAID—AINIIOI43 ISNIH3A 404 INJWLSNIAY

SdY0J ONINIVYL SY3D1440 IAYISIY YOINNT

ONINIVYL ANV NOILYINA3 NYITIAID

NOILYONA3 AYYINNTOA GNY ALNQ-440

ONINIAYX3

ONISILY3AQY ANY ONILINYITY
NOILYING@3 GNY ONINIVYL ¥3HLI0 ONY ONILINYO3Y

140ddNS ONINIVYL

NOILYING@3 IN3WNdOTIAIA TYNOISSIH0¥d

ONINIVYL LHOIT4

ONINIVYL TIMS Q3Z1NYIIIdS
ONINIVYL dIONVAQY ANV TTINS JISYE

SdY09 ONINIVYL S¥3J1440 IAYISTY YOINIS

ONINIVYL LINN NOILYLS 3INO

ONINIVYL 1IN¥93Y

NOILISINDJY ¥391440
ONINIVYL NOISSIDIY

ONILINYIIY ANV ONINIVYL “€ ALIAILDY 139And

007
06€

08¢
0L
09¢
0S¢

ove

0€€
0¢
01¢
00€
06¢

08¢
012
09¢
05¢

0re
0€¢
0¢¢
0T¢

oueMo|[e asnoH | ajewnysa je3png

woly adueyy

UOI}EpUALILI093]
30NIWWOY

39ueMoj|e asnoy

ajewnysa
393png 2107

way]

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



39

AINYY JONYNILNIVIN ONY NOILYYIdO “I¥LOL

SISYHOUN A1ddNS NI HIMOYD SS30X3

SIONYIYE Q3LYOITdONN *INJWLSNIAY NOILYZIYOHLINY
NYYI0Ud JONIDITIFINI AYYLITIN FHL NI SFIONFIDI4T INFWIDYNYIN “INIWLSNIAY NOILYZIMOHLNY

SIWILSAS SSINISNG G0A Y04 INIANNS NI NOILINGIY “INJWLSNIAY NOILYZIMOHLNY

¥ ALINILOY 139aNng 101

NOILONG3Y ONIH4YLS NYITIAIO—AINIIOI443 ISNI4IQ Y04 INFWLSNAY

18VLSL7— | 9ETZ6Y— | OV8'EIB6L | TZEISSWE | 9TCGEL'E

000005 + 000005

00£'862— | 00E'8EZ— | 00E'8€Z—

00662 — 00662 — 00662 —

0026 — 005°2€ — 005°2€ —

165761~ | €10'69T— | (92808, | 8S82008 | 08Z'EL6L

70621~ 70621~ 70621 —

00001 + 00001 —
98862 988°€2 988'c2
106617 106617 106617

00001~ 00001 — L12°0L1 L1£°081 L1081
129912 129912 12991

00675 — 000°05 — LI8'ER0'T LLL'B60'T L8'860'T
%€ 712 96€'712 95€'v1e
126'91¢ 126'91¢ 126°91¢

S3OIAY3S WOIFTAL 40 INFWIDYNYIN GIAOYUIAI

SNOILYN ¥3HL0 40 140ddNS "3SIN

SNOILYY3d0 OL¥N 40 L40ddNS
SNOILYN ¥3HL0 40 140ddNS

INIWIOYNYIN 3LY1ST T34

SAILIAILIY SIWIVTY ANYY

140ddNS J0IAY3S ¥3HI0

140ddNS TINNOSY3d ¥3HI0

INJWIOYNYIN 4IMOJNYIN

0Ly
097

0S5
0y
0y
(47
0Ty



40

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recg%Tnne"n%Z?ion bl?dhgaqu:stfir;?te
111 | MANEUVER UNITS 1,399,804 1,031,695 — 368,109
Transfer to Title IX: Combined Arms Training Strategy .. —217,376
Transfer to Title IX: MRAP Vehicle Sustainment —2,539
Transfer to Title IX: Theater Demand Reduction ............ — 148,194
112 | MODULAR SUPPORT BRIGADES 104,629 90,595 — 14,034
Transfer to Title IX: Combined Arms Training Strategy .. —11,752
Transfer to Title IX: Theater Demand Reduction ............ —2,282
113 | ECHELONS ABOVE BRIGADE 815,920 741,068 — 74,852
Transfer to Title IX: Combined Arms Training Strategy .. — 74,852
114 | THEATER LEVEL ASSETS 825,587 764,818 —60,769
Transfer to Title IX: Chemical Defense Equipment
Sustainment —8,579
Transfer to Title IX: Combined Arms Training Strategy .. —23,198
Transfer to Title IX: Theater Demand Reduction ............ — 18,692
Transfer to Title IX: UAS—~Gray Eagle Satellite Ser-
vice —10,300
115 | LAND FORCES OPERATIONS SUPPORT ......ooccovrreermrerrnriereneens 1,245,231 1,072,413 —172,818
Transfer to Title IX: MRAP Vehicle Sustainment at Com-
bat Training Centers —6,420
Transfer to Title IX: Combat Training Center Role Play-
ers —30,091
Transfer to Title IX: Fox Nuclear Biological and Chem-
ical Reconnaissance Vehicle Contract Logistics Sup-
port —12,062
Transfer to Title IX: Joint Maneuver Readiness Center
Opposing Force Augmentation — 4,545
Transfer to Title IX: Joint Readiness Training Center
Opposing Force Augmentation — 26,940
Transfer to Title IX: National Training Center Tier Two
Level Maintenance Contract — 24,000
Transfer to Title IX: National Training Center Warfighter
Focus — 26,650
Transfer to Title IX: Sustainment Brigade and Func-
tional Brigade Warfighter Exercise —20,285
Transfer to Title IX: Theater Demand Reduction ............ — 14,984
Transfer to Title IX: Tube-Launched, Optically-Tracked,
Wire-Guided Missile (TOW) Improved Target Acquisi-
tion System (ITAS) Contract Logistics Support .......... —6,841
116 | AVIATION ASSETS 1,199,340 1,131,228 —68,112
Transfer to Title IX: Combined Arms Training Strategy —6,607
Transfer to Title IX: Theater Demand Reduction . —61,505
121 | FORCE READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT 2,939,455 2,778,799 — 160,656
Forward Operating Base (FOB) Baseline Not Taken Into
Account In Requested Program Growth —20,000
Transfer to Title IX: Body Armor Sustainment — 71,660
Transfer to Title IX: Rapid Equipping Force Readiness .. —9,294
Transfer to Title IX: Battle Simulation Centers —59,702
122 | LAND FORCES SYSTEMS READINESS .......ccooooommrveremrirrnriireniens 451,228 404,896 —46,332
Deny Requested Growth for Civilian and Contractor Po-
sitions —20,000
Transfer to Title IX: Fixed Wing Life Cycle Contract
Support —21,171
Transfer to Title IX: Capability Development and Inte-
gration —5,161
131 | BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT 7,637,052 7,304,216 — 332,836
Removal of Fiscal Year 2011 Costs Budgeted for De-
tainee Operations (Full Fiscal Year 2012 Require-
ment Funded in Title IX) —170,000




41

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recg%Tnne"n%Z?ion bl?dhgaqu:stfir;?te
Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for Utilities —37,500
Environmental Conservation for Ranges to Address
Shortfalls +15,000
Transfer to Title IX: Overseas Security Guards — 200,000
Transfer to Title IX: Senior Leader Initiative: Com-
prehensive Soldier Fitness Program —30,000
Transfer to Title IX: Training Range Maintenance .......... —10,336
Transfer to Title IX: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA 1
Undistributed) — 3,000,000
BA 1 Adjustment for Defense Efficiency—Civilian Staffing
Reduction — 166,365
BA 2 Adjustment for Defense Efficiency—Civilian Staffing
Reduction +843
321 | SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING 1,045,948 1,030,765 —15,183
Transfer to Title IX: Survivability and Maneuverability
Training —15,183
BA 3 Adjustment for Defense Efficiency—Civilian Staffing
Reduction +23,560
411 | SECURITY PROGRAMS 995,161 993,801 —1,360
Classified Adjustment —1,360
423 | LOGISTIC SUPPORT ACTIVITIES 484,075 487,075 +3,000
Army Requested Transfer for Army Enterprise Systems
Integration Program (AESIP) from Other Procurement,
Army Line 116 +3,000
424 | AMMUNITION MANAGEMENT 457,741 387,741 —70,000
Requested Growth Unjustified by Metrics Provided in
Performance Criteria —170,000
432 | SERVICEWIDE COMMUNICATIONS ....ooomvverererceieneeeseeeisneens 1,534,706 1,510,957 —23,749

Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for the Defense Information
Systems Agency Requirement (DISA) —30,000

Army Requested Transfer for Global Combat Support
System—Army (GCSS—Army) from Other Procure-
ment, Army Line 116 +2,883

Army Requested Transfer for General Fund Enterprise
Business System (GFEBS) from Other Procurement,
Army Line 116 +3,368

435 | OTHER SERVICE SUPPORT 1,093,877 1,043,877 —50,000

Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for the Defense Finance and
Accounting Service Requirement (DFAS) —50,000

437 | REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT 180,717 170,717 —10,000

Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for the Pentagon Reservation

Maintenance Revolving Fund (PRMRF) —10,000

BA 4 Adjustment for Defense Efficiency—Civilian Staffing
Reduction —12,904

UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Reduction in Funding for DOD
Business Systems —32,500

UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Management Efficiencies in the
Military Intelligence Program —29,900
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Unobligated Balances —238,300

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 $37,809,239,000
Budget estimate, 2012 39,364,688,000
House allowance ............ 39,385,685,000
Committee recommendation 38,176,209,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $38,176,209,000.
This is $1,188,479,000 below the budget estimate.



42

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



2}
<t

00072+

ooz +

000°GT —

0006 — 0006 —
002'¢— 00€'8—
108261 — 108261 —
00001+

00052 — 00062 —
00v'L2 +

000'80¢ + 0002 —
000'69¢ —

000'52+

00021 — 00021 —
005'€9¢ — 005'¢9¢ —

200'28¢
vGr'0Sy
£€90°06
017'602'T
£ee'ser

005'2LT
0€8'€0T
6e'y
LE0'L8T
11988
171°02€
[81'¢ey
€0€'LET
110'26
699685

1L2'162T
609'2L6't
998'v€L

987°028'¢

£00'8€C
gov'L€
€0€°080'T
9.5'v1Y
1601
Teg'9y
vr9TLLT
[8€'66Y'Y

200'85¢€
5159y
£€90°66
017'602'T
£e€'6zl

00L'9LT
0€8'€0T
6y
LE0'L8T
8L7'920'T
71°02€
L8T'ETY
£0€'29T
110'26
662'95G

1£2'680'T
609'LE€'S
998'7€L

981'G6L'C

£00°8€C
€0v'LE
€0€°060'T
9/5'TEY
1601
1269y
vR9TLLT
8829

200'85¢
505y
£90'66
017'602'T
£ee'seI

008°081
0€8'€0T
eee'y
LE0'L8T
8/7'9/0'T
I71°02€
[81'¢Ch
£0€'291
11026
659'€86

L2901
609'7L6't
998'7€L

981°028'¢

£00'8€C
gov'Le
€0€'0€0'T
9/G'1EY
1601
12€'9Y
Yr9'TLLT
[88'29L'Y

140ddNS SIWILSAS NOJYIM ¥3HLO

JONVYNIINIVIN SNOJYIM

140ddNS SIWILSAS SNOJYIM FOIAYIS-NI

JUSSIN JILSITIVE 13314

JTISSIN 3SINYD
140ddnS SNOJY3IM

140ddNS NOISSIN 103410 SYIANYWINOD INVLYAW0I

SNOILYY3d0 40O SYIANYWNOI INVLVEINODI

140ddns SNOILYY3d0 10430

JONYNIINIVIW INININDI

$30404 140ddNS LYdINOD

AHJYYIONYII0 ANY AD0T040ILIN TYNOILYYIO

SOILIVL FYYHUYM

JONVTI3AYNS ANY SIWILSAS 3IVdS

J4v44YM JINOYLIITT

SNOILYDINNIAINOD L¥EINOD
140ddNS/SNOILYIINNNINOD LYAN09

140ddnS SNOILYY3d0 10430 dIHS

JONVYNIINIYW 10430 dIHS

ONINIVYL ONY 140ddNS SNOILYYIdO dIHS

SNOILYY3dO dIHS YIHLO ANY NOISSIN
SNOILYY3d0 dIHS

SOILSID0T NOILYIAY

1404dNS SNOILYY3Id0 10430 L4Y4IYIY

JONVNIINIYIN 10430 LIV4OUIY

140ddNS SWILSAS dIv

140ddNS AL34YS ANV SNOILYY3dO dIV

S3JIAY3S INIYIINIONT ONY Y1VA TYIINHIIL NOLLYIAY

ONINIVYL ¥IV 13374

SNOILYY3d0 LHOIT4 ¥IHLO ONY NOISSIN
SNOILYY3dO dIY

S30404 ONILYY3O ‘T ALIAILIY 1390N4
AN “JONYNIINIVIN ONY NOILYY3dO

0L¢
09¢
05¢
Uz
0€¢

0¢¢
01¢
00¢
061
081
0L1
091
08T
oyt
0¢T

0¢1
011
001
06

08
0L
09
0§
oy

0¢
01

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



44

140ddNS ININIVYL

NOILYINA3 ININAOTIAIA T¥NOISSIA04d

ONINIVYL LHOIT4

ONINIVYL TIMS Q3Z1YII3dS
ONINIVYL dIINVAQY ANV STIIMS JISYd

Sd40J ONINIVYL S¥IJ1440 IAYISIY

ONINIVYL 1IN¥93Y

NOILISINDIY ¥3D1440
ONINIYYL NOISSIIIY

INILINYDIY ANY ONINIVYL *€ ALIAILIY 139aNnd

¢ ALINILOY 139aNg “T¥10L

140ddNS 4¥vNY 1SY0I

SSANIQYIY TYIYLSNANI

NY¥904d T¥LIdSOH 13314
SSINCIYYdIYd NOILYZITIGON

SNOILYAILDYNI/SNOILYAILDY dIHS

SNOILYAILOYNI/SNOILVAILDY L4v¥JdIY
SNOILYAILOYNI/SNOILYAILDY

394NS ONY ONINOILISOdI¥d dIHS
S30404 ONINOILISOdIdd ONY IAYISIY AQYIY

NOILLYZITIG0W ‘¢ ALIAILOY 139an4

T ALIAILOY 1390ng Y101

(Q3LNGIYLSIONN Tvd) JONYNIINIYN 10430 ONY SSINIQYIY “XI JLIL 0L ¥IISNVHL

520’891 520’891 520'891
9rEyT + N 9ET'6ST T
7E0's ¥60'6 706
125+ 000~ 66.16 812115 66L'76
98L7+ 19181 19€'¢1 L1181
$69'01 56901 $6901
015241 0vg' 41 015201
$00's 700’ - 856961 296108 296108
%615 %615 %615
189 1897 789
$00's 700’ 0969 769’89 789’89
868'50 868502 868'502
8229 829 8229
92€'c6y 92¢'e6y 9ze'e6Y
BEZEVTT— | 109RY0T— | OLL'SITTE | pIO6STTE | LL€'WOT'zE
000'6v— | 000'6Y— | 000'S6Y—
000051 + 000051 —
0005 — 00055 - SIg'sssy | SZg0I9Y | SZ019Y
LU | 6LLGYE'T | 916W60T | BLLOYE'T
681126 6811L6 681126

1404dNS SIILSID0T YOLIVYINOD

140ddNS INILYYIdO 3Sve

NOILYZINYIQOW 3 NOILYYOLSFY ‘INIWNIYLSNS SIILMIOVS

ADOTONHOAL NOILYINYOINI ISIYdYIING
140ddNnS 3Sve

(U137
(47
0Ty
007

06€
08¢
0L

09¢
(U
0ve

0€€
0¢€

01

ov1
00€
06¢
08¢

39UBMO||e 3SNoY

ajewnysa e3png

woly adueyy

‘BonIWwon

asnoy

ajewysa
193png 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



0
<t

SIONYIYE Q3LYOITGONN *INJWLSNIAY NOILYZIYOHLNY
VY904 JONIDITIZINI AYVLITIN FHL NI SFIONIIDI443 INIWIDYNYIN “INIWLSNIQY NOILYZIJOHLNY

SIWILSAS SSINISNE G0A Y04 ONIAGNNA NI NOILONAIY “INIWLSNIAY NOILYZIYOHLNY

NOILYSN3dINOD TINNOSY3d NYITIAID 404 HIMOYD 301dd d3L39ANG ¢T0¢ ¥Y3A TYISI4 ANID

v ALINILOY 139aNg “Tv10L

S3JINY3S WOITTIL 40 INFWIOYNVIN AIAOHII

SIYYI08d ¥3HI0
SIVYI0¥d ¥3HIO0

SIIINIIY ANV SYILYYNDAYIH TYNOILYNYILNI
SNOILYN ¥3HL0 40 140ddNS

J0IAY3S FAILYDILSIANI WYAYN
SWYYI04d ALIINIIS

SWILSAS F4Y4YYM JINOYLITTI ONY 3IVdS

SW3LSAS SNOYIW/LYEINOD

140ddNS T¥I¥LITTI ANV TYIINYHOIW “TINH

INIWIIYNYIN WYHI0¥d ANY NOILISINDY

NDISIC ONY INIYIINIONT ‘ONINNYTd

NOILYLYOSNYHL JAIMIDINGIS
140ddNS T¥IINHIIL NY SNOILYY3dO SIILSIDO0T

SNOILYJINAWINOD 3QIMIIIAYIS

140ddNS TINNOSY3d ¥3HLO0

INJWIDOYNVYIN TINNOSYId ANY YIMOINYIN AYYLITIN

INFWIOYNYIN TINNOSYId ONY YIMOJNYIN NYITIAID

SNOILYTIY TYNY31X3

NOILYYISININQY
140ddNS 3AIMIDINYIS

SAILIALLDY 3AIMIDIAYIS B NINQY ‘v ALIAILIY 139and

00026 — 00026 — 00026 —

00€'T1— 00€'T1— 00€'11 —

00707 — 00%'07 — 00708 —

000G — 000G — 000G —

LT — [ST'7T— 161795y 80€'8L5Y 80€'885'Y

00001+ 00001 —

009'T— 009'T— STT'T8S 614756 14255
916 916's 916G
826'2LS 826'2LS 826'CLS
1L€'89 L€'89 1/€'89
189'02 189'0¢ £89'0¢
088'%S 08875 08875
G88°€06 G88°€06 G88°€06

00001 — 00001 — 9€9'€6¢ 9€9'€0¢ 9€9°€0¢€
299'061 299'061 299'061
€/8'7ES €/8'7ES €L8'7€S
66¢'28¢ 562282 66¢'28¢

16621 — 8671 — 926°€0C £81'912 £8'912
9192IT 919211 919°211
GLe'wt Al SLe'wl
€8Y'75L €8Y'75L £8Y'1G.

€919+ [107— 120°808'T 107'97L'T 170°018'T
68926 68925 689'7G
195201 195201 195201
6L2'07T 6L2'0v1 62011

€86+ £78'66¢ £78'G6¢ 098'15¢

€ ALINILOY 139aNg TvL0L

010y JOINNf

ONINIVYL ANV NOILYINAI NYITIAID

NOILYONA3 AYYINNTOA GNY ALNQ-440

ONISILYIAQY ANV ONILINYOIY
NOILYIN@3 ANY DNINIVYL ¥IHLO ANY ‘ONILINYDIY

089

029

019
009
065
089
08
05

0€S
025
01
00§
067
087

0Ly
097
0S¥
ovy



46

947'602'T —

6L7'881'T—

602'921'8€

G89'G8€'6E

889'79€'6€

AYN ‘JONVNIINIVIN ONY NOILYY3dO “T¥10L

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 193png

wouj agueyy

UOI}epUALILI093]
FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 2107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]




47

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item zoelsztiglﬁga recg%n%l]rl]%?:ion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te
1A1A | MISSION AND OTHER FLIGHT OPERATIONS .......ccooovermrrverrrriennne 4,762,887 4,499,387 — 263,500
Transfer to Title IX: Flying Hours — 180,945
Transfer to Title IX: MV 22B Pricing Variance — 82,555
1AAN | AIR SYSTEMS SUPPORT 431,576 414,576 —17,000
Unjustified Growth for Program Related Logistics Sup-
port (PRL) —17,000
1B5B | SHIP DEPOT OPERATIONS SUPPORT .......cooireerreeeennreernreenes 1,304,271 1,297,271 —7,000
Removal of One-Time Fiscal Year 2011 Costs for Sur-
face Ship Life Cycle Maintenance (SSLCM) Activity
and Local Command Office for Navy Enterprise Re-
source Planning —17,000
1C3C | SPACE SYSTEMS AND SURVEILLANGE .......oovveoveeerereererierees 162,303 137,303 —25,000
Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes —25,000
1C6C | COMBAT SUPPORT FORCES 1,076,478 883,677 —192,801
Transfer to Title IX: Naval Expeditionary Combat Com-
mand Increases —192,801
1CCM | COMBATANT COMMANDERS DIRECT MISSION SUPPORT .......... 180,800 172,500 —8,300
Transfer to Title IX: Joint Special Operations Task
Force—Philippines —8,300
1D3D | IN-SERVICE WEAPONS SYSTEMS SUPPORT ......ccovvvorveerrrrers 99,063 90,063 —9,000
Transfer to Title IX: Naval Expeditionary Combat Com-
mand —9,000
1D7D | OTHER WEAPON SYSTEMS SUPPORT .......coomvverrrerrreeerrriirns 358,002 382,002 +24,000
Classified Adjustment + 24,000
BSS1 | BASE OPERATING SUPPORT 4,610,525 4,555,525 —55,000
Savings from In-sourcing Security Contractor Positions
Not Properly Accounted for in Budget Documenta-
tion —20,000
Transfer to Title IX: Regional/Emergency Operations
Center —50,000
Environmental Conservation for Ranges to Address
Shortfalls +15,000
Transfer to Title IX: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA 1
Undistributed) — 495,000
2C1H | FLEET HOSPITAL PROGRAM 68,634 63,630 —5,004
Transfer to Title IX: Medical/Equipment costs for USNS
MERCY —5,004
3B1K | SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING 594,799 591,799 —3,000
Transfer to Title IX: Naval Sea Systems Command Visit,
Board, Search and Seizure (VBSS)/Explosive Ord-
nance Device (EOD) Training —3,000
3CIL | RECRUITING AND ADVERTISING 254,860 255,843 +983
Naval Sea Cadet Corps +983
AAAM | MILITARY MANPOWER AND PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 216,483 203,926 — 12,557
Transfer to Title IX: Family Readiness Programs ........... —3,557
Transfer to Title IX: Navy Manpower and Personnel Sys-
tem/NSIPS —9,000
4B2N | PLANNING, ENGINEERING AND DESIGN .......coovrverrreerreerrrenenns 303,636 293,636 —10,000
Unjustified Growth for Installation Emergency Manage-
ment —10,000
OTHER PROGRAMS 552,715 551,115 —1,600
Classified Adjustment —1,600
UNDIST | Deny Fiscal Year 2012 Budgeted Price Growth for Civilian
Personnel Compensation —5,000
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Reduction in Funding for DOD
Business Systems — 40,400
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Management Efficiencies in the
Military Intelligence Program —11,300




48

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Unobligated Balances —52,000

Naval Shipyard Apprentice Program.—The Committee directs
that during fiscal year 2012 the Navy shall induct classes of no
fewer than 100 apprentices, respectively, at each of the naval ship-
yards. The Committee further directs the Navy to include the costs
of the fiscal year 2013 class of apprentices in its budget request.

U.S. Coast Guard.—The Committee is aware that Department of
Defense [DOD] regulations currently restrict DOD mission appro-
priated funded activities from offering reimbursable rates to non-
DOD agencies. This restriction forces the Navy to charge the U.S.
Coast Guard fully burdened rates for drydocking services at Navy
shipyards rather than reimbursable rates. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs that funds appropriated under Operation and Main-
tenance, Navy may be used to pay overhead costs incurred by a
Naval Shipyard when drydocking U.S. Coast Guard ships.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciiiecieeeiiiee e e e eaee e $5,539,740,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ............ 5,960,437,000
House allowance .............cccceuunee. 6,036,996,000
Committee recommendation 5,545,437,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,545,437,000.
This is $415,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



49

NOILYYISININGY

NOILYLYOSNYHL JAIMIDINYIS
140ddnS 30IMIDIAYIS

SAILIAILIY 3AIMIDIAYIS B NINQY 7 ALIAILIY 1390N4

€ ALIAILOY 139ang “TvL0L

0104 YOINNF

NOILYONA3 AYYINNTOA ANV ALNQ-440

ONISILYIAQY ANV DNILINYO3Y
NOILYING3 ININIVYL YIHLO ANV DNILINYIFY

140ddNS ININIVYL

NOILYINA3 ININAOTIAIA T¥NOISSIA04d

ONINIVYL STIMS 03ZITVI93dS
ONINIVYL dIONYAQY ONY STIINS JISYE

NOILISINDIY ¥3D1440

ONINIVYL 1IN¥93Y
ONINIVYL NOISSIDIY

ONILINYOIY ANV DNINIVYL ‘€ ALIAILDY 139And

T ALIAILOY 1390ng “TvL0L

€750 1675017 T€7'G07
0006 — 000G — 120'1€ 120°9¢ 120'9¢
1501, 21801, 2IS01L
1£9'61 1£9'61 1£9'61
80L'eY 80L'eY 80L'eY
ZEY' 18T LEr'v81 ET'181
£79'72€ £79'72€ £79'vCE
e e h'ee
918'G8 918'G8 918'G8
08 08 08
082'81 082'81 08281
69587 — 000728 — 02€'SvE'y 6/8°€6LY 02e'L1L'y
000'6€2 — 000'6€2 — 000'6€¢ —
000'G— 000G — 676'€02'C 676'802'C 676'802'C
06€'€28 06€'€e8 06€'€28
79101 9101 79v°101
000211 — 00011 — E1L'8L €1L'061 E1L'061
809°£/9 809°£L9 809°2/9
695'96 — 00002 — 961569 66L'T6L 961°G1L

(Q3LNGIYLSIONN Tve) JONYNILNIYN 10430 ONY SSINIQYIY *XI 1LIL OL ¥I4SNVHL

140ddNnS ONILYY3d0 3Svd

NOILVZINYIQOW 3 NOILYYOLSTY ‘INIWNIYLSNS SIILMIOVS

ONINOILISOdIdd INILIYIN
ONINOILISOdIdd JWSN

JONYNILINIVIN 10430

SOILSI907 dT3I4

$33404 TYNOILYY3dO
S30404 AYYNOLLIAIdX3

S30404 ONILYY3O ‘T ALIAILIY 1390N4
SdY0D INIYYIN ‘JONYNILNIVIN ANY NOILYY3dO

061
081

091
08T
oyt

0¢T
0¢1
001

06
08

0L
or

0¢
0¢
01

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



50

655167 — 000617 — LEV'SYS'S 966'9€0'9 LEV'096'G SdY09 INIYYIN “JONYNILINIVIA ANY NOILY¥3d0 Y101
00081 — 00081 — 00081 — SIONYIVE dILYDIT9ONN *INFNLSNIAY NOILYZIYOHLNY
0000 — 0000 — 0000 — T0YINOD ANV ANYINNOJI—SINILSAS L¥0ddNS TYNOILYYId0
JHL Y04 NOILYOIILSAr 1390Ng ADOTONHIIL NOILYWYOANI HLIM INILSISNOONI LSINDFY SJYO0D INIYYIN RO
0006 — 0006 — 609225 G09'z€S G09'2€S ¥ ALIAILOY 139ang ‘Y101
€S1'16 €51'16 €51'T6 INJWIIYNYIN WYYD0¥d ANY NOILISINDIY | 002
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



51

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOJSZtil%L::eget recgl(%mmng:ltég?mn bl?dhgaentg:stfirlonn;te
1A1A | OPERATIONAL FORCES 715,196 695,196 —20,000
0&M Marine Corps Request Inconsistent With Informa-
tion Technology Budget Justification for the Global
Combat Support System (GCSS) —20,000
1A3A | DEPOT MAINTENANCE 190,713 78,713 — 112,000
Transfer to Title IX: Depot Maintenance — 112,000
BSS1 | BASE OPERATING SUPPORT 2,208,949 2,203,949 —5,000
Reduction for Collateral Equipment Requirements Not
Properly Accounted for in Budget Documentation ...... —20,000
Environmental Conservation for Ranges to Address
Shortfalls +15,000
Transfer to Title IX: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA 1
Undistributed) — 235,000
4A3G | SERVICEWIDE TRANSPORTATION 36,021 31,021 —5,000
Incorrect Price Growth Rate Used for Commercial
Transportation —5,000
UNDIST | 0&M Marine Corps Request Inconsistent With Information
Technology Budget Justification for the Operational Sup-
port Systems—Command and Control —20,000
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Unobligated Balances —18,000

Personal Protective Eyewear.—The Committee is concerned about
the Marine Corps’ plan to procure personal protective eyewear. In
order to track the success of the Marine Corps’ acquisition strategy
for this program, the Committee directs the Marine Corps to report
on its field usage rate and performance of the current eyewear sys-
tem, called ESS-ICE, not later than 60 days of the enactment of
this act. The Committee further directs the Marine Corps to
produce a report not later than 180 days after the adoption of the
new eyewear system, called the ESS-Crossbow, that reflects the
field usage rate and performance data for that eyewear system.
Both reports must detail the scientific process for data collection.

Furthermore, the Committee notes that the overall validity of the
test design that led to the selection of the Marine Corps’ new per-
sonal protective eyewear system has been questioned. Therefore,
the Committee directs the Government Accountability Office to pro-
vide a report not later than 180 days after the enactment of this
act on the test and evaluation design and statistical analysis per-
formed by the Marine Corps leading to its selection of the new
eyewear vendor.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciiieiieeeiiieeeeee e e e $36,062,989,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........cooovviieiiieeeiee e 36,195,133,000
House AllOWANCE .....ovvviiiiiiieiiiiieeee et e e e 36,065,107,000
Committee recommendation ............cccoooeeeiviveiieeeeeiiiieee e 35,252,873,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $35,252,873,000.
This is $942,260,000 below the budget estimate.


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Personal Protective Eyewear: 

NLT 60 days after enactment

Navy  (Marine Corps)

RussellB
Sticky Note
Personal Protective Eyewear: 

NLT 180 days after adoption of new eyeware system

Navy  (Marine Corps)


52

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



53

00001 + IWe'LGY 978795 Y W'YLGY 2 ALINILOY 139ang ‘Y101
0€2'v.9 06219 0€2'719 140ddnS 3Svd | 061
€01'88¢ €01'88¢ €01'88€ NOILYZINY3IQOW B NOILYHOLSTY ‘INFWNIVISNS SAILITIOVA | 081
€09'6GT'T— 89G°€LE 141'625'T 896°€LE JONVYNIINIVIN 10430 | 0LT
T+ 21081 87'6€1 721081 SSINQIYYJIYd NOILYZIIGOW | 091
191961 + 122'386'C 090'7€8'T 122'886'C SNOILYY¥3d0 L4IYIV | 06T
SNOILYY¥3d0 ALITIGON
NOILYZIIGOW ¢ ALIANILOY 139and
099269 — 09€'959 — 112'826'61 1£6'085'0¢ 1€9'785°0C T ALIAILOY 1390Nng “TY10L
000'0Ly — 0000y — 000'0Ly — (03LNQIYLSIONN T¥E) FJONYNILNIVIA L043A ANV SSINIAYIY *XI ITLIL OL ¥I4SNVYL
000002 + 000002 — 140ddNS SIILSID0T YOLIVYINOD | O¥T
184°0L1 187°0L1 18¢°0/1 SNOILYY3d0 3409 SYIANVININOD INYLYEINOD | OYT
g6 — 09¢'26— 821'869 179'669 88Y'GEL 140ddNS NOISSIN 123410 SYIANYIWINOD INVLYEANOD | O€T
81161 + 000, — 861929 029'119 8€1'¢€9 SIN3LSAS T0YINOD 3JVdS | 0¢T
0008 — 0008 — r8Y'eTe 8Y'12¢ 78Y'12¢€ S3ILMIYA HONNYT | OTT
SNOILYY¥3d0 3I¥dS
0000 + 881'969 881'9/9 881'969 SAILIAILY ¥ID3dS ANY JINIDITTALNI TvIILIVL | 001
00091 — 00041 — 922°2€0'T 922'990'T 922'9%0'T SINYYI0Ud 140ddNS SNOILYYIO LYAINOD ¥3HLO | 06
00021 — 00021 — 6570811 657261 651260 ONINYYM ATYYI ANY 1€D Y4019 | 08
SNOILYY¥3d0 d3Lv13Y LYaINOd
00001 — 00001 — 6L1°L6Y'C 6/1°205°C 6/1°105°C 140ddNS ONILYYIdO 3Svd | 0L
000°00€ — T 81€269'T 81€°266'T 81€'269'T NOILYZINYIQOW B NOILYYOLSIY ‘INFANIVISNS SILIIOYA | 09
GBE'EI8Y — 1E1'702'C 916°£10°L 1€1'702°2 JONYNALNIVIN 10d3Q | 05
860769 + v18°28Y'T 96/'828 718°28Y'T ONINIVYL SNOILYY3dO IV | 0€
8002/9'T+ 00082 — 1€'68€°E €2LLTLT TEL'LTH'E $30404 INJIWIONYHNI L¥EINOD | 0¢
¥50'61H°C + 000'0L— 00v'¥ST'Y 9vE'6EL'T 00v'v2ey $30404 LYGN0D AYYININA | 0T
SNOILYY3d0 dIY
S30404 INILYYIO ‘T ALIAILIY 139an4
30404 ¥IY “FONYNIINIVIN ANY NOILYY¥IdO
0UBMO||E SMOY | Bjew}ss Ja3png |
E_mww_EE o 30UBMO||2 SN0y sm%ﬂ:%ﬁ way

woyy adueyy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



54

00001 — 00072~ 692'£50'T 6921901 69£'8£0'T SILIAILOY JAIMIOIAYIS ¥IHLO | 0z¥
689059 689'059 £89'069 SNOILYOINNIWNOD 3AIMIDIAYIS | 0TV
081299 081'299 081299 NOLLYALSININGY | 00%
SIILIAILOY JAIMIOIAYIS
£V0'612'T £v0'612'T £0'612'T 140ddns 3svd | 06€
88591y 885'91Y 885911 NOLLYZINYIQOW  NOILYHOLSTY ‘INIWNIVLSNS S3ILITIOWA | 08€
95¢'T — 9G€'Y1 218'ST 95¢'bT JONYNILNIVW 10430 | 02€
05T's8¢ 051'8. 05T'58¢ SIILIAILOY 140ddNS TYOINHOIL | 09€
28769+ 882111 966'€40'T 887111 SNOILY¥3d0 SOILSIDOT | 0S¢
SNOILY¥3d0 SOILSIDO1
SAILIAILOY JAIMIOIAYIS B NINQY v ALIAILOY 13908
000'£§ — 00005 — A4 LIRS @l el € ALINILOY 139ang “Tv10L
652, 652'L 652'. 010Y ¥OINAT | OvE
000'T + 191202 191'681 191'20¢ ININIVSL ONY NOILYONA3 NVITIAID | O€€
099'£91 099'£91 099'£91 NOILYINA3 AYYINNTOA GNY ALNG 440 | 02€
60' 6.0' 60° ONININYX3 | OTE
201'9€1 201'9€1 201'9€1 ONISILYIAQY ONY ONILINYIZY | 00€
NOILYINA3 ANY ONINIVEL ¥IHLO ONY ‘ONILINYOIY
9/0'¢62— 98¢'9 291'662 98¢'9 JONYNILNIVW 10430 | 062
8v2'801 8v2'801 812801 1404dNS ONINIVYL | 082
168'861 168'861 168'861 NOILYINA3 INIWAOTIAIA TYNOISSIH0Nd | 022
8€5'56 8€6'/56 865'£56 ONINIVYL LHOIT4 | 092
9/0'¢82+ 00001 — LSE'TLY 182'81 15E'T8Y ONINIVYL TINS G3ZI¥I93dS | 062
ININIYYL GIONYAQY ONY STINS DISve
00007 — 00007 — ¥59'60L 15968, 159'68L (AINO SIINIAYOY) L¥OddNS ISy | 0vC
060'0€% 060'0€% 060'0€Y NOLLYZINYIQOW B NOILYHOLSTY ‘INIWNIVLSNS S3ILITIOWA | 0€Z
51506 S¥5'06 51506 (010¥) SA¥0 ONINIVYL ¥301440 IAYISTY | 022
w12 1'% 1'% ININIVYL LIN¥93Y | 01Z
syl 8yY'YII 8Tyl NOILISINDOY ¥391410 | 002
ONINIVHL NOISSIO0Y
ONILINYD3Y ONY DNINIVAL *€ ALIAILOY 13908
3Juemo||e asno 9]ewWIISa 193pn:
lle asnoy | ajewsa o3png pouuons T o

woly adueyy

103pnq 2102

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



55

30404 ¥IY “JONYNILNIYIN ANY NOILY¥IO “TYLOL

SIONVIVE G3L¥IFONN INJWLSNIAY NOILYZIYOHLNY
VY904 JONIDITIINI AYYLITIN IHL NI SFIONIIDI443 INIWIDOYNYIN “INIWLSNIAY NOILYZIJOHLNY

SIWILSAS SSINISNG @0d Y04 INIANNS NI NOILINGIY “INJWLSNAY NOILYZIYOHLNY

43IN0 AYYYD ANNA TYLIAYD ONIMYOM SSIOX3

v ALINILOY 139aNng 101

7EC7I8— 09226 — €/8'752'6E £01'590'9¢ EET'GHT'9E

00009 — 000'09— 00009 —

009'97 — 00997 — 009'9% —

00761 — 007'61 — 00761 —

00006 — 00006 — 000°06 —

9e'e8 + 006'61 — 82G'TEC'L 201'8YT'L 82116,

00001+ 00001 —

0or'e— 007'e — 87212’ 878'G12' 878'G12'T

00061+ 6852L 685'€S 6852,
00§y + 8€8'/e 8€8'L¢ 8EE'EC

S30INY3S WOJITIL 40 INIWIOYNYIN AIAOYII

SIWYYI0Ud ¥3HI0
SIWVYI08d ¥3HI0

140ddNS TYNOILYNYILNI
SNOILYN ¥3HL0 0L 140ddNS

NOILYHOdY0D 104LYd dI¥ TIAID

09

(157



56

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recg%Tnne"n%Z?ion bl?dhgaqu:stfir;?te
011A | PRIMARY COMBAT FORCES 4,224,400 4,154,400 —70,000
Transfer to Title IX: Theater Security Package —70,000
011C | COMBAT ENHANCEMENT FORCES .......ccoovoerreermeerneeeeneernees 3,417,731 3,389,731 —28,000
Removal of One-Time Fiscal Year 2011 Costs for Ad-
ministrative Support for Contractor to Civilian Con-
versions —4,000
Removal of One-Time Fiscal Year 2011 Costs for Soft-
ware Maintenance Requirements — 24,000
011Z | BASE SUPPORT 2,507,179 2,497,179 —10,000
Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for Utilities —25,000
Environmental Conservation for Ranges to Address
Shortfalls +15,000
012A | GLOBAL C3I AND EARLY WARNING .......coorrermrrerrnreereneereneens 1,492,459 1,480,459 —12,000
Removal of One-Time Fiscal Year 2011 Costs for Long
Range Radar Service Life Extension Program —12,000
012C | OTHER COMBAT OPS SPT PROGRAMS .......ccoooonirrernees 1,046,226 1,032,226 — 14,000
Removal of One-Time Fiscal Year 2011 Costs for Ad-
ministrative Support for Contractor to Civilian Con-
versions — 14,000
013A | LAUNCH FACILITIES 321,484 313,484 —8,000
Overstated Requirement for Additional Fiscal Year 2012
Funding for Satellite and Launcher Control Ranges .. —8,000
013C | SPACE CONTROL SYSTEMS 633,738 626,738 —7,000
Removal of One-Time Fiscal Year 2011 Costs for Ad-
ministrative Support for Contractor to Civilian Con-
versions —17,000
015A | COMBATANT COMMANDERS DIRECT MISSION SUPPORT ........ 735,488 698,128 —37,360
Strategic Command Program Decreases Not Accounted
For in Budget Documentation —20,000
Transfer to Title IX: CENTCOM HQ C4 —12,500
Transfer to Title IX: CENTCOM Public Affairs —4,860
Transfer to Title IX: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA 1
Undistributed) — 470,000
031Z | BASE SUPPORT 789,654 749,654 —40,000
Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for Utilities —25,000
Unjustified Growth for Competitive Sourcing and Privat-
ization —15,000
032A | SPECIALIZED SKILL TRAINING 481,357 471,357 —10,000
Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for Equipment Maintenance
by Contract —10,000
042G | OTHER SERVICEWIDE ACTIVITIES .....oooeeerereereeeeieeeeeeeeinees 1,078,769 1,057,769 —21,000
Authorization Adjustment: National Aeronautics and
Space Administration (NASA) Orbiter — 14,000
Budget Justification Does Not Match Summary of Price
and Program Changes for Defense Finance and Ac-
counting Services —17,000
0421 | CIVIL AIR PATROL 23,338 27,838 +4,500
Civil Air Patrol +4,500
043A | SECURITY PROGRAMS 1,215,848 1,212,448 —3,400
Classified Adjustment —3,400
UNDIST | Excess Working Capital Fund Carry Over —90,000
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Reduction in Funding for DOD
Business Systems —19,400
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Management Efficiencies in the
Military Intelligence Program — 46,600




57

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Unobligated Balances —60,000

Combat Air Force Restructuring.—The Committee recognizes the
complexity of the U.S. Air Force’s Combat Air Forces [CAF] Re-
structuring Plan and encourages the Department to diligently re-
view the timetable for implementation in order to ensure its provi-
sions are met in a timely manner and to guarantee that our Na-
tion’s Air Sovereignty Alert missions are not negatively impacted
by the premature movement of aircraft. Further, the Committee is
concerned that the Air Force may waive necessary Environmental
Impact Statements in order to relocate aircraft in accordance with
the CAF Restructuring Plan. Therefore, the Committee directs the
Air Force and Air National Guard to complete all required environ-
mental reviews prior to the movement of any aircraft in accordance
with the CAF Restructuring Plan.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2011 .....occcoiiiiiiiiiieie e $30,210,810,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ............ 30,940,409,000
House allowance .............ccceeuuue. 30,678,015,000
Committee recommendation 30,450,742,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $30,450,742,000.
This is $489,667,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



58

S30IAY3S SYILYYNDAYIH NOLONIHSYM

3SN3430 40 A¥Y13¥I3S 3HL 40 301440

INJWLSNray JIWONOJ3 40 301440

AINFOV 3ISN3H3Q FUSSIN

J0IAY3S ALIMNDIS ISNI4IQ

AIN3DY NOILYYId00J ALIYNIIS ISN3H3d

AONIOV INFWIOYNYIN LOVHINOD ISNI43d

ALIALLDY S304N0SIY NYWNH 3SN3430

ALIAILLDY NOILYINA3 3ISN3I43Q 40 ININLYYAIQ

AON3DV NOILING3Y LYI¥HL ISNI43d

AIN3DY ALIINIIS ADOTONHIIL ISNI430

301440 SNOSY3d ONISSIN/ MOd ISN343a

ALINILOY YIG3WN ISN330

AIN3DY SIILSID0T ISN3H3d

AINIDY SIDIAY3S Y931 ISNI30

AINIOV SIWILSAS NOILYWHO4NI ISNI43d

JOIAY3S ONIINNOJJY ONY JONVNIJ ISN3H3Q

AIN3DV 11aNY LIYYINOD 3ISN3H3a

SINYYO0Yd AYYLITIN TIAID
SAILIALLIY 3AIMIDIAYIS B NIWQY ‘v ALIAILIY 139and

€ ALIAILOY 139ang TvL0L

ALISYIAINA ISNIS3Q TYNOILYN

ALISYIAINA NOILISINDIY ISN343A
ONILINYIIY ANV ONINIVYL “€ ALIAILDY 139ANnd

00521 — 00521 — 89°05G ¥81°€96G 81°€95
007'91+ 00002 — 796'181'C 195'691°C 196'10¢'C
00001 — 618 6L'16 5.8
864202 86.'20C 864202
99€'G0§ 99£'G05 99€'60§
082251 — 08221 — 1650€5 168289 168289
99€°LYT'T 998" LVT'T 99€°LYT'T
0/8'62— 000°0€ — 617979 682'929 61'929
000'0€ — 000°0€— L19'88L'T 1198912 119'89L'C
348457 EET'TeY EeT'zey
88'eE 878'ce 878'eE
et e LT
£e1'95¢ €€1'95¢ €e1'95¢
009'/¢+ 0006+ £98'667 €9z'zey £98'06¥
1981 L98'L€ L98'L€
26€°09¢'T 26€'09¢'T 26€'09¢'T
00021 00021 00021
00T'€T + 28'806G TeL's6 228806
" 00001+ 769'691 69'691 269'65T
[ YAAYS AL AT
8€'e6 8Y€'c6 8VE'ch
6L0'eT 6L0'vel SL0'YCT
L0705+ 00626 — £50'815'Y 9v9'L9Y'y £66°056'Y
£06'65+ 000'22— 99.'656'€ 698'€06'C 99.'986'¢
0066 — 005G — 182'856 [81'€96G [81'€9G

T ALIAILOY 1390Ng TvL0L

(NYIWINOD SNOILYY3dO 1v193dS

44V1S 40 S43IHI INIOF
S30404 ONILYY3dO T ALIAILIY 1390N4
JAIM-3SNI43Q “JONYNILNIVIW ONY NOILY¥3dO

012
09¢
05¢
02
061
081
06

01T
0¢¢
0T¢
00¢
0L1
091
05T
oyt
0¢1
001
08

0§

or
0¢

0¢
01

39uBMO||e 3Snoy

ajewnjsa p3png

woly adueyy

o)W

TSI

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



59

SINYY0Yd YIHLO

Qv 1ovdil

25’160 — 19968t — TvL'057'0€ 692'289°0¢ 60%°016°0€ 3QIM-ISN343Q ‘JONYNILNIVIV ONY NOILYYIdO “TYL0L

00005 — 00005 — 000°05 — SIONYIVE Q3LYOITdONN *INJWLSNIAY NOILYZIYOHLINY
00€'T — 00€'TY — 00€'TY — NYYI0Ud JONIDITIFINI AYVLITIN FHL NI SFIONFIDIH4T INFWIDYNYIN “INIWLSNIAY NOILYZIMOHLNY
00281 — 002'81— 00281 — SIWILSAS SSINISNG @0A Y04 INIANNS NI NOILINGIY “INJWLSNIAY NOILYZIMOHLNY
0c1+ [88'991 — G09'106'€1 G8Y'106'€T 26789001

000G+ 000G+ 000 SAILITIYSIA HLIM NIYATIHO 404 QIY LIYdiAl
00007+ 000°07 000°0Y

08§41~ 08L'G22— 191°8/8'T1 11£'650°C1 I76'€01°C1 v ALINILOY 139aNng “T¥10L




60

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoelsztigﬁga recg%n%l]rl]%?:ion bl?dhgaqu:s{ir%?te
JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF 563,787 558,287 —5,500
Reduce Civilian Personnel Fiscal Year 2012 Average
Salary Growth —5,500
SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND ........oorrrerrrirrreirneeisesiinnns 3,986,766 3,959,766 —27,000
Reduce Civilian Personnel Fiscal Year 2012 Average
Salary Growth —217,000
CIVIL MILITARY PROGRAMS 159,692 169,692 +10,000
Youth Challenge +5,000
STARBASE +5,000
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY 450,863 459,863 +9,000
Procurement Technical Assistance Program +9,000
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE EDUCATION AGENCY ........cocoovvvunnee 2,768,671 2,738,677 —30,000
Restore Unjustified Reduction for Educational Partner-
ship Program +43,000
Transfer to Title IX: Child Care and Counseling ........... —173,000
DEFENSE HUMAN RESOURCES ACTIVITY ... 676,419 646,419 —30,000
Overstatement of Fiscal Year 2012 Costs for Civilian
Personnel —30,000
DEFENSE SECURITY COOPERATION AGENCY .....ccooooervvveriinnns 682,831 530,551 —152,280
Authorization Adjustment: Global Train and Equip Pro-
gram —150,000
Authorization Adjustment: Security Cooperation Assess-
ment Office —2,280
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE ........coivvveereirnrrinne 2,201,964 2,181,964 —20,000
Unjustified Growth for Equipment Maintenance by Con-
tract —10,000
Additional Efficiencies Based on Disestablishment of
the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Networks and In-
formation Integration) (ASD(NII)) —10,000
WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS SERVICE ........ccoovverrreeirrierens 563,184 550,684 —12,500
Removal of Fiscal Year 2011 Costs Budgeted for
Boards, Commissions and Task Forces —6,000
Removal of Fiscal Year 2011 Costs Budgeted for the
Defense Agencies Initiative —6,500
OTHER PROGRAMS 14,068,492 13,901,605 — 166,887
Classified Adjustment — 166,887
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Reduction in Funding for DOD
Business Systems —18,200
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Management Efficiencies in the
Military Intelligence Program —41,300
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Unobligated Balances —50,000
UNDIST | Impact Aid—Authorization Increase +40,000
UNDIST | Impact Aid for Children with Severe Disabilities—Authoriza-
tion Increase +5,000

Military Dependent Student Online Assistance.—The Committee
understands children of active duty military families are faced with
unique educational challenges in part because of frequent changes
of station over the course of childhood. In order to meet these chal-
lenges, military parents can substantially benefit from access to
Internet-based educational resources that can be brought to bear
on the individualized needs of their children. The Department is
encouraged to provide an assessment tool with accompanying re-
source material that helps parents to engage with children to de-
Vﬁlﬁp conceptual understandings and to improve learning and
skills.



61

Global Security Contingency Fund.—The fiscal year 2012 Presi-
dent’s budget request includes new authorities to establish an ac-
count for the Department of State and the Department of Defense
to work in concert in responding to emergent crises around the
globe that require military and other security assistance. The Com-
mittee notes that this new account was requested under the De-
partment of State, including the ability to transfer Department of
Defense funds into the account. In addition, the Department of De-
fense submitted a legislative proposal to be considered in the Fiscal
Year 2012 National Defense Authorization Act. The Committee
notes that no request was made to the Subcommittees on Defense
of the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Senate even
though this proposal would permit the Department of Defense to
transfer up to $400,000,000 of Department of Defense funds to the
Global Security Contingency Fund. The Committee was notified
that the Department of Defense would take corrective actions and
formally request the Committee’s consideration for granting this
authority to the Department. To date, no formal request has been
received. Therefore, the Committee has included a general provi-
sion on the Global Security Contingency Fund which restricts the
Department of Defense from obligating any funds under section
1206 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year
2006 (Public Law 109-163; 119 Stat. 3456; relating to program to
build the capacity of foreign military forces) until the Department
of Defense formally submits a request, with accompanying detailed
justification, for authority to transfer funds to the Global Security
Contingency Fund to the Subcommittees on Defense of the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of the House and Senate.

Department of Defense Siting Clearinghouse [DoDSC]—The ex-
pansion of alternative energy projects has created an increased de-
mand on the Department for the review of projects’ compatibility
with military activities. The Committee understands that the De-
partment has established a Department of Defense Siting Clearing-
house [DoDSC] within the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense
for Acquisition, Technology and Logistics to oversee the review of
proposed energy projects, and to serve as the single point of contact
within the Department on energy compatibility issues. The Com-
mittee further understands that the DoDSC was created by re-
aligning resources from lower priority efforts in fiscal year 2010,
but that there are no budgeted resources in fiscal year 2011. The
Committee notes that the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Au-
thorization Act directed the Department to clear the backlog of
projects that are awaiting review by the Department, establish pro-
cedures for the review of alternative energy projects, and to develop
an inter-Agency review process for projects. As a result of the
DoDSC’s mission growth, the Committee understands that the of-
fice is under-resourced and believes that the Department of De-
fense should fully fund the DoDSC to execute its mandated mission
in support of Government energy initiatives.

Missile and Space Intelligence Center.—The Committee is con-
cerned about reductions in funding for short- and medium-range
missile intelligence capabilities located at the Missile and Space In-
telligence Center [MSIC]. The intelligence community has repeat-
edly expressed concern about the growing threat from this class of



62

missiles, and the Defense Department even cited the threat as an
important justification for adopting the European Phased Adaptive
Approach to missile defense. The Committee notes that in testi-
mony the Director of the Missile Defense Agency [MDA] described
his relationship with MSIC as a “dependency”. The Committee di-
rects the Defense Intelligence Agency, in cooperation with the Of-
fice of the Secretary of Defense and the Missile Defense Agency, to
provide the Committee with an unclassified 5-year plan for MSIC,
with a classified annex if necessary, that identifies the human, fi-
nancial, and physical resources necessary to provide adequate
short- and medium-range missile intelligence support to both pol-
icymaking and missile defense development efforts.

Middle East Regional Security Studies Programs.—The Com-
mittee encourages the Department of Defense to continue to sup-
port established university programs that promote region-wide in-
formal conferences and task forces on arms control, regional secu-
rity, and related topics to the Middle East for Arab, Israeli and
other officials and experts engaged in these issues.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

Appropriations, 2011 ..... $2,840,427,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 3,109,176,000
House allowance ............. .. 3,047,033,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccocceeviierieiiiienieniieenie e eee e 3,092,176,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,092,176,000.
This is $17,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Missile and Space Intelligence Center [MSIC]:

When completed

OUSD(I)


4]
©

INY3ISTY AWYY JONYNIINIVIN NY NOILYYIdO “T¥10L

SNYIQINHOIL AYVLITIN G3ZIYOHLNY 40 INJWILYLSYIAO

NOILYSN3dINOD TINNOSH3d NYITIAID 404 HIMOYD 301dd ¢10¢ dY3A TWISHH 404 03139ANg ISYIYONI AN3Q

v ALINILOY 139aNng “T¥10L

ONISILYIAQY ANV ONILINYO3Y

NOLLYYLSININQY TYIONYNIS/TINNOSYId

SNOILYJINNIWINOD 3AIMIDINYIS

NOILYYLSININGY

NOILYLYOSNYYL IAIMIDIAYIS
SAILIANILIY 3AIMIDIAYIS ANY NOILYYLSININGY

SAILIALLOY 3AIMIDIAYIS B NIWQY ‘v ALIAILIY 139and

T ALINILOY 139008 “T¥10L

NOILYZINYIQOW 3 NOILYYOLSFY ‘INIWNIYLSNS SIILMIOVS

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 3Svd
140ddNS SSANIAYIY SIIY04 ANV

JONYNIINIVW 10430

SSANIQYIY WILSAS SIIY04 ANV

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 SSINIQYIY SIJH04
SSIANIAYIY SIIY04 ANVT

S13SSY NOILYIAY

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 S3DY04 ONY1

S13SSY 13A31T ¥3LV3HL

$30v91¥g 3A08Y SNOTIHII

S3AYOIYE 140ddNS YYINAOW

erT'Gy + 000°21— 9/1°260°€ €E0°LY0'E 9LT'60T'E

00L'Ty+ 00L'Ty—

0007 — 0007 — 000y — | e e
280161 282161 282161
G9G'€S G95'ES G96'€S
£€0'6 €€0'6 £e0'6
v8'e 8 18’
£6€'9. €669, €659,
LT Auaat Ly

eyl + 000°€T — 768'8€6'C 1S7'1€6'C 768'156'C
819'G5C 819'65¢ 819'G5Z

000°L— 000°L— 8L0°€8S 8£0°065 8L0°065
01022 010112 010°Le
178'69 178'69 118'69

UAISS 0009 — 996897 €255y 996 7Ly
99€'/9 99¢'/9 99¢'/9
98L'L6S 98L'L6S 98.°L65
Og'LET 0g'LET 0€'LET
S0L'z6Y 50L'z6Y S0L'26Y
621°81 621°81 621°81
160'T 160'T 160'T

SLINA YIANINYI
$30404 ANV

S30404 ONILYY3O ‘T ALIAILIY 1390N4
IAY3ISIY ANYY FONYNILNIVIN ANY NOILYYIdO

0L1
091
08T
oyt
0¢T

011
001

06
08
0L

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



64

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsztiglgeget recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
121 | FORCE READINESS OPERATIONS SUPPORT 474,966 468,966 —6,000
Sustainment Costs For Weapons of Ma
Equipment Purchases Not Needed in Fiscal Year
2012 —6,000
131 | BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT 590,078 583,078 —17,000
Reduction for Payments to the General Services Admin-
istration for Standard Level User Charges Not Prop-
erly Accounted for in Budget Documentation —17,000
UNDIST | Deny Increase Budgeted for Fiscal Year 2012 Price Growth
for Civilian Compensation —4,000
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE
Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciieiiiiieiiieeeiee e eree e $1,344,264,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooviieiiieeeiee e 1,323,134,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuvvieeiiiiiiiiececiee ettt 1,323,134,000
Committee recommendation ............cccccceeviiiieieeeiiiiiiiieee e 1,305,134,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,305,134,000.
This is $18,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



65

INIWIOYNYIN WYHI0dd ANY NOILISINDIY

SNOILYJINNIWINOD 3QIMIINYIS

TINNOSY3d B YIMOANYIN AUYLITIN

NOILYYISININQY
SAILIANLLIY 3AIMIDIAYIS ANY NOILYYLSININGY

SAILIAILIY 3QIMIDIAYIS B NINQY 7 ALIAILIY 1390N4

uee uee uee
166 166 766
8171 8171 81t
1581 18T 18T
000'81 — 000'81 — £LY'e87'T eLY'T0E'T eLY'10€'T
120°601 720601 520'601
£80°7L £80°2L £80'2L
000'81 — 000°81 — TS TE1'SL 1E1'SL
o2 2L w601
26'e51 2r6eS1 26 ST
Sr1'sT So1'g1 sr'sT
916'c 916'cs 916'c
£65 €65 £6
1061 1061 10L'61
6L¢ 6L¢ b€
195°€21 195621 L5E2
16T 16T 16T
17091 19091 17091
898229 898229 898°229

T ALIAILOY 1390Ng TvL0L

140ddNnS ONILYY3d0 3SvE

NOILYZINYIQOW 3 NOILYYOLSFY ‘INIWNIYLSNS SIILMIOVS
140ddNS ONILYYIdO 3SvE

ADOTONHOAL NOILYINYOANI ISIMdYIING

JONVYNIINIVIN SNOJYIM
140ddNS SNOYIM IAYISTY

$30404 140ddNS 1¥EIN0I

SNOILYINNIAINOD 1¥EINOD
140ddNS SNOILYYIdO LYdN0I IAYISTY

JONVYNIINIYW 10430 dIHS

ONINIVYL ONY 140ddNS TYNOILYY3dO dIHS

SNOILYY3O dIHS ¥3HLO ONY NOISSIN
SNOILYY3dO dIHS 3AY3S3Y

1404dNS SNOILYY3IdO 10430 L4Y4IYIY

JONYNIINIYIN 10430 L4v4IdIY

140ddNS AL34YS ANV SNOILYY3O dIvY

JONVYNIINIYIN 3LYICINYTINI

SNOILYY3d0 LHOIT4 YIHIO ANY NOISSIN
SNOILYY3d0 dIY IAYISIY

$30404 ONILYY3O T ALIAILIY 1390n4
JAYISIY AAYN “FONYNILNIVIN ONV NOILY¥IdO

081
0L1
091
08T

ovt
0¢€T

0¢1
011

001
06

08
0L
09

0§
or
0¢
0¢
01

3ouemojje asnoy | ajewjss Je3png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



66

00081 — 00081 — VET'GOE'T vET'eCe'l PET'EeE'T IAY3SIY AAYN ‘FONYNIINIVIN ONY NOILYY¥IdO “T¥10L
199'1¢ 199°T¢ 199'1¢ ¥ ALIAILOY 139and “Y101
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewyss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

88)jIWwo)

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]




67

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

) 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate
BSIT | ENTERPRISE INFORMATION 75,131 57,131 — 18,000
Unjustified Growth for Next Generation Enterprise Net-
work Seat Services — 18,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

Appropriations, 2011 .....occcoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $275,484,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 271,443,000
House allowance .................... 271,443,000

COmMittee TeCOMMENAALION ..o oees oo, 271,443,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $271,443,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



68

ev'1Le evv'1Le Evv'Le IAY3S3Y SAY0D ANIYYIN ‘FONYNILINIVIA B NOILY¥IdO Y101
821'¢e 821'€e 821'€e ¥ ALIAILOY 139an4 “Y101
6106 610'6 6106 ONISILYIAQY ANV ONILINYIFY | 06
162°€T 5T'€T 1GT'€T NOILYYLSININQY | 08
A1 98 {98 NOILYLYOdSNYYL 3AIMIJIAYIS | 0L
SAILIAILY 3QIMIDIAYIS ANV NOILYYLSININGY
S3ILIAILIY 3AIMITIAYIS B NINAY ‘¥ ALIAILIY 139and
GIE'8e G1€'8YC GIE'8he T ALINILOY 1390ng “T¥10L
608'S0T 608'G0T 608'G0T 140ddNS ONILYY3IdO 3Sva | 0§
0251 025'1€ 025'1€ NOILYZINYIQOW B NOILYY0LS3Y ‘INTANIVLISNS SIILITIOVL | OF
28€'91 78€'91 78691 JONVYNIINIVIN 10430 | 0¢
09'76 709'v6 70976 $30404 ONILYY3dO | 0T
$30404 AYYNOILIA3dX3
$30404 ONILYY3dO ‘T ALIAILIY 139and
IAY3S3Y SAY0D INIYYIN ‘FONYNILINIVIA ANY NOILYYIdO
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



69

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $3,291,027,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. ... 3,274,359,000
House allowance ..................... ... 3,310,459,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiiieeesieee e eieee e 3,274,359,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,274,359,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



70

IAYISTY 30404 ¥IY JONYNILNIVIN ONY NOILYYIdO “T¥LOL

SNYIQINHOAL AYYLITIN 03ZIYOHLNY 40 INJWILYISYIANN

¥ ALINILOY 139aNng “T¥10L

Tvnsiaolany

140ddNS TINNOSY3d ¥3HLO0

INJWIDOVYNVYIN TINNOSYId ANY YIMOINYIN AYYLITIN

ONISILYIAQY ANV ONILINYO3Y

NOILYYISININQY
SAILIANILIY 3AIMIDIAYIS ANY NOILYYLSININGY

SAILIAILIY 3QIMIDIAYIS B NINQY 7 ALIAILIY 1390N4

T ALINILOY 139008 “T¥10L

140ddNS ONILYYIdO 3Sve

NOILYZINYIQOIN B NOILYYOLSIY ‘INIWNIYLSNS SAILMIOYA

JONYNIINIVIN 10430

SNOILYY3d0 140ddNS NOISSIN

$30404 LYdINOD A¥YWINd
SNOILYY3d0 dIY

$33404 ONILYY3dO ‘T ALIALLOY 139ang
3AY¥3SY 30404 YIV FJONYNILNIVIV ONY NOILYYIdO

001

08
0L
09

0019 — 65€'vL2'E 65H°01€"'e 6GE'vL2'E
00Ty — 001'TY
161°821 161'821 161°821
6L 6. 6L
019 0/1'9 019
88961 889'61 88961
9/0'L1 9/0'L1 9/0'L1
€er'8 £Ch'r8 €28
000G+ 802'9V1'¢ 802'TY1'e 802'9v1°€
716'80€ 716'80€ 716'80¢€
191°24 191°2L 191°21
Ive'6Tr — L0L'TLY 810°168 L0L'TLY
G66 + €16'911 816611 €16'911
9ve'eey + €58°TL1'C L06'8YL'T £68'1/1'C
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



71

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $6,454,624,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. ... 7,041,432,000
House allowance ..................... .. 6,979,232,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiiieeesieee e eieee e 6,949,932,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,949,932,000.
This is $91,500,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



72

NOLLYLINIT N¥IDINHO3L SNLVLS T¥NA-NON NOILONA3Y “INJWLSNrAY NOILYZIYOHLNY

v ALINILOY 139aNng 101

ONISILY3AQY ANY ONILINYITY

INIWIOYNYIN 4IMOJNYIN

SNOILYJINANNOD 3AIMIDIAYIS

NOILYYISININQY

NOILYLYOdSNYHL JAIMIDINYIS
SAILIANILIY 3AIMIDIAYIS ANY NOILYYLSININGY

SAILIAILIY 3AIMIDIAYES B NINQY 7 ALIAILIY 139dN4

T ALIAILOY 1390Ng TvL0L

HIMOY¥D 0dW3Ld0 318YLNJIXINN

SY3LYYNDAYIH TYNOILYYIMO ANY INIWIOVYNYIN

NOILYZINYIQOW 3 NOILYYOLSFY ‘INIWNIYLSNS SIILMIOVS

140ddNnS SNOILYY3d0 3Svd
140ddNS SSANIAYIY S3JU04 ANV

JONYNILINIVIN 10d3@ S3OU04 ONY1

SSANIAYIY SIWILSAS S3I404 ANV

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 SSINIAYIY 39404
SSIANIAYIY SIIY04 ANVT

S13SSY NOILYIAY

140ddNS SNOILYY3d0 SIJY04 ANV

S13SSY TIAIT ¥3LVIHL

30v91¥d 3A08Y SNOT3HOI

$30Y914g 140ddNS ¥YINAOW

SLINN 3IANINYIN
S30404 ANV

S33404 ONILYY3dO ‘T ALIAILDY 139ang

081
0L1
091
08T
oyt

0ct
011
001

06
08
0L

09
0
or
0¢
0¢
01

00002 — 00002 — 00002 —

0001 — 00011 — 00011 — NOILYSNIdINOD TINNOSY3d NYITIAID 404 HIMOYD 3J1¥d a3139dNnd ¢10¢ ¥¥3IA TvISId ANI
888129 888°129 888129
899°78¢ 899°78¢ 899'78¢
68L'9 6829 689
€L0'Th €L0'Cy €L0'Cy
GG9'8L1 669'8L1 G69'8L1
€0L'TT €0L'T1 €0L'T1

00666 — 00609 — 770°65€'9 76'v6€'9 7756119

00062+ 00062 —

0006 — 000G — GLG'[8L G561 616261
€16'819 €16'819 €16'819

006'6€ — 006'6€ — 929'886 921'820'T 921'820'1T
809'9%9 809919 809'9t9
€605 £6°05 €605
66290L 662°90L 662'90L

00091 — 00091 — 810'8€8 810758 810758
°L6'EE 7L6'eE L6'ee
146211 146211 146211
66816/ 668'16. 668'16/
668°681 668°681 668'681
181°7€9 181°7€9 181'7€9

Q4N TYNOILYN ANYY ‘JONYNIINIYIN GNY NOILYYIdO
oueMo|[e asnoH | ajewnysa je3png woepUaLIL0%R) areunss

woly adueyy

30NIWWOY

39ueMoj|e asnoy

103pnq 2102

way]

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



73

00€'62 —

005°T6—

E6'6Y6'9

€0'616'9

TEY'THO'L

002'LE+

00¢'LE—

Q¥vN9 TYNOILYN AINYY JONYNILNIVI B NOILYYIO T¥10L

SNVIQINHOIL AYYLITIN G3ZIYOHLNY 40 INIWILYLISYIAO



74

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

116 | AVIATION ASSETS 854,048 838,048 —16,000
Unjustified Growth for Duty Military Occupation Speci-
alities Qualified (DMOSQ) Training — 16,000
131 | BASE OPERATIONS SUPPORT 1,028,126 988,626 —39,500
Unjustified Growth for Travel —25,000
Unjustified Growth for Utilities Based on Metrics Pro-
vided in Budget Documentation —10,000
Unjustified Growth for Public Affairs —4,500
133 | MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONAL HQ ..o 792,575 787,575 —5,000
Army National Guard-Identified Excess —5,000
UNDIST | Deny Increase Budgeted for Fiscal Year 2012 Price Growth
for Civilian Compensation —11,000
UNDIST | Authorization Adjustment: Reduction in Non-Dual Status
Technician Limitation —20,000

Yellow Ribbon Reintegration Suicide Hotline Program.—The
Committee recognizes the importance and success of existing peer-
to-peer hotline services in improving mental health and suicide
prevention and strongly encourages the National Guard Bureau to
expand the peer-to-peer mental health and suicide prevention hot-
line network nationwide.

Pacific Regional Biocontainment Lab.—The Committee is aware
of the importance of a Pacific Regional Biocontainment Lab to sup-
port the bio-containment requirements and diagnosis of infectious
diseases for Defense, Federal and State agencies. The Committee
understands that there are significant opportunities for inter-agen-
cy use of this Lab and expects the National Guard to move forward
with this important project.

Advance Trauma Training Program for National Guard Home-
land Response Forces [HRFs].—The Committee recognizes the valu-
able support universities, hospitals and other military partners
provide in implementing the emergency response trauma training
requirements to start up Homeland Response Forces [HRFs] initi-
ated in the 2010 Quadrennial Defense Review [QDR]. The Com-
mittee encourages the National Guard to continue working with
these partners as the Guard converts Chemical, Biological, Radio-
logical and Nuclear [CBRNE] Enhanced Response Force Packages
to HRFs and to ensure our National Guard medical professionals
have the best training possible so they are prepared to respond to
emergency situations here and abroad.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciieiieeeiiieeeee e $5,963,839,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 6,136,280,000
House allowance .................... .. 6,094,380,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeuveeeiieeeeiiieeenieeeeeiee e e 6,094,780,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,094,780,000.
This is $41,500,000 below the budget estimate.



75

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



76

@¥vN9 YNOLLYN ¥I¥ “JONYNILNIVIA ® NOILYYIJO “T¥10L

SNVIQINHOAL AYYLITIN G3ZIMOHLNY 40 INIWILYISYIAO

00y + 005'TY — 08L'760'9 08€'760°9 082'9€1'9
006'T€ + 006'T€ —
00001 — 000°01 — 000°01 —
950°€L 970'€L 970°€L
699'€E 699'ce 659°¢€
18€'6E L8€'6¢ (8€'6¢
00§'1¢— 005'1€ — VEL'TEN'D EC'€50°9 7€2'€90'9
005°€2— 005°€2— 866 h6'129 v6'129
8€'v8¢ 8€'78¢ 8VE'78C
6682621 — G25'esL v2r'986'T 626'€SL
19€'66 + 616°TSL 8G1°969 616°TSL
8ESBLT'T+ 0008 — 006'€79'€ 298'T9Y'e 006'169'¢

SIWILSAS JONIOITIAINI ¥V 404 NOILYOIHIL

-SNM 1390n4 (dIN) WYY904d JONIDITIILNI AYVLIIA HLIM INILSISNOONI LSINDIY Q¥VND TYNOILYN dIY W30

v ALINILOY 139aNng “T¥10L

ONISILYIAQY ANV ONILINYO3Y

NOILYYISININQY
SALLIAILIY 3QIMIDIAYIS

SAILIAILIY 3QIMIDIAYIS B NINQY 7 ALIAILIY 1390N4

T ALINILOY 139008 “T¥10L

140ddNS ONILYYIdO 3Sve

NOILYZINYIQOIN B NOILYYOLSIY ‘INIWNIYLSNS SAILMIOYA

JONYNIINIVIN 10430

SNOILYY3d0 140ddNS NOISSIN

SNOILYY3d0 L4v¥4IdIY
SNOILYY3d0 dIY

$33404 ONILYY3dO ‘T ALIALLOY 139ang
@¥vN9 TYNOILYN ¥Iv ‘JONYNILNIVI ONY NOILYY3dO

0L
09

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 193png

wouj agueyy

UOI}epUALILI093]
FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 2107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



77

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2012 budget Ci itt Ch f
Line Item estimLelxtege reco%mmng:ldgion budgaentggstirlonn;te
011F | AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS 3,651,900 3,643,900 —8,000
Overstated Requirement for Additional Fiscal Year 2012
Funding for Air Sovereignty Alert Program —8,000
011Z | BASE SUPPORT 621,942 598,442 —23,500

0&M Air National Guard Request Inconsistent With In-
formation Technology Budget Justification for Base
Level Communications Infrastructure —23,500

UNDIST | 0&M Air National Guard Request Inconsistent With Military

Intelligence Program (MIP) Budget Justification for Air In-

telligence Systems —10,000

OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS TRANSFER ACCOUNT

AppPropriations, 2011 ..ot ae s eesabeebeenateebeennaaens
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . $5,000,000
HOUSE QIIOWATICE ...oocvviiieiiieieiiie ettt et e e e e e tae e eeae seeeeaseeeessseeeeseeeans
Committee recOmMmMENdAtiON ...........cccviieiiieiiiiieeeiieeeereeeeeree e ettt e e etees eevveeeeiaeeeeereeeeanes

The Committee recommends no appropriation. This is $5,000,000
below the budget estimate. The Committee continues to believe
that Overseas Contingency Operations funding provides sufficient
flexibility to meet contingency requirements.

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiieiiiee e $14,068,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 13,861,000
House allowance .................... . 13,861,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeevveeeiieeeeiiieeeeieee e e 13,861,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,861,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciieriieeeiiieeeiee e e eree e $464,581,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 346,031,000
House allowance .................... 346,031,000
Committee recommendation . 346,031,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $346,031,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciiieiieeeiiieeeeee e e $304,867,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 308,668,000
House allowance .................... 308,668,000

Committee recommendation 308,668,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $308,668,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.



78

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciiiriieieiiieeeiee e eaee e $502,653,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 525,453,000
House allowance ..................... 525,453,000
Committee recommendation ...........cceeeevvveeeeiveeeeieeeenieeeeeieeeeerreeeenenn 525,453,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $525,453,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccviiririerieieieeeeee e $10,744,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 10,716,000
House allowance ..................... 10,716,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeueieeiiieeeiiee e e e 10,716,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,716,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION, FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES

Appropriations, 2011 .....occcoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $316,546,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 276,495,000
House allowance ..................... 276,495,000

COmMIttee TecOMMENTATION ..o 326,495,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $326,495,000.
This is $50,000,000 above the budget estimate to help address un-
funded needs.

OVERSEAS HUMANITARIAN, DISASTER, AND CIvIC AID

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e $108,032,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 107,662,000
House allowance ..................... 107,662,000
Committee recommendation ............ccccooeevvvvreieeeeiiiiiieee e 107,662,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $107,662,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COOPERATIVE THREAT REDUCTION ACCOUNT

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciieiieeeiiieeeiee e e arae e $522,512,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 508,219,000
House allowance ..................... 508,219,000

Committee recommendation .............cccceeeeeeiiiviieeeeeeiiiiieeeee e 508,219,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $508,219,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE ACQUISITION WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Funp
Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciiieiiieeeiiieeeee e aree e $217,561,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 305,501,000
House allowance ....... 105,501,000
Committee recommend 175,501,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $175,501,000.
This is $130,000,000 below the budget estimate.

The Defense Acquisition Workforce Development Fund [DAWDF]
supports efforts to significantly improve the quality and readiness
of the Defense Acquisition Workforce. Funds available to the
DAWDF include appropriated funds and funds sourced from other



79

appropriations based on a percent of expenditures for contract serv-
ices. Funding is allowed to be carried forward from year to year
and the DAWDF has carried forward large unobligated balances for
the past several years. Due to funding made available from carry-
over, the Committee recommends a decrease of $130,000,000 from
the request for appropriated funding.

The Committee understands the complexity of the Defense Ac-
quisition Workforce Development Fund [DAWDF] funding mecha-
nisms and the statutory required amounts to be made available by
fiscal year. However, the Committee is concerned that since the
DAWDEF’s creation, the fiscal environment and budgetary outlook
for the Department of Defense has gone through significant change.
Therefore, the Committee directs the Government Accountability
Office [GAO] to report to the congressional defense committees not
later than April 1, 2012, on the funding mechanisms and statutory
limits established for the DAWDF and to make recommendations
to improve the funding process.



TITLE III
PROCUREMENT

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to purchase military equipment and hardware, including
aircraft, ships, missiles, combat vehicles, ammunition, weapons,
electronic sensors and communications equipment, and other pro-
curement items.

The President’s fiscal year 2012 budget requests a total of
$111,153,122,000 for procurement appropriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends procurement appropriations totaling
$102,118,282,000 for fiscal year 2012. This is $9,034,840,000 below
the budget estimate.

Committee recommended procurement appropriations for fiscal
year 2012 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account Zoelsztiglgeget recg%n%"e]rl]té:%on bl?dhgaqugstfir%?te
Procurement:

Aircraft Procurement, Army 7,061,381 5,410,334 —1,651,047
Missile Procurement, Army 1,478,718 1,461,223 —17,495
Procurement of WTCV, Army 1,933,512 1,964,061 +30,549
Procurement of Ammunition, Army 1,992,625 1,876,724 —115,901
Other Procurement, Army 9,682,592 6,511,961 —3,170,631
Aircraft Procurement, Navy 18,587,033 17,591,566 — 995,467
Weapons Procurement, Navy 3,408,478 3,281,432 — 127,046
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps ..........ccco...... 719,952 689,751 —30,201
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 14,928,921 15,114,021 +185,100
Other Procurement, Navy 6,285,451 6,135,465 — 149,986
Procurement, Marine Corps 1,391,602 1,377,570 —14,032
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force 14,082,527 12,174,885 —1,907,642
Missile Procurement, Air Force 6,074,017 5,924,017 — 150,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Air FOrCe .......ooovvvvvreeeeeeereeeieeeenenns 539,065 485,005 — 54,060
Other Procurement, Air Force 17,602,036 17,376,695 —225,341
Procurement, Defense-Wide 5,365,248 4573,608 —791,640
Defense Production Act Purchases 19,964 169,964 -+ 150,000
Total 111,153,122 102,118,282 —9,034,840

Support Cost Increases.—Program support covers the cost of sup-
port contractors, supplies, travel, and other miscellaneous costs of
program acquisition. These are consistent costs needed through the
procurement life-cycle and should not reflect significant spikes in
a given fiscal year. However, in fiscal year 2012, a number of pro-
curement programs requested unexplained increases in program or
other support costs. In many instances, these increases supported
mature programs, sometimes with decreasing quantities. Addi-

(80)



81

tional costs associated with weapon system procurement that
would cause an abnormal spike to a sub-line item should be broken
out as a new sub-line item with specific justification in future re-
quests.

Milestone C.—In the acquisition cycle of weapon system procure-
ment, Milestone C represents a significant step in the program. It
acknowledges the program’s success in developmental testing and
readiness for production. When granted, a program moves from re-
search, development, test and evaluation funding to procurement
funding. The Department has a number of weapon systems that
were originally scheduled for Milestone C approval in fiscal year
2012 when the President’s budget was submitted. Over the past
few months, many programs have subsequently delayed Milestone
C to late in the fiscal year or even into fiscal year 2013. Since pro-
curement funding should only be used after Milestone C is granted,
the funding recommendation for these programs is either adjusted
downward to decrease quantities or the funding is deferred because
the program cannot spend fiscal year 2012 procurement funding. In
both cases the reduction in funding does not impede the revised de-
livery of the weapon system.

Large Unobligated Balances.—Unobligated balances for fiscal
year 2010 funds at the end of the first year of availability were no-
tably large. In particular, the Other Procurement, Army and Pro-
curement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ac-
counts were nearly 50 percent unobligated. These two appropria-
tions fund a large amount of weapon systems and equipment need-
ed by troops currently fighting in Afghanistan and Iraq as well as
troops training for deployment. The Committee remains a steadfast
supporter of providing the troops the equipment they need. How-
ever, when the Government acquisition process and contractor ca-
pacity are running at maximum levels, adding more funding only
increases the backlog. In the fiscal year 2012 budget request, the
Department requested additional funds for programs with signifi-
cant unobligated balances. For many of these programs the Com-
mittee recommends reductions in funding knowing that the produc-
tion backlog and forward financing is adequate to maintain produc-
tion levels until fiscal year 2013. The Committee recommended re-
ductions for unobligated balances will not affect equipment delivery
to the troops.

Organic Industrial Base of the United States Military.—The
Committee notes that the organic industrial base of the United
States military advances a vital national security interest. This or-
ganic industrial base produces necessary materials, munitions, and
hardware oftentimes when commercial sources are unable to meet
urgent needs. The capacity of the organic industrial base of the
United States military is a key asset to the Department of Defense
and the Department should carefully review programmatic actions
that would deteriorate this capability.

Joint Strike Fighter.—The Committee fully supports the Joint
Strike Fighter program and is encouraged by progress made in the
testing program and improved delivery rates of aircraft. However,
the Committee notes this recent progress occurred only after imple-
mentation of stern programmatic and contractual adjustments di-
rected by the Secretary of Defense. The Committee remains con-



82

cerned with the severe concurrency of development testing and pro-
duction, noting that as production rates are increasing, the pro-
gram has only completed 10 percent of its development testing.

The F-22 aircraft experienced similar concurrency. The configu-
ration of the first few lots of production aircraft differed from later
aircraft. To ensure affordability of future modification,
sustainment, and operations of the F-22 fleet, the Air Force up-
graded the configuration of 81 F-22 aircraft at a total cost of
$700,000,000. In addition to this cost, the Air Force has spent or
plans to spend an additional $9,400,000,000 on continued F-22
modernization. Given current production projections of the Joint
Strike Fighter, the Department will have contracted for 167 air-
craft prior to full qualification of the aircraft hardware. Moreover,
this quantity could increase to 229 aircraft if the full qualification
efforts continue at the current pace. Based on F-22 experience, a
common configuration modification for the Joint Strike Fighter pro-
gram would cost approximately $10,000,000 per aircraft resulting
in a $1,670,000,000 to $2,290,000,000 modification program. This
cost is in addition to concurrency and performance cost growth of
which the program is already projecting $771,200,000 for the first
three lots of aircraft.

The Department and the Joint Strike Fighter prime contractor
have argued that increased production rates are necessary to re-
duce per unit cost due to the large amount of fixed costs on the pro-
gram. However, the advertised per unit cost does not include addi-
tional costs to the program associated with performance, con-
currency, and common configuration modifications. Similar per-
formance, concurrency, and common configuration issues cost an
additional $56,000,000 per aircraft on the F—22 program, none of
which were ever accounted for in the per unit cost. If the Joint
Strike Fighter continues on the same path and its costs are not
brought under control, the Committee believes that the program’s
future could be in jeopardy.

Therefore, in order to begin reigning in future costs and to help
keep the Joint Strike Fighter program affordable, the Committee
recommends holding the total near-term production quantities at
fiscal year 2011 levels to allow time to complete full hardware qual-
ification of the Joint Strike Fighter aircraft. As such, the Com-
mittee recommends a reduction of Conventional Take-off and Land-
ing aircraft procurement by two aircraft and advance procurement
by seven aircraft, and the Carrier Variant procurement by one air-
craft and advance procurement by six aircraft.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 .....ooceiiiiiieiiee e $5,254,791,000
Budget estimate, 2012 7,061,381,000
House allowances ..........ccccooeevuvvveeeeeeecinnns 6,487,481,000
Committee recommendation 5,410,334,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,410,334,000.
This is $1,651,047,000 below the budget estimate.




83

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



84

000°0G + 662921 6€2'9L 6€2'921 SO AVN £-DY | €€
h 616601 616°G0T 615601 dn110Y LYY | ¢€
00061 — 00061 — GG8'L1T 668°2€1 GG8'Z€T U JONYTIIAYNS AYN ‘SWINOD | T€
00v'c— 00v'z— 2EV'9€T 7€8'8€1 2€8'3€1 NY1d NOISSIN ANY YHOMLIN | 0€
00569 — 00669 — 25626 250291 250291 HOIYYYM YMOIY | 8¢
000'9— 000'9— Svl'vL G108 GL'08 SQOIN ¥3LdOJITIH ALIILN | L
00001 — 00001 — L0121 L01°22 L0122 " SAOW 3INY1dYIY 09Y¥YI/ALIILN | GC
00£'22— 00£'22— 210168 216l t1L'6L " SAON Y¥31dOJIM3IH 09¥YD Lv—H] | ¥¢
0€2'1€¢ 0€z'1€¢E 0€2'1€¢€ SAOW 79-HY | €2
29¢'8 79€'8 79€'8 * [dIIN] NOD3Y NEY ¥OSN3S ILININ | 22
6161 616'12 G16'12 [dIN] SAOW TIv¥a¥vNg | 12
€81'96T — €81°9€1 — ' €81'9€1 €81°9€1 SYN—aY01Avd 1-DW | 61
14v¥JYIY 40 NOILYOIHIQ0N
TL6'veL— TL8'8re'T— 710'6/8°€ 910'709't 916'£21'G LAYHOMIY Y101
00099+ 00099+ 966'021 96675 95615 [AD—dV] ¥31d0OITIH L—HD | GT
00099 — 00099 — 09€'6€2'T Ly 09€'G0€'T Ly 09€'G0€'T Ly 431dOJINIH Lv—HD | V1
h h 18'661 18.'661 18°661 [AD—dV] [dAINT MMYHMOYTE 09-HN | €T
0008 — 0008 — 999°£1€'T 1L 999'Ge€'T 1L 999'G2€'T 1L [dAIN] YMYHYOYTE 09-HN | 2T
h €92'%01 £€92'%01 £€92'701 " a7ING MIN 41l ¥3018 FHIVAY v9—HY | TT
91261 92261 94261 [A0—dv] NYIW3¥ VIl 10019 JHOVdY ¥9-HY | 0T
005y — 0052t — G06'89¢ 61 S00°TTY 61 G00'TIY 61 “ NYINIY Y1l Y0019 JHIVAY #9-HY | 6
§11'06¢ 6¢ 61702 6€ GT11'06¢ 6€ [HNT] ALNILA LTHDIT “Y3LOIN3H | £
AYY10Y
29401 [2A 29L°0L [rA 294'0L [2A! (NIAVY) T1-DY | G
861869 — 9€— 86/'869 — 9€— ' | 86'859 9¢ 861859 9 AN T-ON | ¥
719'6T— 7L6'6€5 — 7L9'GT 716'6€S 81 “ [dINT [SOV] YOSN3S NOWWOD TvI¥3V | €
h h 28T 2L8'Y1 7461 14v¥OUIY 094YD W4 ALNILN | T
ONIM @3XI4
JELRREIL
ANYY “INTWIUNI0YU L4¥HOHIY
. ajewysa .
dauemojje 8snoy o 108png y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W souemolje asnoy o ajewysa o way aur|

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



85

LT'LL0T— [¥0'159°T— VEE0IY'S 187'/87'9 18€790°L
26071 — 26€°0vT — 299'TvY 150285 50285
8/8'C 79y 8/8'C 79y 8/8° 79y
€65'T €65'T €651
vr8YIl vr8'YII 7r8Y11
LET'0C— LET'0C— 9v2°29 £€88°78 £88'78
669'19— 669'19— L1691 AR Al AAIAN
0v8'y 0v8'y 0v8'y
09685 — 095'85 — 162901 118291 118291
£66'GE £66°GE £66GE
€8L'11¢— €8.'19¢ — 829'680' TT7'10€'T T 1SE'T

* AINY¥Y ‘INIWIYNI0Yd LVYOYIY “TYLOL

SAILIIOY4 ANY INIWAINDI L¥0ddNS “I¥LOL

131008 G£°2 “YIHONNVT

SALNIIYS WIYLSNANI

T0YINOD Jl44vYL dIY
" SINALSAS (3LVYIIINI MIYIHIY
" ININdINDI ANNOYI NOWIKOD
IN3WAIND3 L40ddNS SIINOIAY
140ddNS ¥3H10

SMIND
INJININDI ALITIGYAIAYNS L4YHOYIY
SOINOIAY 140ddNS GNNOYD

SIILTIIY4 ANY INIWNAINDI L40ddNS
“ 14Y42¥IY 40 NOILYOIIGON T¥10L

137
o
14
(U7
6¢

L€
Ge



86

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 2[)elsz'tirlwl1l£egEt recgg]n%rgrl]tézzon bl?dhgaqugs{iﬁrgte

3 | Aerial Common Sensor (ACS) (MIP) 539,574 | oo —539,574

EMARSS—Program Delays —539,574

4 | MQ-1 UAV 658,798 | ooovrrreriinns —658,798

Unjustified Production Ramp — 108,000

Transfer to Title IX — 550,798

9 | AH-64 Apache Block IlIA Reman 411,005 368,505 —42,500

Unit Cost Pricing Adjustment —42,500

12 | UH-60 Blackhawk M Model (MYP) 1,325,666 1,317,666 — 8,000

Program Management—Unjustified Growth —8,000

14 | CH-47 Helicopter 1,305,360 1,239,360 —66,000
MH-47G Advanced Procurement—Army Requested Transfer

to Line 15 for Correct Execution — 66,000

15 | CH-47 Helicopter (AP—CY) 54,956 120,956 +66,000
MH-47G Advanced Procurement—Army Requested Transfer

from Line 14 for Correct Execution +66,000

19 | MQ-1 Payload—UAS 136,183 | oo —136,183

Transfer to Title IX — 136,183

24 | CH-47 Cargo Helicopter Mods (MYP) ......coovvervemiieeiiesieeniennas 79,712 57,012 —22,700

Cargo On/Off Loading System—Contract Delays —17,800

Ballistic Protection System—Contract Delays —4,900

25 | Utility/Cargo Airplane Mods 22,107 12,107 —10,000

Contract Delays —10,000

27 | Utility Helicopter Mods 80,745 74,745 —6,000

Contract Delays —6,000

28 | KIOWA WARRIOR 162,052 92,552 —69,500

CASUP—Ahead of Need —69,500

30 | Network And Mission Plan 138,832 136,432 —2,400

ADEC—Ahead of Need —2,400

31 | Comms, Nav Surveillance 132,855 117,855 — 15,000

JTRS Integration—Ahead of Need —15,000

37 | CMWS 162,811 104,251 — 58,560

CMWS A Kit Production and Installation Contract Delays .... — 58,560

39 | Common Ground Equipment 176,212 114,517 —61,695

ALUMMC—No Longer Required —3,287

A-SKOT—Contract Delays — 58,408

40 | Aircrew Integrated Systems 82,883 62,746 —20,137

Air Soldier System—~Ahead of Need —20,137

Gray Eagle.—The budget request includes $658,798,000 for the
procurement of 36 additional MQ-1 aircraft. The Initial Oper-
ational Test and Evaluation [IOT&E] schedule for the Gray Eagle
unmanned aerial vehicle has slipped by 1 year and the Army will
no longer be able to move to full rate production in time to procure
the fiscal year 2012 units as part of that effort. Instead, the fiscal
year 2012 units will be procured under a third low rate initial pro-
duction decision. Under this revised acquisition strategy, the pro-
gram will have procured over 70 percent of the total acquisition ob-
jective before completing developmental testing and validating the
full operational effectiveness of the platform. For this reason, the
Committee recommendation reduces the Army request for Gray
Eagle unmanned aerial vehicles by seven aircraft. This reduction
will maintain production at current levels and limit the number of
aircraft procured prior to the completion of IOT&E.



87

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $1,570,108,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 1,478,718,000
House allowances .................... .. 1,464,223,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiiieeesieee e eieee e 1,461,223,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,461,223,000.
This is $17,495,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



88

6511 65T 6511 " (SITSSIN) WO'G$ NVHL SSIT SWALI | 02
719'¢ v19'¢ 7L9'¢ S139Yv1 ISN3430 HIY | 61
S3ILTIOVS ONY INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS
00£'8 00£'8 00£'8 SL¥Yd dIYdIY ANV STYVdS | 81
SLYYd ¥IVdIY ANV STYYdS
G671 — 801001 801001 €06'v11 STTSSIN 40 NOILYIIAIQON “TY10L
0/9'T1 0£9'T1 0/9'T1 SNOILYOIHIQON SYYINIH | 91
9€2'8 9€2'8 9€2'8 SAOWN SYIN | 6T
LLG'ET LLS'ET LLG'€T SAON MOL/SYLI | ¥T
SY'7T — ' h [yaat SAOIN Y3IONILS | €T
62699 626'99 G26'99 SAOW LONLYd | ¢T
SNOILYOI4IQ0W
STTSSIN 40 NOILYDIHIQON
000'¢— 000'€ — 6E6'TVE'T 6E6'TYE'T 6677 “ STNUSSIN ¥IHLO “T¥L0L
7191 vL9'T€ 7L9'T€ NILSAS 1IMI0Y AYITILYY ALITIGON HIIH | TT
GLT'81 0/£7 GLT'8T 0L€C GL1'81 0L£'C [4dY¥] S13HD0Y FOILOVYd FINVY aI0ONATY SYTN | 0T
[9T'91€ 817 [91'Y1¢€ 812 [9T'Y1€ 8L'C “ [SYTN9] 13700y SYTIW @3aIn9 | 6
988'61 988'61 988'61 ' [AD—dV] AYYIWINS W3LSAS ¢ MOL | £
9/9'86 208 9/9'19 08 9/9'19 208 AYYINIANS INILSAS ¢ MOL | 9
191091 01L 192091 0T 192091 01L " AYYINNNS INILSAS [N—SMYY] NITIAVT | 6
INILSAS FTUSSIN LINYSSYMNYL-IINY
0TH'T 0TH'T 011’1 AYYINANS SAS FYIATT3H | v
INJLSAS FTISSIN 3OV44NS-0L-dIY
£66'7L €56/ €561/ JUSSIN IS | ¢
1€2'299 88 1€2'299 88 1€2°299 88 " AYYINANNS IN3LSAS LONNLYd | T
INJLSAS JTISSIN ¥IY-01-32v44NS
STNSSIN ¥3HLO0
ANYY “ININIYNI0Yd FUSSIN
£ ajewysa y
dauemojje 8snoy 10 108png 40 UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W souemolje asnoy o ajewysa o way aur|

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



89

000t — A €22'19¢'] AR EIA! 81L'8/Y'T
9.T°0T 9.T°01 9,101
£50°G £70'G E70'S

“ ANYY “INIWIYNI0Y SSIN TYLOL
S3ILMIIVA ANY INIWINDI 1¥0ddNS “TWL0L

140ddNnsS 3Svd NOILINAOYd

14



90

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Line Item Zoelsztiglgeg “ recg%"%n;;tég?ion bgzggtg $e;rgemst

6 | Tow 2 System Summary 61,676 58,676 —3,000

Unit Cost Efficiencie: —3,000

13 | Stinger Mods 14,495 | i, — 14,495
Procurement Early to Need, Transfer to RDA Line

169 — 14,495

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES,
ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 .... $1,461,086,000

Budget estimate, 2012 .. .. 1,933,512,000
House allowances ................... .. 2,178,886,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccoeeevivieiieeeiiiiiiiiee e 1,964,061,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,964,061,000.
This is $30,549,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



91

081’8 08t'8 088 " SAOW NN INIHOVIN MYS 672N | GE
968'8y — 9681 — 968'gY 968'v1 " SAO NNI INIHIYIN T¥D 0G ¢ | ¥E
26062 26062 260°G¢ SAOW 3NIGYYD vIN | €€
ST10IHIA LYdN0D ¥IHIO ANY SNOJYIM 40 AOW
990°¢T — 990°¢T — 990°¢T 990°€T “ (L) NINGST LM 17 ¥3ZLIMOH | 1€
019 8€0'¢ L0L'9 860'c L0L'9 8€0°¢ * [SSYIN] INILSAS A¥0SSIDIY ¥YINAOW ‘NNDLOHS | 82
GIg'eT— SIE'eT— 00412 607'6T | GT0'GE 60v'61 | GT0'GE 60v'61 NIGYYD VN | L
66021 €/8'7 | §50°CT €187 | 65021 €/8' " [IN79] 3INAOIN YIHONNYT JAYNIYD 0ZEWX | ¢
00€C— 00€'C— LLT'0T 44! A AN a1 LLY'TT il SINALSAS ¥YLYON | €¢
99T°¢T — 99871 — 0€6°€T 960°¢ 00£ 96/'8C 00£ “ NND 3INIHOVIN ¥391Tvd 05" LHOIIMLHIIT | 0¢
01'1e— 201'69— 00L'7— 201'TE 0047 | 2019 00L'Y 7104 2N 05 ¥ ‘NN INIHOVI | 61
h 9091 — G— ' G 9091 G T OATINYA SAS NOdYIM LSUNG dIY AILYHOIINI | LT
STIH3A LYANOD YIHLO ANV SNOJYIM
020°¢6 — 001041+ 862'€89'T 829111 8GT'EIGT * STT0IHIA LVAINOD QINOVYL “TYL10L
€L0'T €L0'T €L0'T “ [AQLM—AJL] 140ddNS IS8 NOILONA0Yd | ST
SAILNIIYS ANY INIWAINDI L40ddNS
0002 — 000°01Z + 67 + 62€'TCy 0L 62€'€5Y 7S 62181 1¢ NYYI0Ud 3aYYIdN SvHEY | v1
00t'6¢ — 00v'6¢ — ' 8LT'TET 816091 h 8/6°091 h " (QOW) YNYL SINvYEY TN | €1
£8°2¢ £8Y'2¢ £8Y'ze SAOWN AO4 88 | TT
006'C— 0062 — 00°L6 61 706'66 61 106'66 61 " J10IH3A ¥3IHIYIYE AIYOWNY | 0T
0007 — 0007 — 619 5h°01 h 5101 h (S
-NOYIH 2Y88W) ITOIHIA A¥IA0DIY QIAOMdWI | 6
9/8'9y 9/8'9y 9/8'9y (QOI) 9¥60TIN WGST L4 dS QI “Y3IZLIMOH | 8
01£'05¢ 014052 012052 h T (QOW) NYYD0¥d ATTAYNE | L
0897+ 002'9— 29°L¢€ 780'G¢ 296'Ch (QOW) 3T0IHIA LSH | 9
00€'T— 00€'T— L6Y'1S 162§ L6125 (QOW) YIHAYLS | G
S3TOIH3A LYANOJ dIMIVYL 40 NOILYDIHIQON
0019 — 00192 — 68909 00T 766'2€9 00T 766'2€9 00T JF10IHIA YIMAYLS | T
STIIH3A LYAINOJ AIMIVYL
ANYY ‘AJLBM 40 INIWTYNI0Yd
90UBMO||e 8SNOH £ ajewnss )
103png :o_wwﬂ__w:ﬁ_.w_moe A 90UBMO|[B BSNOH £ Emwm___ﬁh___«%ow £ way aur

wouy adueyy

woyy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



N
D

G28'vI— 6v5'0€ + 190'796'T 988'8/1°2 216°€E6'T “ AINYY ‘ADLBM 40 INIWIUNI0Yd Y101
€78'901 £78'901 £v8'901 [AJIM] SL¥Vd ¥Ivd3Y ONY SF¥VdS | 9
SL4Yd HIVdIY ANV F4VdS
G08'121 — 166°6€T — 096'€/1 697662 T16°€TE S310H
-3\ LYEINOD ¥IHLO ANY SNOJYIM “T¥L0L
€5t'e €61'C 2 T (90¥d HN3 ¥31070S) ININAINDI SINYY TIVIAS | St
1244 1244 144 h " SSINAIYYAIYd WIMLISNANI | ¥1
08001 080°01 08001  [ADLM—AJOM] 140ddNS 3S¥E NOILONAOYd | €
S3ILTIOYS ONY INJNAINDI LY0ddNS
€16 €16 €16 “ [ADLM—AJOMI INO'G$ NYHL SSIT SNOILYIHIGOW | Tt
9v'e 9/1'e 9v'e SAOWN 37414 9T | 6€
104'8¢ 10£°8€ 10£°8¢ SNOILYOIHIQON 6TTI | 8€
766'T 766'T 766'T " SNOILYOIIQOIN S3141Y ¥3dINS | LE
81/'G1 81/'G1 81/'G1 " SAOIN NND ANIHOYIN INNIAIN e | 9€
30UEMO||2 asno| s ejewnss f
Il H 10 103png 10 UOI}epUSLIWOJBI 0 aauemojje asnoy 10 smwm:ﬁ__wwg o way aun

woyy agueyy

woyj agueyy

ESITIITG)

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



93

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOelsZmI?Iua(zg “ recg%"%n;;tég&tzion bﬁgzgtg $efc|rgg15t
1| Stryker Vehicle 632,994 606,894 —26,100
Prior year funds available — 26,100
5 | STRYKER [MOD] 52,797 51,497 —1,300
Excess program management —1,300
6 | FIST Vehicle [MOD] 43,962 37,762 —6,200
Excess program management —6,200
9 | Improved Recovery Vehicle (M88A2 Hercules) ..........ccccoevuenes 10,452 6,452 —4,000
Excess contractor engineering —4,000
10 | Armored Breacher Vehicle 99,904 97,004 —2,900

Unjustified growth in matrix support and engineering
change proposals —2,900
13 | M1 Abrams Tank [MOD] 160,578 131,178 —29,400
Unjustified technical support —29,400
14 | Abrams Upgrade Program 181,329 421,329 + 240,000
Abrams authorization increase—add 49 + 240,000
17 | Integrated Air Burst Weapon Sys Family ........ccccocoovevivrvrnnn. 16,046 | oo — 16,046
Early to need — 16,046
19 | Machine Gun, Cal .50 M2 Roll 65,102 | ... —65,102
Army requested transfer to W&TCV, Army line 34 .......... — 34,000
Transfer to title IX —31,102
20 | Lightweight .50 Caliber Machine GUN ........ccooovvvvmrieriierins 28,796 13,930 — 14,866
Army revised quantities —13,166
Army requested transfer to RDT&E, Army line 84 .......... —1,700
23 | Mortar Systems 12,477 10,177 —2,300
Excess production engineering —2,300
27 | M4 Carbine 35,015 21,700 —13315
Excess to need —13315
31 | Howitzer Lt Wt 155mm (T) 13,066 | oo —13,066
Transfer to title IX — 13,066
34 | M2 50 Cal Machine Gun Mods 14,856 | oo — 14,856
Army requested transfer from W&TCV, Army line 19 ..... + 34,000
Transfer to title IX — 48,856
PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 $1,847,066,000
Budget estimate, 2012 1,992,625,000
House allowances ........... 1,952,625,000

Committee recommendation ..............ccceeveeiiiviieeeeieeiiiieeee e 1,876,724,000
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,876,724,000.
This is $115,901,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



94

001 — 00— 598'€21 597121 597'(21 " S3dAL TIY ‘0L VHOAH ‘13400Y | 82
0071~ 00y'T— 158'L1 ¥52'61 15261 ** S3dAL TIY ‘SNOLLINNIN GIHONNYT ¥3TTNOKS | /2

SLIH00Y
0Ltz 0Lz~ €er's1 ezr'ey eerey " SINLYNYILTY INIWONYT TINNOSHIAIINY | G2

SNOLLINI GIXMOMLIN
8157 81 815 " S3dAL TIV “394YHD ONISYITD ONY SINIW | €2

SININ
00§'1— 0051 S0L'9% 5078 502'8% " L TIY ‘[SOYW] IN3LSAS 304VHO AYITILLYY ¥VINGON | 12
00012~ 00012 — 1L0'8 7£0°69 720°69 : 286X 3ONYY QIAN3LXA WWSST 0¥d | 02
188°2€ 188°2€ 188°2€ SIAAL TIY WNSST ‘FULII0Nd AYITILYY | 61
122801 [zzeot [zzeot " S3dAL TIV “WINSOT GNY WG “ALYY ‘910 | LT

NOLLINIIY A¥TTTILYY
6607 — 6607 — 502'9 702501 ¥0£'501 " S3dAL TIV “WINOZT ONY WNSOT YNYL 910 | G

NOLLINNIIY YNYL
00§~ 0051~ 916'901 91'801 915'801 " S34AL TIV VL0 WOZT | ¥1
8121 18121 18171 SIAAL TIV ‘YYLHOW WIS | €1
1821€ 1821€ 1821€ SIAAL TIV ‘UYLHOW WNOY | 21

NOLLINIAY ¥YLYOW
0022~ 66528 6618 66.'18 SIAAL TIV ‘WINOY ‘910 | 01
000°€T+ 996811 996501 996'811 SIAAL TIV ‘WINOE D10 | 6
66— 66¢'c— _ 66€°C 66€°€ = LTIV ‘OWNY SNOdY3M 40 ATINY4 3AILO3(80 | 8
0027~ 0021 169°€T 16871 ¥68'v1 SIAAL TIY ‘WNGZ ‘010 | £
SLLTET SLLTET SLLTET S3AAL TIY ‘WD 06 ‘910 | §
0002+ 790'6 ¥90'L ¥90'6 SIAL TIV ‘NNDANYH ‘D10 | ¥
i 0€L'c8 0€L'c8 0L'€8 SIAAL TIV ‘WINZ9'L ‘910 | 2
85L012 85L012 85L012 SIAAL TIV ‘WN9G'S ‘910 | T

NOLLINIIAY 10 WIGIN/TIVINS

NOLLINIIY

ANSY “NOLLINAWWY 40 LNIW3UNI0¥d
s ajeuwlyss fy
39UBMO||e 3SNOH 10 108png 0 __ewmﬂ__m_ﬁ_w_%e W J0UEMO[[E BSTIOY 0 «mm%m___%wou 0 way aun

wouy adueyy

woly adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



95

106'6L— 106'GTT— 2L'9/8'T 629'296'1 629'766'T

00021 — 00021 — 188°G6E 188°L0F (8810
gle'e €Le'e A
68L°LLT 68.'681 68L'681
€€’ £eG's £es's
16t'6 161'6 15t'6
178661 178661 178'661

106'€9— 106'€0T — L£8°08Y'T 8EL'TYS'T 8EL'78G'T

€01 — €01 — €01 €01

" T1L'eT 11L'e1 1Ll

00¢'7e 002're 00272
600°TT 600°TT 600'TT
6Y'S 6Y'G [
79871 79871 79871
96281 96281 96281
0§ 0§ 0§
80171 80171 80191
€L1'9¢ €L1'9¢ €L1'9¢
8662y 8662y 856°2Y

000'52 + G89'€S 689'8¢ 689°¢S

“ ANYY ‘NOILINNWWY 40 INIWI¥NI0¥d “TYLOL

140d

-dNS 3Svd NOILINAOYd NOILINAWIAY “T¥.10L

JNLYILING SINYY
TV ‘NOILYZI¥YLITIN3A SNOILINN TYNOILNIANOD
“ S3ILMIIYA JAILIYNI 40 JONVYNILNIYIN
" SAILNIIYA TYIYLSNANI 40 AYMYAY1
0 S3ILMIdYA TYIMLSNANI 40 NOISIAOYd

1404dNS 3S¥4 NOILINA0Yd

140ddNS 3S¥8 NOILINA0Yd NOLLINNININY
" NOILINNIWWY “1¥L0L

SAILMAYIT 1N03S01I
" (ONY) NOILYLYOASNYYL NOILYNILS3A 1S¥l4
7 INAINGIND3 ¥YINO3d NOILINNININY
" NOITIW G$ NYHL SS31 SW3LI
S3dAL TIY Qvd/aYd
" SIdAL TV ‘NOILINNINIAY T¥HLIT-NON
“ S3dAL TIV ‘SININOJINOI OININY
SNO3NYTTIOSIN

(OWIWY) Y3HLO TV
S3dAL TIY ‘SYOLYINIAIS
SIdAL TIV ‘STUNDIS
SIAL TIV ‘SIQYNIYD
" S3dAL TV ‘SNOILINNIA NOILITOW3Q
NOLLINNIINY ¥3H10

St
r
137
o
14



96

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsltiglgg “ recg%nr]n"e]rlltég%on bgzggtg $e;rgemst
7 | Ctg, 25mm, All Types 14,894 13,694 —1,200
Prior year funds available —1,200

8 | Objective Family of Weapons Ammunition, All Types ........ccc.cooe... 3,399 | o —3,399
Funding ahead of need -3,399

10 | Ctg, 40mm, All Types 84,799 82,599 —2,200
Excess production engineering —2,200

14 | 120mm Mortar, All Types 108,416 106,916 —1,500
Excess production engineering —1,500

15 | Ctg Tank 105mm and 120mm: All TYPES ....vvurvvrriirerirciisriiniinnns 105,704 65,205 —40,499
Unjustified request —499

Pricing adjustment — 40,000

20 | Proj 155mm Extended Range XM982 .........cccoooommvveremeiernnririnniinns 69,074 48,074 —21,000
Program restructure —21,000

21 | Modular Artillery Charge System [MACS], All TYpeS ...ocooevverrerenee 48,205 46,705 —1,500
Pricing adjustment —1,500

25 | Antipersonnel Landmine Alternatives 43,123 15,423 —27,700
Full rate production delay —27,700

27 | Shoulder Launched Munitions, All TYDES ....ovvevivrrireerierireeieenne 19,254 17,854 —1,400
Excess production engineering —1,400

28 | Rocket, Hydra 70, All Types 127,265 123,865 —3,400
Excess production engineering —3,400

40 | Closeout Liabilities 103 | o —103
Prior year funds available —103

44 | Conventional Munitions Demilitarization, All ......cc.cccoooivvrnriiniinnns 189,789 177,789 —12,000
Contract award delay —12,000

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 .....ccccciieriieieiiieeeiee e eaee e $8,145,665,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooiiieiiieeeiee e 9,682,592,000
House allOWANCES ....c...oeeeviieeiiiieieiiee ettt et eree e e 9,371,952,000
Committee recommendation .............cccoeevviiiiieeeeiiiiiiieee e 6,511,961,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,511,961,000.
This is $3,170,631,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



97

002'¢— 002'€— 89€'92 z1e'9 89662 71g9 89662 21e'9 ™ (39VdS) WILSAS ININOILISOd Tvd0T9 ¥YISAYN | 1€
6v2'8 14 016'8 ¢ 016'8 14 NY3L 4HS | 6¢
658°€eT € 668°€eT € 658'€21 € “ SINILSAS INODLYS ANYE3AIM ISIYdYIINT ISNI30 | 8¢
SNOILYOINNIWINOD ILITTILYS—ININOD
928't 928't 9287 “ (N0JQ3YSN) INFWAINDI 3SIr | 92
000'601 — 000601 — 981°698 1€6°C 981'7L6 1€6°C 981716 1€6'¢ " MYOMLIN TYOILIVL S30¥04 ANNOYI—L-NIM | G¢
h h 786'6 " | ¥86'6 7866 " INJLSAS ONIYYYIN NOILYDI4IINIQl LYENOD INIOf | ¥¢
SNOILYJINNNINOD INIOF—AINOD
INJNJIND3 SIINOYLIIFTI ANV SNOILYIINNIINOD
192°1€8— 19/°1€8— 206'GLY'T €89°€1€'Z €89'€1€'C “ ST10IHIA 140ddNS ONY T¥IILIVL “T¥10L
698'61 698'61 698'61 Y¥3H10 ‘ST1DIHIA TYIILIVINON | €2
12443 4443 et SIT0IHIA INIAYYYD YIONISSYd | ¢C
1911 9 1917 9 1917 9 NYQ3S QIHOWNY AAVIH | TC
S3T0IHIA TYIILIVL-NON
96102 — 961°0¢ — 961°02 961°0¢ “ 1¥d0 ‘SWALI T¥OILI¥D QWY | 02
798201 — 298'cH1 — 298'21 298'zrl SAON Q3L93104d-HSNAINY INVISISIY-ININ | LT
71979¢ — 219'79¢— 719°29¢ 19'29¢ " INJINdIND3I DAS NI 40 NOILYOIHIQON | 9T
806'6€ — 806'6€ — 806'6€ 806'6€ " S1IM NOILO3L08d FTIIHIA A3T133HM TWIILIVL | 6T
169791 — 1€9'791 — 1€9'791 1€9'191 " INY4908d NOILYZITYLIdYOTY AMININH | ¥1
h h Ly1'95T 414 L1951 [y Lv1'961 414 AY3S 1X3 MONYL TYIILIVL IGO0 AIANYIXT AAYIH | €1
1971 — 197'T— ' 197 1971 9 " 9T6/STBIN “INYH 3INIT "YOLOVYL MONYL | 2T
14995 — 1£9'95— 1£9'9S 1£9'9S ATIANYA J10IHIA NOILOILOY¥d ININ | OT
h h 199'162 199'162 199162 dS3S1d | 8
00562 — 00562 — 61°16G 62°129 62'L29 " [ALH4] STTOIHIA TYOILIVL AAYIH 40 ATINYS | £
h h 086'T2 0€6'T2 0€6'1¢ INJANINDI ONILHIIA3YIA AILVIDOSSY B SHONYLFYIS | 9
00001 — 00001 — 98622 06€'C 9€6°2EY 06€'C 986'2EY 06€2 “ [ALNA] H3A YOILOYL WNIGIW 40 ATINVA | G
00621 — 006°21 — ¢0T— | 966 " | 96Y'€T 01 961'€1 <01 0391v14 ‘SYTUYILINIS | 2
SITJIHIA TWIILIVL
SA1IHIA 140ddNS ANY T¥IILIVL
ANYY ‘ININIYNI0Yd YIHLO
39UeMmo||e asno| ] ieuInss K
If H 10 193png 10 UOIJEPUBLIWOIB] 0 a0UBMO][E 8SN0H 0 LN 0 way aun

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



[ce]
D

§08°C1 608°C1 508zl [dIDLMM] DO¥d dINl NOD HO3L MM | 6G
08L'L€ 08L'L€ 08L°'L¢€ " SNOILYDINNININOD 1¥0ddNS 3SvA | 8§
4344 €' 4544 " NOISSINSNYYL TYI¥LSTYYIL | £
SNOILYIINNININOD TNYH ONOT—IINOD
6VE'6E 6V€'6E 6VE'6E “ [dSSIT NY¥90Yd ALIYNIIS WILSAS NOILYINYOANI | 95
621 0621 667 17621 “ [SINMY] SAS L9 AIM ANYY—203SL | 6§
"ALIYNI3S NOILYINYOANI
992'8¢2 992'82 992'8¢ " INJWAINDT 449 OSINAYD JAYISIY | ¥
18T 1¥8'T ¥ “ [dIIN] FYNLIILIHOYY NOILYWOLNY 1D | €5
INNOD JONIDIMTIILNI—ININOD
2809 L96 2€7'9¢ L96 2€7'9¢ £96 " [YONT 3¥Y9 ALTYNSYD 190 ¥04 WWOD T¥IQIN | 16
GEG'8e GEG'8E 069 GeG'8e 099 * KTAY4 (SL0D) 4H Q3A0Y¥INI ‘0IavY | 0S
6E6'C— 6€6°C— 6E6'C 18 6€6'¢ 8 “ [S@9] NILSAS NOILOILIA LOHSNNY | 61
€781 €r8'1 £r8'l ' SaI
-NOYLO3TI/NNOD INYYD0Md INJINIINYHNI ¥31010S | Lt
00222 — 002'22— 7201 ¥22'9¢ 722'9¢ LINN T0YINOJ JL0N3Y Y1dY ¥3AidS | G¥
' 1£28'01 [28'01 feg'or | SIN3LSAS SNOILYYIJO NOILYINYOANI 3SOdUNd-ILTNAN | €F
60— 60— 00§ 2667 667 ATINY4 SHYIONIS | 1Y
' 9ee'8 9ee's 9¢€'8 (2)LAT SAIN “13S TYNINYIL OlQvY | OF
G816 — GiL'69G — 180902 02141 | 2€6'L€L 021'LT | 2€8'GLL 02111 " INILSAS 01Qvy 1¥ILIVL INIOf | 6€
' 66'¢ | p66'e | 66'e ' ' (010YY Y1VQ) WILSAS NOILNGIYLSIO YIVA AWYY | 8€
SNOILYOINNWNOD LYEN0I—IINOD
88781 88781 88181 [S299Y] SAS T0YINOD B QWD Y4019 ANYY | L€
NILSAS €3—NINOD
696 696 696 4311404d FDINY3S-NI-AON | 9€
140ddnS 1¥dN0—NINOD
66/'T¢€ ort 66L'T€ 66/'1€ ov1 “(LVS OVL) INJNINDI IAS-NI 40 GOW | G€
VLYY vLE'EL L€'l ' S99-0AS 1SJQ¥d 1va019 | v
§I1'C 54 G112 (30VdS) dWVIS | €€
v0L'6Y v0L'6Y 70L'6Y (30VdS) L-1¥YIS | 2€
ajewysa .
dIUEMOJ[E BSNOH 1e3png o UOI}ePURLIWI0d3) - B —— W ajeuwllysa 0 way aur

wouy adueyy

woly adueyy

EEMITTITG)

198pnq Z102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



99

6¢9'Lee—
oooﬁ.l

629'12C—
%o,vl

96€'Ge —
vLLST—

000 —

95€'62—
YLLGT—

0007 —

vOT've —
018'e€—

85 vy —

00095 —

y01'92 —
018'e€—

8vS v —

00095 —

01—

[ZAWAN
2h0'8¢
1669
500°¢

Leeon
698981
eS0T

102951
86y
159'TY
866'¢

el
25’

¢08
£67'e
€916
L0L'2e

€6L8
1€8'
Ly

10°eL
159y

2661
19L01¢
£6€'y
L2T'TET

€¢

92¢'C
6¢9'LeC
2e0'1e
90'8S
1669
500
gt
96€'6C
vLLST
Leeor
698981
EE20T

1702'951
86Y'LY
89Ty
866,

el
621
v0T'%e
018'ce

08
£61'¢
£91'6
LoL'ze
6611
85T
170°eL
159y

2667
19£/01€
£6€'y
L2t (81

92e'c
629'12C
2e0'1e
r0'8§
715°69
500
et
96¢'6Z
YLL'GT
L[ez'01
658981
7EE'Z0T

702°951
861°LY
59Ty
856°L

el
ATAN
70192
018°¢€

08
£6Y'e
£9T'6
LoL'ze
B6I'T
8vSPY1
170°2L
591

91

€6L'8
1€8'
Ly

01

&

" INILSAS INIYOLINOW B YOSNIS GIINVHNI
SYYaYY YI4¥IINNOD
" INJLSAS T0YINOD 314 YYLYOW
 [aT1) YIANIIINYVY/HOLYNDISIA YISYT LHIIFMLHON
' " [d=04r] YO4LY1d—ANYWINOD F1LLYE INIOf
" (SYVaYY ¥IANIAFI) dINDI IAS-NI 40 QOW
43111044
" INILSAS NOILOIQYIINI ¥3SYT N3F¥O
" YYLYOW ONY ‘AYITIILYY ‘1IND0Y-YIINNOD
YTV GIINNOW FT41Y TYIILdO TYIILIVL TIVINS
“ LHIIS NdM TYINYIHL ‘NOISIA LHIIN
3L

-SAS  JONVTTI3AYNS  LNOJS QIINVAQY FINVY-INOT
S$30IA3Q NOISIA LHOIN
[MLLS] TIYM 3HL HONOYHL ISNIS
SAOWN TINLINIS
$89 avv4
(A4NS QY1) “AYNS TYIILOYL—dINDI 13313

[dIN] NOILYZINY3AOW 19
' SIYNSYIWYIINNOD ALIMNIIS/IONIDIMTIININIINNOD
I0T4YM
" Yvavy YLYON YIINNOJ LHOIIMLHII
[M3] J4Y44YM JINOYLDI1I—dINDI 10313

“* [dIN] NO"G$ NYHL SS31 SINALI
“ [dIN] [SOYYHOI 1700 ONY ONILYAIY OLNY ININAH 19
' “ [dIIN] (LdS T3IND dINDI DAS-NI 40 QOW
[dIIN] NYroyL
“ [S9YLIT NOILYLS ONNOYS T¥OILIVL INIOF
[dIN] ¥-S930
[dIN] NNOY¥Y 13HAOYd
[dIN] W—S8IO/LLr
[vavIL] 10V 13¥ INI LO¥1—dIND3 10313

dinb3 19313

" INOJ3T3L GNY LI NOILYWHOANI NOOYINId
..... WY4O04d QO JUNLONYLSYYANI OINI NOILYTIVLSNI
’ " [SQ] WILSAS 39YSSIW ISNIJ30
SIWILSAS NOILYINYOANI
SNOILYJINAWNOD 3SYE—IIN0D

€01
201
101
66
86
96
56
6
06
88
8

98
8
8
€8
4

18
08
LL
9L

St
L
€L
L
L
0L
19
99



100

v0e' Ty — 702 17— 0z 1Y 102 1Y “ [SQQ] SNILSAS ISN343a 3SVa | 0€T
er'e— g — €126 9€9'8 9€9'8 [FINAT ININAINDI TYHLIT-NON 40 ATINVH | 621
INININD3 JAISNIAIA TYOINIHI
INJNIND3 1¥0ddNS ¥3HLIO0
69€'692'T — CILT6ET— €61'989°€ 295°166'Y G06'LL0°G ININdIND3
SOINOYLOIT3  ONY  SNOILYQINNINWOD “T¥L0L
vee'sT — vEe'sT WYOMLIN 109 | 2T
h 1.6 1.8 1L [3-0] L40ddNS 3S¥E NOILINAONd | 92T
140ddNS—dIND3 19373
G6E'Y 08%'L 891 081’/ 891 (INININDI DNIAFAYNS) WG$ NVHL SSTT SWALI | §2T
LEV'0T LEV'0T LEV'0T “ (MY) N0°G$ NVHL SS3T SWALI | 72T
(MY¥) SAS T¥NSIA 01QNY—dIND3 10313
8z’ 1y 8vZ' Ty 8z’ 1y  [SyJY] SAS NOILYNOLNY ININOJINOD IAYISTY | €21
01€'6€ 01€'6€ 01€'6€ SNOILYJINNNINOD SST | ¢¢T
8LY'Sy — 8Ly'Gy — LT 052'02¢ 052'02¢ INJWAIND3 INISSII0Nd YLI¥A QILYWOLNY | T2T
h h 6ITI 611 61T NOILYZINY3QOW ONINIYYL ANYY | 0CT
ST+ 657'Ge 65'Ge 799'€C INILSAS SSANISNG 3SI¥4YIINI ONNS TYYINTD | 61T
NOILYNOLNY—dIND3 19313
EIT'61 11’61 errer || 13S INJNNYLSNI ONIAIAYNS ANY JONVYSSIVNNODIY | LTT
98298 — 920'v21 09992 | 920'v21 TeLST | 21E01e 099'9¢ |-  [3vS] ISIY4YILNT SOILSIDOT ANYY FTONIS | 9TT
h 1€0'7€ 867 1€0'7€ 1€0'7€ " [SONT W3LSAS T0YINOJ ¥IANINYI | GTT
009'T— v2e'Le 26'82 26'8¢ A90TONHOAL NOILYOIIINIAI JILYINOLNY | TTT
h £08'T L08'T L08'T “ [SSO1] 140ddNS FWVMLA0S F10AD 341 | 011
98261 + 881G [ 202'ce 1 881'1S 48 ATINYH LHOINY | 601
h 01429 6 01429 6 01£29 6 “ [QWY] SAS T04LINOJ B ININNYId ISNI430 1SN B MY | 801
0€0'G 0€0'G 0€0'S ¢J QY4 | L0T
[ ¢19 ¥5v'el 19 ¥S1'Cl ¢19 INILSAS 140ddNS INJFANIVISNS ANYININOD F1LLYE | 90T
€20t 868 €221 868 £2e'ts 868 ATINYS 23 140ddNS 3414 | SOT
L0615 08 L0615 08 L0675 08 " SY3INID SNOILYY3dO TYOILIVL | ¥0T
SWILSAS 23 T¥IILIYL—dIND3 193713
90UBMO||B 8SNOH £ ajewnss fp
108png =9%ﬂ__mﬁﬁ%m_ £ 90UBMO||e 8SNOH £ smwﬂﬁ_%@ow fp way aur

wouy agueyy

woly adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



0097 —

L62°0€—

00L'e—

009'7—

00002 —

617'8€—
2L0'08T —

L62°0¢—

00L'¢—

186'¢
1022

258
24891

0SY'eS

L5Y'GL

8l
061'%S
8¢,

26€'8y

098'92
000G
000y
6058
165'6
60101

6¢'L
2491
quD

819'0¢

£92'6¢

veb'sy
8eh'LL

¢9¢
00£01

898
102

58
2891

0SY'eS

L5Y'GL

8y'el
06T'%S
8€'L

26€'89

098'9¢
BI7'EY
2L0'95T
605'8
1656
601°01

68,

291
929'L1
L62'0¢
8£9'0¢

€92'6¢

5167
8ev'LL

¢9¢
00£'01

S

1868
102'C

298'c
LS9t

05°€S

L5Y'5L

14 TAl
06175
8¢,

26£'89

098'92
617y
CL0'Y8I
6058
1656
60101

26€'L

291
929'L1
L62'0¢
819'0C

£92'6¢

51’67
8Th'LL

¢9¢
0001

7 INILSAS 40 ATINVA (1SS) ¥3AV0T ¥33LS QNS
" (300) ¥X9 ‘AMH ‘QZLW Qv0Y ‘¥3av¥D
IN3INdIND3 NOILINYLSNOI

(03 INIVIN) INO'G$ NYHL SS3T SWALI
" SW3LSAS INININDI FONYNIINIVIN 31190
INININDI FONYNIINIVIN

" TYOIQ3IN L¥0ddNS 1YAN09
IN3IWAIND3 TYIICIN

IN3NAIND3 ¥3L¥M

“ ¥3LYM ONY ‘WNTT0¥L3d ‘SIWALSAS NOILNEIYLSIA
IN3INdIND3 WN310413d

* (1dS 9NI) WS$ NYHL SS3T SW3LI
" S13S NOILONYLSNOI ONY LYEINOD ¥ON3 40 ATIAYA
" INFLSAS NOILIITI09 SNIVINIY Q3LVYOIINI FTIG0N
W3L

-SAS JLNHOVYYd TINNOSY3Id B 130 TVIHIY 09dYD
INIWdIND3 ONIGI34 @134
W3LSAS ¥31070S AIINNOW
3LSAS ¥31070S ANNOYD
" [SS¥d] NILSAS 140ddNS A¥IA0IIY TINNOSYId
INFWIONVHNI ¥31070S
SNJ3 ANY SY3LY3H
IN3NAIND3 L40ddNS FDIAYIS 1¥AN0D

* INJWCINDI INIAYILNNOD ‘WG$ NYHL SSIT SWALI
" SINILSAS NOILITONI@ FL0W3Y
" (LNdD3 003) LWAO3 TYS0dSIA JONYNAYO JAISOTdX3
' " IN3LSAS 140ddNS 1¥ANOJ D11090Y
[SaIny1Ls9]

W3LSAS  NOILO3L3a  3ININ  44OGNYIS  ANNOYD
" ISH-SAS NOILJ313d Q13I4ININ 4400NYLS QTIHANYH
INJWAINDI (NOILONYLSNOI-NON) ¥33NIONI

* NO94I4-1v¥074 390148 TYOILIVL
ONIDAIYE TYIILIVL
INJININDI ONIDAINE

* (N3LI OYY NON) 40S “ATINYA INYHNDSE0 3 IHONS
" NOILO3L0Yd ¥3IA10S NYEd

291
191

091
65T

8G1

99T

ST
391
498

161
08T
Ll
JAa!
Rl
44
42!

ov1
6€T
8¢T
LET

9¢1
el

Vel
el

431
1€1



102

e 122 14221 " (€-Yd0) INFNAINDI DAS-NI 40 NOILYDHIGOW | 26T

166°T 166°T 16G°T h " INJNdIND3 TINOJ T3A3T 3SYE | T61

01267 — 012’67 — 90961 91€'69 91€'69  (€Yd0) SINILSAS ALI¥NI3S TYIISAHA | 061

h h €26t €26y €26y " INJWJINDI 1Y0ddNS ¥3IAT0S INIddINDI QldvY | 63T
INJANINDI LY0ddNS Y¥IHLO

167°0¢ 16°0€ 167°0¢ [GOW3L] NOILYZINYIAOW ININAINDT LS3L | 881

00621 — 00521 — 186'9€ LEV'6Y LEV'6Y [3141] INFWINDI LS3L 40 ATINYA AILVYDIINI | £81

h h 819°€l 819°¢l 819'¢1 " INJNIND3 S13S NOILY¥ENYD | 981
[AWL] INJNINDT DIA ANY ¥NSYIN 1S3L

eTt'6 eTr'e ) (YOAY) ¥3NIVYL TWOILIVL SWYY AINIGINOD NOILVIAY | ¥8T

0Lv'y— 0Ly — 062°€l 09/'L1 09/'11 YINIVYL TYOILIYL LYEINOD 3SO0TD | €81

000°GT+ 00061+ 26€°€81 6€'391 26€'891 INFLSASNON ‘S3JIAIQ ONINIVYL | 281

19028 — 190'/8 — L1197 8L1°¢eT 8/1°€ET " 140ddNS SYIINID ONINIVYL L¥ENOD | T8T
INJAINDI ONINIVYL

658'1¢ GET 658'1¢ GET 698'1¢ GET  INLSAS AINYY ONIL4IT NIYYY¥3L 11 | 08T

76'01 101 76'01 101 76°01 101 SLAMHY04 40 ATINVS | 64T
INININDI ONITANYH TYI¥ILYW

168'T€— 168'TE— 168'T€ 168'1€ INJNAINDI ILVID0SSY ANV SYOLYYINID | LLT
SYOLYYINID

GLT'0T SLT'0T GLT'01 “ (IVY/LY014) OGS NYHL SSTT SWALI | 9/T

Gv8'€ee — - G8'€2C — - ’ Gv8°€ee I G18'€2¢ 1 [ASHIT 13SS3A Q33dS HOIH INIOf | PLT
INJNINDI NOILYZIYINIYINOD LY014 VY

¥59°21 76921 76921 “ (dIND3 LSNOJ) W0'G$ NYHL SSIT SWALI | €21

1LL'6 1LL'6 1LL'6 dS3 dInd3 ISNOJ | ¢/T

€68'GT — €68'GT — ' £e8's1 €€8'G1 NOILONYLSNOD dT314¥IV QldYY AIINVHNT | TLT

h h 716'81 16'81 716'81 * S04 [JINH] YOLYAYOXT ¥IFINIONI ALITISON HOIH | 0LT

00L'L— 00L'L— 719 ¥ 71€'8 ¥ y1€'8 14 ONIXIW LTYHdSY ‘INVTd | 691

0016 — 001'6— vEV'0S L1 €665 [¥A €565 1.1 QIMOVYL 1IN "YOLIVYL | 891

h h 658'C 658'C 6582 40LIYdINOD | G9T

2eV'ey zer'ey LEr'ey " ONIYIINIONI—SITINAOW NOISSIN | 9T

1€0'12 0¢ 1€0'T2 0¢ 1€0°T2C 0¢ ONIAOIWHLYYT ‘SYAdVYIS | €91

. ajewysa .
dauemojje 8snoy o 108png y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W souemolje asnoy o ajewysa o way aur|

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



103

AINY¥Y ‘INIWIYNI0Yd ¥3IHLO “TYLOL

SINYY90Yd 431HISSY1D
* S1¥vd YIVd3Y NV ¥vdS TV10L

166'658°C — 169°0L1° — 196'T15'9 296'TLE'6 265'289'6
eLe'y eLe'y eLe'y
L¥9°1C [¥9'1C [¥9'1C
199'1e 133 19912 133 119'1e (33
19895/ — 8GT'TH6 — 926'¢2€'T [8L080°C 80'69¢'C
72611 — 72611
0T'LG— €0T'LS
00€'€2T — 80092 110'92 80€'6Y1
: 08'7¢ 2£8'09 508'7¢
0vL's ovL's 0vL's
0057€ 0057¢€ 005'7€
1y'L1 1y'L1 IY'L1
6eg'c GegT 744

389—S34VdS TVILINI
S1YVd ¥Ivd3¥ ANV FyvdS

" ININdINDI L¥0ddNS ¥IHLO “T¥10L

¢ ONI 310IH3A ANNOYD AINNYIANN L4
¢ ONI INJIIOYNYIN/SOILSID0T/ONINIVYL 1O
" INJIWIOYNYIN/SOILSIDO0T/ONINIVYL 1Og
" 310IHIA ONNOYD G3NNYINNN L8

QYYA H0LIVYL
" €-¥d0 SW3LI T¥OILIMD DY
" ONILSAL ¥3SN ¥04 ININAIND3 1¥I103dS
(H10) 140ddNS 3S¥d NOILONAOYd

10¢

002
661
861
L61
961
61
61
€61



104

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item zoelsztiglﬁga recg%n%l]rl]téﬁion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te
2 | Semitrailers, Flatbed 13,496 596 —12,900
Early to need —12,900
5 | Family of Medium Tactical Veh (FMTV) ..o 432,936 422,936 —10,000
Unjustified program management increase —10,000
7 | Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicles (FHTV) .o 627,294 597,794 —29,500
Excessive program management and engineering change
orders —2,500
Exceeds annual manufacturing capability —27,000
10 | Mine Protection Vehicle Family 56,671 | oo —56,671
Transfer to title IX — 56,671
12 | Truck, Tractor, Line Haul, M915/M916 1,461 —1,461
Unobligated prior year funds —1,461
14 | HMMWV Recapitalization Program 161,631 | oo —161,631
Funded in Fiscal Year 2011-19 Prior Approval reprogram-
ming —157,318
Transfer to title IX —4313
15 | Tactical Wheeled Vehicle Protection Kits ........cccccovvevverevrincenee. 39,908 | oo —39,908
Transfer to title IX —39,908
16 | Modification of In Svc Equip 362,672 | oo — 362,672
HMMWV install early to need —3,900
Excessive program support — 14,000
Transfer to title IX — 344,772
17 | Mine-Resistant Ambush-Protected Mods ........cccooovrerniinniinniinns 142,862 | oo, — 142,862
Excessive program support —15,000
Transfer to title IX — 127,862
20 | AMC Critical Items, OPAL 20,156 | s —20,156
Unjustified request —20,156
25 | Win-T—Ground Forces Tactical NEtwork ........ccccovevvevevereeeeinnane 974,186 865,186 —109,000
Increment 2 contract award delay —109,000
29 | SHF Term 8,910 8,249 —661
Full Funding for engineering change proposals in prior
years —661
31 | Navstar Global Positioning System (Space) .........cc.cccevvevvrerrnncee. 29,568 26,368 —3,200
Fielding cost growth —3,200
34 | Global Brdcst Sve—=GBS 73,374 64,774 —8,600
Unit cost growth —8,600
39 | Joint Tactical Radio System 775,832 206,087 — 569,745
Ground Mobile Radio restructure —153,833
Army requested transfer to RDT&E, Navy line 100 —51,000
Airborne, Maritime, Fixed Station Milestone C delay ............ — 108,000
Manpack delay —256,912
41 | SINCGARS Family 4,992 500 —4,492
Unobligated prior year funds —4,492
45 | Spider APLA Remote Control Unit 36,224 14,024 —22,200
Program delay —22,200
49 | Gunshot Detection System (GDS) 3939 | e —3,939
Early to need —3,939
60 | Information Systems 187,227 131,227 —56,000
Unobligated prior year funds — 56,000
70 | DCGS-A (MIP) 144,588 | oo — 144,548
Unjustified support growth —20,000
Transfer to title IX — 124,548
76 | Lightweight Counter Mortar Radar 33,810 | v —33,810
Requirement fulfilled with prior year funds — 33,810
77 | Warlock 20104 | s —24,104
Requirement fulfilled with prior year funds — 24,104
82 | FAAD GBS 7,958 3,958 —4,000
Violates full funding —4,000
90 | Counter-Rocket, Artillery & Mortar 15,774 1 . —15,774




105

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recgmnne"nt;(;?ion bl?dh;qu:stfir;?te

Transfer to title IX — 15774

92 | Green Laser Interdiction System 25,356 | oo — 25,356

Transfer to title IX — 25,356

101 | Mortar Fire Control System 21,022 17,022 —4,000

Unjustified request —4,000

102 | Counterfire Radars 227,629 | oo — 227,629

Transfer to title IX — 227,629

111 | Automatic Identification Technology .........ccccooricomiimeireriieiireeinns 28,924 27,324 —1,600

Unjustified request —1,600

116 | Single Army Logistics Enterprise (SALE) .........cccooovmiimmrrerirnieirnninns 210,312 124,026 — 86,286

Army requested transfer to RDT&E, Army line 177 —9,251

Army requested transfer to 0&M, Army BA 04 —60,240

Army requested transfer to OP,A line 119 —1,795

Army identified excess — 15,000

119 | General Fund Enterprise Business System .......ccccoooveiverveiinrnnns 23,664 25,459 1,795

Army requested transfer from OP, Army line 116 1,795

121 | Automated Data Processing Equip 220,250 174,772 — 45478

Unobligated prior year funds — 35,000

Army identified excess —10,478

125 | ltems Less Than $5M (Surveying Equipment) .............cccooovvvvvvreres 7,480 4,395 —3,085

Excess to need—design engineering —3,085

129 | Family of Non-Lethal Equipment (FNLE) .......cccooomiimmireriniiirnninns 8,636 5,213 —3,423

Acoustic Hailing Device contract delay —3,423

130 | Base Defense Systems (BDS) 41,204 | oo — 41,204

Transfer to title IX — 41,204

134 | Tactical Bridge, Float-Ribbon 49,154 45,454 —3,700

Program support cost growth —3,700

137 | Robotic Combat Support System (RCSS) .....ccoovvvervverieriierieeinas 30,297 | oo —30,297

M160 incremental funding —8,000

Transfer to title IX —22,297

147 | Ground Soldier System 184,072 4,000 — 180,072

Milestone C delay — 172,472

Army requested transfer to RDT&E, Army line 119 —17,600

148 | Mounted Soldier System 43,419 5,000 —38,419

Milestone C delay —38,419

151 | Cargo Aerial Del & Personnel Parachute System ... 68,392 48,392 —20,000

T-11 program delay —20,000

162 | Skid Steer Loader (SSL) Family of System .........occoooviommmrecrnnnnens 8,584 3,984 —4,600

Unit cost and program support growth —4,600

168 | Tractor, Full Tracked 59,534 50,434 —9,100

Unjustified program support growth —9,100

169 | Plant, Asphalt Mixing 8314 614 —17,700

Unobligated prior year funds —7,700

171 | Enhanced Rapid Airfield Construction ........ccccccovvveriiverreriiecirseinns 15,833 | oo —15,833

Unexecutable acquisition strategy —15,833

174 | Joint High Speed Vessel (JHSV) 223885 | i —223,845
Army requested transfer to Shipbuilding and Conversion,

Navy line 17 — 185,100

Excess to need — 38,745

177 | Generators and Associated EQUIpMENt .......ccccccoovvvriivrirerirnicirniinns 31,897 | e —31,897

Transfer to title IX —31,897

181 | Combat Training Centers Support 133,178 46,117 —87,061

Instrumentation System program delay — 87,061

182 | Training Devices, Nonsystem 168,392 183,392 +15,000

Test and taining range upgrades +15,000

183 | Close Combat Tactical Trainer 17,760 13,290 —4.470

Dismounted Soldier unobligated prior year funds — 4,470

187 | Integrated Family Of Test Equipment (IFTE) .....cccoovovrveeviesiiernnas 49,437 36,937 —12,500
Next Generation Automatic Test System unobligated prior

year funds —12,500

190 | Physical Security Systems (OPA3) 69,316 19,606 —49,710

Unobligated prior year funds —49,710

198 | BCT Training/Logistics/Management ..........cccccoeveevvmeroeressreennnns 149,308 26,008 —123,300

Army identified program termination —123,300




106

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

199 | BCT Training/Logistics/Management INC 2 ......cccoovvvvmerrerirnirnicinns 57,103 | oo, —57,103
Army identified program termination —57,103
200 | BCT Unmanned Ground Vehicle INC 2 ...veveeeceeereeeeeeeeeeeevne 11,924 | o —11,924
Army identified program termination —11,924

Warfighter Information Network-Tactical [WIN-T].—Due to a
slip in Initial Operational Test and Evaluation, the WIN-T incre-
ment 2 Full-Rate Production contract award was delayed to Sep-
tember 2012. This slip in contract award will not impact the ongo-
ing procurement and fielding schedule due to forward financing in
prior fiscal years. The fiscal year 2012 WIN-T increment 2 budget
request funds production for equipment that will not be fielded
until fiscal years 2014 and 2015. With production to fielding ac-
ceptance requiring only 17 months, this budget request contains
substantial forward financing. Therefore, the recommendation re-
duces funding by $109,000,000.

Joint Tactical Radio System [JTRS].—The Committee is encour-
aged by the recent progress of the JTRS program and the pro-
gram’s performance at the Network Integration Evaluation. The
Committee supports the JTRS program use of open architecture de-
sign and nonproprietary waveforms, which enables future vendor
competition and cost control. However, the Committee recommends
reductions to the JTRS procurement program due to several pro-
gram changes and delays since the budget submission. The Ground
Mobile Radio [GMR] is currently undergoing recertification under
a Nunn-McCurdy review. If GMR is recertified it will require addi-
tional testing to inform a much later Milestone C decision. While
a portion of the requested funds are transferred from Other Pro-
curement, Army to Research, Development, Test and Evaluation,
Navy to cover additional testing, the remaining procurement funds
have been deferred because they will not be used in fiscal year
2012. Milestone C for the Airborne Maritime Fixed [AMF] slipped
to September 2012 making fiscal year 2012 funds early to need.
Within Handheld, Manpack, and Small Form Fit [HMS], the
manpack radio received approval in June 2011 to procure 100
units. The manpack radio request is decreased to the originally
planned fiscal year 2011 Low Rate Initial Production level to allow
reasonable time for vendors to ramp up production.

Full Funding.—The Committee notes a handful of programs
funded in Other Procurement, Army requested incremental funding
for procurement programs that fall under full funding rules. Any
costs associated with weapon system procurement such as Engi-
neering Change Proposals, other weapon system costs, and initial
spares should be funded in the year of the weapon system procure-
ment to ensure a complete useable end-item.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 .....occoiiiiiiiiiee e $16,170,868,000
Budget estimate, 2012 18,587,033,000
House allowances ..........cccccoevvvvveeeeeeeecinnns 17,804,750,000

Committee recommendation 17,591,566,000



107

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,591,566,000.
This is $995,467,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



108

00001 — 00001 — 906'9G¢ 906'99¢ 906'99¢ * L4V¥0dIY ¥3INIVYL “TYL0L
00001 — 00001 — 906'95¢ 9¢ 906'99¢ 9¢ 906'99¢ 9¢ SIvdl | ¢¢
JELEREILRENTVETE
* LAYYOIY L4ITYIY “T¥10L
LYYOdIY LYY
26'291 — 0067y — 8G€'€G6'€T 2829111 862821 L4v40YIY 1vao09 101
2h6'L6T Tv6'LST h6'LST [AJ—dV] IAPMYH AQY 023 | 02
00021 — 0000 — 768768 68906 68'716 JAMMYH AQY A3 | 6T
00£TT+ h 766962 68'72 765'95¢ (INJW3YNI0¥d FONVAAY) NOQIISOd ¥8—d | 81
00001+ 168'310°C 11 168'800°C 11 168'810'C 11 NOdI3SO0d V¥8—d | LI
h 1€7'602 1€7'60¢ 1€7'602 [AD—dV] ¥09-HW | 91
001°2+ G28'98/ ¢ G2L'6LL ¢ G20'16. e 409-HW | 6T
h 0v0'vL 0v0'vL 0v0'tL [AD—dV] [dAW] SO9-HI | ¥T
00€'8+ 126'807 81 129°00y 81 126'807 81 [dAIN] SO9-HI | €T
09611+ 01€'89 06495 07€'89 [AD—dV] ZT—HV/AT-HN | 21
08€'9T — 000'9€ — 90€'%99 Ge 989'089 14 90€'00£ G¢ ZT-HY/AT-HN | TT
0vz'0e+ h 80078 89°€9 80078 [AQ=dv] (1417 WNIGIN) 22—A | 0T
00€'L+ 00L'L— JARARA 0€ 118'602°C 0€ 118'122'C 0€ (1417 WNIA3W) 22=A | 6
h h 622111 622'L11 622'L11 [A9—dV] 1AOLS 4ST | 8
€86 TVT'T 9 €E6°THT'T 9 €e6'TYI'T 9 TAOLS ST | £
009'80T — 009'801 — 990°601 999°£1¢ h 999'/1¢ R (AD) INJWFYNJ0Yd JONVAQY YILHOI4 INIYLS INIOT | 9
000'GET — 1= 000061 — - 960°€IE'T 9 960'8Y'T L 960°€05'T L Y3LHOI4 IMIYLS INIOF | §
00£'T— o 00L'1T— ' 292'¢9 296'19 h 79619 ' " [AD—dV] [dAN] LINYOH (4ILHOI4) 4/38T-V/4 | ¥
212'9e— 00£'66— 250°192'2 8¢ 92°€0€'2 8¢ 261'99¢'C 8¢ " [dAWT 1INYOH (Y3LHDI4) 4/38T-V/4 | €
h h 61182 61182 61182 [AD—dV] 981-V3 | ¢
89/°0L+ 000, — 79€°2L0'T 41 966°700'T el 79€'6£0'T (1 201V | 1
14v40dIY 1YdN09
AN ‘INFNTHNI0Yd LAVHOYIY
39UBMO||e 3SNO| A SlelINSS :
I H 10 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W soueolfe asnoy o ajewysa o way aur

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



109

“ 14YY0¥IY 40 NOILYOIIGON T¥10L
* A34dS0 (L49Y ¥OLOW/LTIL) Z2—A

SI1Y3S LD

NOLLYIAY 404 M3 L9V

SIY3S 8~

SW3LSAS al
" SIONVHO SIINOIAY NOWWOD

IN3INdIND3 WO3 NOWWOD
" SQOW 1Y0ddNS 3417 NOILYIAY

S3IY3S SLvdr

SIONVYHI INV1d ¥IMOd

SIS Sr-1
" LAVYOYIV 103108d TvI93dS
" S31¥3S SYI1dOIM3H JAILNIIXT

SIS 93
SIS /Y LY0dSNYYL/094YD

ISM34

SAYIS 0610

¥

SAYIS IV YINIVYEL

S3IY3S ¢

S3IY3S €

S3IY3S €43

SIS T-H

S3IY3S 09-HS

SIS €G-H

SIYIS MI-HY

SIS 9v—H

SIS 814

SIS 8-AY

SW3LSAS ¥3¥

L8189+ rsSIT — BEL'YTLT 200'199'T 182°0€8'T
0057 — 0057 — 92'GS 92°09 79209
BI7'TT+ : BI7'TI : 6I0'TT
681 687 68
086'c— ' h 086
00s'c— 00€'6— 0€0'2E 0€€'ve 0€g'Le
0087 — 008'8— £62'8€T €60'€rT £60'LYT
002’87+ 0087 — A 20Ty 2L0'26
- : 690'T 690' 690'1
000'T— 000T— ¢S 25T 1261
h h L¥8'TC 9812 18'T2
00921 — 00921 — BLT'GY 6LL°LS 6LL'LS
002'1— 002'T— 8¥0'TT 8te'el 8ve'el
005'6€ + 000°GE + 110°¢6 T16°€S 11085
009'1€— 009'7€— €99'06T £62'291 £62'691
" : £9v'91 €991 €991
000'T— 0007 — €LLT €LLT ELLT
6ET'LC 6ET'Le 6ET'LC
20€'91 2091 20891
00g'e— 00€'e — 06L'81 060°z¢ 06022
512’62 §12'6¢ §12'6C
00221+ 99¢'TLT 992651 99141
001’9+ 00L'T— 18718 18€'GL 181°¢8
40 ZI0TI - ’ '8 AL
" : 6€'€8 6E'€8 6€'c8
0067 + 0007T— 028'19 02695 02829
: 828'GI 8281 828'GT
0052— 219'me 219're e
0£8'8+ 0005 — 1655y £92'9¢y 16566
00'e + : 2908 or'Le 29L'0¢
) 00€'7— G9.'1€ G9L'TE 690'7E
veL'Le veL'Le veL'Le
882'68 — 86.'90 — 882'/8 9/6'9.1 9v0°26¢
LT — LT - 38— L L 8
916'9.— 986'161 — A5 916'9. 986161 2
' 882'/8 882'/8 882'.8 1

SIS 9-v3
14¥434IY 40 NOLLYDIIGOW

“ LAY40YIY ¥3HL0 “T¥10L

AYN 07SYNLS

AYN 8D

[A0—dV] [0€T-04
JERRELAELTT]

4
9¢
124



110

y81'€12 — 197666 — 99616621 06/'%08'LT £60'/85'81 " AAYN “INIWIYNI0Y L4¥HOMIY “TYL0L
00€'0€ — 00€°0€ — 182°L0% 18G°LEY 18G°LEY SO
-¥4 ONY INIWdINDI 1¥0ddNS LI¥¥O¥IY “T¥L10L
6TL'T 61/ 61L'T " NOILYLYOJSNYYL NOILYNILSIA LS¥I4 | £9
000'¢— 000'€ — G6E'TC G6€'7C G6E7C " INJNINDI LY0ddNS TVIDIdS | 99
h h 72101 2101 72101 " §394YHO NOILONAOY¥d ¥3HLO0 | G9
00€'12— 00€'12— ' 00€'12 00€'/¢ SF1AYINNSNOD ¥¥M | ¥9
86€°7C 86€°2¢ 86€'7C © SIILMOYA TYIYLSNANI LIYYOYIY | €9
G89'16¢ G89'16¢ G89'1G¢ “ INJWDINDI ANNOYD NOWWOD | 29
SIILMIYS ONY INIWINDT LY0ddNS LIvHIYIY
16G°GT + 196661 — 766'TLT'T €0'95T'T 196°T€E'T " SLYVd ¥IVdIY ANV SUYdS | 19
SLUYd ¥IVdIY ANV SFYYdS LIVYONIY
. ajewysa .
dJuemolje 8snoy o 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W 4OUEMO][E BSTION o ajewysa o wayy aun

woyy agueyy

woij aduey)

S9IWWoY

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



111

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item zoelsztiglﬁga recg%n%l]rl]téﬁion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te
1 | EA-18G 1,079,364 1,072,364 —7,000
Reduce Engineering Change Orders [ECO] to fiscal year
2010 levels —17,000
3 | F/A-18E/F (Fighter) Hornet [MYP] 2,366,752 2,267,052 —99,700
ECO excess —21,000
Government furnished equipment engine cost growth ......... —10,700
Multi-year procurement savings — 68,000
4 | F/A-18E/F (Fighter) Hornet [MYP] (AP—CY) .....ovvvvvorereieriiriennae 64,962 63,262 —1,700
Airframe termination liability growth —1,700
5 | Joint Strike Fighter 1,503,096 1,313,096 —190,000
Decrease by one aircraft —190,000
6 | Joint Strike Fighter Advance Procurement (CY) ..ooooveevvcvicevsiinns 217,666 109,066 — 108,600
Decrease advance procurement by six aircraft — 108,600
9 | V=22 (Medium Lift) 2,224,817 2,217,117 —17,700
V=22 voice recorder, Navy identified shortfall +2,800
Reduce ECO —10,500
11 | UH-1Y/AH-1Z 700,306 664,306 —36,000
Unjustified support increase —30,000
Reduce ECO —6,000
15 | MH-60R 791,025 786,825 —4,200
Reduce ECO —4,200
19 | E-2D Adv Hawkeye 914,892 894,892 —20,000
Excess funding reserve —20,000
22 | JPATS 266,906 256,906 —10,000
Excess ECO —10,000
26 | MQ-8 UAV 191,986 | .orveerereerreeei — 191,986
Transfer to title IX — 191,986
27 | STUASLO UAV 12,772 | e —12,772
Low rate initial production contract award slip —12,772
30 | AEA Systems 34,065 31,765 —2,300
Air launched decoy jammer —2,300
32 | F-18 Series 499,597 445,597 — 54,000
Integrated Logistics Support excess to need —20,900
Digital Communications System reduce quantities — 14,000
Other support growth —12,800
Net Centric Operations reduce A kits —6,300
33 | H-46 Series 27112 24,612 —2,500
Unjustified Request —2,500
35 | H-53 Series 62,820 61,820 —1,000
DIRCM Other support excess —1,000
37 | H-1 Series 11,012 | e —11,012
Obsolescence install unjustified growth —2,600
Transfer to title IX —8,412
38 | EP-3 Series 83,181 81,481 —1,700
Other support growth —1,700
41 | Trainer A/C Series 22,090 18,790 —3,300
Training Equipment Growth —3,300
44 | FEWSG 2,773 1,773 —1,000
Other support growth —1,000
46 | E-6 Series 165,253 130,653 —34,600
Service life extension program install early to need ............ —17,800
Block | install cost savings —1,200
Block Il FAB-T non-recurring engineering early to need ...... —5,200
Block Recapture program delay —20,400
47 | Executive Helicopters Series 58,011 93,011 +35,000
Navy requested transfer from RDT&E, Navy, line 98, for
VH-3/VH-60 sustainment + 35,000
48 | Special Project Aircraft 12,248 11,048 —1,200
Install equipment nonrecurring unjustified growth —1,200




112

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zo;szﬁmgget recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bquhgaqu:stfirlon[Qte
49 | T-45 Series 57,779 45,179 —12,600
Correction of Deficiencies contract support growth —6,600

Avionics Obsolescence contract support growth —6,000

51 | JPATS Series 1,524 524 —1,000
Unobligated balances —1,000

53 | Common ECM Equipment 92,072 89,272 —2,800
DIRCM A kit savings —2,800

54 | Common Avionics Changes 147,093 138,293 — 8,800
CNS/ATM Other support growth —8,800

56 | ID Systems 37,330 32,030 —5,300
Other support growth —5,300

57 | P-8 Series 2,930 | oo —2,930
P—8 modifications ahead of need —2,930

60 | V=22 (Tilt/Rotor Aircraft) Osprey 60,264 55,764 —4,500
Deficiencies modifications other support growth —2,500

Reliability modifications other support growth —2,000

61 | Spares And Repair Parts 1,331,961 1,171,994 — 159,967
F/A-18E/F initial spares cost growth —23,967

F-35 initial spares execution —100,000

P—8A initial spares execution — 36,000

64 | War Consumables 27,300 | oo —27,300
Transfer to title IX —27,300

66 | Special Support Equipment 24,395 21,395 —3,000
Unjustified support increase —3,000

V-22 Osprey.—The Committee understands the Department of
Defense is considering a fiscal year 2012 follow-on multi-year pro-
curement contract for the V-22 program. The multi-year procure-
ment contract covering fiscal years 2008 through 2012 provided
stability to the program and savings to the taxpayer of over
$420,000,000 compared to single-year contracts. Given the con-
tinuing need for additional V-22 platforms, the Committee urges
the Department of Defense to consider requesting authority to
award a new multi-year procurement contract in the fiscal year
2013 President’s budget.

Engineering Change Orders [ECO] Growth.—The Committee
notes a number of Navy aircraft programs requested substantial
amounts of Engineering Change Order funding. These aircraft pro-
grams enjoy either stable production or are maturing to stable pro-
duction levels. In most cases, these programs have excess
unexecuted prior year funds and have been used as sources for
higher priority Navy requirements. The Committee recommenda-
tion reduces Engineering Change Order funding to reflect actual
prior year levels.

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciiieiiiieeiiieeeiee e e e eaaee e $3,221,957,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........ccoouviieiiieeeiee e 3,408,478,000
HoUSE AlIOWANCES ...vvvvvviiiiieciiiiieee e et eeeeaaaeeee e 2,975,749,000
Committee recommendation .............cccoooevvivieieeeeeiiiiiieee e 3,281,432,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,281,432,000.
This is $127,046,000 below the budget estimate.



113

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



114

662'2S 66225 662'2S " INJWAINDI 140ddNS JONYNQYO | 61
INJINAINDI LYOddNS FINYNAYO
000602 + G12'8¢€2 A G12'8€C * NO-MOT104 WNOJ JLITTALYS 13314 | L1
h 6/6'T 6/6'T 6/6'T " SAILMIDYA TYIYLSNANI SNOdYIM | 91
SAILMIIYS ANY INIWAINDI LY0ddNS
000'¢ + 190°¢L L 190°0L ¢L 190°¢L [ SO WYYH | T
91+ 981'8Y Ge 0vE'9r GE 981'8y GE NSS3 | €1
STTSSIN 40 NOILYDIHIQON
196°¢ 196°¢ 195°¢ 140ddNS FTISSIN Y3HLO0 | ¢T
6GE'9Y 659y 659y S130YVL I3V | TT
£0L'2C 18¢ 0422 €04°22 18¢ JIETIIH | 6
61°99 19 L61°99 L6199 19 WYY | 8
9v9'16 — 9086 — 812'29¢ 68 v26'eTy 68 y2e0ey 68 JTUSSIN QYYANYLS | £
00021+ h qeLLen 99¢ zeL'sen 99¢ ceL'Lg1 99¢ MOSI | 9
0009+ 860°LY el 860°TY 431 860°LY 448 43IANIMIAIS | &
8GE'€0T + 000'69 — 19T— | v6¥'61T 9€1'9T 767'881 191 NYYHNY | ¥
STTSSIN T¥IILIVL
00L'G+ 90€°€0¢E 961 909°26¢ 961 90€'€0€E 961 MMYHYINOL | €
STSSIN JIDILYYLS
STNSSIN ¥3HLO0
000°¢ + v6G°2IE'T 6G°60€'T 766°2IE’T “ STNSSIN JILSITIVE “TYL0L
6h'e 61'e 6h'e SIILIMIDVA TYIYLSNANI FSSIN | ¢
SAILMIIYS ANY INIWAINDI LY0ddNS
000'¢ + 201°60€'T e 20T'90€'T 124 201'60€'T 14 SAOW Il IN3QIL | T
STTISSIN 40 NOILYDIHIQON
STNSSIN JILSITIVE
AN ‘ININTYNI0Yd SNOJYIM
Bouemolje asnoy o me_:_hmw o UOI}BPUALIULI0daI ajell)sa
15png wmﬂ_ssao 0 92UBMO||e 3SNOH A0 smwjn.wsw “fp way aun
wouy agueyy woyy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



115

£89'G0€ + 9v0°L21 — LEY'18C'E 67L'GL6'C 8L7'801'E
6€€'9+ £96'GS 719'6Y £66'GS
9re'8+ 682'9L1 6€6'£91 682941
0221 €02'el €022l
€10°08 €10°0§ €10°0§
L56°€Y L56°€Y L56°EY
9pe'8+ Ges'L1 6L1'6 [TAWAN
h 066°€ 066°L¢€ 066°.¢€
LE0'GT LE0'GT LE0'ST
orr'e+ 98812 9pY'11C 988°¢1C
£46'e £66°¢ £46'e
612'6 612'6 6126
£00'ey €00y £00°ey
0LL'S 0LL'S 0LL'§
0007+ €6y 8y 6Ty 8 £6Y'2y 8
ovy'T+ §v0'8L 4 609°9L S Gv0'8L S
€08'T€ €08'T¢ £08'T¢
86G'682 + 9v0°L21 — V12728 98T'L€2'T 09£'6%9'T

“ AMUN ‘INIWIYNI0Y¥d SNOJYIM “TYLOL

" S1YYd dIVdIY ANV SIYVS
SNOJYIM ¥3HLO “T¥10L

SIWILSAS NOILYZITYYLNIN ININ INYOYIY
" SNOJY3IM NOILYZINYIAOW ¥3SIN¥D
SAOW INNOW NND
SNOJY3IM Qy¥N9 LS¥0I
SAOW SMID
SINNOW NND ANY SNND 40 NOLLYOI4IQOW

T SNOJYIM ONY SINYY TIYINS
SINNOW NND ANV SNND

SNOdYIM Y3HL0
“* INININD3 Q3LY13¥ ANV SI0QIJYOL “TYLOL

" NOILVIYOJSNYYL NOILYNILSIA 1SYl4
NOILYL4OdSNYYL NOLLYNILS3A

140ddNS JONVY MSY
ININdIND3 140ddNS 003d¥0L
INIWAINDI 140ddNS

ANIN IAIYLSHOIND
" SAOW dvYdQY 003401 87—MIN
SAON 0034y0L 97—
ININdINDI QIL¥13Y ANY S30Q34H0L 40 QOW

S139YVL MSY
ININdINDI @IL¥13¥ ANY S3003¥0L

INININDI QILY13¥ ANY SI0Q3H0L
“ STNSSIN Y3IHLO TYLOL

G

9

14
124



116

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget request

S

AMRAAM 188,494 119,494 —69,000
Production Backlog —69,000
Standard Missile 420,324 362,278 — 58,046
Unit Cost Efficiencies — 58,046

~

Ordnance Plant Recapitalization.—The Committee notes that the
Department of Defense [DOD] does not have a long-term strategic
capital improvement plan in place to support its aging ordnance
plants. These facilities are supporting a multitude of DOD require-
ments, yet these activities could be disrupted if basic infrastructure
needs, such as heating and cooling, safety, and environmental haz-
ards, are not addressed in the near future. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs the Secretary of Defense to submit a multi-year re-
capitalization plan for the ordnance plants, including the industrial
reserve, to the congressional defense committees not later than 90
days after enactment of this act. The Committee encourages the
Department to include the required funds in future budget requests
based on the most urgent needs identified.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciiieiieeeiiieeeeee e e aae e $790,527,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ............ 719,952,000
House allowances .............ccccuuu.e. 633,048,000
Committee recommendation 689,751,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $689,751,000.
This is $30,201,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

=


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Ordnance Plant Recapitalization:

NLT 90 days after enactment

OUSD(AT&L)


117

992'6 992'6 992'6 S3dAL TIV 3704 | 92
98122 98,22 98122 * $3dAL TIV ‘SNOLLINNIA NOILITOW3A | 52
00002 + 952y 92522 9252y SIdAL TIV “A¥ITILYY | +2
- £60'c — £95°21 £95°21 956'S1 SIdAL TIV ‘SLH00Y | €2
B el el 'l S3dAL TIV 'SIQVNIWD | 22
698'¢ 698' 698'c S3dAL TIV WINGZ B1 | 12
18€'6 18€'6 18€'6 S3dAL TIV “WINOZT | 02
228+ 2892 001'8T 128'92 SIdAL TIV “WINTS | 61
" 156 156 156 S3dAL TIV ‘WIN09 | 81
0027+ 79878 99°08 19878 SIdAL TIV W OF | LT
v+ At 099’1 ver'1z S3dAL TIV ‘SI9YVHO ¥VINIT | 91
" 218'85 218'86 218'sS NOLLINNIWINY SINYY TIVWS | 6T
NOLLINNIINY Sd¥0D INIYYI
$4409 INIYYIN ‘OWINY 00¥d
50502+ 80122 112'39¢ we'ive 56'G6E AN “OWINY 90¥d 101
017 017 017 “NOMTIIN S$ NYHL SSI1 NOLLINNINWY | b1
66101 66101 66101 NOILITON3A ONY DINHOILO¥A | €1
08L'G+ 618'15 60°9% 61815 " OWINY AL¥Yd ONIONYT 3 SWYY TIVWS | 2T
026'7+ 86612 81061 86612 NOLLINNINIY NND dIHS ¥3HLO | TT
" 80781 — art art 02861 " NOILINNWINY NND ¥3811v9 JLYIGIWYILNI | 0T
501’8+ e 900'61 106'01 900'61 NOILINNIWIAY NND ¥S/HONI G | 6
" 99.° 99, 99/ 0LV | 8
119'09 11909 11909 " STYNSYINYIINNOD T19VANIXT ¥IY | £
9129y 9Tr'6Y 96y * $301A30 QILYNLOY 1¥VD B SIDAINLYYD | 9
682'¢ 682'GE 682'GE SAN0 JDILOVHd | §
88.'1 88L'/1 88.'/1 " NOLLINNIWY N9 INIHOYI | ¥
0085+ 90'¢ 9/'92 192'8¢ ' S34AL TIV 'SLINO0M INYOGHIY | €
001'T+ 99/°79 999'€9 99299 SAN0g 350duNd TWYINID | 1
NOLLINAIWINY AAYN
AN ‘OWWY 204d
$d40D INIYYI 3 AAYN ‘OWINY 40 INIWIUNO0Y¥d
aouemojje ssnoy wwwm__m_h% o U0I}BpUBWWI0dDI W J0UBMOl[E 3STIOY W 3jeWIISa 0 way aun

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



118

€0£'9G + 102°0€ — 162'689 810°€€9 256'61L Sdy09 INIY
YN B AAYN ‘OWIAY 40 INIWIYNO0Yd ‘Y101

861'9¢ + €60'€ — 706'12¢€ 90€'68¢ 16512 " SdY00 INIYYIN ‘OWINY 20¥d “T¥10L
088'¢ 088°¢ 088'¢ “ NOIMTIN 6$ NYHL SS31 SW3LI | 62
1668 1558 1558 NOILYZINYIQON OWINY | 8¢
126'C 1262 126 SIYHLIT NON | L2

. ajewysa .
dJuemolje 8snoy o 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W 4OUEMO][E BSTION o ajewysa o wayy aun

woyy agueyy

woij aduey)

S9IWWoY

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



119

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsztiglgg “ recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bgzggtg $e;rgemst
3 | Airborne Rockets, All Types 38,264 32,064 —6,200
Mk 182 warhead exceeds production rate —3,500

APKWS exceeds production rate —2,700

6 | Cartridges & Cart Actuated DEVICES .....oovveveeecveeeerriiesieerieriis 49,416 46,716 —2,700
Initiator & Impulse cartridge unit cost growth —2,700

10 | Intermediate Caliber Gun AMMmUNItION .......ovvveiirriericiscinns 19,320 1,112 —18,208
MK295 cartridge contract delay —18,208

23 | Rockets, All Types 15,556 12,463 —3,093
€995 late contract award —3,093

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e $15,366,658,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........ooooiiiiiiiiieiie e 14,928,921,000
HoUSE AlIOWAINCES ....vvvvvieiiieeiiiiiieee e et e e eaaaee e e 14,725,493,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiieeeeieeeeeiee e 15,114,021,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,114,021,000.
This is $185,100,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



120

826'88¢ + 001681 + 120'711'S1 61'G2L T 126'826'%1 “ AMVYN ‘NOISYIANOD 8 DNIATINGdIHS ‘Y101
2809 + 200669 0£1259 200669 NYY¥90¥d
YYIA-HOIYd ONY ‘L4Y¥D ‘STI¥VITIXNY Y101
266°€L 766'€L 66'€L " SINVYI0Yd INIATINEdIHS Ad 40 NOILITdNOD | €¢
9/0'78 ¥ 9/0'r8 14 9/0'%8 d31S Y1 | ¢¢
€98'¢ ’ €98'¢ €98'c 14v¥0 J0INN3S | T¢
€T+ 118262 6€9'0/C 1/8°26C ONILLIALNO | 02
00072 + 002'SST 00Z'T€1 002651 dIHS ININIVYL AIYOON | 61
00068 1 000'68 I 00068 SdIHS JIHJYYIONY30 | 81
S1S09
AYYD04d ¥YIA-YOIMd ANV ‘L4VHO “SANVITIXNY
009812 + 001681 + TE'9€C'Y L2110 172150y " SIHS SNOIFIHAINY “T¥101
001°G81+ I+ 001681 + 1+ 902°0L¢ 14 901'G81 1 901'G81 " YOLI3INNOJ YILYIHLYYINI | LT
00661+ ' 169'810°C ’ 161°666'T h 169'810'C “ [AD—dV] INJWIDV1dIY VH1 | ST
0001+ vy L8] 1 Trr'EE’T I vy L8 L1-0d1 | €1
SdIHS SNOIGIHdINY
969°€e1 + 8/9'8L1°01 86'750°01 8/9'8L1°01 " SAIHSYYM ¥IHLO “T¥10L
000'Ly+ €60°208'T ¥ €60'GGL'T 14 £60°208'T dIHS LYEINOD TYYOLLT | TT
€21°001 ’ €24'001 h €24'001 [A0—d¥] 16-900 | 0T
G6E°C+ 60£086'T 1 y1€'846' I 604086 16-900 | 6
[2L'€Sy ’ [2L'eSy [2L'€SY 000T 9aa | 8
259'625 259'626 269'625 " [AO—dV] STNYHY3IAO ONITINAFY NAD | 9
00v'€9 + 1949261 19€T9%'T 192726 [AD—dV] INIYYNEANS SSY1D VINIDYIA | ¥
10601+ G1zeee’s ¢ y1€'122'e ¢ §1z'zee's T OANIYYINGNS SSYTD YINIDYIA | €
86/'755 ’ 86.'75S h 861755 “ [A0—dV] NYY¥D0Yd INTWIDVTdIY ¥IIMYYD | ¢
SdIHSYYM Y¥3HL0
AAYN “NOISYIANOD B ONIQTINEdIHS
dIUEMOJ[E BSNOH o Ewms_hmw o UOI}BPUALILI0IDI ajew)sa
1espng .wmﬂ_esoo Eil) 39UBMO||e 3SNOH £ «mmw:a.wsw Eih) way aur

wouy adueyy

woyy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



121

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate

17 | Joint High Speed Vessel 185,106 370,206 + 185,100
Transfer from Other Procurement, Army, line 174, per
Army and Navy Memorandum of Agreement +185,100

Ballistic Missile Defense [BMD] Capable Ships.—The Committee
notes that the Navy has established a requirement for fiscal year
2024 of having a force of 94 multi-mission large surface combatants
(including ballistic missile defense [BMD] capability), but the
Navy’s fiscal year 2012 30-year shipbuilding plan projects that the
Navy will achieve the 94-ship goal for BMD-capable ships in 2020
and 2021, with force levels declining thereafter. Specifically, the
Navy projects that it will have, at most, 92 BMD-capable ships in
2024 before declining to 65 in 2034. The Committee is concerned
about this projected shortfall and believes that the Navy should
begin to review and consider options to close this gap. The Navy
has indicated that it intends to pursue a multiyear procurement
contract for DDG-51 vessels in fiscal year 2013 that could result
in significant cost savings. Historic production rates of three DDG—
51s per fiscal year reflected substantial unit cost savings in the
past and would likely be realized by procuring DDG-51 ships at a
more economical procurement rate than currently planned. The
Committee directs the Secretary of the Navy to provide a report,
at the same time as the President submits the budget request for
fiscal year 2013, which provides options for closing this gap.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $5,804,963,000
Budget estimate, 2012 6,285,451,000
House allowances ..........ccccooeevvvvveeeeeeeecinnns 5,996,459,000

Committee recommendation 6,135,465,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,135,465,000.
This is $149,986,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Ballistic Missile Defense (BMD) Capable Ships:

With the FY-13 budget submission

Navy


122

009°T+ [zAn 779’6 7211 " INJNDINDI F9VATYS ANY ONIAID | ¢¢
ONIYIINIONT NY¥ID0
009'1/2 009'1/¢ 009'1£2 SININOJINOD ¥OLIV3Y | T¢
8€8'9¢Y 8€8'9¢Y 8€8'9¢y SLINN ¥3IMOd ¥OLJVFY | 02
INJNINDI INY1d ¥OLOV3IY
L6€°€T L6€'€T L6€'eT NILSAS 140ddNS 3417 INIYYINGNS | 61
806'G 806'G 806'G SY010313Q FuY44YM T¥IINIHD | 8T
6909+ 6EETT — 01166 10%°€6 608'€TT “ NOITIIA 6 NYHL SS3T SIWALI | LT
000'T+ 66181 66v'L1 66781 SINYYI0Ud 007 ¥ILYM¥IANN | 9T
L0V'8T + 0006 — 6v€'G85 716'996 6v€°065 NOILYZINY3IQON—3 | ¥T
0092 0092 0092 INJANIND3 dSSa | €1
822'GC 822'5C 822'G¢ " dIND3 1¥0ddNS WYO04LYTd J19ILVYLS | 2T
9622 962'Ch 9622t SIYILLYE INIYYINGNS | TT
902'L+ €69°001 181'€6 £69°001 INJINdIND3 140ddNS SSY1I VINIDYIA | 0T
0LLT+ 768'G1 1248141 68'G1 INJNINDI L¥0ddNS INIYYINENS | 6
99222 99222 992'2¢ " INJNAINDI T0Y¥INOD NOILNTIOd | 8
6v0°¢ 610'¢ 610°¢ (QYYOGHOLIMS T04INOJ ANY ANYINIWOD | £
0L+ 18911 GE6'YT LE9'L1 h INJINAINDI INILHIIAIYI | 9
000+ 225611 725111 725611 aow 9aa | §
INJNINDI Q¥Y0LdIHS ¥3IHLIO0
Le8'e+ 09809 €€0°L6 098'09 " dIND3 ONIDYINI B SI40DJSINAd ans | ¥
$3d03SI¥3d
00v'C+ 28670 86°0¢ 28620 " INJINJIND3 NOILYIIAYN ¥3HIO | €
INJNJINDI NOILYIIAYN
€79'8 £r9'8 £r9'8 T ANIGYMNL SYD MT0S NOSITY | ¢
v6L'€1 76L'€T 76L'€1 INIGYNL SY9 00G¢—INT | T
INJNdIND3 NOISTNAOY¥d dIHS
INJANINDI LYOddNS SdIHS
AVYN “INIWTYNI0Yd YIHLIO0
90UBMO|[e 3SNOH £ djewnss £
108pn UOI}BpUBLILI0J] . . 3jew)sa .
png mmﬂ_EEoo f1n 90UBMO|[B B8SNOH £ 19390 2107 3} way aur
wouy adueyy woJy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



123

“ (SI¥) W3LSAS NOILYOHIINIAI Q3LYNOLNY

1107dX3 MI QYv08dIHS
IN3INDIND3 JONYSSIYNNOITY

CE-DISNY
INIWNAINDI FYv44YM JINOYLIFTI

" Y3INID 140ddNS vIILIVL

SSYLUNS
IN3LSAS JONVTTIAYNS 3XI4

a1ss
" IN3LSAS 3Y44YM JILSNOJY INIYYNENS
INININDI JINOYLIFTI MSY

" 030N JYv4YM JINOYLIITT
" SYIINASNYYL ANV SIHOLIMS ¥¥YNOS
INININDI L1HOddNS IUYAHYM YISYIANN

SJILSNOJY NSS
" INJLSAS LYEINOD MSY J4NS 68—DDS/NY

4yavy 46-0dS
SYYNOS dIHS

v9€'T 79€'T 79€'T
006'C— 006C— Sv2°001 Gv9°€01 Gv9°€01
761°€— 61— 206°6€ 960°€Y 960°€y
€G'ET EG'eT eqr'el
00§+ 002~ L¥0°12 1¥5'6C ATA Y4
17109 17109 I71°09
000'T+ 52T 521 A
146'02 56°02 56°02
0092+ 71°81 7561 7181
LES'ET LEG'ET LEG'ET
00§°L+ 989'6¢ 981°2C 989'6¢
€16'21C €16'C1C £16'21C
T1L0T+ 628'€L 8IT'€9 628'€L
€161+ €19'7¢ 287G £19'%¢
0028+ 818'81 81901 81881
9IT'IL+ 66L°0€ — 9€5'LL8T 02t'90€'2 662'807'C
00L'12+ £8Y'EYT €821 £8Y'ENT
S0LY— 0ey'11— €91'89 8982, £85'6.
SLT'YYT SLT'YT ST
0007+ Th9'1s Th9'es Th9'ts
€16'6¢ €16'6C £16'6C
0rT'9+ €6L'6€ £99'ce £6L'6€

1404dNS yvavy
SYYavy dIHS

INJINdINDI SOINOYLIFTI ANV SNOILYIINNININOD
ININAINDI 140ddNS SdIHS “1YL0L

34NaIN as1
140ddNS SIILSIDOT

S3INAON SI1

SNOILYY3LTY V31NN
140ddNS dIHS ¥3HL0

3dI S33404 ONILYY3d0
INININDI S3ILITIIVA NOILONA0Yd

" ININAINDI ONINIVYL SAIHS ¥3HLO
INININDI ONINIVYL

S1¥09 QYYANYLS
S1Y0d TIYINS

137
o

of
6¢
8¢
JA3
9¢

113
43
[33
[43
1€
0¢

6¢

8¢

e
9¢

14

124

€¢



124

1029 1029 1029 viavy | 69
Ly1°08 — 009'68 — 175601 889'G81 71661 SINYD | 89
102'T1 102°T1 10211 N—S900Q | 9
006'T— 006'T— 9/8'01 9LLT1 9/L'T1 " IGONYIILIVL INFNINDT IN—-S399 | 99
625°€T 626°€1 625°€T g-XIavlL | 99
66'8 766°8 766'8 " INOJ ANY QNYININOD LNIOr 319YA01d3d | ¥9
INJINdIND3 JINOYLIFTI JYOHS ¥3HLO
176'8 1768 1768 " (SdINYL)SAS DNINNYTd NOISSIN /¥ VL | €9
0567+ 00L'T— 0Ly'1E 02662 0L1'¢E SWALSAS QI | 29
8eT'L 8ET'L 8€1'/ INILSAS ONIONYT JAYMOYDIN | T9
€1e'L e1e'L ere'L " INJNJIND3 1¥0ddNS NOILYLS ¥IV | 09
ey + 6092 18572 6092 INILSAS 3D¥dS IV TYNOILYN | 6
0067+ 816'81 810°/1 81681 " INJLSAS ONIANYT 31¥¥YD DILYINOLNY | 8
6E'L 76€'L 6€'L TOYINOD Jl44¥YL HIY QUY0EdIHS | LS
0007+ €L+ 89¢'GT 89€'€T 9e1'8 STYOLYN | 99
INJNCINDI JINOYLIFTI NOILYIAY
00801+ 686'G 681'GE 686Gt INJAINDI ONINIVYL ¥3HLO | GG
INJNJINDI ININIVYL
(3487 evl'y Evl'y " dIND3 1¥0ddNS WYO04LY1d I9DILYYLS | 7S
0L€'Y 0.8y 0L€'Y " AL ONY 01QYY S30404 QINYY | €S
926'6 926'6 9266 (39vdS) SYIAIFIIY Sd9 YVISAYN | 26
810'T 810'T 810'T NON ¥3LYM MOTIVHS | TG
0007+ 898°/¢ 89892 898'/¢ " INIWIIYTdIY WILSAS ONIdIIMSININ | 0G
968'L 968'/ 968'/ ™ (SOON) INILSAS T0Y¥INOD ANY ONYINNOI AAYN | 61
er6 [0 6 S1aLy | 8y
L10°¢€ L10°¢E L10'¢¢ (SSOLN)
NILSAS ~ 1¥0ddNS  ANYININOD  T¥OILOVL  WAWN | LY
9ev 9 9ev ' (SIL) W3LSAS NOILYWYO4NI @3Syl | 9%
00€'€— 00€'9— 2€0'L1 2€€'02 2€6€'ee " ALTIEYdYD INFNIOVONT FAILYYHIL00D | G
INJININDI JINOYLIFTI dIHS ¥3HLO
756 TT+ €6£°001 172'68 €6£°001 " 904d INJNDINDI 1¥04dNS INIYYINENS | T
INJNAINDI FINYTTIFAYNS INIWYINGNS
90UBMO||B 8SNOH £ ajewnss £
103png _s_wwﬂ___m:&umue £ 90UBMO|[B 8SNOH £ smwﬂﬁ_%om £ way aur
wouy adueyy woly adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



125

00081 + 000°GT + 169'GS 169°L¢€ L69°0%
05801 — 05811 — 978 1876 1€'96
8EE'T9+ 669'9L — 952'986'1 816'726'T 116'290°
06¢C— 0627 — 062 062
889 8789 8789
028'%1 028'v1 028'v1
1087+ 009°G— LG2'Y1T 96y TI1 LG8'6TT
817'C 81%'C 81
62€'T 62€'T 62€'T
9812 981°C 981°C
0ee'el— 00061 — 22016 e o1 220'601
2255 2es'se 25'5e
00y T+ A [v0'L Lyy'SL
LG0T LG0T LGE0T
001'9— 001'9— ws'Le 7r9'ee 779'e€
220'1C 220'e 220'e
009'LL+ 009'LL+ 011562 01621 016°LL1
0L — 6Y'T 76T L61'9¢
00€'6+ 91L'18 917'ey 91L'18
L'y L'y L'y
'y 71y 171y
0109 0109 0109
1L+ 80°GL e1eeL 180°GL

" INJNINDI LH0ddNS FINYY SNOdYIM
IN3NIND3 L40ddNS L4vHIYIY

" §3dAL T1¥—SA0ONGONOS
SAONGONOS

IN3INdINDI L40ddNS NOILYIAY

IN3INdIND3
SOINOYLOIT3 ANV SNOILYOINNININOD “TvLOL

140ddNS NOILOIGYIINI DNYA ¥3HIO0
" INJNIND3 a¥vN9 LSY0I
140ddNnS JINOYLIIT3 ¥3HLO

" dIN03 SNOILYIINNININOD J190T0LAYD
INJININDI J190T0LdAYD

“ (dSSI) INYY90¥d ALIYNIIS SWILSAS O:NI
INJWAIND3 JIHAYYIO0LdAYI

" SNOILYDINNININOD JYOHS TYAYN
" SINILSAS ¥3IMOd Tv¥DI¥10313
" ININdINDI SNOILYIINNININOD SO
SNOILYDINNWAOI FYOHS

(LN TYNINY3L ONYEILTNIN AAYN
SIWILSAS SNOILYDINNIWINOD JLITIILYS
SNOILYJINAWINOD JLITTILYS

" INJNINDI NOILYIINNINNOD ININYINENS
 140ddNS 1S¥dav0da INIYINENS
SNOILYOINNWINOD 3NIYYNENS

" ING$ YIANN SINILI SNOILYIINNINNOD
“ (YAW) SSINIYYMY NIVINOQ JNILINYI
" NOILYNOLNY SNOILYJINNININOD dIHS
SNOILYDINNWINOD T¥OILIYL QYY0adIHS

SNOILYJINNIWNOD QYY0adIHS

“ NOITIIN G$ NYHL SS3T SWALI
" NOILYINIWNYLSNI T04INOD IN3
" ALMIYA LS3L W3LSAS LYAW0J D3LINI
31349
TI3INI-SINYD

06

68
88

8

98

68
8
€8

4
18

08
6L

8L
LL
9L
SL



126

8L we'L ws'L " INJWNAINDI 140ddNS FINVY MSY | GTI
918'g 918's 918G " INJNIND3 140ddNS MSY F0v44NS | ¥1T
e's 874 874 " IN3INJIND3 140ddNS MSY INIMYINENS | €TT
00§'L— 96518 960°68 96518 " SINILSAS T0Y¥INOD LYGN0D NSS | ¢TT
INJIWAIND3 LY0ddNS MSY
£08°181 £08°/81 £08°/81 " dINDI SWILSAS FTSSIN JIDILYHIS | TTT
INJINAIND3 LY04dNS e
€28y AN €e8'y " SAIN—INILSAS ONINNYTd Q3LYYOIINI JNILIYYIN | OTT
eEL €L 45 7 SINILSAS HONNYT TYOILY3A | 601
0097+ 198'2L 192°0L 19821 " INJNIND3 140ddNS MMYHYINOL | 80T
8rI'ey 8rI'ey 8yI'ey 7 INJNGIND3 L40ddNS SI93Y | £0T
LG+ 61€9— 18615 [ZAR 00409 " IN3LSAS 3SN3430 4738 dIHS | 90T
61T+ T2y 8zI'e T2y STND WYY | SOT
926'8 9268 926'8 MOYYYdSY3S OLYN | ¥0T
IN3INAINDI SIWILSAS FTSSIN dIHS
881y 88Y'y 88y " INJNAINDI TOYLNOD JI4 NNI | €01
670 6%0' 6v0' INILSAS T0¥INOD S3YI4 YAWN | ¢0T
INJNAINDI WILSAS NNI dIHS
INIINAINDI LYOddNS FINYNAYO
0Ey'9y + gGL'e— €eL'gye £0€°20€ 98°25¢ “* INJIWdINDI LY0ddNS NOILYIAY “T¥L10L
6621 £66°21 €461 " INJNAIND3 140ddNS NOILYIAY ¥3HLO | 10T
G/8'L G6/8'L Gl8'L “ SAIY JONYNINIYIN DINOYLIITT 318v140d | 00T
68L°L+ 11981 289°01 11181 " INJNJINDT Q¥YOSdIHS Il YN SdINYT | 66
00002 + €069 — §9L°2y 69.°ce 899'6 " S3YNSYINYIINNOD ININ INYOENIY | 86
G+ 1€0°99 61609 1€0'99 140ddNS 3417 NOILYIAY | 26
G6G'T 66T 69T INJNINDI JIHAYYDO0LO0Hd ¥IHIO | 96
6257+ £€00°2C 8Ly'61 £00'2Z " INJWAINDI T¥II9010403 L3I | S6
LLL'6T L1161 L1161 " INJWNAINDI AYIA0ITY B HONNYT LIVHOMIY | 76
75e'e+ 1768 (86'G 176'8 h " INJWINDI ININYYIY LIYHOMIY | €6
1958 196°8 1958 T S@T3IAYIY AYYNOILIIdXT | 26
89UBMO||B 3sno| AN ajeuinss A
e ° spng O | o || eoesion | A |00 | way aun

wouy adueyy

woyy adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



127

00001 — 000°¢— STy GLT'YT SLT'L
61T 61T 61T
cLe+ 000T— £69'/¢ 128’2 £69'8¢
£GE°9T £6E°91 £6e'91
00021 — 00021 — GEL'S9 SeL'LL SeL'LL
000'L— 000°L— 687y 768'1G 6816
91%'9 9119 9119
5ty sy gst'y
0006 — 000G — 2L6'6 L6yl L6l
00§91 — 005'91 — 616'G9 61728 61728
W'l W' wi'l
00001 — 000°01 — LeL'or LeL'oe LeL'oe
SLT'L SLT'L SLT'L
geee GET'E gee'e
20591 20591 20591
SIEYT GIEYT SIEYT
000°¢— 000°€— 0689 098’6 0586
000T— 0007 — 202 20e'e 0e'e
0057 — 005C— 1LL'e 1L29 1L29
0SL'T— 61€'9— 852299 800799 115899
L11'98 L1198 L1198
118 18 118G
91L'2e 91L'ze 91L'ce
€0y L0t €0y
006'T+ L7886 L1696 L7886

" INININDI 140ddNS T¥OIAIN
" ININdIND3 140ddNS NOILYONA3
“ INININD3 140ddNS ANYWINOD
INININD3 140ddNS ANYWINOD

" INJNIND3 140ddNS ONINIVYL
S3JIA3Q ONINIVYL

INININD3 140ddNS ANYWINOD ONY TINNOSY3d
“ INJNAINDI LY0ddNS ATddNS TYLOL

" SIN3LSAS A1ddnS 3S0ddnd 1v193dS
" NOILYLYOdSNYYL NOILYNILS3A LSYId
ININdINDI L40ddNS A1ddNS ¥IHLO
" INJWdIND3 ONIMANYH STYIYILYIN

INJINdINDI 140ddNS ATddNS

INJININDI L40ddNS ATddNS

INIW
-diND3 1Y0ddNS DNI¥IINIONT TIAID “TYLOL

" SIT0IHIA ALIINIIS T¥IISAHd
TTTNOITIING G$ 43ANN SINAL
IN3WAIND3 T04INOI NOILNTIOd
INIWINDI SNOIFIHdINY
SITJIHIA TYIILIVL
" INJWNAIND3 ONILHOIA 3414
dIND3 JONYNIINIYIN '8 NOILONYLSNOD
T SMONYL 3S0dYUNd TYYANED
" SIT0IHIA ONIAYYYI YIINISSYd
IN3WAIND3 LY0ddNS INIYFINION TIAID

“ INJNAINDI LY0ddNS JONYNQYO “I¥LOL

" SQOW 3DIA3Q ONINIVYL INIYYNENS
" SAOW 3JI1A30 ONINIVYL 3DYHINS
" INILSAS A0J30 FNSSIN dIHS-LINY

JONVYNQYO 319YAN3dX3 ¥3HIO0

" NOITIW 6§ NYHL SS31 SW3LI
dIND3 T¥S0dSIA JONYNQYO 3AIS0TdX3
INJINAIND3 140ddNS FINYNCYHO ¥3HLO

LET
9¢1
Gel

el

331
431
1€1
0€T

6¢1
8¢l
et
91
Gl
el
341
241
1¢1

0¢1
611
811

LT1
911



Q0
N
Al

900'6€T + 986671 — G9Y'GET'9 651'966'G 167'682'9 “ AVYN ‘INFWIYNI0Yd ¥IHLO “T¥L0L
2071 2011 20771 SINYYI0¥d Q3IISSY1I
8€'80¢ 78€'80¢ 786802 S1Y4Yd ¥IVdIY ANV SIUYdS | 611
829'6 — 0007 — 22’90y 0/8'STY oty INJNdIND3
140ddNS ONYNINOD ONY TINNOSYId ‘Y101
220°ey1 220'eyT 200°eyT " AD0TONHOIL NOILYWHOANI 3SI¥dYIINT | v¥T
0ve'LLT 0ve'LLT 0ve'LLT " INJINdINDI ALIYNJIAS TWOISAHd | €¥T
6€9'81 6€9'81 6€9'81  INJWAIND3 140ddNS TYINIWNOYIANT | ¢HT
9€T 9€T 9¢1 INJNDIND3 ¥SI¥D | T¥T
0€€'sT 0€e'sT 0€€'sT " INJNJIND3 1¥0ddNS SIIY04 INILYYIHO | OvT
1G] 1611 Al IN3WdIND3 140ddNS dIIN TYAUN | 8€T
30UEMO||2 8sno| f ejewnss f
If H 10 193png 10 UOIBPUALLILI0Ia) - Bp— - ajewss - woy an

woyy agueyy

wou} agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



129

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item ZOEISZHrI?]uacgget recg%Tnn;:ltég?ion bucdh:er:ggs{ir%n;te
14 | CG Modernization 590,349 585,349 —5,000
Shore Site Upgrades—Excessive Growth —5,000
17 | Items Less Than $5 Million 113,809 99,470 — 14,339
LCS Waterjet Impellers—No Longer Required ............ —10,859
Auto Voltage Regulators—Ahead of Need —3,480
27 | LCS Modules 79,583 68,163 —11,420
AN/AQS-20A—Contract Delay —8,920
Production Support—Excess to Need —2,500
39 | Surtass 29,247 27,047 —2,200
Integrated Common Processor [ICP] Procurement—
Ahead of Need —2,200
41 | AN/SLQ-32 43,096 39,902 —3,194
Block 1B3 Units—No Longer Required —3,194
42 | Shipboard IW Exploit 103,645 100,745 —2,900
Paragon Systems—Change to Procurement Strat-
egy —2,900
45 | Cooperative Engagement Capability ..........ccccoovvreriverrcnne. 23,332 17,032 —6,300
PAAA Backfit Installation Funding—No Longer Re-
quired —2,000
Signal Data Processors Backfits—Ahead of Need ..... —2,000
Signal Data Processors Backfits [AN/USG-2A]—
Ahead of Need —2,300
56 | Matcals 8,136 15,368 +7,232
Radar Upgrade—Transfer From Title IX +17,232
62 | ID Systems 33,170 31,470 —1,700
Mark XIl Mode 5—Ahead of Need —1,700
66 | Tactical/Mobile C4l Systems 12,776 10,876 —1,900
Tactical/Mobile C4l Systems Increment 2.1 Ahead of
Need —1,900
68 | CANES 195,141 105,541 —89,600
Navy Requested Transfer to Research, Development,
Test & Evaluation, Navy, Line 201 —12,000
Navy Requested Transfer to Other Procurement,
Navy, Line 76, Ship Communications Automa-
tion —177,600
75 | Shipboard Tactical Communications ............ccccoevverrvrmrrennes 26,197 1,494 —24,703
JTRS AMF—Program Delay — 24,703
76 | Ship Communications Automation .........cc.ccoceeevverrirnrienns 177,510 255,110 +177,600
Navy Requested Transfer from Other Procurement,
Navy, Line 68 +77,600
78 | Communications Items Under $5,000,000 ........cccooocovorvuennee. 33,644 27,544 —6,100
HMS Radios—Contract Delays —3,300
BFTN—Installations Ahead of Need —2,800
82 | Navy Multiband Terminal [NMT] ....ccccoovvvimnmiriiiccnniiicienens 109,022 94,022 —15,000
Revised Pricing —15,000
86 | Info Systems Security Program [ISSP] .......ccooovmvivriirnrincns 119,857 114,257 —5,600
EKMS Afloat—HKMI Ahead of Need —1,000
VACM—Program Delay — 4,600
89 | Other Drug Interdiction Support .......ccooovverveeiecivereceeies 2,290 | e —2,290
Transfer to Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Ac-
tivities, Defense —2,290
90 | Sonobuoys—All Types 96,314 84,464 —11,850
AN/SSQ-125—Ahead of Need —11,850
91 | Weapons Range Support Equipment .......cc.ccovvvvrveviiriennnn 40,697 55,697 +15,000
Test and Training Range Upgrades +15,000
98 | Airborne Mine Countermeasures ........cooeoeeeeeevereerveeeerennenes 49,668 42,765 —6,903
AN/AQS—20A—Contract Delay —6,903
106 | Ship Self Defense System 60,700 54,381 —6,319
SSDS COTS Conversion Kits Ahead of Need —6,319




130

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelszmlauac:get recgr%rpnn;rllté?ﬁion bucdh;e?g:stfirr?mn;te
121 | Passenger Carrying Vehicles 6,271 3,771 —2,500
Unjustified Growth —2,500

122 | General Purpose Trucks 3,202 2,202 —1,000
Unjustified Growth —1,000

123 | Construction and Maintenance Equipment ..........ccccccovvvns 9,850 6,850 —3,000
Contract Delays —3,000

128 | Items Under $5 Million 20,727 10,727 —10,000
Contract Delays —10,000

130 | Materials Handling Equipment ........c..ccooovevvevieeiienrieriens 14,972 9,972 —5,000
Contract Delays —5,000

133 | Special Purpose Supply Systems 51,894 44,894 —17,000
Classified Program Adjustment —7,000

135 | Command Support Equipment ......ccooovvveveeieeieecceenis 28,693 27,693 —1,000
SPAWAR—Excess to Need —1,000

137 | Medical Support Equipment 7,175 4,175 —3,000
Unjustified Growth —3,000

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciiiecieeeiiiee e e e eaee e $1,236,436,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiieie e 1,391,602,000
HoUSE AlIOWATICES ...c.evveeeiveeeeiiee et ettt eae e e e eaneeeeenes 1,453,602,000
Committee recommendation ............cccccooevvivveiieeeeiiiiiieee e 1,377,570,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,377,570,000.
This is $14,032,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



131

10072 10072 12072 " INJINJINDT LS3L ANV YIVd3Y | 6T
INJNGINDI 1S3L ANY YIVd3Y
GGL'9T 6691 GGL'9T Y3INID SNOILYYIdO LINN | 7T
SIN3LSAS TOHINOD ANY ONYININOD
INJAINDI SOINOYLIITI ANY SNOILYIINNIWINOD
96528 | 96528 96578 INJWNAINDI ANy STTUSSIN 43aing Y101
ovT'y oty vy SLIM NOILYOI4IQOI | €T
1404dNnS ¥3HL0
90961 909'61 909'6T (H=SMYY) AAYIH—INILSAS SNOJYIM YOWYY-IINY | 2T
€969y €969y €969y MYAIS 0L NO MOT104 | TT
18221 18221 18221 3SN3430 ¥IY @3SYd ANNOYY | 6
S3TISSIN @3dInd
INJINdIND3 ANV STTISSIN 43AIN9
8Y1'1/2 8vL'11C 8YL'112 STT0IHIA 1YEN0I ANY SNOdYIM T¥L0L
G6L'ET G6L€T G6L'€T " INYYI0dd INJWIINYHNI SNOdYIM | 8
286°€S €6°€S 2€6°€S SLIM NOILYJIIQOW | £
140ddNS ¥3H10
89871 898'%1 898't1 “ NOIMIIN G$ ¥3ANN STTIHIA 1¥EN0I ANY SNOJYIM | 9
G691 G691 66971 ' " INFLSAS 13NO0Y AYITLYY ALITIGON HOIH | §
266'G 255'G 56'G " YIZLIMOH Q3IMOL LHOIFMLIHOIT WINGST | ¥
196'TT L 196'TT L 196'TT L " INILSAS L40ddNS 341 AYYNOILIIdXT | €
SNOdY3IM Y3HLO NV AYITTILYY
160°2¥1 160°LY1 160°L¥1 did AV1 | ¢
768'6 768'6 768'6 did TYLAWY | T
SFT0IHIA LYAINOD aIMIVYL
SF1DIHIA LYENOD ANV SNOJYIM
Sd¥09 INIYYIN ‘INFWIUNI0Yd
39ueMO||e 3sNo| Ay jeuinss Ay
I H 0 1o3png 0 U0I}BpUAWILI0IAI 0 aauemojje asnoy 10 Qjew!)sa i wayy aun

wouy agueyy

woyy adueyy

ED TG

198pnq z102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



132

00021 — 68€'8 68€'GC 68€'8 SNOILYOIHION LYOdSNYYL ¥OLOW | L€
S3TIH3A TYIILIVL
€21 1621 16211 " S310IHIA 094YD TYIDYINNOD | GE
768 768 768 STIHIA YIINISSYd TYIQYINNOD | ¥E€
SIT0IHIA FAILYYLSININGY
SI10IHIA 140ddNS
2€0'65 — €0 — L0769 6EY'ESL 6€7'80L IN3IWdIND3
SOINOY¥LOI1 ANV  SNOILYOINNWINOD  “Tv10L
909'T 909'T 909'T SINYYD0Ud Q314ISSYTD | €€
G0G'LY 60G'LY S05'Ly 140ddNS JYNLINYLSYYANI D313 B WNOD | €€
86691 86G°9T 86691 " SINILSAS T04INOD B ONIHOLIMS WIWOJ | ¢€
0LL'6L B6LY'VET 6.1'68 SIN3LSAS 010wy | T€
96878 958'78 95878 SIN3LSAS LSOd ANYIWINOD | 0€
698'81¢ 698'81¢2 698'81¢  §3024N0S3Y YILNdNOI NOWWOJ | 6¢
(13L-NON) L¥0ddNS ¥3HL0
1189 [v8'9 ¥8'9 INJINAINDI NOISIA LHIIN | 82
(T3L-NON) INIWNJINDI 9F13/WNOD ¥IHLO
68L°0T 68L°01 68401 JW-S930 | S¢
01 7012 7012 AN TT-DY | ¥¢
9279 9.2'79 94219 " INIWAIND3 L40ddNS JONIFIITTALINI | 22
eee'r— ey — 0Ly €6/'8 €64'8 INILSAS 140ddNS 344 | T¢
(T3L-NON) INININDI WNOI/TIILNI
26e'0p 41 s’y SIW3LSAS ¥vavy | 0¢
(T3L-NON) INJNINDI + ¥vavYy
61y 6Ty ST " SINILSAS ¢J SNOILYY¥3dO dlY | 61
926 926'S 926'G (9313 B WINOD) NOMTIN G$ ¥3ANN SWALI | 8T
04INOD ANY ANYIWWOI
1962 197°G¢ 1962 INILSAS 140ddNS LYAINOI | 9T
(130 140ddNnS ¥3HL0
& ajewn)sa .
9JueMmo||e 3SnoH 10 193png 30 =9%ﬂ__ﬂrﬁ_c_uw8‘_ 0 aauEMol[2 8SnoH 0 ﬂmmwﬂﬁ_wmﬁoow fp way aun

wouy agueyy

woly adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



133

S¥09 INIYYIN ‘ININFYNIOYd “T¥LOL

NELERIEERNUTRERIAN
" INJNdINDI YIHLO ONY YIINIINI “T¥10L

" NOITIW 6§ NYHL SS31 SW3LI
140ddNS ¥3H10

N3HOLIM 318YA01d30 didvy
" INJINAINDI NOILINYLSNOI 40 ATIAYA

ATINYS Y3NIYINOD

S3JIA3Q ONINIVYL

INJINdINDI YIIQIN @13l
ALY3d0¥d TYYINID

NOILYLIYOdSNYYL NOILYNILS3A LSHld

dIND3 ONITANYH TYIMILYW
" dIND3 YONI F1IG0N NOSIYYYD
" INJNAINDI ALIYNDIS TYIISAHd
INININDI ONIMANYH STYIYILYIN

SW3LSAS @03
INININDI 140ddNS SNOIFIHINY
" 03LY0SSY INININDI YIMod

SI3LSAS T3Nd TvOILOVL

2€0'9L— 2e0'1 — 04648 209'e5t'T 209'T6€'T
06 06 06
65022 65022 650'L¢
90¢'S 902G 902
920G 920G 920G
LET'8T LET'8T LET'8T
ger'e ger'e ger'e
L1201 L1201 A
6072 60T 6072
911 911 9T
660'L€E 650°L€ 660'L€E
12801 L2801 L2801
2991 2991 £29'91
£6'19 6219 €5L'T9
£€6'G €e5'G £eg's
JA7ARS e’z e’z
£68'97 £68°92 £68'92
66291 66291 66291
665 665C 665

00021 — 0£9'9¢ 0£9'¢L 0£9'9§
€05y €05y €05y
8¥8°1¢ 8¥8'1C 8¥8'1¢
¢L6 ¢L6 L6
£e8' 1 £€8'G 1 £e8's 2

IN3INdIND3 aINdIT ¥1ng
" 140SSY dIND3 104INOJ TYININNOYIANT
IN3WIND3 ¥3HLIO ANV ¥I3NIONI

INIWINDI ¥3HLIO ANV ¥IINIONI
S3T0IHIA L¥0ddNS “TYLOL

" NOITIW 6§ NYHL SS31 SW3LI
140ddnsS ¥3H10

SYFTIVYL TYIILIVL 40 ATIAVA
" d3¥ W3LSAS FTIHIA SIILSIDOT
" INIW3DY1d3Y F1IHIA TYIILIVL WNIAIN

09

69

59
7S
€5

4

0
6

8y
Ly
9
Sy
44
137

o

or
6¢



134

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsztiglgeget recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
21 | Fire Support System 8,793 4470 —4,323
CLRF Excess to Need —4323
31 | Radio Systems 89,479 79,770 —9,709
JTRS GMR Milestone C Delay —10,709

CBNIRF Equipment-Authorized Increase for Urgent Un-
funded Requirement +1,000

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $13,483,739,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. .. 14,082,527,000
House allowances ................... 13,987,613,000

ComMittee TeCOMIMENAALION ..o oeeeseoesroees oo, 12,174,885,000
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,174,885,000.
This is $1,907,642,000 below the budget estimate.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



135

0006+ 00002 000'TT 00002 [A0—dV] A3¥dSO ¢2—A | 02
h G98'6€€ S 698°6€¢€ S G98'6€€ S A34dS0 ¢¢—A | 61
008'2§ ¢ 008'2S 4 00825 ¢ (NT—HN) WYO4LY1d LdS 1417 L¥IA WNOD | LT
SY¥31d0IM3H
L4Y40YIY ¥3HL0
SYANIVYL TYNOILYYIdO
0901 090'T 090°'T NY¥904d LHIITd 34IMOd Y4¥Sn | GT
JELEREILRENTVATE
14vY¥0dIY ¥3H10
000601 — 000021 + 0v1°88G'T 0v1°€69'T 0r1'89Y'T * LAVHOYIY L4IT¥IY “T¥10L
968'6L1 6 968'6LY 6 968'6LY 14v404IV 094YI INIOr | €1
99t286 9 991286 99t286 fOET-ON | 6
668°2€€ € 668°2€¢€ 668'2€€ fOET-OH | £
000021+ 000021 + 000021 h h “ (A2) INNIYNI0Y¥d FONVAQY f0ET-D | 9
h h 6/8'7L 1 6/8'2L I 61871 1 f0€T-9 | §
LAMYIY ¥3H10
000622 — [ 000'622 I [dAW] VLT-D | ¥
LTIV TYOILOVL
JELEREILNENEIL
006'96€ — 005'96€ — 0TL'TL€'e 012'89L°¢ 0T2'89.°¢ " L4YYOYIY 1YEINOD “TYL0L
811701 811101 811701 ¥ec | €
00676 — 00546 — 116872 L11'€E L19'€2E [AQ—dv1 66— | ¢
000°20€ — = 000'20€ — ‘- GT9'8€0°¢ L1 G19'0vE'e 61 GT9'0YE’e 61 G| 1
$30404 TvIILAVL
14v40dIv 1¥dN09
30404 YIY ‘INIWTYNI0Yd LIVHOYIY
39UBMO||e 3SNO| A SlelINSS :
I H 10 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W soueolfe asnoy o ajewysa o way aur

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



136

00512 — 98Y 987 986'T2 VLE-0 | 1§
00v'01 — 151 151 (5121 ¥ee-0 | 0§
h 8¢¢ 8¢ 8¢¢ 1¢-0 | 6¥
6/120¢ 6/1°202 6/1'20C V(10 | 81
6 6 6 360 | Lv
002211 002211 002211 [AD—dV] NG-D | 9
668'168 668'168 668'168 NGO | GF
LTl L1 7801 GO | er
JELEREILNENEIL
280262 280262 2€0°2€2 Vo4 | Ty
00991 — 9v£'95 9v£'9§ 9ve'eL 91— | O
002’17+ 00z'¢e + 986'66¢ 98€'80¢ 98€'22¢ G- | 6¢
00€'881 — 008'GvT — 82¢'L 829'G61 821°¢ST 01—V | 8¢
14v4dIY TYOILIVL
168'€6 168'€6 168'€6 ¢4 | L¢
£00'861 £00'861 £00'861 41-4 | 9¢
00€°0T + SIE'TY S10'T€ GTE'TY ¥¢-4 | 6
JELEREILIREIVATN
14v42¥IV JDIAYISNI 40 NOILYIIHIQOW
199'968 — I7.'7€0°'T — 016°20T'T TL1'666'T 162'1€1°2 “ 14¥408IY ¥3H10 101
210669 — 760618 — 210'669 8 760°€18 8 60 | ¥€
h h 0/v'801 1 0/¥'801 I 0Lt'801 1 70 ¥a NI 0€T I | €€
006'1Z 006'TL 005'1L [AD—dV] A¥N ¥-0Y | 2€
796'€2€ € 796'€2€ € 796'€2€ € AN 7-0Y | 1€
w8'LL v8'LL 'Ll Y.e-9 | 0
000°GT+ 89279 892'61 89279 SINOYA 13DYVL | 6¢
L4v40YIY ¥3HL0
616851 — 6— 6v6'86T — 6— 616'8G1 6 6v6'8GT 6 1VHOYIY NOOIY QINYY MOYLLY LHIN | 62
00669 — = 006'69 — = 118'7¢€ 1 112701 € 112101 € NO9—HH | ¥¢
008'9+ 008'9+ ' 0668 0612 0612 ' O/¥ 104LYd MIY TIAID | €2
14v4JYIY L¥0ddNS NOISSIN
dauemojje 8snoy Ewms_hmw KU UoIBPUALIWIO9a ajewss
193png Mmﬂ_EES fp 30UEMo||e asnoy 1 smwé.wsw i) way aun
woyy agueyy wouy agueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



137

000°€01 — 19€'£26 19€'L26 79€'0€0'T

000°€01 — 19€'L26 19€'L26 79€'0€0'T

1r8'20¢ — 009'65¢ — v12'09L' 950'€96'€ 718'610'%
S1L'v1 SIL'YT SILYT
998'v. 998'7. 998'y.
8GG'TE+ 20€'18T vrL'6yT 20€'181
- 9851 971'8GT 9851
00T'LYy — 00T'Ly— 8€2'89 8EE'GTI 8EE'GTI

009'r¢ —

005°e—

ooL'ee—

00%'0T —

00L'ST+

0059—

00%'LT—

00§'22—

194°9T
LLLT
028'6

2E0'1E

GET'80¢

£9£°91
LL1T
028'6

2E0'1E

GEY'26T

991
LLLT
0ze'Le

2E0'TE
8¢
98061
341

GE9'GET

“ SLYYd ¥I¥d3Y ONY SIYYIS LAVYIYIY “T¥10L

" SLYYd YI¥dId/SIUYdS TYILINI
SLYVd dIVd3IY¥ ANV SFYVdS LIVYOUIY

L14v40¥IV J0IAYISNI 40 NOILYOIHIGON “TYLOL

SQOW ¢2—Ad

SYN—Qv01AYd 6-0IN

SQON 6-DW

SQOW T-DW

LIV¥OYIY ¥3HL0
" SNOILYOIHIQOW 0€T—-JW/OH

SO AVN v—0Y

09-H

I-H

81
v

€3

GET-0Y

SAOW T1vJ SSYdIN0I

Ge1-0

SAOW r0€TI

T3INI SQOW 0€T-D

0€1-9

0%

QO Y52~

SAON 0¢-9

MZT-OW

¢1-d

(VO1¥) YOT-O
14V4OIY ¥3HI0

8¢-1

-1

91

SAOW ¥3aId
JELRREIRENLATS

diWY 0€T-




138

82L'718'T— Tv9'L06'T— R TARAL €19'/86'€T [e8'e80'yr | | 30404 YIY ‘ININIYNI0Yd 14VHOHIY “T¥LOL
20691 206'91 206'91 SINYY904d Q314ISSY1D
G211 — 108'¢€ — GBE'L0Y'T 0T1'619'T 981'Tv9'T S3ILMID
Y4 ONY IN3JWNJINDI L¥0ddNS LIVYIUIY T¥10L
G/8'8Y G/8'8Y G/8'8y dyva | v01
dyva
000'8€ — 000'8€ — 8G8'7€0'T 868'2L0'T 868'240'T " SI94VHI NOILONQOYd ¥3H10 | 001
S39YYHI NOILINAOYd ¥3IHLO
022'18— 022'18— 022'8 02218 SF1AYINNSNOD ¥¥M | 66
SF1AYINNSNOD ¥¥M
05012 05012 05012 SSANAIYY4IN TYIMLSNANI | 86
SSINCIYYJIYd TVIMLSNANI
00002+ 62002 G20°01 14vY¥0dIV ¥3HL0 | L6
h 185y 1ES'Y " 140ddNS NOILINAOY¥d 1SOd 91— | 66
9/0°C 902 1404dNnS NOILINAOY¥d 1SOd G1—4 | ¥6
veY'e vEY'e GET-D | €6
9v9'Ge 9r9'Ge 0€1-0 | 16
186801 — 186°801 — 969'€81 969'€81 YL1-9 | 06
169 169 (YOLY) YOT-OM | 68
1¢6 14 G| 8
616 6T€'6Y ¥4 | 98
101 101 ¥4 | 18
78 781 -4 €8
140ddNS NOILONAOY¥d 1S0d
9/0°C+ 6€°26 81€'06 76€'26 " dIND3 LY0ddNS INJWIFIVTIIY LAVHONIY | 28
INJNIND3 140ddNS NOWNOJ
SAILMIAYS ONY INJWINDI LY0ddNS LIYHIYIY
. ajewysa .
daueMmolje 8snoy o 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W soueolfe asnoy o ajewysa o way aur

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



139

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOeISZti%lﬂga recgslnranglntézzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte

1| F-35 3,340,615 3,038,615 —302,000

Reduce by 2 aircraft —302,000

2 | F-35 (AP—CY) 323,477 228,977 —94,500

Reduce advance procurement by seven aircraft —94,500

6 | C-130J (AP—CY) 120,000 + 120,000
Unfunded requirement for advance procurement for 12

C/HC/MC/AC-130Js + 120,000

23 | CIVIL AIR PATROL AIRCRAFT 2,190 8,990 +6,800

Program increase + 6,800

24 | HH-60M OPERATIONAL LOSS REPLACEMENT .......ccoomvvvvvririr 104,711 34,811 —69,900

Authorization adjustment —69,900

25 | LIGHT ATTACK ARMED RECON ACFT ..ooouvvercreirceeereeeiierenies 158,549 | i — 158,549

Authorization adjustment — 158,549

34 | MQ-9 (REAPER) 813,092 | oo — 813,092

Early to need—ASIP-2C —29,500

Transfer to Title IX — 783,592

38 | A-10 153,128 7,328 — 145,800

Program reduction—Wing replacement program — 145,800

39 | F-15 222,386 255,586 +33,200

AESA Radar for ANG F-15s +47,200

Early to need—Mode 5 IFF — 14,000

40 | F-16 73,346 56,746 — 16,600

Early to need—Mode 5 IFF — 16,600

50 [ C-32A 12,157 1,757 —10,400

Program reduction—SLC3S-A —10,400

51 | C-37A 21,986 486 —21,500

Program reduction—SLC3S-A —21,500

52 | C-130 AMP 235,635 208,135 —27,500

Early to need—¥kit installs — 27,500

57 | KC—10A (ATCA) 27,220 9,820 — 17,400

Early to need—CNS/ATM — 17,400

71 | E-8 29,058 22,558 —6,500

Program reduction—reengining —6,500

76 | OTHER AIRCRAFT 115,338 68,238 —47,100

Early to need—FAB-T —47,100

81 | INITIAL SPARES/REPAIR PARTS 1,030,364 927,364 — 103,000

Program reduction—poor execution —103,000

90 | C-17A 183,696 75,115 — 108,581

Transition to post production — 108,581

99 | WAR CONSUMABLES 87,220 | oo — 87,220

Transfer to Title IX — 87,220

100 | OTHER PRODUCTION CHARGES 1,072,858 1,034,858 — 38,000

C-130J Advance Procurement [AP].—The fiscal year 2012 budget
request did not include any advance procurement funding for the
C-130dJ program. The Committee is concerned that the lack of ad-
vance procurement funding will cause a negative production impact
that will result in delays in future aircraft deliveries. Therefore,
the Committee recommends an additional $120,000,000 in advance
procurement funding for the 12 C-130J aircraft planned for pro-
curement in fiscal year 2013.

A-10 Squadrons.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request included
$145,800,000 for the A—10 Wing Replacement Program. The Wing
Replacement Program has experienced significant delays and has
not delivered a new wing since the program began procurement in
fiscal year 2010. The Committee notes the delay in first article de-



140

livery from September 2010 to March 2011 and that the first arti-
cle actually delivered included deficiencies that have further de-
layed the program. The Committee is also concerned with the poor
obligation and expenditure performance of the program that is sig-
nificantly below established standards.

Therefore, the Committee recommends a reduction of
$145,800,000 for the A-10 Wing Replacement Program and directs
the Air Force to provide the Committee with a report on or before
February 6, 2012, on the way ahead for the program, including the
specific corrective actions taken by the Air Force to return the pro-
gram to a realistic schedule based on acceptable cost and perform-
ance.

C-17A.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request included
$108,581,000 for C—17 transition to post production. Recent world-
wide orders for additional C—17 aircraft have increased the order
backlog for the contractor and extended the production line into
mid-2014. The Committee finds that the continued production for
C-17 aircraft makes the fiscal year 2012 request for transition to
post production funding premature. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends a reduction of $108,581,000, for C—17 transition to post
production.

Operational Support Aircraft—The Committee is aware that the
Air Force 2010 Air Mobility Master Plan called for replacement of
the Operational Support Aircraft fleet of C—20Bs with C-37B air-
craft. The Committee is supportive of this fleet modernization goal
and encourages its implementation since the C-37B provides ad-
vanced technological and increased performance capabilities, sig-
nificant noise reduction progress and reliability improvements as
well as reduced operational costs.

C-27J.—The Committee acknowledges that the current C-27J
basing plan calls for just four aircraft at each of the selected Air
National Guard bases. The current plan provides a wide geo-
graphical dispersion; but four aircraft per base is highly uneco-
nomical and inefficient, providing too few aircraft to adequately
support crew proficiency, operational readiness, and infrastructure
investment. Planned contingency deployments will further exacer-
bate these shortfalls and diminish the National Guard’s capability
to respond to domestic emergencies. The Committee recommends
full funding for nine aircraft in fiscal year 2012 and encourages the
Department of Defense to continue procuring these aircraft in fiscal
year 2013 and beyond. The Committee further supports keeping
the C-27J fleet under the purview of the Air National Guard.

Retirement of B—1 Aircraft.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request
proposes a plan to retire six B—1 bomber aircraft. The Committee
understands that the B—1 has and continues to operate almost con-
stantly over Afghanistan in support of troops on the ground, and
that the B-1 aircraft is a critical component of the Nation’s long-
range strike capabilities. As a result, the Committee is concerned
that the early retirement of six B-1 aircraft has the potential to
negatively impact long range strike capabilities. In addition, the
Committee is concerned with Air Force plans to reinvest less than
40 percent of the retirement savings gained across the Future
Years Defense Program into modernization efforts for the fleet.
Consistent with S. 1253, the National Defense Authorization Act


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
A–10 Squadrons

02/06/12

Air  Force


141

for fiscal year 2012, the Committee encourages the Air Force to re-
invest a larger portion of savings realized from B-1 aircraft retire-
ments into the sustainment and modernization of the B—1 fleet.

MissILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccivviririerieieieeeeee e $5,424,764,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ............ 6,074,017,000
House allowances ........................ 5,689,998,000
Committee recommendation 5,924,017,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,924,017,000.
This is $150,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



142

€€8'766 ¢ €€8'256 ¢ 68256 ¢ 4H3 QIONVAQY | ¥1
SIWYYI0Yd FIVdS
1404dNnS ¥3HL0
we'sy re'ey 8745 " S1YYd HIVdIY/SIUYAS TYILING | €T
SLYYd dIYdIY ANY STYYdS
188'991 188'991 188'991 “ STUSSIN JDIAYISNI 40 NOILYOIHIQON “T¥L0L
18671 18671 18611 JNUSSIN 3SINYD HONNYT 1Y | ¢T
r9'6e 96z t9'se INYYH Y88—NDY | TT
99¢ 99¢ 99¢ WOIMIAYIN AG9—INDY | 0T
€66'G21 £66'GeT £66'G21 SNOILYOIHIQOW 1II WA | 6
6€ 6€ 6€ " JTSSIN 3SINYD @IINVAQY | 8
Al SSY1D
STTISSIN FOIAYISNI 40 NOILYIIHIQOW
te'e0e+ 000'101 — 209'886 09€°98¢ 209'689 “ STUSSIN ¥IHLO “T¥L0L
9¢L 9¢L 9¢L " NOILN3A3Yd NOILNT104/SSINCIYYCINd TYILISNANI | £
SAILMIIVA TYIMLSNANI
€251 €25, €251 diNog ¥3LIAVIa TIVINS | 9
0€8'9Y 0€8'9Y 91Y 0€8°9Y 91Y JNSSIN FYI4T1IH YOLYAF¥d | &
e 191+ 000'101 — 196802 B1E LY 195°60€ 81¢ NYYYAY | ¥
h h 69/'88 69.'38 0v¢ 69/'88 0v¢ (X6-WIV) ¥3IANIMIAIS | €
000'Ty + €61°9€2 44 €61'G61 44 €61°9€2 A4l INSSVI | ¢
YOILIVL
SITISSIN ¥3H10
GL'L9 SL'L9 G119  OILSITIVE-03 INJWIIVIdIY FTUSSIN | T
JILSIMIYE—INIAINDI INIWIIV1d3Y FTSSIN
STNSSIN ILSITIvE
30404 ¥I¥ ‘ININIUNI0Y TTISSIN
39ueMO||e 3sNo| Ay jeuinss Ay
uemoll H 0 1o3png 0 U0I}BpUAWILI0IAI 0 aauemojje asnoy 10 Qjew!)sa i wayy aun

wouy agueyy

woyy adueyy

ED TG

198pnq z102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



143

30¥04 ¥I¥ ‘ININFYNI0Yd FTISSIN TYLOL

610'7€C+ 000°0ST — L10'726'G 866'689' L10'7£0°9
6GL'182+ GET'6GT'T 08€'LL8 GET'6GT'T
816672 — 00067 — L0Y'868'C G8E'8YTY LOY'LY6'E
L2151 L2151 L2181
005°€1Z 005°€vg 005°€1C
68€'18 68€'18 68€'18
20T+ 2eeonL' 002'995'T 2T orL'
" L6E'T0T L6101 L6€'101
00007 — 68929 689'£01 689'£9
- 895'1¢ 895'T¢ 896'1¢
000°0% — 000°07 — 18Ty 118'18 11818
" : 9e5'eey 9es'eey 9z5°¢ey
000t — - 0006 — SvL'65y G2'€08 SvL'89y

SIWYYI04d Q3HISSYT)
* 140ddNS ¥3HLO “MLO0L

" SINVYYO0Y¥d 31vadn TYI93dS
SIYYI0Yd IIIdS

7 [AJ—dv] (30VdS) HOIH HIES

(30¥dS) HIIH ¥IgS
“ (30YdS) HIA HONNYT 379¥ANIdXT QIATOAT
" (30vdS) H0¥d 1¥S 1¥II9010403LIN 430
T (30YdS) ONINOILISOd Y8019
“ (J3SN0J) dIND3 INYOFIIVdS
" [AD—dv] INIWD3S FIVS Il Sd9

IN3WD3S J0¥dS 11l SdY
 S3LTTILYS YITTI4dYD ANYEIAIM




144

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Line Item Zoelsztiglgeg “ recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bgzggtg $e;rgemst

4 | AMRAAM 309,561 208,561 —101,000

Production Backlog —101,000

16 | Wideband Gapfiller Satellites (Space) .........coccovvrmrirmivrerinenns 468,745 459,745 —9,000

Reduction to Support Funding Growth —9,000

19 | GPS Il Space Segment 81811 41,811 —40,000
Advance Procurement Addressed by Prior Reprogram-

ming —40,000

Space Launch.—The Committee remains concerned about the es-
calating costs of space launch. After a thorough review of the
launch industrial base, the Department of the Air Force has en-
dorsed an acquisition policy to procure eight cores per year for the
Evolved Expendable Launch Vehicle [EELV] to stabilize production
capacity and control costs. While the Committee’s recommendation
supports the eight core procurement, the Committee believes the
Department’s goal should be to go beyond minimizing cost in-
creases and seek substantial reductions to the cost of launch.

The Committee believes that competition is necessary to achieve
the necessary cost reductions and that the Department should sup-
port innovative strategies, such as funding the launch of the Deep
Space Climate Observatory satellite, to assist new entrants in
meeting the requirements for mission assurance. The Committee
intends to examine future budget requests to balance the need to
stabilize the EELV industrial base with the need to promote com-
petition. Therefore, the Department is urged to retain flexibility
with its block-buy acquisition strategy as opportunities for competi-
tion by new launch entrants become available.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciieiieeeiiieeeeee e e eree e $731,487,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ............ 539,065,000
House allowances .............cccouuu.. 522,565,000
Committee recommendation 485,005,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $485,005,000.
This is $54,060,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



145

09626 — 09046 — G00'G8Y 696°22S G90'6€S 30404
4y ‘NOILINNINIAY 40  INFWFYNJ0Y¥d  “T¥LO0L
G6T'L G61°L G61'L SINYY TIYINS | €1
SNOdYIM
096°2€— 09045 — 018'LLY 0£€'G1S 0/8'1€6 | | 30404 ¥IY ‘OWWY 40 INIWIYNI0Yd “T¥LI0L
GeL'vE GEL'vE GeL'vE S3znd | ¢1
6v.'97 6V 629 SV | 11
S3znd
GL0'S GL0'S GL0'G " 000°000°G$ NYHL SS31 SWALI | 0T
4381 €11 el SNOILYOIIQON | 6
866 866 866 " SLYYd ¥IVd3¥ ONY SI¥VdS | 8
6IT'E 6IT°E 6IT'E (003) 1¥SOdSIA JINYNIQYO FAISOTdX3 | L
0Tty 0Tv'cy (a4 avd/ava | 9
a/-NMN Y1 ‘34v14
00691+ 6v9'9/ 062°¢ 6v1°09 €1e'z 679'9L 062°¢  NOILINNIN MOVLLY 133¥I@ INIOf | §
088'6€ — 088'6€ — 119'821 " | £66'89T 156'891 T SANO04 3S0ddNd TYYINID | ¥
0099 — 009'9— 961°2¢ 964'8¢€ 96.'8¢ SANO04 301L1vHd | €
Saiog
141'68 141°68 1/1'68 SIDAILYYI | ¢
085'L— 086'L— 6€€'9T 61662 616'€2 SIIN0Y | T
30404 Y1V ‘OWIAY 40 INIWNTYNIOUd
30404 YIY ‘NOILINNINIY 40 INFWIUNIOUd
£ ajewysa .
dJuemolje 8snoy 10 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W 4OUEMO][E BSTION o ajewysa o wayy aun

woyy agueyy

woij aduey)

S9IWWoY

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



146

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Line Item zoelsztir?lua%g “ recg%"%n;;tég?ion bﬁgzgtg erefqrﬁénst
1| ROCKETS 23,919 16,339 —7,580
2.75 Inch Rocket Motors Contract Delay —7,580
3 | PRACTICE BOMBS 38,756 32,156 — 6,600
BDU-56 A/B—Contract savings —6,600
4 | GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS 168,557 128,677 —39,880
BDU-50C/B—1Unjustified cost growth — 4,880
BDU-109—Incorrect cost estimate — 35,000

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 .....ccccciieriieeeiiieeeiee e eree e $17,568,091,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. .. 17,602,036,000
House allowances ................... .. 17,260,619,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccoeeevivieiieeeiiiiiiiiee e 17,376,695,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,376,695,000.
This is $225,341,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



147

62581 62581 62581 SIWILSAS ONINNY1d NOISSIN | LT
668 668 668 SYOSN3S HIL FONVAQY | 9T
90T 29412 29412 " dIND3 NINOJ JONIIMIALNI | ST
§¥9' 5%9' §¥9' " INJNAINDT ONINIVYL FONIFIITTIINI | ¥T
SINYYI04d JONIDITTALNI
€921 €921 €921 (03SIN0D) SNOILYOHICOW | 2T
691°GET 69T°GET 691°GET INJNINDT J3ISWOD | TT
(33SIN0D)ININAINDI ALI¥NIIS WINOI
dIND3 SNOILYIINNIWWOIITIL ANV SINOYLIITI
168'G— 168G — SON Th6'S1 W6 75T “ INJNINDT ¥YINDIHIA “TYLOL
622'0¢ 6z2'0¢ 6zz'0¢ ING$ NVHL SS3T SWALI | 0T
96691 96691 966°91 " dIND3 ONINYITI B TYAOWIY MONS AYMNNY | 6
140ddNS JINYNILINIYIN 3SYE
8/6'71 81671 81671 000°000°G$ LyHL SS3T SWALI | 8
INJNAINDI ONIANYH STYIYILYIN
188'7¢ 188'2¢ 18822 " SI10IHIA 3NISIY HSYHI/ONILHOIA M1 | L
INFNINDI INILHOIA Y14
£19°02 11902 £19°02 *(I193dS) WG$ NYHL SS3T SWALI | 9
168'G— 168'G— G8 786'G 786'G STIIHIA TYIILIVL ANY ALIND3S | §
SI10IHIA 3S0d¥Nd WIIIdS
769'81 169°81 769'81 " (094v2) WG$ NVHL SS3T SALI | ¥
L16 L16 LT16 SITIIHIA dYD | €
1181 11781 1181 J10IH3A TYIILIVL WNIAIN ATIAVS | ¢
SFTOIHIA ALIILN + 09YYD
129G 129G 129 J10IHIA ONIAYYYD YIONISSVd | T
STTIIHIA INIAYYYD YIINISSYd
INFWAINDI ¥YINDIHIA
30404 ¥I¥ ‘ININFYNI0Yd ¥3IHLO
90UBMO||B 8SNOH £ ajewnss fp
1o8png =9%ﬂ__mﬁﬁ%m_ A0 90UBMO|[e 3SNOY "0 smwﬂﬁ_%@ow “fp way| aur

wouy agueyy

woly adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



[e 0]
<t
i

GL0'8e 60'82 GL0'8C 30vdS SQOW 3JvdS | L
05189 — 061'89 — 0£6'9¢ 02,701 02701 3JVdS WOOLYSTIN | 9%
h h 116621 116621 [¥6'621 " 30YdS INILSAS FONVY L4I13JVdS | GF
98¢'19 98€'19 98€'19 " 30VdS YYOMLIN TOYINOD ILMALYS 4V | v¥
€98'y €98'y £98'y  30¥dS (SAN) SAS NOILIILIA 134NN | €F
800'C 8002 800 33VdS Sd9 YYLISAUN | ¢v
0/5'6 0£5'6 0/5'6y 3O¥dS 904d YOSNIS ¥l @3Isva 30vdS | Tv

SINYY¥90Yd ¥SIa
€86°0€ €86°0€ £86°0€ INOJINIOSN | OF
00002 — 00002 — €09°€e €09'ey €09'cr SINILSAS 3JI0A | 6€
000021 — 000021 — 8/6'801 816'82¢ 816'82¢ 1IN4Y | 8€
h 6€2'TY 6€2'TY 6€C'TY " JUNLINYLSYYANI NOILYINYOANI 3SYE | L€
LLE'6Y LLE'6Y LLE'6Y " SINILSAS LYOASNYYL NOILYWYOANI | 9€

SNOILYOINNWINOD 3404 ¥IY
G261 G251 G661 (Q0V) Y3INID SNOILYYIdO dIY | G€
10€°22 10€°2¢ 10€°22 " SAS 20 LOIN F1LLYE ¥ILYIHL | vE
1992, 1792, 179°2L S04 4v-SSJ9 | €€
816/ 816/ 816/ SFUNSYINYILINNOD €I | ¢€
00061+ 000'6T + GG6'8€ GG6'€C G662 SIONVY ONINIVYL LVENOD | TE
h h 61006 G10'06 G10°06 " INJLSAS ALIYND3S TYOISAHd 30404 ¥Iv | 0€
7€8'€ — 00t'L— €60'61 198'72 €Ev'9z h 04INOD ANY ONYININOD ALITIGON | 6¢
h h 166'91 166°91 166'91 INILSAS T04INOD 8 ANYININOD T¥E01D 4V | 8¢
€92'28 €92'28 €92'25 " AD0TONHOIL NOILYWHOANI TYYINIY | L2

S19310¥d SOINOYLIITI-WINOI T¥IIIdS
L1¢ L1¢ L1 1dS LINOIS QYL | G¢
26662 76662 66'GZ " X31dINOD NIYINNOW 3INNIAIHD | ¥¢
000+ vr1'6€ vri'Le v1'6€ " 104INOD ONY ONYININOD J193LVNLS | €¢
h 61971 619't1 619'%1 1SVJ3404 NOILYAYISE0 YIHLYIM | ¢¢
€18'7¢ £18'2¢ £18'2¢ 04dINI SAS TOYINOD HIV Y3LYIHL | T¢
891°2¢ 89v'z¢ 891'2¢ " Q3XI4—IN3LSAS T04INOJ FTLLYE | 02
92v'1S 921§ 921§ " INILSAS 33VdSYHIY TYNOILYN | 6T
ELv'ze eLv'ze ELv'ze ONIANY/104INOD Jl44vYL | 8T

SINYY¥I0dd SOINOYLITTT

. ajewysa .
dauemojje 8snoy o 108png y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W souemolje asnoy o ajewysa o way aur|

woyy agueyy

wouy agueyy

ES TG

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



149

0€9'%1 0€9'%1 0€9'v1
16997 — 1697y — 19€'G6L Z10'018 210'0v8
v84'80% + €E0'0rT + €61°85L 7T 607'6YE YT 091°819'%1

: : 990'TY 990'TY 990'T%
690017 690°01Y 690°0T¥
9v1'212 9y1'2IC 9v121C
17€'€e 17€'€C 11€'€C
618 6182 618°

00001 — 00001 — SrE‘0e Sre'0e GrE‘0s
0sLe— 05L'7— €06 €99 £99'

: : v6L'91 vSL'91 75491
£8Y'91 £87°91 £81'91
628'LE 6¢8'LE 6¢8'L€

10621 — 10621 — 86521 66762 661'G¢
00061 — 00061 — 800'T 80002 800°0¢
091'2he — 928'1e— 997'659'T 929'106'T 2607L6'
018'9, 018'9, 0189,
00062 — 11608 L16'G01 L16G0T
: 6911 69511 69511
80Y'TI 80Y'T1 80011
000'5T— 81, v81°2C 81°2¢
92— 065'€ST 99,091 998'/2¢
8102 81L'0¢ 81L'0¢

NELERIEERNUTRERIAN
NEVERIEERNULEERTAN

dind3 140d
-dNS ANV JONYNIINIYW 3S¥E ¥IHI0 “TWLOL

SWYY904d Q3HISSYTI
" INYYI0Y¥d FONVSSIVNNOIIY 3IVdS ISNI430
AYY904d 3L¥AdN 1V193dS
SIWILSAS ANNOYD 4ILNAILSIA
GETIY dyvd
S19310¥d 140ddNnS ¥I93dS

" (L40ddNS 3Sv8) WG$ NYHL SSI1 SWALI
INJNINDI ALITIEON
" INJWLSIANI T¥LIdYD ALIALLINGOYd
SNOILYY3dO AINIINIINOD
INJNdIND3 a3¥NJ0Yd 3SYd

ININdINDI 140ddNS 3Sva

INITANYH TYIMALYIN AIZINYHOIW
03 ONIMANYH STYIYILYIN + INY1d 10430

(AL34YS) 000°000°G$ NYHL SSI1 SIN3LI
$319909 NOISIA 1HIIN
dIND3 ANISTY ANY ALFYS TYNOSY3d

dinD3 140ddNS GNY JONYNILNIYW 3S¥E 43HLO0

dind3 SNOLLYD
-INNWNOOITAL  ONY  SJINOY¥LOITI  ‘T¥l0L

SAOW 19313 WINOD
SNOILYDHIQOW

" JYNLINYLSYYNI WINOD ISYd
" INJWAINDI TYNSIA0IANY/ALID
IN3INdIND3 01avY
" Y31¥007 ¥3aYAI YONIAYNS LYANOD
INJNdIND3 3-0 TYILIYL
IS4 ONY NOILYZINYOYO

N3LSAS 3DVdSYIINNOD

69

89
19
59
9

4]
19

65
85

LS

99
§q

I

€
14
16
0§
oY

8y



150

90911+ 17€'622 — G69'9L€'L1 619°092'L1 9€0'209'L1 30404 YIY ‘INIWIYNI0Y ¥IHLO “T¥L0L
. ajewysa .
dJuemolje 8snoy o 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W 4OUEMO][E BSTION o ajewysa o wayy aun

woyy agueyy

woij aduey)

S9IWWoY

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



151

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOelsZ“rI?Iua(zget recg%"%n;;tég?ion buodhg;gees{ir%n;te
5 | SECURITY AND TACTICAL VEHICLES ........coooovoievveiereirrernens 5,982 85 —5,897
HMMWV—In Excess of Need — 2,956

Guardian Angel Contract Delay —2,941

29 | MOBILITY COMMAND AND CONTROL ...coouverrceermreerereennnes 26,433 19,033 —7,400
SLICC/Viper Il Excess to Need — 7,400

31 | COMBAT TRAINING RANGES 23,955 38,955 +15,000
Test and Training Range Upgrades +15,000

38 | AFNET 228,978 108,978 — 120,000
Reduce Program Growth — 120,000

39 | VOICE SYSTEMS 43,603 23,603 —20,000
Reduce Program Growth —20,000

46 | MILSATCOM SPACE 104,720 36,570 —68,150
FAB-T Advance Procurement Ahead of Need — 68,150

49 | TACTICAL C—E EQUIPMENT 227,866 153,590 — 74,276
JTRS AMF Milestone C Delay —12,636

JTRS Handheld / Manpack Cost Increases — 44,500

JTC Training and Rehearsal System Ahead of Need .. —17,140

50 | COMBAT SURVIVOR EVADER LOCATER .......ccooovvemmrrirrnrrirnnnes 22,184 7,184 —15,000
CSEL Contract Delay —15,000

53 | BASE COMM INFRASTRUCTURE .......cooveeerreerrererrreeernnreeiees 105,977 80,977 —25,000
Slow Execution —25,000

55 | NIGHT VISION GOGGLES 20,008 1,008 —19,000
Night Vision Cueing and Display Contract Delay ....... —19,000

56 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION (SAFETY/RESCUE EQUIP) ... 25,499 12,598 —12,901
Laser Eye Protection Contract Delay —5,800

MACH Early to Need —7,101

60 | PRODUCTIVITY CAPITAL INVESTMENT ......covoorrverriieriirs 3,653 903 —2,750
Unjustified Program Growth —2,750

61 | MOBILITY EQUIPMENT 30,345 20,345 —10,000
Power Generation—Reduce Growth —10,000
CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS 14,618,160 14,758,193 +140,033
Classified Adjustment + 140,033

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccoiieiiieeiiiee e e $4,009,321,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiieie e 5,365,248,000
HouSe QlIOWANCES ....ovvvviieieeeiiiiieeee et e e e e e e e earaaeee e es 5,046,447,000
Committee recommendation .............cccooeeeviiveieeiiiiiiiieee e 4,573,608,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,573,608,000.
This is $791,640,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



152

7.6 7.6 7.6 " INJNINDI TVLIdYD ¥3H10 | 2T
1.6 1.6 1.6 INJNdINDT | ¢T
'l vy’ vyl SOILSID0T B LY0ddNS TYNOILYINAI/NOILYWOLNY | G2

¥3000 ‘INININDI ¥OrYW
4aa sl TSl g 1S00 IN3LSAS NOdYIM-Y | ¢

1OYING “INININDI HOMYW
LES'TT LES'TT LES'TT INJINdIND3 HOMYIN | €2

Y10 ‘INININD3I YOrv
680'7C 68072 68072 JAILYILINI ALI¥NJ3S ¥38AD | ¢
88/'T 88.'T 88/'1 " JUNLONYLSYYANI ATV d1and | T¢
000917 — 266'78 266'78 266006 YYOMLIN SINILSAS NOILYINYOANI ISN3H3Q | 0¢
h 621'¢ 6Ci'e 62t'€ " (S3IN) SITINYIS ISIYdYIINT JIYINID 13N | 61
G08'LT G08'vL1 G08'%L1 ING$ NYHL SS31 SW3LI | 8T
evL'vS evL'vs evL's ANYYI0Y¥d 140d313L | LT
6562 G662 G562 INILSAS L40ddNS 1¥dINOD Y8019 | 9T
72€'s 72€'s 72€'s " SAS T04INOD GNY ANYNINOJ 1¥E0T9 | GT
256'61 56'61 256'61 T ALIMNOAS SINALSAS NOILYINYOANI | #T

YSI0 ‘INJNAINDI HOrvIN
610°T1 610°T1 610°TT NOILYYLSININGY TINNOSY3d | ¥

Y4HQ ‘INININDI YOIV
9/0'C 902 9.0 INJNINDI YOV | €

YINOQ ‘INININD3 HOrYIN
ey’ ey’ ELv'l * ING$ NYHL SS31 SWALI INJNAIND3I HOMYIN | ¢

Yv00 ‘INININDI HOMYI

Y18 ‘ININdINDI HOrYI

INJNCINDI YOrYW

JQIM-ISN343Q “ININTINI0Y
99UBMO||B 3SNO| ajeuinss Ay
ueMmo|| H 108png 0 __o,%ﬂ__mﬁﬁ%e n aouemolle asnoy W sm%_m___%mou 0 way aun

wouy adueyy

woly adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



153

0058 — 0006 — 69971 691°€C 699'61
168'7L 168'7L 1687,
9/2'et 9s2g'en 9.z'e1
0Sy 05t 05y
120’ 120 120°¢
620t 620t 620’
200°811 e 200'811 e 200811 JX
98y 98y 98¢
GES'6— GEG'6— 82'eeT €821 €8L2y1
" : 001G 001°s 001G
AT 001601 — €25'L91 189261 €e9'2Le ST
0009 — 00092 — 96161 96t LT 967141
" : 7'ty 7'y 'y
000291 — 000'8£5— 620'181°C 620°€VEC 620'65L'C
vL6'1€ vL6'TE L6'1€
62L'62 62L'6¢ 62L'62
9.1'0¢ 9.1°0C 9.1°02
YANAY gLy eer'Ly
[8L'S [8L'G [8L'S
G61°08€ ¢ G61°08€E 14 G61°08¢€ ¢
£6£'G95 9 £6€'G95 Rl £6€'695 Rl
000291 — 0¢— 000291 — 0¢— 0ST'T£9 8y 0ST'ee8 89 05T°e€8 89
Ly Ly Ly
90821 € 90821 € 908'21 €
002 14 002 14 00¢ 4

SNOILYDIIQON 0ET-D
[0ET—OY
018vNLS
" J10IH3A TYI¥3Y QINNYIND DY
AYN 6D
AYN T-DW
NOILYJIIGON 40S ¢¢—AD
AYN TT-DY
MOONIHD Lv—HW
8¢-N 40S
NOILYIAY Q¥¥ANYLS-NON
" NY¥904d NOILYZINY3IQOW 40S 09-HW
" INJWNIVISNS ANV S3Avy9dN ONIM AYY10d 40S
SIYYI0Yd NOLLYIAY

ONYININOD SNOILYY3d0 1¥I93dS
* ININdINDI YOIV “TYLOL

SHM ‘ININAINDI YOIV
SHM ‘INININD3 ¥orvi

STL ‘INJWdINDI ¥Orvi
SIL ‘ININdIND3 ¥Yorvi

* JONIDIMIILNI ‘ININAINDI YOrvin
@S0 ‘ININJINDI YOrYIN
@S0 ‘ININdINDI ¥Orvi

(dSSI) WY4I0Ud ALIMNIIS SINILSAS NOILYINYOANI
YSN “INIWAIND3 YOV

SYvavy ¢-AdL/NY SAING
awa S193v
N3LSAS QvYHL
VAW ‘ININdINDI ¥Orviu

INJINdINDI HOMYI
Y¥S1Q ‘INJNdINDI ¥Orvi

INJNdIND3 YOIYIN Y3HLO
RERRILEN
A
-N39Y NOILONA3Y L¥FYHL ISNIJ3A ‘INIWAINDI YOIV

€9
4]
19
09
69
85
1§
99
58
I
¢S
16
6v

8y

Ly

9
Sy

134

113
143
[33

0¢

6¢
8¢



154

991'9 9919 9959 NOILYNINYINOO3A | 86
9LE'TL 9L€'TL 9LE'TL NOILO3LO0¥d TYNAIAIONI | L6
006'G1 006'G1 006'S1 " NOILO3L0¥d 32404 NOILYTIVISNI | 96
JSN343Q Tv31901018/1Y3INTHD
6Y1'GTE— 6€9'602 — L16°185'T 990°€06'T 266'¢6L'T “* ONYWIWOD SNOILYY3dO T¥193dS “T¥L0L
4487 W'y 'y SNOILYY3d0 L40ddNS NOILYINHOANI A¥YLIIN | G6
000'€— €68'97C £68°617¢ £68°91C SINJIWIINYHNI TYNOILYYIHO 40S | 76
G68'T 668'T G68'T " INJNdIND3 SNOINYTTIISIN | €6
0002, — 669, 65'8Y1 6579, " SINALSAS 01avY YIILIVL 40S | 06
h 86/'G1 8G/'G1 8G/'G1 " AS YOSNIS ANY S¥ISYT ‘NOILYINIWDNY T¥NSIA 40S | 68
¢9€ ¢9¢ ¢9€ ’ SINILSAS TYAININS ANY NOILD3LO¥d ¥31d70S 40S | 88
096'2¢ 096°2¢ 096'2¢ " JONIOITIAINI SINIJWIONYHNI TYNOILYY3dO 40S | £8
8L 8L'L 8L'L " SAILIAILIY FONYTTIFAYNS 03AIA T¥E0TD 40S | 98
€S [AYAL AYAL SI3LSAS NOILYIWOLNY 40S | G8
€2L'31 €2L'31 €2L'81 " INJWINDI TYYILYT109 NOITIN | 28
000'0€ — 00002 000°02 000°0S SINIWIYINDIY NOISSIN LYEN0D | 18
h ey 74N e " SINLSAS SNOILYYYdIdd ANV ONINIYYL NOISSIN | 6L
G16°€E G16°¢e GI6'EE SIT0IHIA TYIILIVL | 8L
764 65 69 " SLYYd dIVd3d ANV SIYVdS | L1
00079 — 668°9 668°0L 6689 " SINALSAS L4v¥J INVIVAINOD 40S | 9L
h 12961 12961 129'GT 408-8900 | ¢
961'6 961'6 9616 SNOJYIM B SINYY TIVINS | T
20171 2001 20L'L " SINALSAS FONFDIMIALINI 40S | 0L
000°2L— 68Y'8 68791 687°8 SOINOYLI3T3 B INJNINDI WINOD | 69
SINYYI04d INFNFUNI0Yd ¥3IHIO0
00002 — 0000 — 1828 182'8¢ 182'8¢ NOILISINDIY JONYNCYO 40S | 89
000°0T — 00001 — 600901 600911 600911 " INJWHSINI 1434 JINYNAYO 40S | £9
SINYYI0Yd NOLLINNININY
6669 6669 6669 SIWILSAS ¥3LYMYIANN | 69
ONIQTINAdIHS
£02'9 L02'9 L02'9 140ddNS LIV4OHIY | ¥9
30UBMO|[& 3SNO| K dlelnss :
! H 0 108png 0 =9%ﬂ__mﬁﬁ%e £ 90UBMO||e 8SNOH £ smwﬂﬁ_%@ow fp way aur

wouy agueyy

woly adueyy

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



155

“ JAIM-ISNIAIA ININIYNI0¥d “TWL0L

6€8°TLY — 0v9°16L — 809°€L5'Y Lby'9v0'G 812'G9€'G
01T+ S00'T— 1956 S0T'9YS 02855
000'L— 0002 — Lye'tve ATALT Lye'r5e
876°6€T 876'6€T 876°6€1
17’6 711’6 11’6
000°L— 0002 — ey eVl Nt

SIWYYI04d Q3HISSYT)
3SN343Q Y19017018/TYIINIHD “T¥LOL

" JONVAIOAY NOILYNINYINOD

NOILD310¥d JAILOITI00
" INY¥90Y¥d ISN3430 T¥31901018 INIOT

101
001
66



156

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOSlsztir?\l;(gget recg%Tnlg:ltégiion hl?dh;ergg:s{ir%lgte

20 | Defense Information System Network ..........ccccccoeeeeiivriierenines 500,932 84,932 —416,000
SATCOM  Services Enhancements—unjustified re-

quest — 416,000

33 | THAAD 833,150 671,150 — 162,000
Excess to production capacity—transfer to RDT&E,

DW for authorization adjustment — 162,000

51 | MH-60 Modernization Program .........cooocovevveevenvesnieoniinnns 171,456 145,456 — 26,000
Maintain 2011 production rate due to extended modi-

fication periods — 26,000

52 | Non-Standard Aviation 272,623 167,523 — 105,100

Authorization adjustment—NSAV aircraft —50,100

Authorization adjustment—AvFID fixed-wing aircraft .. —55,000

55 | MH-47 Chinook 142,783 133,248 —9,535

Defer funding for fourth quarter contract award ......... —9,535

63 | C-130 Modifications 19,665 14,665 —5,000

APQ-170 SLEP contract delays —5,000

67 | Ordnance Replenishment 116,009 106,009 —10,000

Prior year funding carryover —10,000

68 | Ordnance Acquisition 28,281 8,281 —20,000

Aviation ammunition—prior year funding carryover ... —20,000

81 | Combat Mission Requirements 50,000 20,000 —30,000

Reduction to growth —30,000

99 | Joint Bio Defense Program (Medical) .........ccooovmvenrirrnrinriinnes 11,143 4,143 —7,000

Next Generation Diagnostic System—ahead of need ... —17,000

CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS 558,420 557,415 —1,005

Program adjustment —1,005

Assured SATCOM Services in Single Theater [ASSIST].—The
budget request includes $416,000,000 for the capital lease of a
high-capacity commercial communications satellite and associated
ground equipment. The fielding of a single commercial satellite
with Ka- and Ku-band capabilities is intended to address the high
cost of short-term leases of commercial satellite communications to
support military operations in Iraq, Afghanistan, and other areas
under the responsibility of Central Command.

Under the Department of Defense’s plan, the production of the
ASSIST satellite would begin in fiscal year 2012, be launched with-
in 30 months, and have a life of approximately 15 years. According
to the Department’s estimates, the up-front investment for the AS-
SIST satellite would be paid back after 2% years of operation if
satellite communications were to continue to be purchased in the
same method and volume as they are today.

The Committee believes that the assumptions that satellite com-
munications in support of military operations in Iraq, Afghanistan,
and elsewhere will be bought in the same volume, and using the
same short-term lease acquisition strategy which carries a cost pre-
mium, may not be justified. Neither the draw-down of troops from
Iraq and Afghanistan nor the possibility of more efficient, multi-
year leases of satellite communications from existing constellations
are reflected on the break-even analysis presented to the Com-
mittee.



157

The Committee supports the effort of the Department to address
the high cost of commercial SATCOM in support of military oper-
ations in Central Command’s area of responsibility. Since the pres-
entation of the ASSIST proposal in the President’s budget, the
Committee has learned of a number of innovative proposals from
commercial providers, each with unique potential benefits and
tradeoffs. It does not appear that these proposals have been fully
evaluated by the Department.

The Committee recommends that the Department conduct an
analysis of alternatives to fully explore the costs, benefits, and
risks of different approaches to meet satellite communications
needs, to include the capital lease or purchase of a single satellite,
the procurement of additional military satellites, the adjustment of
the acquisition strategy for current services provided to Central
Command, longer-term contracts for services on existing constella-
tions, and other innovative proposals from industry.

Non-Standard Aviation and Aviation Foreign Internal Defense.—
The budget request contains $242,872,000 for the procurement of
fixed wing aircraft to expand Special Operations Command mis-
sions to train foreign militaries in advanced aviation tactics and
techniques, as well as to increase the unique airlift needs for Spe-
cial Operations Forces. The Committee recognizes that foreign in-
ternal defense is a core mission and competency of Special Oper-
ations Command, while at the same time it helps meet the increas-
ing need for airlift in support of operations in austere locations.
The Senate-reported National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal
Year 2012 recommended reductions of $105,100,000 to these pro-
grams due to concerns about the justification for the expansion of
these aircraft fleets as well as the pace of growth for these capabili-
ties. The Committee recommendation reflects these proposed ad-
justments.

MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY

Theater High Altitude Area Defense [THAAD].—The fiscal year
2012 budget request includes $833,150,000 for the procurement of
THAAD launchers, interceptors and associated equipment. The
Committee notes that this includes funds to procure 68 THAAD
interceptors, a more than three-fold increase over the 22 intercep-
tors procured in fiscal year 2011. The Committee further notes that
the fiscal year 2012 budget request exceeds the contractor’s and
subcontractors’ production capability. Therefore, the Committee
recommends full funding of the currently planned production rate
of four interceptors per month for a total of 48 interceptors, and
notes that this is more than twice the amount of interceptors fund-
ed in fiscal year 2011. In addition, the Committee recommends ad-
ditional funding for THAAD in Research, Development, Test and
Evaluation, Defense-Wide to support production improvements, as
authorized in S. 1253, National Defense Authorization Act for Fis-
cal Year 2012, as reported.

Standard Missile—3 [SM-3] Block IB.—The fiscal year 2012 budg-
et request includes $565,393,000 for the procurement of 46 SM-3
Block IB missiles. Following developmental challenges and sched-
ule delays, MDA revised its acquisition strategy for the SM-3
Block IB missile in February 2011 and initiated a series of flight



158

tests that are intended to culminate in a production decision in the
fourth quarter of fiscal year 2012. The Committee notes that the
SM-3 Block IB recently failed the first flight test of this series that
is specifically intended to verify a modified design of the missile’s
critical components. This test failure will likely delay the acquisi-
tion schedule for SM—3 Block IB missiles. The Committee notes
that SM-3 missiles are in high demand by Combatant Com-
manders around the world, and is concerned that a delay to the
SM-3 Block IB’s test and acquisition schedule will negatively im-
pact mission capability, shut down the vendor base, and drive up
costs of the SM—-3 production line. Noting the relative success of
the SM-3 Block IB’s predecessor, the SM-3 Block IA missile, and
its high commonality with the SM-3 Block IB, the Committee di-
rects MDA to apply the $565,393,000 in the fiscal year 2012 budget
requested for the procurement of 46 SM-3 Block IB interceptors to
SM-3 Block TA missiles should the test and acquisition schedule
for Block IB missiles require any adjustments during fiscal year
2012. The Committee expects to be fully informed about progress
of the SM—3 Block IB missile’s test and development schedule and
of any changes to its acquisition strategy.

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT PURCHASES

Appropriations, 2011 .......ccceevieriereireieeereeeereet oot enens $34,346,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ..ot 19,964,000
HoUSEe AllOWATIICES ...cvvveieeveieeiiie ettt eeaee e e e eaaeeeennes 29,964,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeviivveieeeeeiiiiiieee e 169,964,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $169,964,000.
This is $150,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



159

000°0¥T + 000°0ST + 796'691 96'62 796'61 " S3ISYHIUNd L3V NOILONAOYd 3ISN343d | T
SISYHIUNA LIV NOILONA0Yd ISN3H3d
. ajewysa .
dJuemolje 8snoy o 108png Y UOI}BPUBLILI0dDI W 4OUEMO][E BSTION o ajewysa o wayy aun

woyy agueyy

woij aduey)

S9IWWoY

193png 2102

[spuesnoyy ul syunowe Jejjoq]



160

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2012 Committee Change from

Item request recommendation budget estimate

Defense Production Act Purchases 19,964 169,964 + 150,000

Additional Funding.—The 2010 Quadrennial Defense Review
highlighted the pressing need to maintain a robust domestic de-
fense industrial base. Historically, the Department has not ade-
quately budgeted for the Defense Production Act [DPA] title III
program. The Committee recognizes the critical role that the DPA
title III program serves in strengthening the U.S. defense indus-
trial base and believes that this work is in the national interest.
Furthermore, the DPA title III program can enter into purchasing
agreements with private industry that spur job creation and eco-
nomic activity in the manufacturing sector. Therefore, the Com-
mittee increases funding for DPA title III by $150,000,000 over the
budget request. The Committee directs that the additional funding
be competitively awarded. Furthermore, the Committee directs the
Under Secretary for Acquisition, Technology and Logistics to in-
form the congressional defense committees 30 days prior to any ob-
ligation or expenditure of these funds. The Committee encourages
the Department to submit future budget requests that adequately
fund this important program.

Long-term Contracts.—The Committee is encouraged by the De-
partment’s biofuels initiatives such as the Green Fleet program,;
however, the Committee is concerned that the Department lacks
the long-term contracting ability to ensure that adequate biofuels
are produced. To address this issue, the Department may fund
multi-year contracts with purchase periods up to 15 years for
biofuels products in order to maximize efficiencies of scale for the
best purchase price.

S


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Additional Funding (for DPA title III program):

30 days prior to any obligation or expenditure of funds

OUSD(AT&L)


TITLE IV
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to conduct a program of research, development, test and
evaluation, including research in basic science, applied research,
advanced technology development, demonstration and validation,
engineering and manufacturing development, and operational sys-
tems development.

The President’s fiscal year 2012 budget requests a total of
$75,325,082,000 for research, development, test and evaluation ap-
propriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends research, development, test and
evaluation appropriations totaling $71,033,956,000 for fiscal year
2012. This is $4,291,126,000 below the budget estimate.

Committee recommended research, development, test and evalua-
tion appropriations for fiscal year 2012 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Account estimate recommendation | budget estimate

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation:

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army .......c..ccocconnvenae 9,683,980 8,311,011 —1,372,969
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy ....... . 17,956,431 17,406,689 — 549,742
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force 27,737,701 26,007,694 —1,730,007
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide .......... 19,755,678 19,117,270 — 638,408
Operational Test and Evaluation, Dfense .......ccccooevvereeeerivnieninns 191,292 191,292 | oo

Total 75,325,082 71,033,956 —4,291,126

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee has displayed recommended adjustments in ta-
bles presented under each appropriation account.

These adjustments reflect the following Committee actions: elimi-
nation of funds requested for programs which are lower priority,
duplicative, or not supported by firm requirements in out-year de-
velopment or procurement appropriations; deletion of excess funds
based on program delays or slow execution; addition of funds to re-
flect congressional priorities and to rectify shortfalls in the budget
estimate; and implementation of recommendations in S. 1253, the
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, as re-
ported.

(161)



162

The Committee directs that the funding increases outlined in
these tables shall be provided only for the specific purposes indi-
cated in the table.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION OVERVIEW

Joint Light Tactical Vehicle [JLTV].—The fiscal year 2012 budg-
et request includes $172,093,000 in Research, Development, Test
and Evaluation, Army and $71,847,000,000 in Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation, Navy to continue the Joint Light Tac-
tical Vehicle’s Engineering and Manufacturing Development Phase
[EMD]. The Committee notes that as a result of increasing require-
ments, the scheduled EMD phase has doubled from 24 months to
48 months, and projected EMD costs have more than doubled to
$669,600,000, which are not currently fully budgeted. The Com-
mittee further notes the Services’ limited acquisition objectives for
JLTV: the Army intends to procure 50,000 vehicles to replace only
one-third of its High Mobility Multipurpose Wheeled Vehicle
[HMMWYV] fleet, and the Marine Corps intends to procure 5,000
JLTVs, roughly one-quarter of its future tactical vehicle fleet.

Furthermore, the JLTV program, which was initially launched as
a model for a revised acquisition approach, has already had signifi-
cant changes in requirements and cost growth. The JLTV was
originally intended to replace the Services’ entire HMMWYV fleet,
yet the Services have decided to retain significant portions of their
respective  HMMWYV fleets and have launched comprehensive
HMMWYV reset and competitive recapitalization programs. Con-
sequently, the JLTV would now replace only a fraction of
HMMWVs, thus adding instead of reducing the Services’ logistics
burden. Moreover, the inability to keep program requirements sta-
ble has resulted in significant cost growth early in the program’s
development phase, and projected acquisition costs will make the
program unaffordable in this challenging economic environment.

In addition, the Committee understands that the first vehicles
would not be produced until 2017 at the earliest, while it appears
that several industrial solutions that address most of the JLTV re-
quirements currently exist. As such, the Committee sees no role for
the JLTV in the Services’ future programs and budgets and rec-
ommends its termination. The Committee recommends transferring
$20,000,000 from the JLTV program to the competitive Modernized
Expanded Capability Vehicle [MECV] program to fully fund its re-
quirements and allow the Services to rapidly field light tactical ve-
hicles with greater capabilities sooner and at a lower cost.

Joint Cooperative Target Identification [JCTI].—The fiscal year
2012 budget request includes $41,700,000 in Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation, Army and $21,247,000 in Research, De-
velopment, Test and Evaluation, Navy to pursue development of
devices that address dismount and air-to-ground fratricide. The
Committee understands that following completion of the Analysis
of Alternatives in June 2011, the Army and Marine Corps’ acquisi-
tion strategy has changed. The Committee recommends full fund-
ing of this revised acquisition strategy. Further, the Committee di-
rects the Army and Marine Corps to establish with the fiscal year
2013 budget submission separate Program Elements within their



163

respective Research, Development, Test and Evaluation accounts
for the JCTIT program.

Army Missile Defense Programs.—The Missile Defense Agency
[MDA] and the Army recently signed a preliminary Memorandum
of Agreement [MOA] that would transfer some elements of the
Army’s air and missile defense portfolio to MDA. The Committee
notes that no Business Case Analysis has been completed, nor have
details been defined about which programs or program components
would be transferred. The Committee further notes that no funds
have been appropriated in this or previous Department of Defense
Appropriations Acts to fund a transfer of Army missile defense pro-
gram responsibilities to MDA, or to fund the implementation of the
Army’s Program Executive Officer [PEO] for Missiles and Space
serving as the Program Executive for Army missile defense systems
within MDA. Therefore, the Committee does not support any such
transfer at this time.

Ground Radar Technologies.—The Committee understands that
the Air Force and Army are considering the procurement of new
ground radar solutions. The Committee believes that the Depart-
ment should consider minimizing program redundancy and maxi-
mizing platform commonality. Therefore, the Committee encour-
ages the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition, Technology
and Logistics to examine the services’ ground-based radar procure-
ment strategies to achieve commonality wherever possible in order
to lower life-cycle costs and achieve better deployment schedules
through common requirements.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiieeeiiieeeiee e e eeree e $9,710,998,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .... .. 9,683,980,000
House allowance .................... .. 9,381,166,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeevivveieeeeeiiiiiieee e 8,311,011,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,311,011,000.
This is $1,372,969,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



164

AQ0TONHI3L T¥IQ3N

ADOTONHIAL YILHIIIHYM

ADOTONHIIL ONINIVYL/TINNOSYIJ/YIMONYIN

AD0TONHIL ONIYIINIONT AYYLIIN

AJ0TONHOIL FYYMLI0S ONY ¥3LNdINOD

ADOTONHIIL SNOILYIINNININOD “TOYINOD ‘ONVININOI

AD0TONHIIL ALITYND TYINIWNOYIANI

AIOTONHIIL ONIYIINIONT SHOLIVA NYNH

SIWALSAS ININYIINNOD

AD0TONHI3L NOISIA LHIIN

S3JIA30 JINOYLIITI ANV SIINOYLIITI

AIOTONHIIL SNOLLINNIN ANY SNOdYIM

AYYI0Ud SIWYY TTVINS 3DIAYIS INIOf

ADOTONHIIL DNILYISIA ININAINDT ANY PHOWS “TYIINIHD

ADOTONHIAL SILSITVE

ADQ0TONHI3IL JAILOWOLNY ANY FTOIHIA LYAN0D

NOLLYINIAIS ANY SLdIONOD A3ONYAQY

ADQO0TONHI3L SNOdYIM AIONYAQY

ADQ0TONHI3L JTISSIN

ADOTONHI3L 34Y44YM JINOYLOTTI

AD0TONHIAL NOLLYIAY

diH ¥019vyL

ALITIGYAIAYNS JINOYLITTI ANV SHOSN3S

ADOTONHIAL STYIYILYIN
HOYYISIY Q3ddY

626'G0T 626'G0T 626°G01
00002 + 00002+ Ges'ey G€8'6C G€8'6¢
976'81 976'81 9v6'81
L1€°08 L1€'08 L1€'08
1658 1658 1658
911'92 911'9¢ 911'92
L1£8'02 L£8'0¢ L£8°0C
108'1¢ 108'1¢ 108'1¢
00061+ 00061 + 082'6¢ 082'0¢ 082°0¢
000'8+ e €0Z'L§ €026 £0¢'LS
29629 29679 296'79
00051 — €18'6€ €18'%S £18'6¢
A '8 ve'8
L18'Y L18Y L18'Y
v12'65 712°65 712'65
90€'%9 90€'19 90€'79
£€6'02 £€6'0¢ £€6°0C
€0'02 7€0°0C 7€0°0¢
00002+ 00002+ 689'0L 68906 68906
06L'ST 06L'ST 06L'S1
019'7y 019'ry 019'y
0€'v1 0€C'v1 0€e'y1
1e5'ey 1e5'ey 125°ey
000'52 + 00062+ 86266 8620¢ 852°0€
0000 — 02697 026957 026'9¢y
00002 — L£6'02T L8601 L£6'02T
L1608 11608 L1608
Th6'€TT Th6'e1e r6'e1e
9012 790°12 790°1¢

HO¥Y3S3Y DISvE “TYLOL

SYIINID HOUYISIY AYLSNANI ONY ALISYIAINN

SIAILYILINI HOYYISIY ALISYIAINA

SIONIIDS HOYYISIY ISN3H3a

HOYY3SIY INFANIJIANI AYOLYHOGYT ISNOH-NI
HOYYIS3Y DISve

ANYY VAT B 1S3L ‘INIWAOTIAIQ ‘HO¥YISIY

8¢
4
9¢
14
124
€¢
24
1¢
0¢
61
81
Al
91
ST
1
€1
¢l
11
01

O © M~ oo

— N <+

39uBMO||e 3Snoy

ajewnjsa p3png

woly adueyy

o)W

asnoy

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



165

AD0TONHIIL ALITYND TYINIWNOYIANT

Q¥—IN3LSAS JONYTTIIAYNS JINOYLITTI T¥IILIVL

ALMIGYAIAYNS ANY 140ddNS ¥31070S

(SYLY) WILSAS INIWVINYY YNYL GIONVAQY

NOLLINNIINY ¥381Tv WNIGIN ANY YNYL

A30 AQY—SAS DNILYI4IQ 139¥VL ANY INYENISE0 ‘IHONS

A0 AQY—Y31YYYE ONY FYYIIYM ININANYT

(30¥dS) NOILYYDILNI SIWILSAS ISNIHIQ JTISSIN AWYY

NOILYYOIINI SWILSAS ISNIJ3Q JTISSIN ANYY
NOILYQIYA 8 NOILYYLSNONIQ

9v6'Y 9v6'Y 9v6'y
992G 99.°G 99
106'G— 106G — £r8'e LyL'6 [yL's
000°L€ + 807101 80779 804°101
£69'6¢ £69'6¢ £69'6¢
¥9L+ 9€e'y — 692G 1057 105'6
060°9T — 06091 — £€62'61 £8€°GE £8€'GE
2196 2196 219'6
9y — 00021 — 60072 G6Y've 600'9€
00268 + 000901 + 18°780'T 219'¢66 218'9/6
009°0¢ 009°0¢ 009°0¢
0008+ 916'9¢ 915'8¢ 916'9¢
696'GT 696'GT 656'GT
vIv'ey vIv'ey vIv'ey
989/ 989’/ 989,
15°1€ 175°1€ I75°1E
000Gy + 00067+ 061'82¢ 06T°¢81 061°€81
000G+ GIE°0T SIS 101
20906 209'06 20906
L19'€T 119'€C 119'€T
1922 192°¢ 192
8Le'y 8Le'y 8Le'Y
16121 16121 16121
00091 — 96L'9 96L'2¢ 96L'9
16§21 16521 L6521
9€6°LT 9€6°LT 9€6'LT
661’8 ] 661'8
00061+ 00061+ £€96'2L £96'€S £96°L5
86201 86201 86201
4533 IS Ies
00015+ 00007+ SYT'99T Gh1'G6 Sv1°901
LL0'LL LL0'LL L10°LL
€61°29 €61°29 €61°29
00822 — 0009+ 1T, 1£6'96 1L1'89
64625 616°CS 616°CS
0002+ 00008 + 2EE'6Y6 2€€'9.8 2£€'698

INIW0TIAIA ADOTONHOIL QIONVAQY T¥10L

AJOTONHOIL YOSNIS B JONIIOS YILNINOI T¥IILIVL AIINVAQY

ADOTONHIIL GIINVAQY ONIYIINIONI AYYLIIN

SNOILYYLISNOWIA@ AD0TONHIIL ALITYND TYINIWNOYIANI

ADOTONHI3L A3INVAQY NOISIA LHOIN

NY4D0dd SIWHY TIVINS JDIAYIS INIOT

AD0TONHIAL GIINVAQY Y3IYUYE ANV JUYIIYM ININANYT

NY4I0¥d NOILYZINYIAOW INILNANOD FINYINYOAYId HOIH

390 YOLIVHL

AD0TONHI3L GIINVAQY LIHJ0Y ANV FTISSIN

ADOTONHOIL FdV44YM JINOY¥LOTTI

$993 Y0LIVL

TIYN 40L10vHL

ININA0TIAIA ADOTONHOIL ‘WSIYO¥YL DNILYENOD

HOYYISIY AIH AYYLIIN

3504 ¥OLIvYL

SIZLSAS NOILYINWIS 3 ONINIVYL NOILYYINID LXIN

IMIH YOLIVHL

ADO0TONHI3L dIONYAQY y¥4YM JINOYLIITI

ADOTONHIIL GIINVAQY DNINIVYL ANV TINNOSYId “¥IMOJNYIN
ADOTONHIIL GIINVAQY SNOILYIINNININOD “TOYINOI ‘ONYININOI

ADOTONHOAL A3INVAQY JAILONOLAY ANY FT1OIHIA LYGN0D

AJOTONHOIL GIINVAQY SNOLLINNIN ANV SNOYIM

ADOTONHIAL A3INVAQY NOILYIAY

AJOTONHOIL GIONVAQY TYIIQIN

AD0TONHIL AIINYVAQY YILHOIHHYM
IN3Nd0T3AIQ AD0TONHIIL AIONYAQY

HO¥YISIY @3Nddv TL0L

9
€9
4]
19
09
65
8g
99
59

€9
¢S
16
09
67
4
Ly
9
St
44
137
144
14
o7
6¢
8¢
JA%
9¢
G
143
[33
[43
1€
0¢
6¢



166

@QS—30NI9ITILNI NY TOYINOD ‘ANYININOD ISNI{3C ¥IY

QAS—NOILYWHOINI NIVYy3L

(0S—S3JIA30 ININIVYL WILSAS-NON

ININdINDI ANY ‘DNIHLOTI ‘ONIGIA LYENOD

@AS—SIWILSAS NOISIA LHOIN

(34 ONINIVYL B INJWNIVISNS SI4

SYOSNIS ANNOYD GIANILLYNA SI4

SITIIHIA ANNOYD GINNYINN SI4

LNON WYHO0Ud B YINI SIWILSAS 40 SWILSAS SO4

S3TOIHIA A3T33HM TYIILIYL L1HIM

T04INOD Jld4vHL dlY

SIT0IHIA TYOILIVL AAVIH 40 ATIAYA

NIT3AYT

SITIIHIA TYIILIVL WNIAIN

SNOJY3IM 140ddNS AYINVANI

ERLAR:URLETE

IN3LSAS SISATYNY 394n0S 11V

INJNOTIAIA FYY44YM JINOYLITTI

@85-HO 319vA01d30 ‘TINYY

SOINOIAY LIV4UIY
INIWAOT3IAIA ONIYNLIVANNYI 3 ONIYIINIONT

0108 010'c8 010°¢8
965'T 965'T 9651
120°0¢ 120°0¢ 120°0¢
602 6.0 50T
692'66 592'65 692'65
6975 — £69'25
661 — 667 — 667 661
00011 — 000'£11— 0v8'92 0r8'erT 0V8'EvT
000'82— 000°001 — 21882 L8'TIe 218'¢8¢E
000'0€ — 00002+ 00002 00005
126'ce 2e6'ze e6'ee
8L1'S 8LY'S 8L
00t'L— 00%'L— 0766 0ve'L1 0ve'L1
196 196°€ 196°¢
9%0'r — 00€9— 82Y'L9 7L9'16 8cL'eL
L15'92 115'92 11§'92
00001 — 00001 — 'L AL ALA!
€67 — £667L — 218'9C 592101 §92'101
626'G5— 62606 — £0z'sL ZET'IET 2e1'991
00052 — 00062 — 89611 8971 [89't¥1
AR 9/9'881 — 801795 0€5°669 80°€5L
768°2Y 68°2Y 2687y
009'92— 009'92— 260°ST 289'Ty 289'Ty
609°GT 609°GT 609'GT
181°01 181°01 181°01
96T 961'T 96T
978'T— 978'T— TN 86561 86561
166'7€ 1661€ L66'7€
862G 862G 862G
000°L— 000°L— 60521 60561 605°61
L0T'L LT, LOT'L
§9L'Y 9.y S9L'Y
000611 — 000611 — 666281 696'L6C 6G6'L6¢

NOILYQITYA 3 NOILYYLSNOW3Q “T¥10L

SAYN JONVINAN

11) ANNOY¥I—NOILYIIIINIAI LIDYYL FNILYYI00D LNIOT

3100 Y0LIvYL

SIAILYILINI NOILYYNLYA ADOTONHIIL

J0IAY3S 1SYIAY0¥E Q3LYYIIINI

INIWAOT3AIQ AIINVAQY—SINILSAS 4310108

A30 AQ¥—SINILSAS T¥OIQIN

NOILYNTYAT W3LSAS T0YINOJ 140ddNS FDIAYIS LYdINOD

N30 AQY—INININDI ¥IINIONI ANY SOILSIDOT

A30 AQY—NOILYIAY

INJNdOTIAIA ONY HOYYISIY OLVN

TYIILIVL—HIOMLIN NOLLYWHOANI Y3LHIIJHYM

LL
9L
SL
L
€L

L
0L
69
89
19
99

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



167

SISATYNY ALITYHII/ALIIGYAIASNS

S1394YL ANY NOILYINIWNYLSNI LS3L T¥IINHIIL ANYY

SAILMIIYA ONY SFONVY 1SIL ANYY

NY4904d NOILYINIWIYIAXT S1dIONOD

TI0LY NIFTYIVMA AINYY

Y3IN3D 0A0YYY ONYY

INFWISIANI 331 dOMVYIN

INJNAOTIAIA SIWILSAS L3DYYL

INJNAOTIAIA YOLYINIIS LYIYHL
140ddNS INIWIDYNYIN 3BLAY

£8y'ey £8y'ey £8Y'ey
Lee'oL LeeoL [ee'oL
00005+ 00005+ 96y'2IE 961'29¢ 954292
008'82 008'8¢ 008'8¢
909'GYT 90961 909'GYT
18€'02 8€°0C 18€'0¢
LEV'6Y LEV'6Y LEV'6Y
Lye11 et AN
9976+ 9916+ 861'92 26691 26691
926'910'T— 126'85€'T — 198'1€8'C €6.'878'C 88L°061'y
6I8'ET 6I8'ET 618°El
026 026 026
00502 — 00502 — 69601 S9Y'1E S97'1E
999'/26— 000779 — L8E°0YC £60'89. [8€'188
£09°0LC £09°0LC £09°0L2
£66'88 £66'88 £66'88
007'81 — 00v'81— 1657 1€6'61 1€6'61
G60'L2T 660°L21 660°21
£69'89 £69'89 £69'89
000'6— 0006 — 8602€ 860'L€ 860°L€
86€'L 86€'L 86€'L
00561 + 509'907 S0T'L6¢ 509'907
00005+ 9y1'021 9y1'0L 9v1°021
00251+ 009'L+ 606'GS 60L'07 60€'8Y
86€01 8G€0T 86601
6L 6L 6L
068 068 068°
000°0€ — 000°0€— GE6'Eh GE6'eCl GE6°€CT
000°2+ e 129ty 129'G¢ 29Ty
001'Te— 001'1¢— 92£'99 9ev'[8 921'L8
0912 091°22 091'22
000'95— 00095 — 11818 118'L€1 118'£€1
000°GET — 000091 — v01'16 v01'92¢ y01'15¢
828'El 8C8'El 828'¢l
92e'ce 92e'cC 9z2'ee
£08'ST £08'GT £08'ST
GLE'YT SLEWT SLEYT
50€'82 50€'8¢ 50€'82

ININAOTIAIA ONIYNLOVANNYIN 3 DNI¥IINIONT “TYLOL

ININOTIAIA FYY44YM JINOYLITTT

CTHY—NVYIOYL

YOSN3S NOWWOI TvI¥3Y

J10IHIA ANNOYD QINNYIN

(QWYIY) ISNI430 FTISSIN ANY YIY QILYYOIINI ANYY

JTISSIN ISIN/¢—Ivd

WYYIINYTS

(N9Y() FTISSIN ANNOYI-0L-YIY LNIOF
HII-Y) W3LSAS SIQUNOSIY NYINNH AMYLITIN QILYYIILINI ANYY

INIWNAOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL NOILYINHOANI

MYOMLIN YOSNIS INIYOLINOW TOYINOD SIWHY ¥YITONN

(dvD) WY490Yd 31¥9I¥I9Y QINIGINOD SAYIN/LOIYLY

SINILSAS AYITILYY

TYA/NIA OIYYYM—SINILSAS ¥310T0S

LE[(NEERE]

(S9349) WILSAS SSINISNG ISIYAYIINT ONNS TvHINID

INJNAOTIAIA Yvavy
JYYMLA0S B FYYMAYYH T0¥INOD B GNYININOD TYIILOVL ANYY

SNOLLINAW AY3TIILYY

0S—YNYYYE/3HY4YM ININANYT

ININdINDI ISNI43A T¥D1901019 TYIIQIN/TINALYI TYOICIN

QQS—SWILSAS SNOILYIINNINNOD “TOYINOI ‘ONVININOD

Q0S—IN3NAIND3 YIINIONI ONY SOILSI0T

(QS—SNOILINN ONY SNOJYIM

3400 (LLYD) ¥ANIVYL TYOILOYL SWYY QINIGINOD

QQS—(SI0) SNOILYINIIS JAILOVYILNI AILNEIYLSIA

ININ0TIAIA INININDI LSIL JILYWOLNY

ININAOTIAIA SWILSAS NOILYINWIS JAILINYLSNOD

42!
14t
ovt
8¢1
LET
9¢T
GeT
el
231

431
1€1
0¢T
6¢1
8¢1
L1
91
1A
el
€l
ol
el
0¢1
611
811
111
911
ST1
301
41!
111
01T
601
801
101
S01
701
€01



168

IN3LSAS T04INOJ GNY ONYININOD T¥E0TI/SIINMM

(30YdS) INJWNOYIANT ANNOYD WOILYS

W3LSAS 1404dNS L¥EINOJ 1v4019

NY4I0Yd ALIMNIIS SWILSAS NOILYINYOINI

SAILIANILIY FONIOITTINI ANV ALIINIIS

(ASHI) T3SS3A @33dS HIIH INIOF

W3LSAS ANNOYD T¥ILIVL INIOF

[(ELRR:RLETE

NYY904d INIWIAOYII 1INA0Yd ISNISIA YIV/FTSSIN

NOLLYZILIDID

NYY904d INIWIAOYAINI ININOINOD INIONI LAVYIYIY

SIWYYI04d INJWIAOUAINI LINA0Y/SNOILYIIIAON L4YHIIY

3LSAS T04INOD YIANINYIN

SWYYI0Yd INJWIAOUAINI FTIIHIA LYEINOD

N3LSAS ¥1¥Q T¥OILOVL AYITIILYY a1314 AQY

301440 13310¥d INIOF 1Y1SOY¥3Y

AYN SNOILYOIIQON ALIIAYAYD SNOJYIM

NY490¥d INFWIAOYAINI LINA0YUd SYTN
IN3IWJOT3IAIA SINILSAS TYNOILYY30

140ddNS INIWIDYNYIN I3L0Y T¥L0L

(INIWAOTIAIA ANY HO¥YISTY) SYILYYNDAYIH INIWIOVNYIN

140ddNS LW A90TONHIIL ALITYND TYINIWNOYIANI

AL34YS ANY SSINIAILITAAT ‘NOILYZIQYYANYLS SNOILINNW

1£6'2 1£6'62 1£6'62
BOT'2 Y0121 Tkl
0v2'09+ St2'091 §vL'091 505001
022'19 022'19 02219
v58' $58'Z 758'
o' — o's— o vh0' w0’
0£9'L2 0£9'(2 0£9'L2
v55'20 1552y v55'2y
0008 — S61'9+ §50'TS 55066 09571
620' 620'8 620'
£28 £28 £28
005°eT — 005'€T — 50£'6Y1 502'€91 502'€91
88522 — 886'22— ataa] 200'9 200'69
00t'18 — 001'18 — 106'12 10865 L0865
9t5'62 9v5'62 9v5'62
008°9T + 659'1E §68'L2€ 559'7bE
2r9'9T — 2v9'91 — 005, W'z '
159'99 159°99 179'99
999'66 + 999'05 + 1££'660'T 129'6€0'T 1£9'840'T
866'/1 866/ 866'/1
1967 196 196
wr'Ls wr'Ls wT'LS
005+ 005+ 005
" 0006 — 2U8'tS 2U8'tS 218'c9
750'8 150'8 750'8
0zt's 0zt'e 0zt's
208'9 208'c9 208'9
98/'9 98/'9 98/'89
Shy's Sht's Shh's
699'6T 699'6T 699'6T
281 281 281
0£9' 0£9' 0£9'
81 81 81

1071d JAILYNY3LTY 40 SISATYNY

SAILIANILIY NOILYINYOANI T¥INHIIL

SAILIAILLIY IAIMAYYI0Ud

(LYYINS) DNL  ‘SLDY DIV Y04 DNIIAOW 3 NOILYINAIS

Y3INID NOILYNTYAT ANYY

ONILS3L TYNOILYY3dO 40 140ddNS

SW3LI NDIF404 40 NOILYLIOTdX3

SISATYNY SW3LSAS TIIMILYIN

SAILIAILIY 3810Y OL 140ddNS T¥II1901040313N

NOILYOHILY3D L4vyIdIY

ALMIQYS LS3L Y3ISYT ADYINT HOIH A0a

6L1
8.1
LLT
91
L1
€Ll
[2A1
11
691
191
991
S91
791
€91
291
091
651
841

ST
ST
391
Yest
ST
161
08T
6Y1
Ll
Lyt
91
il
44
321

3ouemojje asnoy | ajewise Je3png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



169

AIN¥Y AT 8 1SAL “ININ0TIAIA ‘HO¥YISIY “T¥10L

SINYY90Yd 4I1HISSY1d

GST'0L0'T— 696'CLE'T— T10°T1€'8 991'18¢'6 086'€89'6
9eG'y 9eS'y 965y
L6611 — 86029 — 66L°THE'T TLLTIN'T LE8'E0V'T
16265 L62'65 L62'65
810°GT 810°GT 810°GT
0v6'1€ 076'T€ 076'1¢
8€6'T 8€6' 8€6'T
00061 — 000°G6T— 8€0°7C1 8€0°LET 8€0°LET
66721 — 66721 — 669'1€ 8617y 861t
0011 — 0011 — 086'92 059'07 059°07

INIW0TIAIA SIWILSAS TYNOILYYIO T¥10L

SAILIAILIY SSINTIYYdIUd TYIILSNANI W3LI AN

JONIOITIFINI 0378YN3 SOIYLINOIE

AYN L-DY

AYN TT-DY

AYN ¥ HOIMHYM ANS T-DIN

SIWILSAS JIVHUNS/ANNOYD NOWIOD dILNGIYLSIA

SITIIHIA TVIMIY QINNYIANA TYOILIVL

666

831
181
681
81
€81
81
181



170

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item Zoelsztizua%get recgr%":nrglztég&t}ion bquhgaer;gSSIir%naTte
5 | Materials Technology 30,258 55,258 +25,000
Nanotechnology research +10,000
Silicon Carbide research +15,000
10 | Missile Technology 50,685 70,685 +20,000
Restore unjustified reductions for missile lethality
and precision research +20,000
20 | Countermine Systems 20,280 35,280 +15,000
Unexploded ordnance and landmine detection re-
search + 15,000
27 | Warfighter Technology 29,835 49,835 +20,000
Power generation research +20,000
30 | Medical Advanced Technology ......cccocoveverereoneieniieniienns 68,171 74,171 +6,000
Military Burn Research Program +6,000
33 | Combat Vehicle and Automotive Advanced Technology ....... 106,145 146,145 +40,000
Alternative energy research +40,000
36 | Electronic Warfare Advanced Technology ... 57,963 72,963 +15,000
Cyber security/information assurance researc +15,000
47 | High Performance Computing Modernization Program 183,150 228,150 +45,000
Restore unjustified reduction +45,000
55 | Army Missile Defense Systems Integration (Non Space) ..... 36,009 24,009 —12,000
TR7: Schedule delays —12,000
58 | Landmine Warfare and Barrier—Adv Dev ........ccccccovvvennnce. 35,383 19,293 —16,090
Excess to Army requirement —16,090
59 | Smoke, Obscurant and Target Defeating Sys-Adv Dev ........ 9,501 5,265 —4,236
PGOC lack of full funding —4,236
62 | Soldier Support and Survivability ..........cccoovervemrrerriieris 9,747 3,843 —5,904
Rapid Equipping Force: Lack of baseline require-
ment —5,904
66 | Warfighter Information Network-Tactical .........ccccoovrevunns 297,955 182,955 — 115,000
Increment Il program acceleration — 115,000
69 | Logistics and Engineer Equipment—Adv Dev ..................... 19,509 12,509 —7,000
G11: LAMPS Transfer to Line 109 at request of the
Army —17,000
72 | Soldier Systems—Advanced Development ...........ccccovevvenee. 19,598 17,752 —1,846
S53 efforts transferred to VS4 —1,846
76 | Joint Cooperative Target Identification—Ground (JCTI-G)/
Technology Developme 41,652 15,052 — 26,600
Army identified excess to requirement — 26,600
78 | Aircraft Avionics 144,687 119,687 —25,000
JTRS AMF integration delays —15,000
JPALS excessive growth —10,000
79 | Armed, Deployable Helos 166,132 75,203 —90,929
Project 53Z: Technology Development funding re-
quested ahead of need —173,929
OH-58D support for continued service —17,000
80 | Electronic Warfare Development ..........cccooevveevveeevcnrvenionns 101,265 26,872 —74,393
VS6: Ahead of need —17,393
CIRCM program delays —67,000
82 | All Source Analysis System 17,412 7,412 —10,000
MFLTS EMD contract award delay —10,000
84 | Infantry Support Weapons 73,728 67,428 —6,300
S61: High concurrency of incremental efforts ............ —8,000
Army requested transfer for re-testing of Lightweight
.50 caliber machine gun from WTCV line 20 ......... +1,700
87 | JAVELIN 17,340 9,940 —7,400
Excess to requirement — 7,400
90 | Light Tactical Wheeled Vehicles 20,000 +20,000




171

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 206152“[?]2(1591 recgr?]mmgrlltég(teion bt?dh;entg:stfirr?gte
Transfer from Line 109 for fiscal year 2012 HMMWV
Competitive RECAP  (MECV)—Army identified

shortfall +20,000

93 | FCS Systems of Systems Engr & Program Mgmt ................ 383,872 283,872 —100,000

Unjustified requirement —100,000

95 | FCS Unmanned Ground Vehicles ........cccccovvvenvinmiirnriirnrinnes 143,840 26,840 —117,000

Program adjustment —117,000

96 | FCS Unattended Ground SENSOIS ........ccccovevemveemeiremiirerinnnes 499 | —1499

Program termination —499

109 | Logistics and Engineer Equipment—SDD .......ccocoovvvvvrinnncs 251,104 91,104 — 160,000
Project 194: LAMPS Transferred from line 69, project

G11 at request of the Army +7,000

Project L50: JLTV termination — 147,000
Project L50: Transfer to line 90 for Humvee Competi-

tive RECAP (MECV) Army identified shortfall ......... —20,000

110 | Command, Control, Communications Systems—SDD ........ 137,811 81,811 —56,000

JBC—P excessive growth — 56,000

112 | Landmine Warfare/Barrier—SDD ......ccovvvevverecereeceienians 87,426 66,326 —21,100

EHP—contract award delay —21,100

115 | Army Tactical Command & Control Hardware & Software .. 123,935 93,935 —30,000

Project 334: Excessive growth —30,000

119 | Soldier Systems—Warrior Dem/Val .........ccocoevvveeererrrerinnes 48,309 55,909 +17,600
Nett Warrio—Transfer from Other Procurement,

Army, line 147 at request of the Army +7,600

123 | Information Technology Development ........cccccoovereriveirennnn 37,098 32,098 —5,000

Unsustained growth —5,000

126 | SLAMRAAM 19,931 1,531 — 18,400

Excess to program close-out requirement —18,400

129 | Manned Ground Vehicle 884,387 240,387 — 644,000
Excessive TD ramp-up prior to completion of Analysis

of Alternatives — 644,000

130 | Aerial Common Sensor 31,465 10,965 —20,500

Test delays —20,500

133 | Threat Simulator Development ...........ccoocvevverivmeveniierienns 16,992 26,158 +9,166

Unfunded JFCOM mission transfer +9,166

140 | Army Test Ranges and Facilities .........cccocoevvemriirnirerinenns 262,456 312,456 +50,000

Authorization increase +50,000

152 | Technical Information ActiVities ........cc.cccoovrevivmiirniirsrinenns 63,872 54,872 —9,000
Project 733: Analysis of Alternatives Pilot—Transfer

to Line 152A —9,000

152A | Analysis of Alternatives Pilot 500 +500

Transfer from Line 152 +500

159 | Weapons Capability Modifications UAV .........cccccovmmrrrveniennns 24,142 7,500 — 16,642

Funding excess to only the Analysis of Alternatives .. — 16,642

163 | Combat Vehicle Improvement Programs ........cccccccvvvevnnee 53,307 21,907 —31,400

AVPV —31,400

164 | Maneuver Control System 65,002 42,414 — 22,588

Unexplained growth —22,588

165 | Aircraft Modifications/Product Improvement Programs ....... 163,205 149,705 —13,500
Project 504: Excess to Army Analysis of Alternatives

requirement —13,500

169 | Missile/Air Defense Product Improvement Program ............. 44 560 51,055 + 6,495
Stinger SLEP—Transfer from Missile Procurement,

Army, at request of the Army +6,495

173 | Joint High Speed Vessel (JHSV) .......coocrvmrvmmmrinneniiinenin 3,084 | e —3,044

Program transferred to Navy —3,044

177 | Global Combat Support System ... 100,505 160,745 +60,240

Army Requested Transfer fo

Procurement, Army Line 115 +47,240
Army Requested Transfer for AESIP from Other Pro-

curement, Army Line 115 +13,000

181 | Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicles .........cccccooeovmreereriennnnes 40,650 26,550 —14,100
TSP contract award delays and change to acquisi-

tion strategy — 14,100




172

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate

18

]

Distributed Common Ground/Surface Systems .........ccc.c...... 44198 31,699 —12,499

Requirements increase —12,499
183 | MQ-1 Sky Warrior A UAV 137,038 122,038 —15,000
Excessive growth —15,000

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army [RDTE&A]
Budget Justification Materials.—The Committee notes the much
improved quality of the RDTE&A budget justification materials
compared to previous years. However, critical information remains
lacking from the R-forms, such as contract award information on
the R-3, and specific event details on the R—4. The Committee en-
courages the Army to continue improving the quality and detail of
its budget justification materials.

Army Acquisition Failures and the Decker-Wagner Army Acquisi-
tion Review.—In May 2010, the Army commissioned an unprece-
dented review of its acquisition processes, commonly referred to as
the “Decker-Wagner” study. It identified more than 20 Army Major
Defense Acquisition Programs [MDAPs] that were terminated in
the last 20 years and notes that in the last 7 years, the Army has
spent roughly $3,500,000,000 in research and development per year
on programs that were ultimately cancelled. The Committee finds
this unacceptable at any time, but even more so in times of fiscal
austerity. The Army has provided an implementation plan regard-
ing the 76 recommendations made in the “Decker-Wagner” study.
The Committee expects the Army to continue to provide regular up-
dates on the status of actions taken regarding recommendations
made by the “Decker-Wagner” study.

Research and Development Command Enterprise Management.—
The “Decker-Wagner” Army Acquisition Review made 76 rec-
ommendations to address shortfalls in the Army’s acquisition proc-
ess. This includes a recommendation to disestablish the Research,
Development and Engineering Command [RDECOM]. The Com-
mittee understands that the Army will not implement this rec-
ommendation and is studying RDECOM’s role in an ongoing Mate-
rial Development and Sustainment study. The Committee con-
tinues to view the level of oversight and discipline that RDECOM
brings to the Army acquisition enterprise as a necessary component
of reform. Therefore, the Committee strongly urges the Army to re-
frain from any effort to disestablish, relocate or devolve any
RDECOM functions. The Committee notes that no funds have been
appropriated in this or previous Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Acts that would support any such effort.

Combat Feeding Technology.—The fiscal year 2012 budget re-
quest includes $52,979,000 for Warfighter Advanced Technology re-
search, to include $2,413,000 for improved combat feeding systems
and combat rations. The Committee commends the Department’s
Combat Feeding Directorate on its continued improvements of the
Meals-Ready-to-Eat [MRE] ration and understands that new proc-
essing and packaging technologies are being developed to further
enhance the variety and nutritional value of this combat ration sta-
ple. To ensure that our Warfighters continue to receive nutrition-
ally superior combat rations, the Committee recommends the De-




173

partment continue its investment for continued, state-of-the-art
processing and packaging research.

Silicon Carbide Research and Development.—The Committee un-
derstands that increasing electric power loads for military systems
requires high-temperature and high-efficiency power electronics to
reduce weight, increase energy efficiency and to improve system
performance. The Committee further understands that Silicon Car-
bide-based power semiconductors have been identified as an ena-
bling technology that meets Army requirements for power distribu-
tion and management. The Committee notes that Manufacturing
Readiness Levels lag behind Technology Readiness Levels for this
critical area and that the successful development and deployment
of silicon carbide power electronics requires maturation of a domes-
tic supply chain. Therefore, the Committee recommends an addi-
tional $15,000,000, to be fully competed for Silicon Carbide re-
search and development.

Health and Usage Monitoring System.—The Committee notes
with concern the absence of a validated Army requirement and as-
sociated budget request for the development and integration of a
health and usage monitoring system for the Light Utility Heli-
copter [LUH]. The Committee understands that this is based on a
desire to achieve near-term savings based on an existing service
contract for the Army’s fleet of LUH; however, the Committee be-
lieves a near-term investment in this area could drive long-term
sizeable savings in the area of LUH maintenance. For example, the
Committee understands that investment in a health and usage
monitoring system for the Army’s Blackhawk helicopters has yield-
ed maintenance savings that have offset the initial investment. The
Committee encourages the Army to consider the long-term costs
and benefits of integrating a health and usage monitoring system
on the LUH and to consider that new analysis as the basis for its
fiscal year 2013 budget request.

Indirect Fire Protection Capability [IFPC].—The Army is
transitioning the Counter Rocket Artillery Mortar [C-RAM] pro-
gram, which was rapidly fielded to meet an urgent need in theater,
to the Indirect Fire Protection Capability [IFPC] Program of
Record. The IFPC Program of Record consists of three distinct in-
crements: Increment 0, Increment I and Increment II. The Com-
mittee notes that the schedule for Increment II is delayed by no
less than 9 months and that the Army did not adjust its fiscal year
2012 budget request accordingly. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends a reduction of those fiscal year 2012 funds that are
ahead of need due to the schedule delay. Further, the Committee
directs the Army to establish with the fiscal year 2013 budget sub-
mission a separate Program Element for IFPC Increment II. The
Committee notes that requirements for Increments 0 and I are
fully funded.

Warfighter Information Network—Tactical [WIN-T] Increment
II1.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes $287,808,000 for
further development of WIN-T Increment III, an increase of
$115,000,000 over the prior year’s budget, to accelerate fielding by
1 year from fiscal year 2016 to fiscal year 2015. The Committee
notes that WIN-T recently emerged from a comprehensive Nunn-
McCurdy restructure and subsequent Acquisition Program Baseline



174

[APB] revision following significant cost growth and that the pre-
vious budget funded the program to that APB. Further, the Com-
mittee notes that the proposed accelerated schedule significantly
compresses the design and development timeline for a key compo-
nent of Increment III and allows little time for the manufacturing,
integration and testing of prototypes in support of an accelerated
fielding decision. Finally, the Committee understands that the
Army has identified a $23,000,000 fiscal year 2012 shortfall to its
proposed 1l-year acceleration that the Army would address via an
Above Threshold Reprogramming during fiscal year 2012. The
Committee notes that the proposed acceleration is high-risk with
respect to technical effort and schedule, and is not rooted in a firm
requirement. Therefore, the Committee recommendation denies
funds added in support of the proposed acceleration, and rec-
ommends retaining the current program schedule.

Aircraft Avionics.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes
$144,700,000 in Program Element 0604201A for no less than seven
aircraft avionics programs. This program element is programmed
to increase to over $200,000,000 in fiscal year 2014. Yet the pro-
grams funded within this program element are not identified or
funded as distinct and separate projects, hampering programmatic
oversight and making tracking of financial execution difficult. The
Committee directs the Army to establish with the fiscal year 2013
budget submission separate project codes for each project in this
program element.

Armed Scout Helicopter [ASH] and OH-58 Kiowa Warrior Up-
grades.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes $78,690,000
for the Armed Scout Helicopter, of which $73,929,000 is for a Tech-
nology Development contract award. The Committee notes that de-
spite completing the Analysis of Alternatives in early fiscal year
2011, the Army does not intend to award the Technology Develop-
ment contract until fiscal year 2013. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends denying the funds requested for the Technology Develop-
ment contract as early to need. The fiscal year 2012 budget request
also includes $70,400,000 in Research, Development, Test and
Evaluation, Army to continue upgrading the OH-58 Kiowa War-
rior, an increase of $17,000,000 over amounts appropriated for that
purpose in fiscal year 2011. The Committee recognizes that as a re-
sult of the termination of the Comanche in 2004 and the subse-
quent termination of its successor program in 2008, the Armed Re-
connaissance Helicopter, the Kiowa will remain in the fleet longer
than previously planned. As such, the Committee has supported
Kiowa modernization initiatives in recent years. However, the
Committee understands that the cumulative costs of various OH—
58 Kiowa Warrior upgrade initiatives such as the Cockpit and Sen-
sor Upgrade Program [CASUP] and multiple Engineering Change
Proposals are close to or exceed the costs of buying new aircraft.
The Committee questions whether this is a prudent investment in
40-year-old airframes. Therefore, the Committee recommends fund-
ing Kiowa Warrior upgrades at a steady state until the Army de-
fines the way ahead for its Armed Scout requirement.

Integrated Electronic Warfare Systems [IEWS].—The fiscal year
2012 budget request includes $7,393,000 to initiate the Integrated
Electronic Warfare Systems program. The Committee notes that



175

the Army has programmed more than $516,000,000 for this pro-
gram in the next 5 years. The Committee also notes that the Navy
is the Department’s Executive Agent and single manager for
Counter Radio-Controlled Improvised Explosive Device Electronic
Warfare [JCREW] and that a recent Department of Defense Inspec-
tor General report documented a significant disconnect between the
Army’s and the Department’s JCREW programs. The Committee
does not believe it is prudent to initiate a new program of this
magnitude that has such significant overlap with the Department’s
program of record and recommends denying the requested funds.

Common Infrared Countermeasures [CIRCM].—The fiscal year
2012 budget request includes $67,200,000 for CIRCM. The Com-
mittee notes that the program is delayed by 1 year and that the
Army intends to carry over $73,000,000 of fiscal year 2011 CIRCM
funding into fiscal year 2012. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends denying the fiscal year 2012 request.

Competitive High Mobility Multipurpose Wheeled Vehicle
[HMMWYV] Recapitalization [RECAP].—The fiscal year 2012 budget
request includes no funds in Research, Development, Test and
Evaluation, Army for the Competitive HMMWYV recap program, for-
mally known as the Modernized Expanded Capability Vehicle
[MECV], despite the fact that this requirement was identified and
validated as early as February 2010, well in time before the fiscal
year 2012 budget submission. The purpose of the MECV program
is to provide the Army with production-ready options to modernize
and sustain the Up-armored HMMWYV fleet beyond current capa-
bilities. The congressional defense committees have approved mul-
tiple Above Threshold Reprogrammings in support of this program,
which will take a non-developmental approach and enter produc-
tion in fiscal year 2013. The Committee understands that the
Army’s current unfunded requirement is $20,000,000 and rec-
ommends redirecting funds from other, longer-term programs to
this immediate, near-term need. The Committee notes that the
MECYV is a joint Army-Marine Corps program with synchronized
schedules. The Marine Corps requirement of the program, the
HMMWYV Survivability Initiative, is fully funded elsewhere in this
act.

Medium Extended Air Defense System [MEADS].—The fiscal year
2012 budget request includes $406,605,000 for MEADS, a tri-na-
tional cooperative air defense development program originally in-
tended to replace the Army’s Patriot System. With the submission
of the fiscal year 2012 budget request, the Department of Defense
announced that contrary to initial intent, the United States would
not procure and field MEADS due to budget constraints. Instead,
the Department is proposing to conduct a 2-year “Proof of Concept”
of MEADS at a cost of $406,605,000 in fiscal year 2012 and
$397,053,000 in fiscal year 2013. This “Proof of Concept” would cul-
minate in two flight tests of the system. The Committee has been
informed by the Department and the Army that conducting this
“Proof of Concept” provides opportunities for the Army to harvest
technologies for a competition of the much-needed modernization of
its Patriot system. It would also allow our Allies to subsequently
procure this system to address their capability gaps, thus reducing
the burden on U.S. Forces.



176

In addition, the Committee has been informed by both the De-
partment of Defense and the Army that unilaterally withdrawing
from the MEADS Program would require the United States to pay
a termination liability that is roughly equal to or greater than the
cost of the proposed “Proof of Concept”. According to the Depart-
ment, the requirement for any one partner to pay the entire termi-
nation liability upon unilateral withdrawal was included in the
2004 Memorandum of Understanding [MOU] among the United
States, Germany, and Italy that was submitted to Congress for ap-
proval in accordance with the Arms Export Control Act, and is ha-
bitually included in major international development programs,
such as the F-16 Fighter or the Army’s Excalibur programs, to pro-
tect U.S. interests in case our partners decide to unilaterally with-
draw from joint programs. The Committee has further been in-
formed that both Germany and Italy have officially stated that
they will not negotiate a multi-lateral termination of MEADS.

The Committee is concerned with the historical management of
the MEADS program and that it has taken the Department 3
years, following the 2008 program Preliminary Design Review, to
conclude that with a production delay of at least 4 years and a U.S.
investment of $1,160,000,000 required in addition to the
$804,000,000 budgeted in fiscal years 2012 and 2013, the program
was simply unaffordable. As such, the Committee echoes the con-
cerns voiced in section 807 of S. 1253, the National Defense Au-
thorization Act of Fiscal Year 2012, as reported. Nevertheless, the
Committee understands that despite the U.S. decision to not pro-
cure the MEADS system, the United States must fulfill its contrac-
tual obligations, and notes further that completing the “Proof of
Concept” is the only way that the United States, and the Army in
particular, can harvest any technologies for future U.S. require-
ments. Therefore, the Committee recommends full funding for the
MEADS “Proof of Concept”, as requested.

Ground Combat Vehicle [GCV]—The fiscal year 2012 budget re-
quest includes $884,400,000 to continue Technology Development
[TD] of the Ground Combat Vehicle. The Committee notes that fol-
lowing an Army review of the program’s requirements, the GCV
program was restructured in August 2010, and up to three TD con-
tracts were scheduled for award in March 2011. Fully supporting
the Army’s revised acquisition strategy, Congress provided
$461,100,000 for the restructured program in fiscal year 2011, as
requested by the Army. Of those funds, $200,000,000 was awarded
for two TD contracts in August 2011, 5 months behind schedule.
The Committee notes that this schedule delay is further exacer-
bated by a protest of the TD contract awards, which will result in
the fiscal year 2011 funds being carried over to fiscal year 2012.
The Committee further notes that following a program review by
the Office of Secretary of Defense in August 2011, the Army was
directed to assess numerous existing alternative vehicles and to
redo its Analysis of Alternatives. These two efforts would occur si-
multaneously with the TD phase of the program. According to the
Department’s acquisition regulations, an Analysis of Alternatives
should be completed prior to a program achieving milestone A and
entering TD to ensure that the TD phase incorporates the findings
and outcomes of the Analysis of Alternatives. Initiating and signifi-



177

cantly ramping up the TD phase, as the Army proposes, while con-
ducting another Analysis of Alternatives creates significant risk to
requirements and costs by failing to ensure that the Analysis of Al-
ternatives informs TD.

In addition, the Committee remains concerned with the pro-
gram’s current overall cost estimates relative to its small impact on
the Army’s combat vehicle fleet. The Army plans to procure only
1,874 GCVs to replace half of its Bradley fleet at a cost of nearly
$13,000,000 per vehicle, with some estimates showing projected
costs of $16,000,000-$17,000,000 per vehicle; however, the Army’s
combat vehicle fleet exceeds 25,000 vehicles, and the Army’s com-
bat vehicle modernization program has now been delayed for nearly
5 years, despite Congress providing full funding each year since its
inception. Given the limited niche the GCV will fill within the
Army’s overall combat vehicle portfolio, the Committee is concerned
over the affordability of the GCV program in this challenging fiscal
environment. However, the Committee understands that this is an
important program to the Army’s modernization efforts, and there-
fore recommends a fiscal year 2012 appropriation that is consistent
with prior year execution.

Army Test Ranges and Facilities.—The fiscal year 2012 budget
request includes §262,456,000 for Army Test Ranges and Facilities
in Program Element 0605601A, a decrease of $150,000,000 from
amounts appropriated in fiscal year 2011. The Committee notes
that the fiscal year 2012 budget request was not certified adequate
as required by the fiscal year 2003 National Defense Authorization
Act, and that the Army’s fiscal year 2012 shortfall is $100,000,000.
The Committee is greatly concerned by attempts to balance budg-
ets through reductions to test assets. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends an additional $50,000,000, as authorized in S. 1253, Na-
tional Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, as reported.
Further, the Committee has included a General Provision directing
the Army to transfer an additional $50,000,000 from within avail-
able funding to Army Test Ranges and Facilities. The Committee
notes that this is not the first time that Army Test Ranges and Fa-
cilities have been underfunded and re-emphasizes the importance
of fully funding test activities.

Weapons Capability Modifications Unmanned Aerial Vehicle
[UAV].—The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes $24,142,000
to initiate a new start program in support of an emerging Army re-
quirement for intelligence, surveillance and reconnaissance [ISR]
platforms operating in and near unfriendly territories. The Com-
mittee notes that the justification materials are incomplete and are
inconsistent with subsequently provided briefing materials. Fur-
ther, the Committee notes that a joint Analysis of Alternatives
being conducted with the Navy has been delayed. Therefore, the
Committee recommends denying funds requested beyond those re-
quired to complete the Analysis of Alternatives.

Armored Multi Purpose Vehicle [AMPV].—The fiscal year 2012
budget request includes $31,400,000 to initiate the Armored Multi
Purpose Vehicle, which is intended to replace the M 113 Family of
Vehicles. The Army intends to spend close to $300,000,000 in re-
search, development, test and evaluation over the next 5 years and
to procure the first AMPV in fiscal year 2016. The Committee notes



178

that numerous studies have shown that material solutions cur-
rently exist to replace the aging M—113 and therefore questions the
rationale for initiating another new development program at this
time. Therefore, the Committee recommends denying the budget
request for the AMPV.

Prototype Integration Facility.—The Army Prototype Integration
Facility [PIF] is a key enterprise asset in supporting Overseas Con-
tingency Operations. The Committee notes that since 2002, the PIF
has executed in excess of $1,800,000,000 in rapid response, quick
reaction and high priority weapons system hardware and services
support to the warfighter. PIF operations have become more exten-
sive, more sophisticated and are carried out at more locations since
its inception. The Committee believes that this requires a better
system of managing PIF operations and production. The PIF does
not receive mission or program budget funds and relies on cus-
tomer funding to execute specific weapon system program require-
ments. The Committee encourages the Army to support upgrades
to the PIF, including an enterprise resource planning system that
will increase productivity, reduce overall costs, improve schedules
and tracking, enhance cost accountability and support multiple
warfighter rapid response tasks.

Standardized, Light-Weight Power Sources.—The Committee
notes that increasingly sophisticated weapon systems require
troops to carry a heavy load of various types of batteries to power
a multitude of electronic devices. The Committee further notes that
the lack of uniform standards and the inability to switch out power
supplies among devices necessitates additional batteries be carried
during missions, which may ultimately limit the warfighter’s effec-
tiveness and survivability. The Committee believes that troops
would benefit from a standardized, lightweight power source that
can be used interchangeably among various commonly used de-
vices. The Committee directs the Secretary of the Army to submit
a report to the congressional defense committees no later than 180
days after enactment of this act on the batteries used in portable
military electronic devices in the current and future Department of
Defense inventory, with an emphasis on the AA and AAA form fac-
tor, and their potential configuration into multi-cell battery packs.
Performance metrics and testing should include safety, specific en-
ergy and weight, operational capability in high and low tempera-
ture extremes, resistance to leakage in extreme operating condi-
tions involving shocks, drops and vibration, battery shelf life, their
life cycle cost, maintenance, disposal, and U.S. production avail-
ability.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 .....ccccieieiieiiieiieie ettt $17,736,303,000
Budget estimate, 2012 17,956,431,000
House allowance ........ccccocevevevvienenniennene. 17,798,950,000
Committee recommendation 17,406,689,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,406,689,000.
This is $549,742,000 below the budget estimate.



RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Standardized, Light-Weight Power Sources:

NLT 180 days after enactment

Army


179

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



180

INIWJOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL GIINVAQY “TYLOL

AJ0TONHIIL GIINVAQY FYYYYM AYYNOILIGIdXT ANV ININ

SNOILYYISNON3Q@ ANY SINJWIMIAXI ONILHIIHYYM AAYN

ADQ0TONHI3L AIONVAQY YY4YM YISYIANN

ADQ0TONHI3IL dIONYAQY NOILOILOY¥d ¥ILHOIFYYM

INIWNAOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL SNOJYIM T¥HLIT-NON INIOT

(01¥) NOILYHLSNOW3Q ADOTONHOIL QIONVAQY SN0 ININYIN

AD0TONHI3L AIINVAQY SWILSAS JILINDYINOYLIITI

ADOTONHOAL A3INVAQY INJANIVLSNS YILHOIHHYM

AD0TONHI3L dIINVAQY 3UNLIId NOWINOD

AJ0TONHIIL G3INVAQY NOILIILO¥d 3404

AD0TONHI3L GIINVAQY NOILI3f0¥d 4IMOd
IN3d0T3AI@ AD0TONHIIL AIONYAQY

HO¥YISIY @3Nddv TvL0L

HOYYISIY Q3MddY JYYIIYM AYYNOILIAIdXT ONY ININ

HOYYISIY Q3I1ddY JUY4YYM YISYIANN

HOYY3SIY @3ddY SNOdYIM TYHLIT-NON INIOr

HOYYISIY Q3I1ddY INJWNOYIANT ONILHOIIYYM NYIO0

HOYYISIY Q3MddY SIWILSAS 44

HOYY3ISIY Q3I1ddY INFWNIVISNS YILHOIFHYM

HOYY3SIY @31ddY 34NLIId NOWWOI

AD0TONHI3L 39404 ONIGNYT SdY0I INIYYI

HOYY3SIY @317ddY NOILIILO¥d 39404

HOYY3ISIY @3I1ddY NOILIII0¥d ¥3IMOd
HOYYIS3Y Q3NddY

ooL'ee— LTT+ 6€'679 60°€£9 L12'819
8709 8%0'9 8709
L5T°0S L5T°0S L8T°05
000G — Ter'Le Ter'ey 1eT'LE
00L'8€— BIT'8I 61896 611°81
98211 98211 98211
e€' el ee'el eg'el
00002+ 00002+ Geg'zel GES'201 GEGZ01
TeTL ZeTL 2eeL
8906 890'6 89067
£28'81 — vET'Sy vET'Sy L5079
0L2'v1T 0L2'91T 0Le'v1T
00007+ 00007+ 6L'€28 6L'€8L 6L°€8L
€86'/€ €85'L€ £85'L€
999°301 999'80T 999°301
L£6'G L£6'S L£6'S
92009 9£0°05 9£0°0§
626801 62€'801 626801
602101 502101 02101
8¥'G9 8’59 81'G9
U8y vy vy
00007+ 000°0% + 106961 106'95T 106951
708701 108701 708701
00001 — 00001+ CLE'(8S CLE'L6S UE'LLS
00001+ 00001+ £21'957 €219y AR
260°81 260'81 260'81
0000 — LSTEIT LGT'eeT LSTETT

HO¥Y3S3Y DISvE “TYLOL

SIINIIDS HOYYISIY ISNI4I0

HOYY3SIY INFANIJIANI AYOLYHOTYT ISNOH-NI

SIALLVILINI HO¥YISIY ALISYIAINN
HOYY3ISIY DISve

AN “T¥A3 B 1S3L ‘ININAOTIAIQ ‘HOYYISTY

14
124
€¢
24
¢
0¢
61
81

91
ST

1
€1

11
01

< 0w o >

o~

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



181

00021 — 00021 —
LV8'1L— (9811~
0006 + 00062+
0001 — 0007 —
088G+ 08€'G+
0001 +

00§11 — 00€'12—

68611
1796'87T
TeL'es
€8€'9.¢
LET'Y
S10'6L
veL'e
8€6'0L
viL'Te
966'6
£8L'7S
59'eE
110'8
0002
6Ly
L8T'E
18L'28¢
65178
6281
€89'697
e1z'ee
80€'71
€626
90198
1662
8ee'l
19201
Tev'eL
21096
zL0'YS
v9L°811
£69°THT
81T
816'G
G16'L
L6Y'01
0L'e
£68'01
2L9'eL

686771
196091
12LeS
€8€'9/2
LET'Y
S17'6L
veL'e
8€5°0L
Y1472
966'6
€8L'%S
759°€€
898'6.
00021
€6y
LST'7E
18£'96¢
65178
67281
£€89°¢9%
€12'2e
80€'v1
€626
92£'958
L6L'6¢
8ee'l
92'0¢T
1ev'eL
z10'96
TL0'YS
v92°811
L89'T2T
81T
816'G
G16'L
L6Y'01
L't
£68'01
1678

G86'tT
796091
12L°eS
£8€'9.C
LET'Y
ST9'6L
6L
8€6°0L
v1L'7e
9666
£8L'1S
759'6€
858'6L
000°¢T
eqL'y
LST'7E
84'98¢
651785
6281
£89'¢9
e1z'ee
80€'v1
A
92£'958
L6L'6¢
8EE'T
L9201
12v'eL
210'%6
ZL0'YS
79L°811
L89°THT
8171
816G
G16°L
L6101
0L'e
£68'01
2L6'76

(EERRRENERIN

13 LOY413Y

YIY3IWNTd MNIT

J1dYIN LOVYLIY

ALIALLON@OYd DILSID0T AAYN

Y409 HIVHI

INIWIAOYII S3ILITIOVS

NYY90Yd ADYINT AAYN

NOILI310Yd TYININNOYIANI

IN3IWAOT3AIQ ADOTONHIIL INIYFINIONI NYII0

INIWIOYONT JAILYHYIH00D

ININAOTIAIA JONYNQYO JAISOTdX3 FDIAYIS INIOT

W3LSAS 140ddNS/LYAN0I ANNOYD SAY0I INIYYI

SITIIHIA L1INYSSY SAY0I INIYYIN

SNOILINNIA' TYNOLLNIANOD

NOILYHOIINI WILSAS L¥EN0D

(SOT) dIHS LYGINOD TYHOLLIN

J19v3 MVHD

SWILSAS AY3NIHOYIN 30V44NS GIINVAQY

SW3LSAS ¥3IMOd ¥YITONN AIINYAQY

S3IANLS ALITIGISY3 B NOISIA AYYNINITI¥ dIHS

NOIS3A GIINVAQY LdIINOD dIHS

SIWILSAS FdY44Y¥M TYIILIVL INIYYINGNS

ININAOTIAIA WILSAS INIYYINENS GIINYAQY

MSY 33v44NnS

041NOJ 1¥31907010YY

43dINNr 1OVYL3Y

HOYYT L1OvY13y

HSI4 1071d

INJNAOTIAIA SWILSAS H3IYUYI

3SN3430 003dY0L dIHS 3Iv44NS
SIUNSYIWYIINNOD ININ ¥3LYM MOTIVHS ANY FOVHUNS

ADOTONHOAL SIN3LSAS 1YEINOI AIONVAQY

JONYSSIYNNOITY INYOGYIY T¥OILOVL

INIWNAOTIAIQ SINILSAS MSY

SW3LSAS L4V4YIY

T0YINOD ANV GNYWINOD INIOF 318YA0TdI0

ALITIGYAIAYNS NOLLYIAY

SNOILYIIddY TYIILIYL NYIDO0/dIY
NOILYQITYA B NOILYYISNOWN3AQ




182

NOILYYOIINI SINILSAS SSY10 L1-Ad1

ONIYIINIONT W3LSAS LYGINOD INVIVEWO0D VNS

(AYN—SYLN AYN—WILSAS 01QvY T¥IILOVL INIOF

(FON) ¥ININYF NOILYYINID LXIN

INJNAOTIAIA 0T3H JAILNIIXT VTL-HA

INJNOTIAIQ FYY4YM JINOYLITTI

81-v3

INJNAOTIAIA SIWILSAS MIYD dIY

\ (4}

SYOSNIS HIYY3S JILSNOIY

$30v¥9dn 1-H

JADIMYH GIONYAQY

IN3LSAS ANYININOD TvOILIVL

W3LSAS 140ddNS JUYIIYM

WY¥904d NOILYZINY3IAOW €—d

INIYIINIONT INININDI NYID0/dIY

IN3INdO0T3A3A 3avY9dN Y3LdOIMIH NOISSIN-ILINN

INJNAOTIAIA SAYYANYLS

A30 INI—LIVYOYIY 88-AY

ININdOTIAIA OT3H ¥3HIO0
INIWAOT3IAIA ONIYNLIVANNYI 3 ONIYIINIONT

788 88 788
£82'€2¢ £82'62¢ £82'c22
000°9T — 00069 — 9HT'619 9vT'Ge9 9t1'889
000'Ge — 000'68 — 616451 616'681 616'681
00£'66 — 00€'611 — 0£L'09 0£0°091 0£0'081
81+'68 81468 814'68
00T'L1 00T'L1 00T'L1
6v2'c 6v2'e 6Y2'c
LLY'18 L1118 L1118
9L+ 60595 868'Y 605'95
000G+ 6952, 69529 695'2L
00002 + 00007 + ¥66°08 1 ¥66°0TT ¥66'0T1
000t — 0007 — 15211 152'18 152'18
v16' 966 v16'6
[11'e [11'e L1t
226 226's 226's
£49'(1 £19'11 £L9'L1
0L+ 1611 16v'6t 1611
9/9'0¢ 9/9'0¢ 9/9'0¢
000'¢ + 000'¢ + 1690/ 169'G¢ 169'5€
195'¢5— 286'96 — 120'v8€'Y 8€9'Let'Y £50'181'Y
629 529 529
8/0'T 8/0'T 80T
129'ce T29'ce T29'E
0007+ 51781 — 054t 05t 59922
710'29 029 029
1 1 1
L0T'19 L0T't9 L0T't9
002'c + A §52'8T1 56Y'121
266'01 266'01 266'07
Tey 12y 12
0bT'6 0vT'6 0vT'6
v0L'Y v0L'eY 0L'sY

NOILYQITYA 3 NOILYYLSNOW3Q “T¥10L

dIN—INJINdOTIAIA FYY4YYM JINOYLIFTI

dIN—IN3WJOTIAIA SINILSAS MSY

INIONI/FYNLIILIHOYY (MIS) FVAYYM DINO¥LOTTI B J0VdS

NY¥904d ININAOTIAIA SNOYIM INIYLS NOISIIIUd

JYV4YYM DINOYLIFTI Q31 A3TI0¥INOD 01avYy YIINNOD INIOT

NOILYZINILO NOILD3L0Yd-4T3S ISV

SFYNSYIWYIINNOD IYVYANI TYNOILIIUIA ¥IV TYIILIVL

SIWILSAS DNIONYT ONY HOVOUddY NOISIO3dd INIOf

SNOdYIM TYHLIINON

ADOTONHIAL MOVLLY ANV

INJNDOTIAIA ONY HOYYISIY OLVN

§3553904d 1v193dS

201
101
001
66
86
16
96
56
6

6
16
06
68

18
98
68
8
€8

143
08
6L
8L
LL

A
L
0L
69
89
19

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



183

81€'8¢ 81€'8C 81€'8¢
68€'90¢ — vLy'207 — 50°€£0°9 Ev7'6£2'9 826'6L1'9
0vL'TE 0vLTE 0vL'TE
6.6 6.6 6.6
000t + 709'19¢ 109252 709°192
00072 — 00071 — €1£'809 €1L'289 €1L'729
00001+ e G6E'BIT G6£'801 G6E'8TI
000G+ 19v'629 19v'729 197'629
060'GS 050'6S 06065
0006 — 19.'62 79285 928G
000'8— 19v'61 19v'2 1912
h 675859 675'859 98%°249
98199 98,159 €2L'0L9
000°GT + 8L1°05 8L1'GE 8L1°05
00181 — 8621 780°T€ 86°CT
JATA 12T 12T
660781 560181 60781
1699 1€9'9 1699
Lee'lL Lee'lL cee1L
906, 905, 905,
266'C1 266'C1 266'C1
096'6 096'6 0966
2652¢ 265'2¢ 265'2¢
£€6'c £€6'C £€6'C
88 878 878
000°€Z — 000°€9— 66086 660121 660191
998y 9998y 998y
000°GT — GET'L6 GECTII GET'L6
001'e 00t'e 00'¢
Siy'Sy Shy'Sy Siy'Sy
125G 125G 125G
0001 — 00€°01 — 16206 165001 165001
00002 + 00002+ 8G€'Lye 86€'L2C 86€'12C
0000 — 0000 — 08T'1S 0ST'18 051121
868'7¢ 868'7C 868'7¢
W'ty W'y 'y
S0L'9y 0.9y S0L'9y
00081 — 000'81 — G€9'6C GE9'LY GE9'LY

INJNAOTIAIA YOLYINIIS LYIYHL
140ddnS INIWIOVNYIN 3810Y

INIWJOTIAIA INIYNLIVANNYIN 3 DNI¥IINIONT “TYLOL

SIWILSAS J190T01dAYD T¥IILIVL

dIN—IN3LSAS ONYININOD T¥OILIVL

0001-9ad

(VIAIN) LYHOMIY JWILIYYIN NOISSIN-ILINI

(DY) JTISSIN ANNOYI-0L-HIY LNIOT

MEG—HD

N3LSAS S3JUN0SIY NYINNH AYYLITIN AILYHOIINI AAYN

INIWNA0TIAIA ADOTONHIIL NOILYINHOANI

ININAOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL NOILYINYOINI

(4S) Y3LHIIA INIYLS INIOF

QW3—(ISM) ¥ILHOIS IMIYLS LNIOT

W3LSAS QI/NOILYDIAYN

INJNAOTIAIA T¥IIQIN

ONIYIINIONT FONIFOITIFINI

(M3 1408 “3I9YONI) ISNIAIQ 4138 dIHS

(TN QYYH “39YIN3) ISNIH3Q 413S dIHS

(104INOJ B 103130) ISNI43A 4738 dIHS

SIWILSAS NOdY3IM 440ANVLS INIOT

SYOLOYA NYINNH GNY ‘NOILYINIS ‘ONINIVYL “TINNOSY3d

INIWAOTIAIQ FONYNAYO JAISOTdXT FOINY3S INIOT

INJNAOTIAIA 0Q3dYOL LHOIFMLHINM

ININOTIAIA ININ

S30UN0SIY Y3LNNOD TYIILIVL AAYN

381 3414 JAN/NDISIA LIVYINOD dIHS

N3LSAS F¥Y44YM TYIILIVL INIIYINENS

NSS N9IS3 MIN

NOISYIANOD ¥3IN3D NOILYWHOSNI LydiNOD

SI3LSAS NOILYIAY Q¥Y0ddIHS

04INOD dlY

NOILYZINY3QOW IN3QIYL ONY 889-NSS

SYOSNIS Y3ILYM 3A0GY GIINVAQY

NILSAS INIYLS Q3SYE-YIIYYYI QINNYIANA F¥NLNA
9N SIWILSAS IV Y3INNOD—T0YINOD FYI4 AILYYOIINI TYAYN

WO INYOIY

SINIWIAOYINI FTISSIN QYYANYLS

(90S) awod ¥3LINVIQ TIVNS

41!

14t
6€1
8¢1
9¢1
Gel
231
431
1€1
0€T
6¢1
8¢l
JAA
91
1Al
el
341
241
1¢1
0¢1
611
811
11
911
ST1
28!
301
eIl
111
011
601
801
101
901
S01
701
€01



184

SLINN 140ddNS TYIILIVL SNOIFIHAINY

N3LSAS FONYTTIIAUNS AILYYIILNI

(OdINL) ¥3INID ONINNYTA NOISSIA YMYHYINOL ONY MMYHYINOL

1404dNS 30v44NS

(T¥OILIVL) SNOILYQINNWINOITTIL 13314

SNOYQYNOS ¢—3

SNOYAYNDS 81-v/4

(LLY) NOILISNYYL ADOTONHDIL QIdvy

SNOILYJINNININOD J193LYULS AAYN

ININAOTIAIA JUYIHYM DILSNOJY INIYYINENS

NY4904d ADOTONHIIL ALIINIIS NASS

140ddNS WILSAS SNOJYIM B dNS JIDILYYLS

SIWILSAS V1¥Q Sd40D INIYYIN

140ddNS SIDAYS L¥AINOD SdH0D INIMYIN

ININOAINOI GIONVAQY (A¥IN) F1DIHIA M1V LYANOD GINNYIANN
INJNOTIAIA SWILSAS TYNOILYY3dO

v1e's 1S v1e's
65¢'1¢ 652'1¢ 652'1¢
6188 618'8 618'8
LLg'¢ L1g°¢ LIg'E
BELT 6ELT 6EL'T
9699 9699 9699
698G+ 0€0'1ST 19161 0€0°1ST
120°0¢ 120°0¢ 120°0¢
80262 802'€e 80262
09¢9 09¢'9 09¢'9
£gs'ee £96'ee £66'ee
£/8'88 €18'88 €18'88
099'1 099'1 0597
00y 007 00v
862861 862861 862861
00091 — 00091 — [ YARL] £21'68 £21'658
9.2 v9LC 9L
669'G¢ 669'GZ 659'Ge
9L 9L 9L
82¢Y 82ey 82e
€991 7€9'91 €991
19€°GeE 19€'GEE [9€'GEE
1€5°9€T 165961 1€5'9€1
L16°¢L L16°¢L L16°¢L
Lzt L12'e LL2'e
000°0T — 00001 — 10€'85 10£'89 10£'89
148 145 145
01 01 01
L'ty L'ty [er'ty
0009 — 0009— vey'LT 5h'Ee 5b'€e
046 046 046
156°L¢€ 156°L€ L56°L¢€
00L'ry 00L'ry 00L'ty

140ddNS INIWIDYNYIN I3L0Y “T¥10L

SAILIALLIY J190T01dAYD TYIILIVL

140ddNS 30IM WYED0dd Sd¥0D INIYYIN

140ddNS JONYSSIYNNOIIU/FINYTTIIAYNS MIS

140ddNS (M3S) J4Y4¥vM JINOYLOITI ANY 3DYdS AAVN

ALNIGYdYD NOLLYNTYAI ANV LS3L TYNOILYY3d0

140ddNS NOILYNTYAT ANV LS3L

140ddNS L4v4ddlY ANY dIHS 3810Y

INJWIOVYNYIN ADOTONHIIL ANV JONIIDS 3810Y

140ddNnS T¥IINHOIL JIDILVYLS

140ddNS TYNOILYNYTINI 8 T¥INHIIL ‘ININIDYNYI

S3DIAY3S NOILYIWNYOANI TYIINHIIL

HOYY3SIY JAILVAONNI SSINISNE TIVINS

SISATYNY TYAYN 404 4IINID

AVYN—LY0ddNS SISATYNY ANV S3IANLS

NOILYZINYDYO ISN3430 FUSSIN ANV dIY ¥IL¥IHL INIOr

INJWISIANI 381 HOMVIN

INIWNAOTIAIQ SINILSAS 1394YL

8.1
LLT
9.1
L1
/A
€Ll
[2A1
11
0L1
691
891
191
991
S91
91

651
8G1
A1
98T
ST
ST
€31
ST
161
08T
6Y1
Ll
Lyt
91
il
44
321

3ouemojje asnoy | ajewise Je3png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



185

000G +

00881+ 008'81 +
00T+ e
009'70T — 009701 —
000°GT + 000°GT +
00021+ 00021 +
000'GE+ 000'G€ +
00T'8+ 000°01 —
000'52— 00005 —
6862 +

00§°L—

00S'L—

000G
1€0'%S
609'1¢
2628
10€'92
008'€E
869'7¢
¢/8

6.6
879
8815
18Y'G2
G8L'ee
€68’
660t
706
509°07
2099
052’1
62e'0y
906'7¢
21L'86¢
801y
€16
9.8
10141
TL'se
96€'65T
198°02¢
S0L'28
156'T
z10'eet
882'6€
01022
12269
T
sl
o'
vve'ey

000G
1€0'S
609'T¢
2628
10£'1¢
000'GT
86€'T¢
L8

66
872801
81815
18Y'GC
68L'ce
£68'6
660t
706
509°0y
2099
052’1
62¢'5C
90621
Z1L'e9e
80Ty
€16
59.'8
T0T'¢1
2L0'Le
96€ 781
198°02¢
5028
196'T
£2'001
889y
01562
22'69
T
sl
'
rve'ey

000
16075
609'1C
262'8
10£'9¢
000°S1
869°¢¢
L8

6.6
812'801
281845
(8Y'6Z
§8L'¢T
£5e'6
6607
706
S09°0y
2099
0621
622'G¢
906'21
1Ly
801y
€16
9.8
10T'%1
LSy
96€'60¢
98°0¢¢
S0L'28
LS6'T
z10'eet
882'6€
010°c2
122'69
Y111
'8l
JAA
vveey

(HOILIYYIN) ADOTONHOIL JNILIYYI

SSANAIYYIIYd TYIYLSNANI

(41-NON) JONYNILNIYW 10430

1404dNS NOILYINWIS ONY ONITIAOW

Y120y

SYN JNILIYYIN FONYY ANITIN

(07SYNLS) SYN T¥IILIVL (0 TIAIT) TTVWS

AYN LY

AYN TT-DY

AYN 8-DW

AYN 70N

SIWILSAS FOVHUNS/SINILSAS ANNOYD NOWOI dILNAIYLSIA

SIWLSAS FOY44NS/SWILSAS ANNOYD NOWWOI QILNEIYLSIA

SITIIHIA TVIMIY GINNVIANA TYOILIVL

SIWYYI0Yd JONIDITTIINI AYYLITIA INIOF
(O0L3N) 3DYdS—SHOSNIS NYIO0 ANV T¥II90T040ILIN AAYN

AQNr v4d09

(dIN) SFDINYIS ISIYAYIINT HHOMLIN LV0T4Y AILYArIOSNOD

wa)sg 10309 pue puewiioy [eqoj9/SIINMM

NYYI0¥d ALIMNIIS SWILSAS NOILYINYOINI

SIDIAY3S ISIYAYTINT WYOMLIN 1¥0T4Y A3LYAITOSNOD

(30¥dS) SNOILYIINNIINOD LITTILYS

(ASHI) T3SS3A @33dS HIIH INIOT

(AYYYINY) TUSSIN YIV-0L-4IY JONVY WNIQIN 0IINYAQY

STTISSIN WIY TYIILIYL

(dIN) SINILSAS FYvA4YM JINO¥LIITI/FINIDIMIALNI JNSN

140ddNS SINAYIS LYAINOD SAU0D INIMYIN

SIWILSAS SWYY ONILYOddNS/LYAN0I ONNOYD SAY0I INIYYI

SI3LSAS SNOILYOINNININOD SdY0D INIMYIN

SI3LSAS ¥3IMOd ¥YITINN TYNOILYYIHO

WYY0dd JONVLSISSY JONIIIS AAYN

SINIWIAOHINI NOILYIAY

dvday 8y

NOILYYOIINI WILSAS L¥EN0D MSY 3Iv4dNnS

SYNIT ¥1YQ T¥OILOVL

INIWIAOYJII WHYH

140ddNS SSINIAYIY (M3) FYYH¥vM JINOY¥LITTI

140ddNnS 193410 J190101dAYD

INJNAOTIAIA SIWILSAS ONINIVYL G3LYAIIOSNOD

Lee
9¢¢
1124
€¢
1ee
0¢¢
61¢
112
91¢
§1e
71
€1
[t
60¢
80¢
L02
90¢
70¢
€0¢
20
10¢
002
61
61
€61
61
161
061
631
881
181
981
681
81
€81
281
181
081
6L1



186

192'26€ — ThL'6hs — 689'901'L1 066'86L'LT 1€7'956'£1 MUN “IYAT 8 1S31 ‘ININAOTIAIA ‘HOYYISIY “TYL0L

€99'101 — €99'T— G6'90€'T 809'801'T 809'80€'T SINYYD0Ud (IMHISSYTI | 666
Tv6'0¢ — 008'€8 — 9€9'8€/C 8/5'6GLC 9€1'228'C ININ0TIAIA SWILSAS TYNOILYYIO Y101

3ouemojje asnoy | ajewyss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



187

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoelsltiglﬁga recg%n%l]rl]téﬁion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te

3 | Defense Research Sciences 446,123 456,123 +10,000

Nanotechnology Research +10,000

5 | Force Protection Applied Research 156,901 196,901 +40,000

Alternative Energy +40,000

16 | Force Protection Advanced Technology .........cccccoovevveieeeveiiereninns 64,057 45,234 —18,823

Navy-requested transfer to line 220 for MRMUAS —18,823

19 | Electromagnetic Systems Advanced Technology .........cccccoeveennne 102,535 122,535 +20,000

Advanced Radar Innovation Fund +20,000

26 | Air/Ocean Tactical Applications 94,972 73,672 —21,300

JMAPS unjustified request —21,300

42 | Advanced Submarine System Development 856,326 861,706 +5,380
Navy-requested transfer from line 109 fo at-

tery development +5,380

49 | Littoral Combat Ship (LCS) 286,784 282,784 —4,000
Defer development of Irregular Warfare mission pack-

age —4,000

52 | Marine Corps Assault Vehicles 12,000 37,000 + 25,000

Marine Corps-requested transfer from line 190 +25,000

53 | Marine Corps Ground Combat/Support System ........cc.cccovvvervunne 79,858 8,011 — 71,847

JLTV Termination —71,847

64 | RETRACT ELM 160,964 148,964 —12,000

Classified Adjustment —12,000

78 | Precision Strike Weapons Development Program ...........ccccooo.. 22,665 4,450 —18,215

FMU-164 fuze program termination —18,215

83 | Other Helo Development 35,651 70,651 +35,000
Navy requested transfer from line 98 for VH-3/VH-60

sustainment +35,000

90 | Tactical Command System 81,257 717,257 —4,000

NTCSS—reduce program growth —4,000

91 | Advanced Hawkeye 110,994 130,994 +20,000

Advanced Radar Innovation Fund +20,000

98 | VH-71A Executive Helo Development .........cccooeoveveeecceericricennns 180,070 60,770 —119,300

Navy requested transfer to line 83 — 35,000

Navy requested transfer to APN line 47 — 35,000

Early to need —49,300

99 | Next Generation Jammer (NGJ) 189,919 154,919 — 35,000

Technology Development late contract award — 35,000

100 | Joint Tactical Radio System—Navy (JTRS-Navy) .......cccccoevverrvnnes 688,146 619,146 —69,000
Transfer from OPA, line 39 for GMR correction of defi-

ciencie +51,000

Unjustified request: HMS capability enhancements .......... —120,000

103 | Small Diameter Bomb (SDB) 47,635 29,635 —18,000

Defer integration on Joint Strike Fighter —18,000

107 | Future Unmanned Carrier-based Strike System .........ccccooverrunnes 121,150 51,150 —70,000

Delay to Technology Development contract award —70,000

108 | Advanced Above Water Sensors 227,358 247,358 +20,000

Advanced Radar Innovation Fund +20,000

109 | SSN-688 and Trident Modernization ...........ccooccomreeeermreeernnriennnns 100,591 90,291 —10,300

TB—33 program cancellation —4,920
Navy-requested transfer to line 42 for submarine battery

development —5,380

115 | Ship Contract Design/Live Fire T&E ... 161,099 98,099 —63,000

Ship-to-Shore Connector—contract awar —63,000

128 | Joint Strike Fighter (JSF)—EMD 670,723 651,786 —18,937

Block IV development ahead of need —18,937

129 | Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) 677,486 658,549 —18,937

Block IV development ahead of need —18,937

130 | Information Technology Development ...........cccooervvereecveeriieninanns 27,461 19,461 —8,000

Program underexecution —8,000




188

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 20&51“%[;15& recg&mm[glntégion bl?dhgaqu:stfir;[gte

131 | Information Technology Development ........ccccocovivereriericcieeinn. 58,764 29,764 —29,000

Reduction to fourth quarter contract awards —29,000

136 | Multi-mission Maritime Aircraft (MMA) .......cccoovvrmrvrereirneies 622,713 608,713 — 14,000

Increment 3—development ahead of need — 14,000

146 | Studies and Analysis Support—Navy ........cccccocovremrerrereriesirnnns 23,454 17,454 —6,000

Reduction to growth —6,000

150 | Management, Technical & International Support ........cccccoevvunee 68,301 58,301 —10,000

0ASUW—defer new start —10,000

190 | Marine Corps Ground Combat/Supporting Arms Systems ........... 209,396 159,396 —50,000

Marine Corps-requested transfer to line 52 —25,000

AAV Upgrade Program—excess to need —10,000

Marine Personnel Carrie—ahead of need —15,000

191 | Marine Corps Combat Services SUpport ........ccccoevevvvereerrrernn. 45,172 35,172 —10,000
HMMWV Survivability Initiative—funding in excess of cost

share with Army-led program —10,000

200 | Satellite Communications (SPACE) ......ccc.oovvveeereereneieineiienninnns 263,712 298,712 +35,000
Alternative protected SATCOM terminal development—

transfer from RDTE, Air Force line 175 +35,000

201 | Consolidated Afloat Network Enterprise Services (CANES) .......... 12,906 24,906 +12,000

Navy-requested transfer from OPN line 68 +12,000

202 | Information Systems Security Program ............cccoomvvervsrvirennnns 25,229 40,229 +15,000

Cyber Security Research +15,000

215 | MQ-8 UAV 108,248 3,648 — 104,600
ECP for SOCOM urgent needs statement—transfer to Title

IX — 104,600

220 | Medium Range Maritime UAS 15,000 33,800 +18,800

Navy-requested transfer from line 16 for MRMUAS .......... +18,800

CLASSIFIED 1,308,608 1,306,945 —1,663

Program Adjustment —1,663

Alternative Fuels and Service Craft.—The Committee commends
the Department of the Navy for its commitment to deploy a carrier
strike group by 2016 which would be powered entirely by alter-
native fuels. The Committee directs the Secretary of the Navy to
submit a report to the congressional defense committees within 180
days of enactment of this act on plans to include the service craft
fleet as part of this initiative, including a description of plans to
test and certify alternative fuels on the service craft fleet.

Assessment of Data Archives.—The digitization, storage, security,
and access to data archives is an important aspect of improving the
efficiency of the Department of the Navy. The Committee urges the
Secretary of the Navy to assess the state of data archives of such
naval commands as he may direct, in order to establish an inven-
tory of digitization, encryption, and retrieval services to guide fu-
ture investment decisions.

Advanced Radar Innovation Fund.—The proliferation of ad-
vanced threats across all domains, including sub-surface, surface,
air, and space, poses unique challenges for the future of the Navy.
As one of the pillars of the Nation’s expeditionary capabilities, our
naval forces must be able to detect, track, classify, and counter a
wide range of potential threats that challenge current sensors. The
ability to detect threats as diverse as an adversary’s periscope in
the open ocean, small and slow-moving unmanned aerial vehicles,
stealthy aircraft, and advanced missile threats are essential to the
Navy’s combat capabilities.

The Committee is aware of significant advances in radar capa-
bilities in each of these areas but remains concerned about the


RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Highlight

RussellB
Sticky Note
Alternative Fuels & Service Craft:

NLT 180 days after enactment

Navy


189

need to enhance current sensor platforms and prepare for future
technological advances in a manner that is affordable and flexible.
Therefore, the Committee recommends an increase of $60,000,000
for an Advanced Radar Innovation Fund to advance naval radar ca-
pabilities.

The fund includes $20,000,000 for the Office of Naval Research
to accelerate future capabilities; $20,000,000 for surface ship radar
improvements; and $20,000,000 for enhancements to airborne early
warning capabilities. The Department of the Navy is directed to
apply these funds to innovative technologies that show promise for
capability enhancements and affordability through the use of open
architectures and competition.

Directed Energy.—The Committee notes the proliferation of small
boat, unmanned aerial vehicle, and missile threats to the fleet. Re-
cent demonstrations have shown the promise of directed energy
weapons to counter these threats. The Committee directs the Sec-
retary of the Navy to report to the congressional defense commit-
tees within 180 days of enactment of this act on the possibility of
near-term operational use of directed energy systems to counter
these threats, a description of the various directed energy capabili-
ties, and a roadmap for integrating such weapons on DDG-51
Flight III ships.

Joint Tactical Radio Systems.—The budget request includes
$688,146,000 for the development of Joint Tactical Radio Systems,
including $179,117,000 for development of Handheld, Manpack,
and Small Form Fit Radio [HMS] programs. These funds are pri-
marily to address deficiencies in the Manpack system as well as to
integrate new capabilities on the radios. The Committee under-
stands that the new capabilities were added to the fiscal year 2012
budget request, and the requirements documents were subse-
quently changed to adopt the new capabilities as part of the pro-
gram baseline.

Virtually every recent review and study on how to improve the
efficiency of acquisition programs has concluded that stability of re-
quirements is a necessary component to mitigating risk, reducing
concurrency, managing cost, and delivering success. The spiral of
additional capabilities into the HMS program is not advisable until
the baseline capabilities of each HMS system have been tested and
validated.

The Committee attempted to ascertain how much of the fiscal
year 2012 request is required to support the HMS program without
the new requirements; however, the Army and the Joint Program
Office were unable to provide an estimate of those costs. The rec-
ommendation therefore includes a reduction of $120,000,000 due to
unjustified program growth. The remaining funds provide an in-
crease of approximately 50 percent to the program in fiscal year
2012, as compared to the $40,689,000 appropriated in the Depart-
ment of Defense Appropriations Act, 2011.

LHA 8 Amphibious Assault Ship.—The fiscal year 2012 budget
request includes $26,702,000 for LHA 8 amphibious assault ship
preliminary design efforts. The Committee is aware that the De-
partment of the Navy plans to reintroduce a well deck and optimize
the aviation capability of LHA 8, which is planned for procurement
in fiscal year 2016. Considering growing fiscal pressure on the na-



190

tional defense budget and increasing amphibious assault ship de-
mands from combatant commanders for contingency operations,
theater security cooperation, humanitarian assistance, and conven-
tional deterrence missions, the Committee believes it is essential
that LHA 8 be introduced in the most cost effective manner. There-
fore, the Committee directs the Department of the Navy to fully
fund advance planning and design of LHA 8 and work with indus-
try to identify affordability and producibility strategies that will
lead to more efficient construction of a large deck amphibious as-
sault ship to best meet combatant commander needs.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, AIR FORCE

.. $26,517,405,000
27.737,701,000
26,313,196,000
26,007,694,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,007,694,000.
This is $1,730,007,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

Appropriations, 2011 ...
Budget estimate, 2012 .
House allowance ..........
Committee recommendation

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



191

NOILYYLSNON3Q B ININAOTIAIA 3DAITMONN FIVdSTTLLYE

NYYI0Ud ADOTONHIIL INIYNLIVANNYIN

ADQ0TONHI3L SNOdYIM AIINYAQY

AD0TONHI3L SNOJYIM TYNOILNIANOD

INIWAOT3AI@ ADOTONHIIL AIINVAQY SSINIAILIIH4T NVINNH

(SSSIN) IW3LSAS JONYTIIFAYNS 30¥dS INYIN

AD0TONHI3L 14Y493JVdS GIINVAQY

AJ0TONHOIL LYAWO0J JINOYLIITA

AD0TONHI3L YIMOd ANY NOISTNAOYd 3DYdSOYIY

OW30/A30 AD0TONHI3L FOVdSOY3Y

SYOSNIS 3¥dSOY3Y AIONVAQY

(1'8S) ADOTONHOIL ONY JONIOS INJWNIVLSNS

SIWLSAS NOdYIM 404 STYIMILYIN IONVAQY
IN3d0T3AI@ AD0TONHIIL AIONYAQY

HO¥YISIY @3Nddv TvL0L

HOYYISIY Y3SYT ADYINT HOIH

SAOHLIN ANV SIONIIOS NOILYWHOANI INYNINOD

ADOTONHIAL ADYINT 43133410

SNOLLINAI TYNOILNIANOD

ADOTONHIAL 3YdS

SYOSNIS 3VdSOY3Y

NOISTNdOYd 3IVdSOY3Y

HOYY3SIY Q3I1ddY SSINIAILIIH4T NYINNH

S3ID0TONHIIL FTIIHIA FDVdSOYIY

STYIY3LYIN
HOYYIS3Y Q3NddY

959'8¢ 969'g¢ 959'8¢
eot'oy 0T'oy £0T'0Y
000°0Z + 00002+ £89'8Y £€89'8C £89'8C
005'8— 0058 — sy w0'vs ho'rs
61€'Ge 61€'Ge 61€'Ge
GGG'ET GGS'ET G6G'eT
007'5E+ 9€9'vL 9€2'6¢ 9€9'vL
892°2¢ 892'2C 892°2¢
£66'02T £96'0¢1 £66'0¢1
vLv'L9 vLY'L9 vLv'L9
00001 — GL0'ES GL0'€9 GL0'ES
08L'G 08L'S 08LG
000'52 + 00062+ 8EL'Y9 8EL'6E 8EL'6E
00578+ 00007+ /8121 VLE'LET'T /8181
65075 65075 65075
998721 998'/21 998°21
000'0€+ 000°0€ + 98T'T9T 98T'TIT 96T'TIT
269'09 69'09 269'09
0057y + G82'GIT 68L'0L 682SIT
81T [8LYET [8L'VET
805202 805202 805'20¢
£€99'98 £99'98 £99'98
829'L1 829'L11 829'LY1
00001+ 000°0T + 0€2'99T 0€2'9¢T 0€2'9€T
00061+ 00061+ 698'€ES 698'81S 658815
862yl 862yl 85271
00061+ 00061+ €10'5T L2011 EL20YT
82€'79¢ 82€'79¢ 82E79¢

HO¥Y3S3Y DISvE “TYLOL

SIALYILINI HOYY3ISIY Y3SYT ADYINI HOIH

SIAILYILINI HOYYISIY ALISYIAINA

SIINIIDS HOYYISIY ISNI4I0
HOYY3ISIY DISve

30404 ¥I¥ “T¥A3 B 1S3L ‘ININAOTIAIQ ‘HOYYISIY

9
14
124
€¢
24
14
0¢
61
81
Al

ST
1

o~

3ouemojje asnoy | ajewise Je3png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



192

140ddNS SNOJYIM dYITONN

(S89) 30IAY3S LSYIAY0HE Y4019
IN3IWAOT3IAIA ONIYNLIVANNYIN B ONIYIINION

ININAOTIAIA ININOJINOD GIONYAQY “TYLOL

NO-MOT104 JLITTILYS ¥IHIYIM

1S TYINJWNOYIANT TYNOILYY3IdO INILIGYO-Y10d TYNOILYN

NY4I0Ud NOILISNYYL HO3L

30¥dS JAISNOSIY ATIYNOILYY30

ININdOTIAIA 3ZN4 SNOYIM MIVLLY GNNOYD

NOILYYNLYIN ANV SISATYNY SININIYINDIY

JTISSIN JONYNINOG dIY 310d ¥na INIOT

3LSAS 1v3430 1399VL Q31¥ng A1d330 ANV QYvH

434SNYYL ADOTONHOL

INJNAOTIAIA YOSNAS TYLD B WO LWOW TLLYE

434IN0G NOILYYINID LXIN

SINILSAS ONIANYT NY HOYO¥ddY NOISII3dd INIOT

(TVA/IN3@) NOILNIATYd NOILNTIOd

(30VdS) I3L0Y WILSAS ¥ITTI4dY9 ANVEIAIM

JTUSSIA JILSITIVE TYININIINODYIINI

J0IAY3S L1SYIQY0UE QILYYIILNI

(ddS) NYY90¥d NOILIILOY¥d FDYdS

084 AILYYIH00I JOVdS TYNOILYNYIINI

INIWNAOTIAIA ANY HOYYISTY OLYN

AD0TONHIAL NOILYII4IIN3AI LYaN0D

AJ0TONHO3L T0YINOD FIVdS

(30vdS) WOJLYSTIN ¥¥10d

(30¥dS) WOILYSTIN 4H3 QIONVAQY

INIWAINDI ALIYND3S TYIISAHd

INJNOTIAIA GIINVAQY FONIOITTILNI
INJNOTIAIA ININOdINOD AIINVAQY

8€G'8T 8€G'8T 86681
089G 089G 089
002861 + 006'0L— G8Y'E19 G82'GIY'T G8E'P89'T
000052 + 000°052 + 000052
000°GL— 006762 — 000°05T 000622 00671y
€L €L1T €LL'T
00028+ 00062+ VS TIT £75'6¢ €598
19%'12 L97'1C L9Y'1T
L1e'e L12'7e AR
65L'62 66L'6¢ 654'6¢
000°¢ + 000°L— 8ve'1e 812'8C 812'8€
€952 €662 €45
000'6— 0006 — 052'1€ 05209 052'09
000007 — €20'L61 £20'L6C £20°L61
415114 11’0z Iz
60T 6.0 §L0°C
08°2T 708°C1 708°2T
000G + 000G+ 202'2L 20e'L9 202'L9
95002 9%0'0¢ 9v0°0¢
000G+ 618'6 618y 618'6
a9 9 o9
ver'y ver'y ver'y
00001+ 967'8¢ 967'8¢ 961'8€
SGL'GY 6GL'GY SGL'GY
00002 — 00002 — 166201 166'2¢1 166°2C1
00229+ 189'Tey L8Y'15€ [89'TZY
986°¢ 986°¢ 986°€
€10y 10y 10’y
006'19+ 005'9€+ 106'129 700°095 707685
481 AR AR

ININAOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL GIONYVAQY “TYLOL

NYYI0Ud ADOTONHIIL IINVAQY ¥3SYT ADYINIT HOIH

LS
95

Y46

4

39uBMO||e 3Snoy

ajewnjsa p3png

woly adueyy

o)W

asnoy

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



193

140ddNS NOILYNTYA3 GNY LSIL—INJWNIVISNS S3ILMIIVA

VA3 B 1SIL—NOILYZINYIAOW B NOILYHOLSIY S3ILIIIYA

(dLS) NY490Y¥d 1S3L 30YdS

(30YdS) WY¥90Y¥d HONNYT SINILSAS 13IND0Y

140ddNS NOILYNTYAI ANV 1S3L

NOILYNTYA3 B LS3L TYNOILYY3dO TYILINI

30404 YIY 133104d ANVY

INJWLISIANI 38L HOMVYIN

£66'LC £66°LC £96°LC
LYy L9y LvS'y
926'Ly 926'LY 926°Ly
005721 + 960'85T 965 '€E 960851
00005+ 00005+ SLY'v0L GLY'%59 L1159
1911 ILIVAS 1911
6.6'1C 645'L¢ 6/6'LC
90229 90229 902'29
0er'ze 0ev'ee 0er'ce
116052 — L1e'0Le— 0vr'60L'c L10'096'€ L1L'6L0'7
GEY'rE — GeGeI— GEY'YE GESTI
0006 — 000°01 — €201 €eL'ST £eL'0e
6802 680'L¢ 680'LC
00071 — 00071 — 928'G¢ 928'6€ 928'6€
TeL'ee— TeL'ee— o TeL'ee 12L'ee
198°¢6 198°¢6 £98'¢6
000G — 000G— 1L0'22 1L0'L2 1L0'1¢
eIr'e— 11’98 — 000'8 EITTI EIT'Y6
000'GET — 000°G€T — 80°2yL 180°LL8 80°LL8
000'6— 000G — 820'GT 820'0¢ 820°02
00001 — 00001 — L1181 L11'8GT LLY'88T
926'/8¢'1 926'/8€'T 926'/8€'
G66 G66 G66
01 01 01
00002 — 00002 — 9018 901'8¢ 901'82
0007 — 0007— 082'6 08211 08211
866°L— 866°L— 026°¢ 8/8'TT 8/8'TT
[2h'e [er'e [en'e
0007 — 0007 — 6509 65001 650°01
629'129 629'1¢9 629'129
001'8— 001'8— 000'6€ 00Ty 00Tty
00007+ 00971 — 680'19¢ 680'1¢¢ 689°€L¢
E16'1¢ e16'1e EI6'1e
168261 168261 168°C€1
16 16 16
05zt~ 05¢'y — 5018y 6GE'TS 66E'eS
00001 — 00001 — 08891 08892 08892
08L'1¢ 08L'T¢ 08L'1C

ININAOTIAIA YOLYINIIS LYIYHL
140ddNS INIWIDYNYIN 3BLAY

ININAOTIAIA ONIYNLOVANNYIN 3 DNI¥IINIONT “TYLOL

(S€21S) €D ¥3AYIT YOINIS INYOGUIY

¢\

(VOr) LV40¥IY 094YD LNIOf

ONINIVYL NOISSIN 1¥EIN0J TInd

SNOYQAYNDS (¥Yy1) JONVSSIYNNOIIFY QWYY YIVLLY LHIM

NOILYZINY3IQOW SNOJYIM dYITONN

33104 d¥334 0ET—-IN/OH

NOILYZITYLIdYI3Y 09—HH d¥SD

LIv404IY ONIMIN3Y TVIY3Y NOILYYINTD IX3N

(30¥dS) WY¥90¥d J1IHIA HONNYT F18YANIdX3 GIATONI

JTUSSIN JILSITIVE TYININIINOJYIINI

(4S1) Y3LHIIA INIYLS INIOF

IN3INDIND3 FONIOMTINI

(v231) SNOILYOIddY T0¥INOD B ONVINNOD Q3LYY9ILNI

SIONVY ONINIVYL 1¥EINOD

SIW3LSAS 140ddNS 3411

1404dNS 1¥EINOD 3119V

SNOILINAINENS

IN3INJOTIAIQ FONYNQYO/ININYINYY

A3 HIIH (SYIES) WLSAS QIUVYANI 43Svd FIVdS

MOYLLY JINOYLIITI INYOGHIY

SIWILSAS SSINIHYYMY NOILYNLIS JIVdS

SW3LSAS JIVdSYIINNOD

(40S) awod ¥3LINVIQ TIVNS

ININAINDI ALINNIIS TYIISAHd

ISIYdYIINT SHIOMLIN V1V¥QA T¥IILIVL

IN3NAOT3IAIQ FY4YYM JINOYLITTI

ONINIVYL 1HOIT4 ILYNAYYIYIANA AIZNMYIIIdS




194

INIWIYNI0Yd SINILSAS MIVLLY NOISIOFdd

dYON3L 4Y

INISIWYYYd—3NISIY LYaN0D

AY3A0J3Y ONY INISFY LYANO0D

(SOWHI) W3LSAS DNIFND QILINNOW LINTIH LNIOT

(AYYYINY) JTSSIN YIv-0L-4IY JONVY WNIQIN 0IINYAQY

STTISSIN WIY TYIILIYL

SNOYQVNDS G€—4

SNOYavNoSs ¢¢—

NOISSIUdNS JAILINYLSIA AINNVIN

SNOYavNos 351

SNOYavNDS 914

SNOYavNoS 01-Y

AYN 6-DW

NYYL QldvY (dY4M) SSI00Yd NOILISINDDY QldvY YILHOIIEYM

SAILIANLLIY WILSAS JONIDITTIINI 3DVdSOYIY JIDILYYLS

NOILYZINYIAOW Y3INID T0YINOI NOILYYIdO ¥OLIIS/NOIDIY

INILSAS ONINYYM AT¥YI DI4IHISONLY

WOJLYYLSSN—ILSI4 LHOIN

NOJLYYLSSN—INILSAS ONINNYTd d¥M LYYLS

SNOYavNs ¢4

SNOYavNos 414

(N9Y) FTISSIN 3SINYD AIHONNYT-HIY

SNOYQYNDS ¢5-4

AONIOY JAILNIIXT ADOTONHIIL YIJWYL-INY

INLSAS S3DUN0SIY NYINNH AYYLITIN GILYYOIINI 39404 dIY

WY041v1d 140ddNS 1417 TYIILYIA NOWWOI

INJWI3S T0YINOD TYNOILYYIdO—IIl SdI
IN3IWJOT3IAIA SINILSAS TYNOILYY30

821t 821t 821t
ler'oe LeL'oe LeL'oe
L6 L6 126
60T 60T 62T
9eY'T 9y’ 9eY'T
0€8'/L 0€8'LL 0€8'LL
€208 €208 £20'8
196'6— 178'Ly — o 1966 8Ly
000'LvT — 000°£02 — ZEY'TIS 2E1'899 Er'8IL
£SC'ET EGTET EGT'ET
00L21— 00£21— 168761 165202 165202
00821 — 00821 — 690°TET 698'€yT 698°EYT
160°TT 160°TT 15011
0000 — 0000 — 128'9¢1 128971 728'991
€661 €661 7E6'61
14!
000'9— 000'9— LKAl
68y — S8y — S8y
Ier's— ey — 121's
L0'ee 2L0'ee 2L0'€e
005'921 — 006701 — 61€'9€2 618'29¢ 618°01¢€
110°€€ 110°€€ 110°¢€
€08 €08 €08
692Gy — 6926t — 966'£8 197°€€1 192°¢€1
197'6E L9v'Ge L9¥'GE
99816 99816 998'16
G9g'G G9¢'G G9¢'s
00072+ 00072 — 688'99¢ 688'C€ 688'06¢
00§71+ 000°05 + 961791°T 969'686 96T YTI'T
86L°¢ 86L°¢ 86.°¢
016 016 0161
996'T€ 996'T¢ 996'1€
£G6'€T €96'ET £G6'€T

140ddNS INIWIDYNYIN I3L0Y T¥L0L

SAILIANILIY TYNOILYNYIINI

ONINIVIL TIMS TY4INID

140ddNS INIWIIYNYIN ONY NOILISINDIY

JALLVILING ONIYFINIONT SINILSAS DIAYIS-ILININ

LET
9¢T
GeT
el
231
[431
1€1
0¢T
6¢1
8¢l
L1
91
Gl
€l
ol
¢l
0¢1
611
11
911
11
281
301
411
011
601
801
01

901
701
€01
201

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



195

00016 —

000'16 —

0006 —
00511 —

000G —
0065 —

00§°€T—
00005 —
000'59+

006°€T—

1092y
6¢

99€
029'sy
1986
80'1€
LEE'8T
e8¢
920
109y
82'801

000'6€—

000'6—

0006 —

000'T—
000t —

000T—
000°¢ —

005'9—
0007 —

005'9—
0007—

000°Lt —

00027 —

00€'9—

00€'9—

002Gy —

002t —

0007y —

0007 —

6808+

000°01 —

62L'€0¢
148'e
677
88L26
118'ey
Gv8'y
9988
¢0L
4454
817'€9
92’
6LL'G
160'€2
66581
019'%L
201'81
9eS'T
8196
826°GT
821's
€88y
60€'8
196'16
156'e
088121
96L'G
19621
60581

109'€€T
6¢

99¢
02905
L9€'T2
80'T€
LEE'8T
e8¢
920C
109y
8yL'Tel
00005
62L'8€1
98'e
67
88.'101
118y
Gv8's
998'11
c0L
4454
816'69
192G
6LL'S
160°€2
6681
019'TeT
201'81
9eS'T
846'GT
826°GT
8et's
£80°06
60€8
196'GET
196'C
088'1¢1
96L'G
88791
60581

109'€€1
6

99¢
029'05
£9€'¢9
80'T€
LE€'81
e8¢
920
709t
8vL'1C1

(ININAINDI Y3SN) NILSAS ONINOILISOd TYF0TI YYLSAYN

SAILIAILIY JONIDITTILNIYIINNOD INIOr ISNIH3A

SAILINILIY JAILYDILSIANI ONY ALIINIIS

S139YVL Iy

(OL1¥) INILSAS ONIANYT 3 ‘HOYOUddY “TOYINOJ Jl44vyL ¥IY

J0IAY3S Y3HLYIM

(30¥dS) YYOMLIN T0¥INOJ ILITTILYS

Y3INID JNID ¥3AD Qoa

JALLYILINI ALIIND3S Y3EAD

(NLYD) INIWIOYNYI Ol44vdL ¥IY Tv8019

ISIYdYIINT INIDIS INYOGHIY

62L'8€¢
58°¢
677
88L'101
18y
Gv8'S
99811
0L
I44%4
816'69
92
6LL'G
160'€C
66581
019'121
201'81
9€GT
816'G1
826°GT
8T
£80°06
60€'8
196'GET
56°€
088121
96L'S
196281
60581

JNLYNYILTY 1-9vd

STYNINY3L WOILYSTIN

IN3LSAS T04INOD ANY ONYWINOD T¥d019

3LSAS 140ddNS L¥EINOI T¥E0TD

NYY908d ALIINIIS SWILSAS NOILYINHOANI
MYOMLIN SNOILYIINNNNOI AONIOYIINT TVIINISSI INNINININ

(J0VN) ¥3IN3D SNOILYYIJO INYOGHIY TYNOILYN gv—3

JONIOITIIINI ALIYOIY3dNS 3IVdS

SAILIAILIY ANYINNOD Y3IEAD

140ddNS 34Y44YM NOLLYIWHOANI

SIWILSAS DNINNY1d NOISSIN

S$3SI0¥3X3 ANY ONINIVYL a3LNGI¥LSIa

SYIINID NOLLYINIIS GNY ININYOIYM

NOLLYINIIS ANY DNITIGOW 4¥Sn

319Y3 M33S

N3LSAS ¥vavy MOVLLY 139YYL ANV JONVTIZAYNS INIOf

NOILYTIILSNOQ (2D) T04INOD ANV ONVININOI

MNIT ¥LYQ T¥OILOVL ¥SIZO

(QON—ALYYd TOYINOD IV T¥IILIVL

179 (NGL) INJWIOYNYIN JTLLYE YILV3HL

SALIANILIY IW3LSAS JONIDIMTILNI dIV L¥EINOD

SIW3LSAS SNOLLYJINNININOD G3ONVAQY

SIWILSAS T04INOJ INYOGHIY T¥IILIVL

(SOVMY) W3LSAS T0HINOD ANY ONINYYM INYOSYIY

(040) Y¥3INID INILYO4IY ANY T0¥INOD

(00¥) ¥3INID SNOILYYIdO FIVdS ANY dIY

(NSSYN JTISSIN 410ANYLS 30V44NS-0L-YIV INIOF

NYY904d INIWIAOYJINI ININOINOD INIONI LAVHIYIY

TI¥D SSYdINOD

61
061
681
981
681
81
€81
81
181
081
LLT
LL7AN
7AS
€Ll
[2A!1
11
0L1
691
891
191
091
651
861
18T
95T
ST
SI
€31
ST
08T
6v1
Ll
91
Il
448
el
42!
w1
6€T
8¢T



196

000'07 + 000°0% +
006'T— 006'T—
000'57 — 000'6t —
80€'T— 80€'T—
006°¢€ — 006'€€—
00021 — 00021 —
00081 — 00081 —
000G+ 000'6€—
00005 + e
000°0% — 00007 —
0Lh'z— 0Lb'e—
000'G— 000G —
er'e— 002'81—
005'9— 005'9—
000'52 +

8EY'L
L£5'6€
69276
17621
6059
€991
1€6'€2
966'1¢
686'18
9eL'vT
0568
180°€9%
8ve'L
291'€8¢
W't
veL's8
6Y0°ET
11988
626Gy
121
0766
196
52'961
£68'L1

11

[24%
06601
82°001
6
1657
8IT'L
16528
898°0¢
191°9
80€'T
8EY'L
L£G'6E
691821
176'7¢
60572
€99'1
1€6'€2
996'T€
686'18
9eL'y1
056'8L
180°€TY
8ve'L
29r'ezy
41848
24'06
6Y0°€T
0€8'06
A
1221
076'6
196
vee LT
€68°L1

3

1443
06601
82071
76
165
81T,
16528
898°0¢
191°9
80€'T
8EY'L
L£G'6E
691°821
176'7C
6057¢
€99'1
1€6'€C
966'1€
686'18
9eL'y1
056811
180697
8vE'L
or'sey
488141
2406
6v0°€T
L18'90T
Ser's
1L2'1
0766
196
52'961
£68'L1

Y3INID ONINIVYL TYNOILYN INIOf

ONINIVYL LHOITA Y3HL0

IN3INJOTIAIQ SINILSAS 140ddNnS

(L1907) ADOTONHOIL NOILYIWYOANI SOILSIDOT

SILIALLIY 140ddNS SIILSIDOT

(41-NON) JONYNILNIYW 10430

T04INOD LYEN0D / SIILIVL T¥IIIdS

LAMYIY 140ddNS TYNOILYYIdO

Nl

SGET-H

(VAT LAVYOMIY ALITIGOW LHOM

(NDYIYT) STUNSYINYILINNOD ¥l LIYHIYIY JOUVT

NYYI0YUd [0€T-D

LIv40dIY £1-0

SNOYAYNDS LAIMYIY 6-3

NOYavNOS LAIMYIY 0E1-0

(M3S) ONINYYM ATHYI QFUVHS

d073A30 7001 8 NOILYYDIILINI ADOTONHIIL SAO NOILYINYOANI

SNOILYY3d0 SSINIYYMY NOILYNLIS 3IvVdS

(30vdS) W3LSAS NOILDILIA 13ANN

JYY4YYM NOILYWHOANI 0L L40ddNS FONIDITIFLNI

N3LSAS NOISSIN 90dSr

INJWD3S 33vdS 11l Sd9

(VyIL) 1394VL AILYY0QYTI0N JIYINID-MYOMLIN

AYN 70

(dINN AYN YOLYQ3Yd

SIWILSAS JIVHUNS/ANNOYD NOWIOD 4ILNGIYLSId

SIWILSAS JONVSSIYNNOITY QINNYIN

SWILSAS JONVSSIVNNOITY INYOEYIY

SITIIHIA V1YV GINNVINNN JONYINANI

SNOILYY3d0 NOILYWHO4NI 01 140ddNS JONIDIMTTILNI

(30VdS) WILSAS FONVY L4173¥dS

Y3INID FY4HYM 3IVdS

Y3INID NOILYNTYAI ONY LS3L FSSIAN ONY JIVdS

(T04INOJ ANY 3J¥dS) WILSAS ININOILISOd Y8019 YYISAVN

294
4%
0€¢
6¢¢
8¢
9¢¢
124
€¢
[244
1ee
0¢¢
61¢
81¢
112
91¢
§1e
1
€1
[
01¢
60¢
80¢
L02
902
50¢
702
€0¢
c0¢
10¢
00¢
861
161
961
61
€61

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH | ajewysd je3png

woly adueyy

o)W

TSI

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



197

30404 ¥IY “T¥AT ® 1S3L ‘ININAOTIAIQ ‘HO¥YISIY “ILOL

SWYYI04d A3HISSYTI

206'50¢€ — £00'0€L'T— 169'£00'92 961°€1€'92 10£'2€L'12
GGe'6TT + 0v0°L5€ — 001°90L'TT Gp8'98G°TT 0v1°€90°2T
082'80L — 06¢'€L0'T— 9E8'9EY'S 9IT'GPT'9 921°016'9
66¢ 66¢ 66¢
00052 — 00062 — L1€'9L L1701 LT€'T01
81121 81121 8112l
86 86 86
000'L— 0002 — 0'T 170'8 170'8
8057 80G'T 8051
€812 £8Y'C £8Y'C
€11 301 381

ININ0T13AIA SWILSAS TYNOILYYIO “T¥10L

(4¥) 140ddNS dQY—DH INIWIOYNYIN

ININAOTIAIA SIWILSAS NOILYWHOANI INIINIDYNYIN TYIONYNIS

NOILYYISININGY—NOILYY¥3d0 S3ILIMIOVA

AON3DY SISATYNY ONY S3IANLS 30404 dIY

NOILYYLSININQY TINNOSY3d

NYYI0Ud NOILYSNIANOD NYITIAID

AON3DY A¥3A0J3Y TINNOSY3d INIOT

SALIANLLIY TINNOSY3d ¥3HLO0

e
e
ore
6€¢
8¢
L€2
9¢€¢
GeC



198

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Program element title F|sca|by§sag e recgrormnn;rlltc}g?ion bucdh:er:ggs{ir%n;te
2 | University Research Initiatives ........c.ccoccoveveieerecieienicsiienns 140,273 155,273 + 15,000
Cyber Security Research +15,000
4 | Materials 136,230 146,230 +10,000
Nanotechnology Research +10,000
11 | Directed Energy Technology 111,156 141,156 +30,000
Space Situational Awareness +30,000
14 | Advanced Materials for Weapon Systems .......ccccccocevievennne. 39,738 64,738 + 25,000
Silicon Carbide Research +15,000
Advanced Materials Research—Authorization In-
crease +10,000
23 | Conventional Weapons Technology ... 54,042 45542 —8,500
High Velocity Penetrating Weapon—Ahead o . —8,500
24 | Advanced Weapons Technology ........ccccccoeeveeveeevrecrierieens 28,683 48,683 +20,000
Space Situational Awareness +20,000
32 | Polar MILSATCOM (SPACE) 122,991 102,991 —20,000
Development schedule delay —20,000
39 | Intercontinental Ballistic MisSile .......ccccccooverrververerieienian, 67,202 72,202 +5,000
Authorization Increase +5,000
44 | Battle Mgmt Com & Ctrl Sensor Development .................... 60,250 31,250 —29,000
3DELRR Contract Delays —29,000
46 | Hard and Deeply Buried Target Defeat System (HDBTDS)
Program 38,248 31,248 —17,000
MOP—Contract Delay —17,000
53 | Operationally Responsive SPace ........cccoeeeeeeevererireireninns 86,543 111,543 +25,000
Responsive Launch + 25,000
55 | National Polar-Orbiting Operational Environmental Satellite
System (NPOESS) 444,900 150,000 —294,900
DWSS program termination — 444,900
Termination liability + 150,000
55A | Weather Satellite Follow-On 250,000 + 250,000
Recompetition for new satellite and continued Gov-
ernment sensor development +250,000
59 | Electronic Warfare Development ........cccocoeveeeecvereriieieninns 26,880 16,880 —10,000
MALD-J Increment 2—Technology Development Con-
tract Delay —10,000
61 | Tactical Data Networks Enterprise .........coomvvvrirerinenns 52,355 48,105 — 4,250
STRATCOM DNC2 Contract Delays —3,000
CLIP—Contract Delays —1,250
65 | Space Situation Awareness SyStEMS .......cccccvevvererrreieninns 273,689 261,089 —12,600
Space Based Space Surveillance —12,600
66 | Airborne Electronic Attack 47,100 39,000 —8,100
Electronic Attack Pod—Delayed Start —3,500
AEA SoS—Contract Delays —4,600
69 | Armament/Ordnance Development 10,055 6,055 —4,000
Universal Armament Interface Contract Delay .. —4,000
71 | Agile Combat Support 11,878 3,920 —17,958
BEAR—Ahead of Need —3,900
Airfield Damage Repair—Ahead of Need — 4,058
73 | Life Support Systems 11,280 9,280 —2,000
Integrated ~ Aircrew  Ensemble—Contract ~ Award
Delays —2,000
74 | Combat Training Ranges 28,106 8,106 —20,000
Joint Threat Emitter Increment 2—Rephased Pro-
gram —12,000
Air Combat Training Systems (P5) Upgrades—Con-
tract Delay —8,000
78 | Intercontinental Ballistic MisSile ......ccccooovvveveecererereeienienes 158,477 148,477 —10,000
Support Equipment—Contract Delays —10,000
79 | Evolved Expendable Launch Vehicle Program (SPACE) ....... 20,028 15,028 —5,000




199

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2012

Committee

Change from

Line Program element title base recommendation budget estimate
Program underexecution due to schedule delay ......... —5,000
80 | Next Generation Aerial Refueling Aircraft .......cccccoovvvrvnnne 877,084 742,084 — 135,000
Excess to Requirement — 135,000
81 | CSAR HH-60 Recapitalization ..........cccoooveermereenereinncrennnns 94,113 8,000 —86,113
Ahead of Need —86,113
83 | HC/MC-130 Recap RDT&E 27,071 22,071 —5,000
Contract Savings —5,000
86 | Light Attack Armed Reconnaissance (LAAR) Squadrons ..... 23721 | e —23,721
Transfer to Research, Development, Test & Evalua-
tion, Defense-Wide, Line 229, Combat Dragon Il ... —23,721
88 | Full Combat Mission Training .......ccccoeevvereereronrieniierienns 39,826 25,826 — 14,000
Block 40/50 Mission Training Center—Excess to
Need — 14,000
90 | CV-22 20,723 10,723 —10,000
Contract Delay —10,000
91 | Airborne Senior Leader C3 (SLC3S) ... 12,535 —12,535
Program Termination —12,535
97 | Test and Evaluation Support 654,475 704,475 +50,000
Authorization Increase +50,000
107 | Global Positioning System Ill—OQperational Control Seg-
ment 390,889 366,889 — 24,000
Directorate support—reduction to growth — 24,000
112 | B-52 Squadrons 133,261 87,996 — 45,265
SR2—Excess to Requirement — 11,265
EHF—Contract Delays —13,000
1760 IWBU Contract Delays —16,000
IFF Mode S/5 Development Contract Delays —5,000
115 | B-2 Squadrons 340,819 236,319 — 104,500
EHF Increment 2—Contract Delay — 82,500
Defensive Management System—-Delay to Technology
Development Contract Award —22,000
117 | Night Fist—USSTRATCOM 5821 | oo —5,421
Program Terminated —5421
119 | Atmospheric Early Warning System .......ccccoeveviverievveierins AA85 | e — 4,485
Unjustified Request — 4,485
120 | Region/Sector Operation Control Center Modernization Pro-
gram 12,672 6,672 —6,000
BCS—F Excess to Requirement —6,000
123 | MQ-9 UAV 146,824 126,824 —20,000
KA Migration Contract Delays — 14,000
SAR Contract Delays —1,000
EO/IR Sensor Development Contract Delays —5,000
126 | F-16 Squadrons 143,869 131,069 —12,800
SLEP Contract Delay —12,800
127 | F-15E Squadrons 207,531 194,831 —12,700
ADCP—Excess to Requirement —12,700
129 | F-22A Squadrons 718,432 511,432 —207,000
Program Growth —207,000
130 | F-35 Squadrons 7881 | oo —47841
Block IV Development—Ahead of Need —47.841
139 | Aircraft Engine Component Improvement Program .............. 182,967 172,967 —10,000
Excess to Requirement —10,000
144 | Airborne Warning and Control System (AWACS) ................. 135,961 91,961 — 44,000
NGIFF—Contract Delays —20,000
DRAGON—Contract Delays — 24,000
146 | Advanced Communications SyStems ...........cccccoevrivmireriienns 90,083 44,883 — 45,200
JTRS Integration and Engineering Support—Schedule
Delays —5,200
Common Processing Environment—Schedule  De-
lays —40,000
150 | Tactical Air Control Party-Mod .........cccoccommreenmmrecrnmrecineree 15,978 9,678 —6,300
VCS—Program Termination and Restructure —4,300
JETS Contract Delays —2,000
154 | Joint Surveillance/Target Attack Radar System (JSTARS) ... 121,610 74,610 — 47,000



200

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2012

Committee

Change from

Line Program element title base recommendation budget estimate
PME-DMS—Contract Delays — 14,000
Unjustified Request Based on Program Restructure .. —33,000
158 | Distributed Training and EXErCISES ........cccooervevvererrrerreninns 5,264 3,264 —2,000
Unjustified Growth —2,000
159 | Mission Planning Systems 69,918 63,418 —6,500
CAF Increment IV—Critical Change Delay —6,500
168 | Space Superiority Intelligence .......ccocoeeveereevercerireienians 11,866 8,866 —3,000
Program underexecution due to schedule delays ....... —3,000
169 | E-4B National Airborne Operations Center (NAQOC) ............. 5,845 4,845 —1,000
Secure, Survivable Communications—Delayed Pro-
gram Start —1,000
171 | Information Systems Security Program 101,788 92,788 —9,000
VACM Protest Delay —9,000
175 | MILSATCOM Terminals 238,729 203,729 — 35,000
Alternative protected SATCOM terminal develop-
ment—transfer to RDTE, Navy line 200 — 35,000
177 | Airborne SIGINT Enterprise 121,748 108,248 —13,500
ASIP 2C Contract Delays —12,000
RQ—4 Program Delays —1,500
185 | Air Traffic Control, Approach, and Landing System
(ATCALS) 63,367 9,867 — 53,500
D-RAPCON Contract Delay —53,500
186 | Aerial Targets 50,620 45,620 —5,000
QF—16—Excess to Need —5,000
192 | NAVSTAR Global Positioning System (User Equipment)
(SPACE) 133,601 42,601 —91,000
Defer fourth quarter contract awards —91,000
200 | Endurance Unmanned Aerial Vehicles .......cccccooveveereernene. 52,425 45,925 —6,500
Funded in PA 11-14 —6,500
201 | Airborne Reconnaissance SYSLEMS .........ccccovmvvrrevrreerernninns 106,877 88,677 —18,200
Broad Area Surveillance Sensors—Unjustified Re-
quest —18,200
203 | Distributed Common Ground/Surface Systems .................... 90,724 85,724 —5,000
Contract Delays due to Program Reprioritization ....... —5,000
204 | MQ-1 Predator UAV 14,112 11,642 —2,470
Common Sensor Payload—Ahead of Need —2,470
205 | RQ-4 UAV 423,462 383,462 —40,000
Alliance Ground System—Contract Delays —40,000
208 | JSpOC Mission System 118,950 83,950 —35,000
JMS program restructure — 35,000
215 | C-130 Airlift Squadron 24,509 6,509 — 18,000
Contract Delays — 18,000
216 | C-5 Airlift Squadrons (IF) 24,941 12,941 —12,000
RERP Program Rephased —12,000
217 | C-17 Aircraft (IF) 128,169 94,269 —33,900
Contract Delays —33,900
220 | Light Mobility Aircraft (LiMA) 1,308 | oo —1,308
Funded in Public Law 112-10 —1,308
223 | Operational Support Airlift 82,591 37,591 —45,000
VC—25A—Funding Ahead of Need — 45,000
225 | Special Tactics/Combat Control ... 7,118 5218 —1,900
Line of Sight—Contract Delay —1,900
230 | Support Systems Development ........ccccooooveenseineinniiiniinns 10,990 50,990 +40,000
Alternative Energy Research +40,000
238 | Personnel Administration 8,041 1,041 —17,000
Contract Delays —17,000
241 | Financial Management Information Systems Develop-
ment 101,317 76,317 —25,000
DEAMS—Excess to Requirement —25,000
999 | Classified Programs 12,063,140 11,706,100 — 357,040
Program Adjustment + 38,000
Enterprise Query and Correlation/Authorization In-
crease +10,000
Classified Adjustment — 405,040




201

Family of Advanced Beyond-Line-of-Sight Terminals.—The budg-
et request includes $238,729,000 for the development of the Family
of Advanced Beyond-Line-of-Sight Terminals [FAB-T]. Due to var-
ious technology challenges, the FAB-T program continues to have
serious cost and schedule growth. The Committee understands that
the Department of Defense is currently examining options to pur-
sue an alternative program to manage the risks still associated
with FAB-T. Accordingly, the Committee recommendation includes
sufficient funding to continue FAB-T development, and transfers
$35,000,000 to Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy,
for the development of an alternative program. Furthermore, be-
cause neither FAB-T nor an alternative terminal will be ready for
procurement in fiscal year 2012, the Committee recommends reduc-
tions of $47,100,000 from Aircraft Procurement, Air Force, and
$68,150,000 from Other Procurement, Air Force.

Military GPS User Equipment.—The budget request includes
$133,601,000 for the development of Military Global Positioning
System [GPS] User Equipment. This family of products is intended
to deliver advanced capabilities to aircraft, ships, vehicles, and
hand-held equipment, including the ability to counter GPS jam-
ming threats. The Air Force intends to award three competitive
contracts to begin the technology demonstration phase in the
fourth quarter of fiscal year 2012. The Committee supports the pro-
gram and recognizes the need for these improvements to GPS user
systems; however, due to the contract awards being scheduled late
in the fiscal year, contracts are more appropriately funded in the
fiscal year 2013 request. Therefore, the Committee recommends a
reduction of $91,000,000, which will allow sufficient funds to pro-
ceed with Air Force source selection activities in fiscal year 2012.

On-orbit Servicing.—The Committee is aware of several pro-
posals by commercial providers to augment on-orbit satellites with
additional fuel or propulsion to increase their on-orbit life. While
this capability has yet to be demonstrated, on-orbit servicing could
hold significant promise for both Government and commercial sat-
ellites. The Committee urges the Secretary of the Air Force to ex-
amine the feasibility of on-orbit servicing, including the potential
for life extension and satellite augmentation in future architecture
and trade studies.

HH-60 Recapitalization.—The Committee is recommending
$8,000,000 for the HH-60 Recapitalization program to allow the
Air Force to begin development of an HH-60 replacement aircraft.
As planned, this effort will require minimum development, moving
into limited production within 2 years. The Committee supports
this approach but is concerned that the scope of the development
efforts will be expanded after the program is initiated. Given the
significant cost of the other modernization and recapitalization ef-
forts the Air Force is currently undertaking, the Air Force must en-
sure that the HH-60 recapitalization effort is completed at the low-
est possible cost. The Committee expects the Air Force to establish
a recapitalization program that fulfills the requirements of the
combat search and rescue mission at the best value to the tax-
payer.

Airborne Senior Leader C3 [SLC3S].—The Air Force has re-
quested $12,535,000 to continue development of a standardized



202

communications suite for the use of senior military and civilian
leaders when airborne. The Committee questions the wisdom of the
acquisition strategy. Currently, aircraft are provided with the most
up-to-date communications gear as it becomes available. The re-
quested program will develop a common communications suite
which will have the practical effect of providing standardized, but
out-of-date equipment soon after completion of the effort. In addi-
tion, the program has recently encountered technical problems in-
volving the weight of the communications suite which will signifi-
cantly increase the cost to complete development. Given these con-
cerns and the rising cost to complete the program, the Committee
recommends that the program be terminated.

Broad Area Surveillance Sensors.—The Department has re-
quested $18,200,000 to continue development of various wide area
surveillance technologies for platforms such as Blue Devil and Gor-
gon Stare under the Broad Area Surveillance Sensors program. At
the same time, $16,047,000 has been requested for follow-on wide
area surveillance technology development efforts as part of the Gor-
gon Stare program. The Committee believes these efforts are dupli-
cative and recommends eliminating funding for the Broad Area
Surveillance Sensor program.

Turbine Engine Sensors.—The Committee is aware that innova-
tive research is underway on dynamic sensors for turbine engines
of military jets and helicopters that have the potential to increase
safety and decrease costs. The Committee encourages the Depart-
ment to continue to support innovative research on engine sensor
technology with the goal of improving performance, safety, and fuel
efficiency.

Air Force Minority Leaders Program.—The Air Force Minority
Leaders program develops research capabilities at Historically
Black Colleges and Universities and Minority Institutions [HBCU/
MIs) by pairing them with mentor universities with strong re-
search programs in nano-scale materials. The Committee believes
this is a valuable program, funding research of interest to the
United States Air Force, while providing educational opportunities
to minority students in science and engineering. The Committee
l(J;ncgurages the Air Force to continue supporting efforts of this

ind.

Common Data Link.—The Common Data Link [CDL] serves as
the multi-service standard for all Department of Defense line-of-
sight wideband data links. These data links are essential to the op-
eration of intelligence, surveillance, and reconnaissance platforms,
allowing the dissemination of critical intelligence data. However,
the Committee is concerned that proprietary interfaces are inhib-
iting competition in the CDL program, which could limit potential
cost savings and capability improvements. The Committee urges
the Department to utilize all available means of preserving options
for competitive sourcing of CDL systems and to communicate the
need for such competition to the system program offices responsible
for CDL procurement.

Air Force Test Ranges and Facilities.—The fiscal year 2012 budg-
et request includes $654,475,000 for Air Force Test Ranges and Fa-
cilities, a decrease of $105,393,000 from amounts appropriated in
fiscal year 2011. The Committee notes that the fiscal year 2012



203

budget request was not certified adequate as required by the fiscal
year 2003 National Defense Authorization Act, and that the Air
Force’s fiscal year 2012 shortfall is $84,000,000. The Committee is
greatly concerned by attempts to balance budgets through reduc-
tions to test assets. Therefore, the Committee recommends an addi-
tional $50,000,000, as authorized in S. 1253, the National Defense
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, as reported. Further, the
Committee has included a General Provision directing the Air
Force to transfer an additional $34,000,000 from within available
funding to Air Force Test and Evaluation Support.

KC—46A.—The budget request includes $877,084,000 for the de-
velopment of a next generation aerial refueling tanker. Replacing
the aging tanker fleet is essential to the Air Force’s modernization
efforts, and the Committee remains very supportive of this pro-
gram. However, after the budget was submitted, the Air Force con-
ducted an Integrated Baseline Review [IBR] of the program, which
changed the annual spending plan to complete the development ef-
fort of the program. As a result, the Air Force identified
$135,000,000 that will not be required in fiscal year 2012. There-
fore, the Committee recommends reducing the request by this
amount to align the budget with the new IBR.

Defense Weather Satellite System.—The budget request includes
$444.900,000 for development of the Defense Weather Satellite Sys-
tem [DWSS], the follow-on to the National Polar-Orbiting Oper-
ational Environmental Satellite System [NPOESS]. In 2010, the
Executive Office of the President restructured NPOESS from a tri-
agency program to two programs, one administered by the Air
Force, and another administered by the National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration and the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration. The decision to restructure the program was due
to the serious growth in cost and schedule, as well as multi-agency
management problems.

The current program remains challenged by a difficult and con-
fusing set of management issues. Rights over intellectual property
from the NPOESS program have been subject to protracted and
contentious negotiations. For DWSS, redesign efforts are being con-
ducted simultaneously with efforts to examine capability trades.
Options for capability trades result in billions of dollars of uncer-
tainty in cost estimates, and may lead to significant redesigns.
Each of these areas of risk indicate that DWSS is not on a sound
acquisition footing, despite the restructure of the program more
than a year and a half ago.

The Committee does not want to repeat the costly mistakes of
the NPOESS program with DWSS. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends the termination of the DWSS program, and provides
$250,000,000 for continued common sensor development, as well as
requirements definition and source selection activities for a full and
open competition for a follow-on program.

The Committee also provides 5150,000,000 for the cost of termi-
nation of the current contract, and directs the Secretary of Defense
to provide the congressional defense committees with a report with-
in 30 days of enactment of this act to describe the Government’s
estimated liabilities under the current contract, the ability of the
Government to leverage prior work within a new program, and a



204

schedule for requirements reviews, competition, and award of a
new development contract.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiieeeiiieeeiee e e eaee e $20,797,412,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. ... 19,755,678,000
House allowance ..................... 19,298,865,000

Committee recommendation .............ccccoeeeeeiiviieeeeeeeiiiiieeee e 19,117,270,000
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,117,270,000.
This is $638,408,000 below the budget estimate.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



205

140ddNS AD0TONHIIL WSIYOYYIL ONILYENOD

INJNOTIAIA GIINVAQY DI1/0S

QY SNOILINNIA JAILISNISNI HOIL GIINVAQY SNOILINNIN INIOT
IN3NJ0T3AIQ AD0TONHIIL AIONYAQY

HO¥YISIY @3Nddv TYL0L

INJNdOTIAIA AD0TONHIIL SNOILYYIO T¥IIIdS

S3190T0NHI3L 1¥343@ NOILINYLSIA SSYIN 40 SNOYIM

AIO0TONHI3L SOINOYLIFTA

AD0TONHIAL 121901018 ANV STYIYILYIN

ADOTONHOIL TYIILOVL

dd¥ (80SH) DNITICON YOIAYHIE F¥NLIND ANV T¥IO0S ‘NYWNH

HOYY3SIY ALIINIIS ¥3EAD

IN3Nd0TIAIQ AIONYAQY INIWIOYNYIN YLYA INIOT

NY¥90¥d ISN343d T¥21901018 ANY TYIINIHD

ISN3430 JUY44YM T¥DI1901019

JONIOITIFINI INIHOVIN

SIWILSAS ONILNNOD JAILINDOD

ADOTONHIIL SNOILYIINNININOD ANY NOILYINYOINI

HOYY3SIY A3I1ddY 020¢ SINILSAS

NYYI0Ud HOYYISIY AYOLYYOdYT NTOINI

AD0T0NHI3L T¥2Ia3NO0Id

AQOTONHIAL SNOLLINNINL INIOF
HOYY3ISIY Q3I1ddy

610°LL 610°LL 610°LL
820G 8206t 820'Gy
0006~ 0006~ 1LLST 1172 1172
068'6TT— | 068ZITI— | Err'6eL'T €L7658'T €LT258T
000'G1 — 165'9¢ 16617 1659
756'961 156961 756'961
8LI'SIC 8L1'G1 8LI'S1C
000'G1— 000'GT — 168'22¢ 168162 L£8'162
0007~ 000~ 2 221’90z 2er'90e
000~ 000~ £26'L €260 €671
000G~ 000G~ SEL'T S6L'6 S6L'6
0007~ 0009~ sece 5eC's 5626
£L8°612 €L8'612 £L8'612
1210 121'0¢ 121'0¢
5006~ 5006~ 9225 1619 1619
59€61 59¢'61 59¢ 6
7169~ PLE'9— SeI'vse 667°007 667007
1867 — 1867 — o 1867 1867
916'L€ 916'LE 916'LE
000'G1— 000'T— 000'G6 000°01T 000011
0007~ 0007~ 26502 251 81
0007~ 00022~ 61€'62S 61€'525 61E'GS
1195 11925 11925
000'G1 — 165'98 16598 165701
0L8'L€ 08'LE 0L8'L€
0007~ 000, = oy 1L 1LY
€LL'062 €LL'062 £LL'062
LeL'Ly LeL'Ly LeL'1y

HOYYISIY DISVE “TWL0L

NY¥90¥d ISN343d T¥21901018 ANY TYIINIHD

NY4904d NOILYONA3 ISNI43A TYNOLLYN

JON3I0S HOYY3STY T¥IIQIN TYNOILYYIdO DISYd

SIALLYILINI HO¥Y3S3Y JISYd

SIONIIDS HOYYISIY ISN3H3a

HOYY3SIY DISYE dIHSYINLYY DIDILVYLS ALISYIAINN YyLA
HOYY3ISIY DISve

JQIM-ISNI43Q WA B 1SIL ‘INIWOTIAIA ‘HO¥YISTY

6¢
8¢
4

14
14
€¢
24
14
0¢

81
Al
91
ST
1

1
11

— N MO WO~

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewyss 1p8png

wouy agueyy

UOI}epUALIWLI093]
FOPIWWOY

30UBMO|[e 3SNOH

ajewnysa
393png 7107

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



206

00007 — 00005 —
0916 — 091'6€ —
000002 + 000°00¢ +
1628 — L62'8€ —
L9 — L9 —
1€6'7E — 1€6'7E —
00001 — 00001 —
0008 — 000°0€ —
000°0T + e
00021 — 00021 —
000'0€ + 000°0€ +
000 — 000'9—
0006 — 000G —
000'T— 000G —
0007+ 00001 —
1867 — 1867 —
00T'T— 001'T—

0€1'8
69.'08
ver'0e
BLS'ET
000002
606'e€e
£05'80¢
92201
909'19¢
982051
L¥5°0T
ZET'19
60799
9/6'62
18862
966
2L6'92
888'Ly
6L1°C1
60L'
2901
GEey
068°€Z
L0L°LLT
180'L
G€2'62e
15'26
8/8'86
86719
866

g0
£08'9
£00'5L
€068

NOILYINIWIYIAX3 INIOf

S19310¥d 1¥I193dS NOILIYIY %IIND

JLNLILSNI ONIYFINIONT FYYMLA0S

INJNOTIAIA AD0TONHIIL AIINVAQY ONINYYIT AILNAILSId

0ET'8Y 0€1'8S
626'68 626'68
[Z4 4 2h'0¢
BLS'ET 6/GET
208'1L2 208'1/¢C
Ghe'seT §e'5Ee
92¢'L01 92¢'L01
1£6'96C L£5'96¢
982091 982°091
V50T ¥5°01
ZE1'69 ZE1'16
6095 60799
9L6'TY 9L6°TY
188'€2 [88'€C
96L'6 95.'6
216'9¢ 2L6'9C
888'L1 888'/1
(AR 6L1'81
60L01 6001
2901 29L'01
A 434
068°€Z 068°€2
L0L'GLT L0181
1871 (821
6€e'62C GE2'62C
175'L6 1526
8/8'86 8/8'86
8GY'19 85419
866 866
1867 18€'7
2802 2Lg'0e
€06'L £06'L
£00°GL €006,
€10'€82 ££0'¢8¢2

YY90Ud NOILYAONNI QId¥Y 3SN3430

AQO0TONHIIL YOSN3S

AJOTONHIIL FYVAYYM OIYINID-HIOMLIN

SINYYI0Yd Ydava QIIHISSY1I

SINILSAS SNOILYIINNININOD ONY TO¥INOQ ‘ONYININOD

S3ID0TONHIIL SIINOYLIFTI AIINVAQY

NY490¥d ONILHOIF4YM INIOT

140ddNS ANV IN3INJOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL JINOYLIFTIOHDIN

NYYI0Ud HOYYISIY TYINIWNOYIANT JIDILYYLS

AD0TONHIAL 3SIY4YIINT NOILNAIYLSIA ONY INIWAOTdIA

SNOILYYLSNONIA ADOTONHOIL @8y SIILSIDOT JIYINID

SWILSAS SNOWONOLNY/WYYD0Yd SIILOG0Y LNIOT

IN3INdO0T3A3A ADOTONHIIL S3ILITIAYdYD ONIDYINI

904d AD0TONHIIL NY FONIIDS INIINLIVANNYIN IAIM-3SNI4I0

AQY (82SH) DNITICOW YOIAYHIE 3YNLIND ANV TVID0S ‘NYWNH

HOYYISIY QIONVAQY ALINJIS YIFAD

ADOTONHIIL ANV JONIIDS SOIMLINOIE

HOYY3SIY INIWIOYNYIN Y1Va INIOr

SAILITIGYdYD SNOILYIINNWANOD dIMYOMLIN

SNOILYYISNOW3@ ADOTONHIIL ALITIGVdYD INIOT

AJOTONHO3L G3INVAQY JINOYLIITI INIOF

N30 GIONYAQY—IYYI0Yd ISNI4IQ 1¥I1907019 ANY TYOINIHI

ADQ0TONHI3L ONY SIWYYI0Ud JIVdS

SW3LSAS 3I¥dSOYIY AIINVAQY

AD0TONHIAL YAN—AYYI0Ud T¥ID3dS

Y0 Y3LYIHL—(TZLY) AYNINIO LSTZ FHL Y04 OJSNVYL 319V

INIWNAOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL GIINVAQY ¢0¢ SWILSAS

INJNAOTIAIA ADOTONHOIL SNOILINAW 30d-00Q INIOF

S1d3IN0J A3INVAQY INIOF

ADOTONHO3L ISN343@ FTSSIN J1LSITIVE

1¥3430 B AJUd 41704d—SIALLYILINI NOILYY3AI104d¥3INNOD

39uBMO||e 3Snoy

ajewnjsa p3png

woly adueyy

o)W

asnoy

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



207

J4Y44YM NOLLNYOD

ONININ3A NYIYYLINYANH

HON3YL ONIQEYDIY

(J01QW) ¥3INID

awa S193v

YAN—SINYYO08d 1V193dS

S1394vL awg

S1S31 awg

NYYI0Ud SIILOGOY INIOr

140M1YM

HOYYT LOVY13Y

NOILYGIYA 8 NOILYYLSNOW3Q

SW3LSAS QWMD

HOYY3ISIY ADYINI @3103¥Id

021'62 021'62 021'62 ININAOTIAIA NOWKOO (SVN) WILSAS LIVHONIY GINNVINN 40Q
00’28 + 00T'Ze + T2e'se 122 122 WY¥90¥d NOISONH0D ISNIJ3A 40 INIWLYYAIa
£vL'21 £vL21 £vL2l
966'+T 966'tT 966'tT
009'621 + 00£'6€2 00£'G€2 00T'901 SINYY90Yd FAILYHIA00D M13vAS|
00002 — 00002 — 850'/51 850'/L1 860'LL1 (XgS) ¥YayY ONVE-X a3Sv v3s
161'T 1611 161'6T
52¢'69 52£'69 526'69
221y S2C1Y S22'Th 140ddNS ¥3LHOIHYM INIOF ISNIS3A TUSSIN OLLSITIYE
£0T'79¢ £0T'9¢ £0T't9¢ OWg2D ISNI43a FUSSIN JILSITIvVE
166, 1662 1662 SWYYD0Yd JOVdS WILSAS ISNI43A TISSIN OLLSITIYE
£6£'96 £6£'96 £5£'96 IILSAS DNINOYYL ' JONYTIIIANNS J0VdS
069'99 + 069'99 + 166'920'T 192'096 192'09
755'96¢ ¥55'962 ¥65'962
896'T7 + 896'T + 1€6'6TY £95°¢/8 £95'cL8 SYY904d DNIEYNI ISN430 TTISSI OILSITIVE
6665t + 6665t + 66675t
28¢'38Y + 28¢'38Y + 28¢'8Y
6E0TLOT— | BEOTLOT— | 6£0'T/0'T 60'TL0'T $1394Y1 9 1S31 3SN3430 TUISSIN IILSITIVE
V18722 w1722 vi8'7ee SHOSN3S ISN3430 JSSIN DILSITIVE
886'L7 — 886" — G6T'ET2 £v1'192 £v1'192 WY¥904d 3SN3430 1901018 ONY TYIINIHD
100'19T'T 100'19T'T 100'T9T'T ININD3S ISNIAIQ 3SUN0IAIN ISNIAIA FTISSIN OLLSITIVE
00002 + 00007+ 5t'01E 25t'062 25t'062 INIWD3S ISNIIQ WNIWYIL ISNIA3A JUSSIN OILSITIVE
909'9 909'9 909'¢9 WYN90¥d NOLLYOLILYID TYDINHOIL ALIMNOIS TYINIWNONIAN
80v'8T 80v'8T 8018 INYH90¥d SNOLLYOITddY HOSN3S JONVAQY
62I'TT 62111 B2I'TT
pAakall rAaKalt AaRal
0v0'T2 0v0'12 0v0'12
0008 — 000'8— 86/'52 86/'9¢ 86/'9¢ INIWAIND3 ALINDIS TYOISAHd TYNOLINIANOD GNY ¥Y31INN
190011~ 190'142— G21'520' 6L'161' 6L'0L7'e ININOTIAIA ADOTONHOIL GIINVAQY ‘TVL0L
v26'7 v26'Y 126 HO3L QIONVAQY SIWALSAS 1S¥OQY0HE ONY NOILYWNOANI 408
1£8 1£8 1£8 SISATYNY ONINTINIONI NOLLYIAY
000'G— z'os awz'0e awz'se ININAOT3AIA ADOTONHOIL GIINVAQY SNOLLYYIO 1193dS
000'L— 000'L— 88/ 88/, 88/'L
0z 0z 0z INIWIAONAII ALIIEYAYD ADYINT TYNOILY¥IdO
£6566 £66'66 £65'66 ADOTONHOIL B JONIDS NOILYNTYAT B 1S3L
95t'621 — 95¢'€21 — - 95421 954'€71 TUSSIN SI93Y NOLLYNINGD LXAN
00009 — 00009 — 62£'9¢ 62£'96 62€'96
0009+ e 620'L8 620'T¢ 620'L8 391440 INIWIDYNYIN NOILYINWIS GNY DNITICON

888
Y88
88
8
98
8
€8
a8
18
08
6L
8L
LL

9L
SL
7L
€L
L
0L
69

19



208

SNOILYNTYA3 ANV SINJWSSISSY

INJNDOTIAIA INIWLSIANI NOLLYMIVAT ANV LSIL TYHINID

IN3INJ0T3AIA FUNLIFLIHOYY SINILSAS INIOT

(SYYQ) NILSAS INILYOdIY SSINIAYIY ISNI43A
140ddNS INIWIOYNYIN 3BLAY

ININ0TIAIA DNIYNLIVANNYIN B DNI¥TINIONT “T¥L0L

3LSAS 140ddNS 1¥EINOI Y8019

ALNIGYdYI INIWTINIO0Y JINOYLIFTI FAIM-ISNIH3a

NOILYYDIINI ANV ADI10d OWDd

NOILYYLSNOW3Q NV IN3NOTIAIQ SWILSAS 3SI¥dY3INT A0C

SIALLYILINI INJWAOT3AIQ LI (D)ASNO

NVYI0Ud ALITIGVIY0dXT ISNI43A

JALLYILINI ALIINO3S TINNOSYId ANYTIWOH

ININAOTIAIA ADOTONHIIL NOILYINYOINI

SAILTIGYdYD 1¥343d NOILINYLSIA SSYW 40 SNOJYIM

(SILM) W3ILSAS NOILNGIYLSIO NOILYWYOANI T¥IILOVL LNIOT

(0dr=SL1v) 391440 Y4904 INIOT SIOINY3S LI AIINVAQY

NYYI0Ud SIILOGOY INIOr

NYY90Ud ISNI43Q 1¥1D01018 ANY T¥IINIHD
IN3IWAOT3IAIA ONIYNLIVANNYI 3 ONIYIINIONI

NOILYQITYA 3 NOILYYLSNOW3Q “T¥10L

INJNAOTIAIA ALIMIAYdYD IALS T¥E0TD LdNOYd

INININDI ALIINIIS TYOISAH TYNOILNIANOD ANY ¥YITINN

1612 16T 81T
00002 + 00002 + 162091 1€2011 162011
€LY €LY 8L
8599 859'9 859
710'99¢ — 90'16¢ — 9v2'S1Y 062189 062'90L
LE8'6T LE8'61 L£8'61
09671 09671 05671
00002 — 000'0¢— 808'T¢ 808'TY 808'TY
00008 — 00008 — 68275 G82'vET G8CVET
£66'7 £66'7 £66'1
626'T 626'T 626'T
68¢ 68¢ 68¢
8ecel 8ecel 82¢C1
888'G 888'G 888G
G6E°LT 66T G6E'LT
929'6T + 7LEG— vzs8'ey 861'7C 861°67
8LC 8LC 8L'C
0£9'68T — 0£9°G81 — 8€6'71¢ 809°00% 809°00%
£62'15¢ + SE0TIT+ CIETET'L 650'188'9 L12'020°L
000°00T + 128'70C 2801 28702
0ee'L 0ee'L 0ze'L
000'52 + 00062+ 000'62
86e'e 8GE'e 86e'¢
L18'97— L18'9 — o L18'9Y L18'9Y
818'09T + o 818'091 818'091
00005+ 00005 + ver'vLY vsy'vey vSr'vey
665'90¢ 665'90€ 665'90¢
0626 0626 0626
0008+ 20°eT 20 720°el
0087 — 0087— 605, 60€°0T 60€°0T

(dOYQ) WYY90Ud FINITIVHO NOILISINDIY ISNI43A

INYY904d (13r) ADOTONHIIL JILINIYNOYLIFTI INIOF

(419Y) QI4VYINI INYOYHIY

33104 WILSAS 3JVdS INIMIVYL NOISIIIUd

INIWA0TIAIA-09 VIl %2018 E-IS SIDFY

(ENSET) €-INS Q3SYE-ONV

V3L ALMIGYYIdOYINI B NOILYYDIILNI SFYI4 INIOF

(QISN ONYININOD NOILYYDIINI SWILSAS LNIOT

S3Y (8OSH) HNITICOW ¥OIAYHIE J¥NLIND NV TVID0S ‘NYINNH

ov1
6¢T
8¢1
LET

GET
331
€1
0¢T
6¢1
8¢l
2
el
€l
24
el
0¢1
611

811
11
911
1T
301
41!
111
011
601
801
L01

39uBMO||e 3Snoy

ajewnjsa p3png

woly adueyy

o)W

TSI

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



209

@ SW3LSAS TYNOILYY3d0) 3SNIA3Q TvII1907019 ANY TYIINIHI
AS NOILYWHOANI Q3UYHS JONVLSISSY NYIMYLINYINNH SYISYIA0
J¥3d 404 dIHSYINLYYD B HOYIYLNO TYNOILYNYILNI TYNOIDIY

(SSI1@) ALIYNJ3S Y04 WILSAS NOILYINYOANI ISNIH3Q
IN3IWJOT3IAIA SIWILSAS TYNOILYY30

140ddNS INIWIDYNYIN IB3LAY “T¥L0L

SINYY90Yd 431HISSY1D

SIALLYILINI A3Q 34YMLA0S LI

YAN—SY3LYYNDAYIH INIWIDYNYIN
NOILYINYOASNYYL ONINIVYL ANY INJWIIVONT 3SID¥3XT WOI0I

140ddNS 431Y134-IONIOITIIINI ANY INILHOIFHYM

(01) SNOILYY3dO NOILYWYO4NI 0L 140ddNS FINIDITIILNI

JALLYILINI ALIIND3S Y3EAD

NOILISINDIY QId¥d ADOTONHIIL NOILYINYOANI

S3ILITIEGYdYI (ON) SNOILYYIJO NOILYWYONI 0L L40ddNS

140ddNS TYIILATYNY 44V1S INIOr

(03Sd0) ALIYND3S SNOILYYIJO

SIID0TONHIAL ALI4YS NOILYIAY

SINJNSSISSY WYYI0Ud ONY 139and

(INJNAOT3AIA B HOYYISIY) SYILYYNDAYIH INIWIDYNYI

NOILYD0T3d AONIDY Yduvd

NOILYNTYA3 ANV LS3L INIWJOT3A3A

NOILYMYAZ 3 ONILSIL ‘INIWLSIINI Q0 40 L¥0ddNS NI @3y

(3110) ¥3LINID NOILYINYOANI T¥IINHOIL ISNIA3Q

SISATYNY ADOTONHO3L 3SN3430
YISININGY JONITIVHI/HOYYISIY NOILYAONNI SSINISNE TIVINS

NY¥90¥d ISN343d T¥21901018 ANY TYIINIHD

(JONIOITTILNI @SN 0L L40ddNS TYYINID

NOILYYOIINI NOILYWHOANI ONY SYYOMIIN 01 140ddNS

ALIINIIS TYIISAHd—SYILIYIN YYITONN

ONIYFINIONT SIWILSAS

ONILS3L FAILYYYANOD NDIFYOS

966°GT 966°GT 966'GT
88¢ 88¢ 88¢
91T 14 §91°C
000'6— 000G— 90L'e 90L'8 9048
2889 — 2ET'86+ 718'650°T 961'990' 289'196
129'28 12928 2978
191 191 91
806'82 806'8¢ 806'8¢
898'1¢— 898'1¢— 0608¢ 896'65 85665
198 198 198
200°ST 20061 200'GT
0006 — 000G — 000G 00001 00001
8821 881 881
60221 60221 60221
81 81 81
LLLT LL1T LLLT
6269 626'9 626'9
826y 825y 825
689'99 689'99 68999
0001 000'1 0001
000G+ 000G+ 508'0¢ G08'GT 508'G1
018'67 01867 018'67
69295 69295 692'95
SET'9T GET'9T SET'91
126'T 126'T 126'T
908'26 90826 908°26
6759 6959 6759
LEV'6 LEY'6 LEV'S
1927 1927 1927
88'TY 88Ty 88Ty
080'61 08061 080°61
000'9— 000001 + 000001 000901
698'6. 648°6L 658'6L
2579 72579 2579
98Y'T+ 98Y'l 98T
A EA E1C've A0
6101 601 6501
1281 1281 (28l

(d)asn WYY904d a3IHISSY1I

NOILYZINYDYO ISN343Q FTUSSIN ANY YIY ¥IL¥IHL INIOf

NOILYLI0TdX3 GNY NOILISINDIY TYI¥ILYIN NOIFYO4

140ddNS AD0TONHIIL TYIILIHI—(LBY)ASN

SISATYNY ONY 140ddNS ‘S3IANLS TYIINHIIL

(013NN ALITIGYdYD LSIL INIWNOYUIANI NOISSIN LNIOF

4¥OIA TYINYIHL

881
181
981
681

666
€81
281
081
6L1
LLT
91
7AN
A1
11
0L1
691
891
191
991
S91
91
€91
191
091
€41
41
161
08T
oY1
[l
JAy!
Ll
Gyl
44
el
42!
w1



210

66Y'C
0€L'C
992
€01'ee
vyt
099
66v'C
ve1'e
€0€'T
92671
£€09'9
800°€T
7€'y
11y
590G
8119
3741
0€8'T
S1'62
6ELYS
005G
£65°8Y€
€GLTI
16°¢e
859
v1§eI
(AN
99€'81
187
£60'L
gov'eL
01T
088°6¢

0S¥
000
66v'C
0€LC
99¢'C
£01°€C
A
0992
66v'C
veT'e
€0y
92671
£09'9
800°€T
7€'y
114
590G
8119
§7A1
0€8'
vST'6¢
6ELYS
005°S
€658y
€6LTT
16L°¢€
859
71621
[ ZA 01
99¢'8
187
€60,
0v'eL
0'e
088'62

€

0S¥
000
661
0€L'C
992
£01'€C
liZal
099
661
ve1'e
€0g'y
926't1
£09'9
800°€T
ey
Iy
S10's
8119
172’1
0€8'1
51'62
6EL'S
005
£65'81E
€GL'TT
16L'eE
8759
1621
(74N
99¢'8
18y
£60°L
e0y'zL
0r'e
088°6¢

AYN DY

AYN TT-0Y4

AYN 6-DW

(SN SYILYYNDAYIH LNIWIDYNYIN

SAILIAILLIY 140ddNS SIILSIDOT

SSINCIYYIIUd TYIYLSNANI

INIWIONVAQY ‘ININSSISSY ADOTONHOIL JONIDITIILNI T.INI

NYY904d YIISNYYL ADOTONHIIL ISN3430 ANYTIWOH

AYN ¥ ¥0LYQ3¥d T-DIN

SI3LSAS 3IV44NS/ANNOYD NOWIWOI GILNGIYLSIA

SI3LSAS JIV44NS/ANNOYD NOWIWOI GILNGIYLSIA

ALIOIYINTD 13N

SINVYI08d a8y AJI10d

(d19) NOILDILOYd FUNLINYLSYYANI T¥IILIYD

JALYILING ALIINIIS ¥38AD

JALYILINI ALIINIIS ¥38AD

SIIINIOINIINOD 404 SNOILYIIddY TIIIdS

NYY904d 14043731

JALLVILINI NOIL330 AYYLITIN INIOT

(SION) SFOIAY3S ISIYAYIINT DIYINII-LIN

Y3INII WNYLIIS INIOT

INILSAS T0¥INOD ANV ANYWINOI T¥E019

NYYI0¥d ALIINIIS SWILSAS NOILYINYOINI

NYYI0¥d ALIINIIS SWILSAS NOILYINYOINI

NYYI0¥d ALIMNIIS SWILSAS NOILYINYOINI

(IA) 3UNLONYLSYYANI INIWIIYNYIN AIM

(IMd) 3YNLINYLSYYNI AIM J1and

MYOMLIN SNOILYIINNNNOI AONIOYIINT TYIINISSI INNIININ

(S00) SNOILYDINNIWIOD TNYH ONO1

NOILYYOILINI 8 ONIYIINIONT FINLINYLSYYANI O4NI ISN33a

140ddNS 3AIM-WILSAS ANYININOI AYVLITIN TYNOILYN

ONIYYHS NOILYINYOANI NOLLITY0D Q3MTv/INIOf

ALITIGYYIdOYIINI 17

SIWYYI04d Q3HISSYTI

ALITIGYYIdOYIINI ANV NOILYYOIINI INIOF

¥5¢
€6¢
eS¢
05¢
6v¢
8v¢
0re
6€¢
L€C
G€¢
434
6¢¢
Lee
344
[244
0¢¢
L12
§1e
1
€1
¢Ie
11¢
80¢
L02
90¢
S0¢
70¢
€0¢
c0¢
10¢
00¢
€61
161
061
681

000'€— 000'¢ —

000'¢ — 000'¢ —
00001+ 00001 +
30UBMO|[e 3SNOH | ajewysd je3png

woly adueyy

o)W

asnoy

ajewysa
193pnq 2107

wayy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]



211

Q3LNGIYLSIANN

SWYY904d A3HISSYTI

NOILONG3Y 4ILNGIYLSIANN YduYa

d0ASd 408

14v4D 30V44NS 408

SI3LSAS ¥3LYMYIANN 40S

NOLLYIAY ONIM AYY10Y 408

SNOILINAIW 40S

SIT0IH3A T¥ILIVL 408

SI3LSAS SNOdYIM 40S

NOILYZITYLIdYOFY YINNVL 40S FOETIN

SINIWIINYHNI TYNOILYY¥3d0 40S

666181 — 80b'8€9 — 0L2'LTT'6T G98'862°61 8/9°GSL'61 3QIM-430 VAT B 1S3L ‘INIWA0TIAIA ‘HO¥YISTY “Tv10L
000'92 + 00092 —
GL6'6E + 7E9'6YT — 982°8L0'Y T1€'8€0'Y 026'12C'Y
000001 + 000001 —
005°0¢ — 00092 — STIGHT'T GZ9'GLT'T STITLTT ININ0TIAIA SIWILSAS TYNOILYYIO T¥10L
L' eL'6 eLr's JONIOIMTIINI SINFWIINYHNI TYNOILYY3dO 40S
€268 €268 €268 SALIANLLIY JONVTTIFAYNS 03AIA T¥8019 40S
066 066 066
SLYYT SLYYT SLYYT
000G — 000G — vey'Ls [ Z4 43 2h'c6
AR AR AR
0051 005'T 0051
es'e es'e st
000 000'¢ 000°¢ SINILSAS YOSNIS B S¥ISYT ‘NOILYINIWINY T¥NSIA 408
146 116 1167 SIWILSAS TYAIAYNS ANY NOILI3LOY¥d ¥31dT0S 40S
0197 0197 019°C
26€'T 26€'T 6T SINILSAS SOINOYLOFTI ONY INININDI SNOILYIINNWINOD 408
14681 14681 1581
L19'Y ALK 19 (SALI) SINILSAS NOILYHYdI¥d ONY ININIVIL NOISSIN
GLL0T GLL0T SLL0T IN3INAOT3AIQ 22—AD SNOILYY3dO TVIIIdS
005°0¢ + 000'GE + G16'G6 G17'69 61609
916'L2 916°C 916'L2 INJNAOTIAIA SWILSAS FONIDITTIINI SNOILYYIHO TvIIIdS
66 661 66 IN3INAOTIAIA SIWILSAS T¥IILOVL SNOILYYIHO T¥ID3dS
00052 — 00062 — 2819 7868 78¢'68 A3Q Q3IINVAQY SINILSAS NOILYIAY SNOILYY3O T¥I3dS

666

8¢
LLe
912
§le
vie
€L
¢Le
1.2
012
69¢
89¢
99¢
§9¢
€9¢
09¢
65¢
8G¢
152
95¢



212

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoelsztiglﬁga recg%n%l]rl]téﬁion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te
3 | Basic Research Initiatives 14,731 1,731 —7,000
Reduction to new starts —17,000
6 | National Defense Education Program ........cccccoovevereeinerierennnns 101,591 86,591 — 15,000
Unexecutable growth —15,000
8 | Joint Munitions Technology 21,592 20,592 —1,000
Excessive growth —1,000
9 | Biomedical Technology 110,000 95,000 —15,000
Unsustained funding —15,000
12 | Systems 2020 Applied Research 4381 | e —4,381
Duplication of effort —4,381
13 | Information & Communications Technology 400,499 354,125 — 46,374
IT-03 unsustained funding —12,900
IT-04 unsustained funding —13,474
Reduction to new starts —20,000
15 | Machine Intelligence 61,351 52,276 —9,075
Unsustained growth —9,075
18 | Data to Decisions Applied ReSEarch ...........coccomvoveirerivivirnninns 9,235 3,235 —6,000
Delay of Fiscal Year 2011 new start —6,000
19 | Cyber Security Research 9,735 4,735 —5,000
Authorization adjustment — 5,000

20 | Human, Social and Culture Behavior Modeling (HSCB) Applied
Research 14,923 7,923 —17,000
Excessive growth —17,000
21 | Tactical Technology 206,422 202,422 —4,000
Reduction to new starts —4,000
22 | Materials and Biological Technology .........ccccooeeenrinneineiiniinenns 237,837 222,837 —15,000
Reduction to new starts — 15,000
27 | Joint Munitions Advanced Technology .........ccccoveemreeeerierinnennns 24771 15,771 —9,000
Excessive growth —9,000
32 | Joint Advanced Concepts 7,903 6,803 —1,100
Unsustained growth —1,100
34 | Systems 2020 Advanced Technology Development ..........ccco....... 4381 | o —4,381
Lack of transition plan —4,381
41 | Joint Capability Technology Demonstrations ... 187,707 177,707 —10,000
Execution delays —10,000
43 | Data to Decisions Advanced Technology Development ................ 9,235 4,235 —5,000
Delay of Fiscal Year 2011 new start —5,000
45 | Cyber Security Advanced Research ... 10,709 5,709 —5,000
Authorization adjustment —5,000

46 | Human, Social and Culture Behavior Modeling (HSCB) Ad-
vanced Development 18,179 12,179 —6,000
Excessive growth —6,000

47 | Defense-Wide Manufacturing Science and Technology Pro-
gram 17,888 47,888 +30,000

Industrial Base Innovation Fund program—-Authorization
increase +30,000
51 | Deployment and Distribution Enterprise Technology .................... 41,976 29,976 —12,000
Excessive growth —12,000
53 | Microelectronics Technology Development and Support ............. 91,132 61,132 —30,000
90nm Next Generation Foundry —30,000
55 | Advanced Electronics TeChnolOgIES .........ccoevvveeeverveeireiiieieiienns 160,286 150,286 —10,000
Reduction to new starts —10,000
58 | Command, Control and Communications Systems ...........ccc.c..... 296,537 261,606 —34,931
CCC—01 unsustained growth —7,490
CCC—02 unsustained growth —3,850
CCC—CLS unsustained growth —10,591
Reduction to new starts —13,000
60 | Network-Centric Warfare Technology .........cccccoevvevveerverrverirns 235,245 208,503 — 26,742
NET-01 unsustained growth —11,742




213

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recgmnne"nt;(;?ion bl?dh;qu:stfir;?te
Reduction to new starts — 15,000
61 | Sensor Technology 271,802 233,505 — 38,297
SEN-03 unsustained growth —19,267
SEN-CLS unsustained growth —19,030
61A | Defense Rapid Innovation Program 200,000 +200,000
Defense Rapid Innovation Program—~Authorization in-
crease +200,000
65 | Quick Reaction Special Projects 89,925 50,765 —39,160
P832 —4,160
P826/P828 Excessive growth — 35,000
66 | Joint Experimentation 58,130 8,130 —50,000
Program adjustment — 50,000
68 | Directed Energy Research 96,329 36,329 —60,000
Authorization Adjustment —60,000
69 | Next Generation Aegis Missile 123,456 | ovveeerieeei — 123,456
Transfer to SM-3 IB and SM-3 IIA for authorization in-
creases — 123,456
73 | CWMD Systems 7,788 788 —7,000
Program reduction —17,000
74 | Special Operations Advanced Technology Development .............. 35,242 30,242 —5,000
Excess to need —5,000
77 | Nuclear and Conventional Physical Security Equipment RDT&E
ADC&P 36,798 28,798 —8,000
Unexecutable growth —8,000
83 | Ballistic Missile Defense Terminal Defense Segment ................. 290,452 310,452 +20,000
THAAD production improvements—transfer from Procure-
ment, Defense-Wide for authorization increase +20,000
86 | Chemical and Biological Defense Program ... 261,143 213,155 —47,988
JPID program restructure —13,988
INATS schedule delays — 13,000
VAC FILO execution delays —9,000
IBP schedule delay —12,000
88 | Ballistic Missile Defense Test & Targets ........c.ccoeveevverrirerios 1,071,039 | oo —1,071,039
MRBM revised acquisition strategy—transfer to AEGIS
program office — 36,690
eMRBM contract cost savings —49,000
Transfer to lines 88a, 88b and 89 —985,349
88a | BMD Tests 438,382 +488,382
Transfer from line 88 + 488,382
88h | BMD Targets 454,999 +454,999
Transfer from line 88 + 454,999
89 | BMD Enabling Programs 373,563 415,531 +41,968
Transfer from line 88 +41,968
91 | AEGIS BMD 960,267 1,026,957 +66,690
Transfer from Next Generation Aegis Missile for SM-3
Block B production improvements authorization in-
crease +30,000
MRBM revised acquisition strategy—transfer from line 88
for execution +36,690
99 | Sea Based X-Band Radar (SBX) 177,058 157,058 —20,000
Authorization Adjustment—Excess funds —20,000
101 | Israeli Cooperative Programs 106,100 235,700 +129,600
David's Sling Weapons Program +69,400
Arrow System Improvement Program (ASIP) +47,200
Arrow 3 Upper Tier Interceptor Program +13,000
104 | Department of Defense Corrosion Program ...........c..ccocecemvverrunnes 3,221 35,321 +32,100
Authorization increase +32,100
107 | Human, Social and Culture Behavior Modeling (HSCB) Research
and Engineering 10,309 7,509 —2,800
Excessive growth —2,800
111 | AEGIS SM-3 Block IIA Co-Development ..........cccoouveeemereerecreennens 424,454 474,454 +50,000
Transfer from Next Generation Aegis Missile for Risk Re-
duction authorization increase +50,000
113 | Airborne Infrared (ABIR) A6,877 | oo — 46,877




214

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsztirl:]gi[gegEt recgr%nrhnemg%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
Program adjustment — 46,877
116 | Defense Acquisition Challenge Program (DACP) 25,000 +25,000
Restore unjustified reduction +25,000
119 | Chemical and Biological Defense Program 400,608 214,938 — 185,670
Decontamination Family of Systems schedule delays ........ —10,000
Bioscavenger program delays — 24,000
MCMI: Duplication with other Government programs .. — 151,670
121 | Advanced IT Services Joint Program Office (AITS—JPO) 49,198 43,824 —5374
Technology Innovation Fund — 25,374
Cyber threat discovery—Authorization increase +20,000
130 | DOD Enterprise Systems Development and Demonstration ......... 134,285 54,285 —80,000
Program growth —80,000
131 | DCMO Policy and Integration 41,808 21,808 —20,000
Program growth —20,000
139 | Central Test and Evaluation Investment Development (CTEIP) ... 140,231 160,231 +20,000
Restore unjustified reduction +20,000
147 | Classified Program USD(P) 100,000 +100,000
Classified Program USD(P) +100,000
165 | Development Test and Evaluation 15,805 20,805 +5,000
Fiscal Year 2012 WSARA shortfall—Authorization in-
crease +5,000
174 | Cyber Security Initiative 10,000 5,000 —5,000
Execution delays —5,000
177 | COCOM Exercise Engagement and Training Transformation
(CE2T2) 59,958 38,090 —21,868
P754: Duplication with Service initiatives —21,868
183 | Enterprise Security System (ESS) 8,706 3,706 —5,000
Excessive growth —5,000
192 | Defense Info Infrastructure Engineering and Integration ............ 8,366 18,366 +10,000
Cybersecurity pilots—Authorization increase +10,000
213 | Distributed Common Ground/Surface Systems ..........ccccoooeeeneae 4,303 1,303 —3,000
Unjustified increase —3,000
223 | RQ-11 UAV 3,000 | i —3,000
Lack of full funding —3,000
226 | Special Operations Aviation Systems Advanced Development ... 89,382 64,382 —25,000
Silent Knight radar test delays —10,000
MC—130 TF/TA radar contract award delay —15,000
229 | SOF Operational Enhancements 60,915 95,915 + 35,000
Combat Dragon Il Limited Objective Experiment Unfunded
JUON Requirement—Transfer from RDAF, Line 86 ........ +35,000
244 | SOF Underwater Systems 92,424 57,424 — 35,000
Excessive growth — 35,000
249 | Classified Programs 4,227,920 4,078,286 — 149,634
File sanitization tool (FiST) Authorization increase ............ +3,000
Program adjustment — 152,634

Minerva.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes
$24,700,000 to continue the Minerva program, an increase of
$6,700,000 over amounts appropriated in fiscal year 2011. The
Committee recommends fully funding the proposed expansion of
Minerva Chairs at Defense education institutions, as well as the
continuation of ongoing studies; however, the Committee notes the
limited value of long-term studies for the warfighter and rec-
ommends no funding to initiate new studies.

Joint Capability Technology Demonstrations [JCTDs].—The fiscal
year 2012 budget request includes $187,707,000 for JCTDs, of
which $33,690,000 is identified in the budget justification materials
as being for “Additional fiscal year 2011 JCTD New Starts”. The
Committee notes that funding for fiscal year 2011 New Starts was
previously appropriated in fiscal year 2011 and that New Starts



215

funded with fiscal year 2012 funds are considered fiscal year 2012
New Starts, subject to appropriate notification procedures.

90nm Next Generation Foundry.—The fiscal year 2012 budget re-
quest includes $30,000,000 to initiate the establishment of a 90nm
Next Generation Foundry at the Defense Microelectronics Agency.
While the total costs to stand up this new Foundry are not yet
known, the Committee understands that commercial equivalents
have cost in excess of $1,000,000,000. The Committee notes that to
date, the requirement for assured chips has been met by commer-
cial industry under a joint Trusted Foundry program managed by
the Department of Defense and the National Security Agency. The
Committee is not aware of any quality issues affecting that pro-
gram. Accordingly, the Committee recommends no funding that al-
lows the Department to establish its own Foundry. Further, the
Committee recommends full funding to continue the Trusted
Foundry program.

Department of Defense Corrosion Program.—The fiscal year 2012
budget request includes $3,221,000 for the Department of Defense
Corrosion Program, a decrease of $36,200,000 from the amount ap-
propriated in fiscal year 2011. The Committee remains concerned
that the Department continues to underfund its corrosion program
despite its well-known impact on mission readiness and safety. The
Department of Defense estimates that corrosion costs the Depart-
ment over $22,900,000,000 annually. The Committee notes that in
its annual report to Congress on Department of Defense Corrosion
programs, submitted on March 29, 2011, the Department has iden-
tified a fiscal year 2012 requirement of $43,000,000. According to
the Government Accountability Office, failure to fund this budget
shortfall could result in passing up additional cost avoidance of up
to $721,400,000. Therefore, the Committee recommends additional
funding of $32,100,000 for the Department of Defense Corrosion
Program, as authorized, to mitigate this shortfall and urges the De-
partment to fully fund the identified requirement.

Business Transformation Agency Program Transfers.—The fiscal
year 2012 budget request includes $134,285,000 to continue several
programs that were previously managed by the Business Trans-
formation Agency [BTA], which was disestablished effective Sep-
tember 30, 2011. Beginning in fiscal year 2012, these programs are
scheduled to transfer to the Defense Logistics Agency. Despite the
disestablishment of the BTA, these programs grow by almost
$95,000,000 over previously programmed amounts, although less
than 50 percent of program personnel will be retained to conduct
oversight over these programs. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends a corresponding reduction to the budget request.

Development Test and Evaluation [DT&E] Shortfall.—The fiscal
year 2012 budget request includes $20,805,000 for Developmental
Testing oversight. The Committee understands that this falls short
of the requirement to fully execute responsibilities under the Weap-
ons System Acquisition Reform Act of 2009. Therefore, the Com-
mittee recommends additional funding, as authorized in S. 1253,
the National Defense Authorization Act of Fiscal Year 2012, as re-
ported, to fully fund the Department’s DT&E requirement. The
Committee remains concerned with the Department’s heavy reli-
ance on contractors to exercise its oversight responsibilities and di-



216

rects that none of the additional funds recommended be applied to-
wards quasi government organizations.

Special Operations Command [SOCOM] Undersea Mobility Con-
cepts.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes $92,242,000
for several programs that are designed to collectively fill the capa-
bility gap that remains following termination of the Advanced Seal
Delivery System [ASDS] and its successor, the Joint Multi-Mission
Submersible [JMMS]. Combined with previously appropriated, but
still unobligated funding of over $30,000,000, the funds provided in
this act would allow SOCOM to award several commercial con-
tracts to develop a Family of Systems to meet its requirement. The
Committee notes that full cost estimates for these efforts were not
available with the fiscal year 2012 budget submission. The Com-
mittee directs SOCOM to provide with the fiscal year 2013 budget
submission separate cost estimates for the Technology Develop-
ment and Engineering and Manufacturing Development phases for
each of the projects in support of Undersea Mobility, as well as es-
timated procurement costs.

Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency [DARPA].—The fiscal
year 2012 budget request includes approximately $3,000,000,000
for DARPA. The Committee notes that roughly 50 percent of the
budget request is contained in only five Program Elements, of
which one is greater than $400,000,000. The Committee is con-
cerned by the level of resources requested in single Program Ele-
ments, particularly in light of DARPA’s considerable financial flexi-
bility. The Committee believes that transparency would be better
served by reducing the size of DARPA’s individual Program Ele-
ments.

Energy Security and Renewable Fuels.—The Committee notes
that today’s national security challenges are increasingly complex
and require a wide range of military capabilities and a large and
reliable supply of energy. According to the Department’s Oper-
ational Energy Strategy, issued in May 2011, the Department of
Defense consumed nearly 5 billion gallons of petroleum in military
operations at a cost of $13,200,000,000 in 2010. The Committee
supports the Department’s efforts to develop and implement an en-
ergy security strategy that includes reducing energy consumption,
transitioning to alternative energy sources, and building more fuel-
efficient vehicles and weapons. The Committee is aware that prom-
ising research is underway on renewable energy technologies that
do not displace food production, including deepwater offshore wind
energy, and wood-to-jet fuel and waste-to-energy conversion, and
encourages the Department to continue to support research on
these innovative technologies.

Joint Department of Defense and Interagency Interoperable Net-
Centric Enterprise.—The Committee recognizes the importance of
interoperability among military and other government communica-
tions networks. In the Department’s recently announced
cybersecurity strategy, the Committee understands that the De-
partment plans to work closely with the Department of Homeland
Security, other interagency partners, and the private sector to de-
velop new capabilities and improve interoperability between Fed-
eral agencies and public-private corporations to build a more robust
cyber defense. The Committee encourages the Department of De-



217

fense to include input and expertise from academic institutions to
address challenges that persist when incompatible tactical commu-
nications devices prevent communications among Government part-
ners. This collaboration should enhance the creation of common
test, evaluation, and/or certification capability for homeland de-
fense, homeland security, and defense support of civil authorities
accepted by Department of Defense and Department of Homeland
Security support systems.

Rapid Innovation Program.—The Committee recommends
$200,000,000 for the Rapid Innovation Program as authorized by S.
1253, the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012,
as reported. These funds shall be competitively awarded to merit-
based projects and directed toward the science and technology
thrust areas described in S. 1253. The Committee directs the
Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition, Technology and Logis-
tics to provide the congressional defense committees with a descrip-
tion of the projects that will be funded through the Rapid Innova-
tion Program 30 days prior to obligation of these funds.

MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY [MDA]

Budget Justification Materials.—The fiscal year 2012 budget re-
quest includes $8,558,556,000 for the Missile Defense Agency’s pro-
grams under the jurisdiction of the Defense Appropriations Sub-
committee. The Committee has stated in the past its concerns with
the poor quality and lack of detail of the corresponding budget jus-
tification materials and is pleased to note a signification improve-
ment in the budget justification materials compared to prior years.
However, the Committee believes that further improvement is war-
ranted and looks forward to working with the Missile Defense
Agency to continue improving its budget justification materials. In
particular, the Committee is disturbed by the lack of programmatic
detail contained in the budget justification materials, particularly
as it relates to prior year accomplishments and scheduled events
in the budget year. In addition, the Committee has noticed discrep-
ancies between the budget request as detailed in the budget jus-
tification materials and funding requests identified in the cor-
responding Ballistic Missile Defense System Accountability Report
[BAR]; as well as a lack of coordination between budget assembly
and the Integrated Master Test Plan [IMTP]. While the Committee
understands that evolving requirements can affect a budget re-
quest, the Committee believes that MDA and its suppliers would
benefit from more coordinated strategic planning. For instance, up-
dating the IMTP out of cycle from the budget submission creates
a disconnect between resources requested and those required to
conduct scheduled test events. Therefore, the Committee directs
the MDA to synchronize its budget submission, BAR and IMTP be-
ginning with the fiscal year 2013 budget submission.

Standard Missile-3 [SM-3] Block IB, Block IIA and Block IIB.—
The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes $109,800,000 for SM—
3 Block IB, $424,454,000 for SM—-3 Block IIA, and $123,456,000 for
SM-3 Block IIB in Research, Development, Test and Evaluation,
Defense-Wide. Each of these missiles is successively more capable
and technologically complex. The Committee is concerned about the
high concurrency of these developmental efforts, particularly in



218

light of the development issues that have plagued the SM—3 Block
IB missile. In particular, the Committee notes that MDA has pro-
grammed in excess of $1,700,000,000 for the SM—3 Block IIB mis-
sile over the next 5 years, while at the same time, the SM—-3 Block
IB is scheduled to enter production in fiscal year 2013, and the
SM-3 Block IIA is in early development, with fielding expected in
2018. The Committee is concerned that near-term requirements are
underappreciated in order to fund uncertain long-term efforts. In
addition, the Committee notes that the requirements for the SM-
3 Block IIB remain in flux, as does its acquisition strategy and the
associated costs for integration into the Fleet. Finally, the Com-
mittee understands that in its current form, the SM—-3 Block IIB
missile is of limited mission value due to technical constraints.
Therefore, the Committee recommends no funding for the SM-3
Block IIB missile and instead recommends transferring those funds
to the SM—-3 Block IB and ITA missiles for additional risk reduction
activities in order to ensure timely fielding of these capabilities to
the warfighter.

Targets.—The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes
$1,071,039,000 in a single Program Element for both tests and tar-
gets. As previously stated in Senate Report 111-295, the Com-
mittee believes that funding should be aligned in accordance with
program oversight. Therefore, the Committee recommends several
transfers to ensure that funds are executed by the appropriate pro-
gram offices and expects MDA to follow this guidance in prepara-
tion of its fiscal year 2013 budget submission. In addition, the
Committee notes that subsequent to the fiscal year 2012 budget
submission, MDA changed its acquisition strategy for Medium-
Range Ballistic Missiles [MRBM] and now plans to modify an exist-
ing contract instead of conducting a full and open competition.
While specific details have not been provided, the Committee be-
lieves that additional oversight for these test assets that are re-
quired for Phased Adaptive Approach [PAA] Phase III efforts is
warranted, and therefore recommends transferring the funds for
the MRBM target class to the Aegis Program Office. The Com-
mittee understands that MDA prefers to pool its targets assets in
order to achieve efficiencies. However, few efficiencies have been
achieved to date and in many instances costs have grown and tar-
gets have failed in flight tests, which calls into question whether
combining targets into one program has been successful. The Com-
mittee is prepared to appropriate future funding for test assets to
the corresponding program office if oversight procedures are not
improved.

Israeli Cooperative Programs.—The fiscal year 2012 budget re-
quest includes $106,100,000 to continue Israeli Cooperative Pro-
grams, a decrease of over $100,000,000 from amounts appropriated
in fiscal year 2011. The Committee finds this insufficient and rec-
ommends additional funds to address Israel’s security require-
ments, as detailed elsewhere in this act, to include an additional
$15,000,000 which shall be used only for the Low Rate Initial Pro-
duction [LRIP] activities as included in the David Sling Weapon
System Project Agreement between the two governments.

Airborne Infrared [ABIR].—The fiscal year 2012 budget request
includes $46,877,000 to continue development of an airborne infra-



219

red sensor that would be integrated onto a Reaper unmanned aer-
ial vehicle. The Committee notes the redundancy with other sen-
sors, as well as the challenges associated with the proposed concept
of operations which minimize the operational utility of this asset.
Therefore, the Committee recommends no funding for this lower-
priority project.

Airborne Weapon Layer [AWL].—The Committee understands
that the Air Force and MDA are collaborating on an AWL cost ben-
efit analysis to evaluate the suitability of AWL as an element of
the Ballistic Missile Defense System. The Committee directs the
Air Force and MDA to provide the congressional defense commit-
tees the results of the cost benefit analysis with the fiscal year
2013 budget submission.

OPERATIONAL TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiee e $194,910,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ............ 191,292,000
House allowance .............ccceeuunee. 191,292,000
Committee recommendation 191,292,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $191,292,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



220

262'161 262'161 262'161 ISN3I43Q “T¥AT B 1S3L TYNOILYHIdO “TVL0L

262'161 262'161 262'161 140ddnS INIWIOYNYIN 3910Y “T¥LI0L

22L81T 22L81T KA SISATYNY ONY SIILIAILOY 1S3L TYNOILYYIdO

92121 92121 92121 ONILS3L 3414 AN

rv'09 09 rv'09 NOILYATYAZ ONY LS3L TYNOILY¥3dO
140ddNS INIWIDYNYIN TBLOY

ISNI43Q AT B LSIL TYNOILYYIdO
30uemo||e asnoy | ejewnsa Ja3png 0 | aewnss
o) I 3SIOH | agong proz uel

woyy adueyy

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]




TITLE V
REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

DEFENSE WORKING CAPITAL FUNDS

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccoeviieiiiiiieie e $1,434,536,000
Budget estimate, 2012 1,575,010,000
House allowance ............cccceevveeeevneeeennen. 1,575,010,000
Committee recommendation 1,562,010,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,562,010,000.
This is $13,000,000 below the budget estimate. This decrease is
consistent with S. 1253, the National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2012, as reported.

NATIONAL DEFENSE SEALIFT FUND

$1,474,866,000
1,126,384,000

Appropriations, 2011 ..
Budget estimate, 2012
House allowance ......... 1,100,519,000
Committee recommendation 700,519,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $700,519,000.
This is $425,865,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

20 | MPF MLP 425,865 | oo — 425,865
Revised MLP Acquisition Strategy — 425,865

Mobile Landing Platform [MLP]—The fiscal year 2012 budget
request includes $425,865,000 to procure one Mobile Landing Plat-
form [MLP]. The Navy has a requirement for three MLPs, and the
Committee notes that in its previous budget submission, the Navy
proposed procuring the three MLPs over the course of 5 years, be-
ginning in fiscal year 2011. The fiscal year 2012 budget submission
proposes to condense this acquisition to 3 years, concluding in fiscal
year 2013. However, the Committee notes that the fiscal year 2012
budget submission does not take into account that Congress ad-
justed the MLP acquisition profile in the Fiscal Year 2011 Depart-
ment of Defense Appropriations Act by accelerating the planned
schedule by 2 years and procuring two MLPs in fiscal year 2011
instead of one. The Committee notes that this acceleration, coupled
with procuring an additional MLP in fiscal year 2013, as the Navy
has planned for the last two budget cycles, concludes the program’s
acquisition in 3 years, as the Navy proposes in its fiscal year 2012

(221)



222

budget submission. The Committee believes that a further accelera-
tion of the MLP acquisition schedule is unwarranted and high-risk
and does not allow for sufficient learning to occur, nor cost effi-
ciencies to be absorbed prior to initiating construction of the third
and final ship of the class. The Committee notes that Navy has al-
ready procured long lead materials for the third ship to avoid ship-
yard production breaks prior to award of the fiscal year 2013 MLP.
Therefore, the Committee recommends denying the proposed addi-
tional acceleration of the program and recommends that the Navy
retain its original plan of procuring a MLP in fiscal year 2013.



TITLE VI
OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiiieeiiieeeiee e e eaae e $31,382,198,000
Budget estimate, 2012 32,198,770,000

House allowance ............ccccceeevvveeeevneeeennnen. 32,347,559,000
Committee recommendation 32,536,070,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $32,536,070,000.
This is $337,300,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

(223)



224

116'88T + 00€'26€+ 0/0'9€5'2€ 666°L7€'2E 0/1'861°2€ INY¥90¥d HLTYIH ISN3A3Q Y101
009'66T — 000'75€ + 90£'£10°'T 90€'/12'1 90£'€99 NOILYNTYA3 ANY 1S3L INJW0TIAIA HOYYISIY
816°2€9 816°2€9 816°2€9 NINIYNJ0Yd
111'88¢ + 0/'91— 918'88°0¢ GeL'L6Y'0¢ 9¥6'206°0€ JONVYNIINIYIA NY NOILYY¥3IdO
INYY¥90¥d HLTY3IH ISN3H3d
3ouemojje asnoy | ajewiss Ja3png UoNEpUBLILIGOR) aewnse

wouj agueyy

FOPIWWOY

39UBMO|[e 3SNOH

108pnq 2102

way|

[S18][0p J0 Spuesnoyy uj]




225

Defense Health Program Reprogramming Procedures.—The Com-
mittee remains concerned regarding the transfer of funds from Di-
rect (or In-house) Care to pay for contractor-provided medical care.
To limit such transfers and continue oversight within the Defense
Health Program operation and maintenance account, the Com-
mittee includes bill language which caps the funds available for
Private Sector Care under the TRICARE program subject to prior
approval reprogramming procedures. The bill language and accom-
panying report language included by the Committee should not be
interpreted by the Department as limiting the amount of funds
that may be transferred to the Direct Care System from other
budget activities within the Defense Health Program. In addition,
the Committee continues to designate the funding for the Direct
Care System as a special interest item. Any transfer of funds from
the Direct (or In-house) Care budget activity into the Private Sec-
tor Care budget activity or any other budget activity will require
the Department of Defense to follow prior approval reprogramming
procedures.

The Department shall also provide written notification to the
Committees on Appropriations of the House and the Senate of cu-
mulative transfers in excess of $15,000,000 out of the Private Sec-
tor Care budget subactivity. The Committee further directs the As-
sistant Secretary of Defense (Health Affairs) to provide quarterly
reports to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and the
Senate on budget execution data for all of the Defense Health Pro-
gram accounts and to adequately reflect changes to the budget ac-
tivities requested by the Services in future budget submissions.

Carryover.—For fiscal year 2012, the Committee is recom-
mending 1 percent carryover authority for the Defense Health Pro-
gram. The Committee directs the Assistant Secretary of Defense
(Health Affairs) to submit a detailed spending plan for any fiscal
year 2011 designated carryover funds to the congressional defense
fc‘om&mittees not fewer than 15 days prior to executing the carryover
unds.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

tem 2012 budget Committee Change from
request recommendation budget request
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 30,902,546 30,885,846
IN-HOUSE CARE 8,148,856 8,148,856
PRIVATE SECTOR CARE 16,377,272 16,377,272
CONSOLIDATED HEALTH CARE 2,193,821 2,193,821
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 1,422,697 1,422,697
MANAGEMENT HEADQUARTERS 312,102 307,102
Strategic Communications
Contract savings from Web site consolidation
EDUCATION AND TRAINING 705,347 693,647
Unjustified Growth for Travel
BASE OPERATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS .......ccoovvorrrverrrirnnns 1,742,451 1,782,851 | oo
PROCUREMENT 632,518 632,518 | oo
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 663,706 1,017,706 + 354,000
Peer Reviewed Breast Cancer Research Program +120,000
Peer Reviewed Medical Research Program +50,000




226

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Item request recommendation budget request

Peer Reviewed Ovarian Cancer Research Program +10,000
Peer Reviewed Prostate Cancer Research Program +64,000
Peer Reviewed Psychological Health and Traumatic Brain In-

jury Program +60,000
Joint Warfighter Medical Research Program +50,000

Sources of Help for Servicemembers and Their Families.—The
Committee is concerned over the excessive number of Web sites
that have been created by the Department of Defense intended to
inform servicemembers and their families on access to care. For ex-
ample, the Navy published one pamphlet explaining how to combat
operational stress, and there were 16 different Web sites and phone
numbers listed as viable sources for outreach. A second Navy pam-
phlet listed eight other Web sites. An Air Force pamphlet has 13
listed Web sites and points of contact, and an Army information
sheet on addressing combat stress and seeking mental assistance
listed 19 different Web sites. Each Web site description in the re-
spective pamphlet carries very little information as to what serv-
ices the Web site will provide, thus requiring the servicemember
and/or his or her beneficiaries to sit and read through many of the
proposed Web sites to find which one will meet his or her needs.

Rather than consolidating these efforts and streamlining this in-
formation for servicemembers, the Department continues to ap-
prove new and ongoing programs that have resulted in a maze of
information that proves to be a significant challenge to navigate.
The Committee believes that the Army, Navy, and Air Force, as
well as the Office of the Under Secretary for Personnel and Readi-
ness, the Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Health Af-
fairs, and the Department of Veterans Affairs need to work to-
gether with the private sector to consolidate these efforts and de-
velop a single portal to access the wealth of information and care
available to servicemembers, veterans, and families. The Com-
mittee has raised this with numerous entities within the Depart-
ment of Defense but has failed to see any action transpire. There-
fore, the Committee directs the Deputy Secretary of Defense to con-
vene a working group based from those listed above with other rel-
evant offices to develop a plan to consolidate as many Web sites as
possible, creating one Web portal to provide the pertinent informa-
tion to servicemembers and their beneficiaries. This working group
should identify the following: requirements for developing one cen-
tral site; challenges associated with establishing a central portal,
required features and design of central portal (including the utiliza-
tion of a virtual agent); stewardship of the central site within the
Department of Defense; and evaluation and identification of poten-
tial partnerships with the private sector. The Committee restricts
the Department from approving or extending any contracts for
these types of Web sites until the Deputy Secretary of Defense sub-
mits a report to the congressional defense committees that address-
es the concerns of the Committee and provides a timeline for initi-
ating this project.

Peer Reviewed Medical Research Program.—The Committee rec-
ommends $50,000,000 for a Peer Reviewed Medical Research Pro-



227

gram. The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense, in conjunc-
tion with the Service Surgeons General, to select medical research
projects of clear scientific merit and direct relevance to military
health. Research areas considered under this funding are restricted
to: amyotrophic lateral sclerosis, Alzheimer’s, arthritis, autism,
composite tissue transplantation, drug abuse, epilepsy, food aller-
gies, Fragile X syndrome, gulf war illness, hemorrhage and hemo-
stasis research, hereditary angioedema, inflammatory bowel dis-
ease, interstitial cystitis, kidney cancer, lupus, melanoma, mesothe-
lioma, multiple sclerosis, nanomedicine for drug delivery science,
neuroblastoma, neurofibromatosis, orthopedic extremity trauma re-
search, osteoporosis and related bone disease, Paget’s disease, Par-
kinson’s, polycystic kidney disease, post-traumatic osteoarthritis,
scleroderma, tinnitus, tuberculosis, tuberous sclerosis complex, and
vision research. The Committee emphasizes that the additional
funding provided under the Peer Reviewed Medical Research Pro-
gram shall be devoted only to the purposes listed above.

Joint Warfighter Medical Research Program.—The Committee
recommends §50,000,000 for the Joint Warfighter Medical Re-
search Program. Funds shall be used to augment and accelerate
high priority Department of Defense and service medical require-
ments and to continue prior year initiatives that are close to
achieving their objectives and yielding a benefit to military medi-
cine. These funds shall not be used for new starts or basic research.
The Committee directs the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Health
Affairs) to provide a report not later than 120 days after enactment
of this act to the congressional defense committees listing the
projects that receive funding. The report should include the amount
of funding provided to each project and a thorough description of
each project’s research.

Musculoskeletal Spinal Injuries to Soldiers.—The Committee is
aware that musculoskeletal spinal injuries are double those of com-
bat injuries and have increased tenfold in the last 4 years. The
Committee understands that the Department has searched for
ways to improve the treatment of musculoskeletal injuries, by cre-
ating teams of specialists to serve with infantry brigades in combat
areas, and also increasing the use of chiropractic care and other al-
ternative treatment regimens. The Committee encourages the De-
partment to expand the utilization of alternative medical treatment
options such as chiropractic healthcare services at military treat-
ment facilities to help mitigate these injuries.

Hemostatic Agents.—The Committee is aware that recent Depart-
ment of Defense efforts to develop flexible battlefield, field hospital,
and military hospital hemostatic agents have shown significant
progress in helping address combat injuries. Such agents are par-
ticularly important when targeting soft tissue wounds given they
are easy to apply, allow for precise and targeted application,
achieve hemostasis quickly, and do not have to be immediately re-
moved once applied. The Committee encourages the Department to
continue the development of such life-saving technologies and to ac-
celerate the fielding of these efforts for deployment, if possible.

Hearing Conservation.—The Committee is encouraged by the suc-
cesses that the Army Hearing Program [AHP] has had in pro-
tecting the hearing of our men and women in uniform. The Com-



228

mittee recognizes that the AHP shifts from traditional hearing con-
servation programs and puts readiness at the forefront. The AHP
includes clinical hearing services, hearing readiness services, oper-
ational hearing services, hearing conservation, and developing ma-
teriel solutions. As a result, the Army is on a path to eradicate
noise-induced hearing loss. The Committee encourages the Depart-
ment of Defense to implement the core fundamentals of the AHP
across each of the services. In addition, the services are encouraged
to procure only that hearing protection equipment which has been
qualified by service laboratories and does mnot impact a
servicemember’s combat effectiveness or readiness.

Integrated Electronic Health Record.—The Committee is encour-
aged by the agreement between the Department of Defense and the
Department of Veterans Affairs to implement a joint electronic
health record. The level of communication and integration envi-
sioned by the two Departments has the potential to revolutionize
the way healthcare is delivered to servicemembers and veterans
and dramatically improve the seamless transition process. The
Committee has directed the Departments to work together on this
effort for several years and urges the Departments to work as expe-
ditiously as possible to execute the joint electronic health record as
detailed in the May 2, 2011 Memorandum signed by Secretary
Gates and Secretary Shinseki.

Integrated Electronic Health Record Budget.—The Committee has
provided $444,800,000 for the Integrated Health Record [iEHR],
which is equal to the budget request. The $444,800,000 consists of
$124,900,000 in operation and maintenance, $86,700,000 in re-
search, development, test and evaluation, and $233,200,000 in pro-
curement. The Committee has repeatedly asked for the details and
justification behind this request, and to date has received very lit-
tle information from the Department, limiting our ability to prop-
erly validate the budget request. The Committee notes that this
budget request was developed prior to an agreement with the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs on developing a joint iEHR and that
the details behind initial estimates have now changed. Therefore,
the Department shall provide written notification to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of the House and the Senate prior to obli-

ating any contract or combination of contracts in excess of
%5,000,000 as part of this $444,800,000.

Health Information Technologies.—The Committee believes that
clinical decision support technologies that leverage and engage the
patient or service member have significant potential to increase the
quality of medical care and decrease medical costs. The Committee
directs the Department of Defense and Department of Veterans Af-
fairs Integrated Program Office [IPO] to examine the possibility of
utilizing Web-based health information technologies designed to en-
gage the patient and the service provider to assure that evidence-
based decision support can help predict resources and prospectively
prepare investigations of syndromic problems and epidemiologic
needs. The Committee directs the IPO to report to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House and the Senate by January 20,
2012 on the results of this review and the possibility of integrating
it into the Integrated Electronic Health Record.



229

Uniformed Services Family Health Plan.—The Committee under-
stands that the Uniformed Services Family Health Plan [USFHP]
providers are working with the TRICARE Management Activity
[TMA] to explore changes to the current business model to ensure
the future viability of the USFHP. The Committee supports these
efforts and encourages the USFHP providers and TMA to continue
to explore options that will allow for continuing the provision of
care through this successful program to military beneficiaries after
consultation with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services.

CHEMICAL AGENTS AND MUNITIONS DESTRUCTION, DEFENSE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccviririerieieieeee e $1,467,307,000
Budget estimate, 2012 1,554,422,000
House allowance ...........cccccoevvvveeeeeeeeiiinnns 1,554,422,000
Committee recommendation 1,554,422,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,554,422,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



230

2SS’ 2SS’ 2SS’ T ISN3430 ‘NOIL
-ONY1S3A SNOILINNIA 8 SINIDY W3HO ‘T¥10L

16907 1€£'90% 164907 A3
B 1831 ‘AI0 ‘HOYYISIY—NOILYZIMYLITINIG W3HD | ¢

169°2¥T'T 169°£¥1°T 169°L¥T'T JONWN
-3INIVIN ONY NOILYYIdO—NOILYZIYYLIMINAG  W3HD | T

3ISN343d
‘NOILONYLSIA SNOILINAIA 8 SINIDY T¥IINIHD
oUeMO|je asnoy o IeuInss o
ﬁwm n uoljepuawwodas . . ajewl}ss .
png mmﬂ_EEco ) 99UBMO||B 3SNOH f10 193000 2102 10 way aun

woyy agueyy

woij aduey)

[spuesnoyy uf

syunowe Jejjoq]



231

DRUG INTERDICTION AND COUNTER-DRUG ACTIVITIES, DEFENSE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $1,156,957,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. .. 1,156,282,000
House allowance .................... .. 1,208,147,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiiieeesieee e eieee e 1,205,072,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,205,072,000.
This is $48,790,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

DRUG INTERDICTION AND COUNTER-DRUG ACTIVITIES, DEFENSE EXPLANATION OF PROJECT LEVEL
ADJUSTMENTS

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem oot | recommendation | bucget eauest
PC 9205 | EUCOM Counternarcotics Operations Support—Unjustified
Growth, Authorization Adjustment —2,000
PC 2360 | EUCOM Tactical Analysis Team Support—Previously Denied
New Start —1,500
PC 3217 | Navy Counter-Drug Activities—ROTHR—Transfer ~ from
Other Procurement, Navy, Line 89 +2,290
National Guard Counter-Drug Program State Plans +50,000
TOTAL, DRUG INTERDICTION AND COUNTER-DRUG AC-
TIVITIES, DEFENSE 1,156,282 1,205,072 +48,790

JOINT IMPROVISED EXPLOSIVE DEVICE DEFEAT FUND

AppPropriations, 2011 ......cccciiiieiiiiieeiee et e e e e e e srre e e reeeeerbeeeaaaeeeaaaeans
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . $220,634,000
House allowance .................... . 220,634,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccooeiiieiiiieiiiieeceiieee e e eees rrree e e e e e e e

The Committee does not recommend funding for the Joint Impro-
vised Explosive Device Defeat Fund in the base budget and ad-
dresses this requirement in title IX.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
Appropriations, 2011 .....occcoiiiiiiiiiiieie e $306,794,000

Budget estimate, 2012 . 289,519,000
House allowance ....... 346,919,000
Committee recommend 332,919,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $332,919,000.
This is $43,400,000 above the budget estimate. This increase is
consistent with S. 1253, the National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2012, as reported.



TITLE VII
RELATED AGENCIES

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY
SYsTEM FUuND

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccocivieirieiieieieiereiee e $292,000,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 513,700,000
House allowance ....... 513,700,000

Committee recommendation ..... 513 700, 1000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $513,700,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT

Appropriations, 2011 ......ocoiiiiiiiiieie e $649,732,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 592,213,000
House allowance ................. 458,225,000

Committee recommendation ..... 593,713,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $593,713,000.
This is $1,500,000 above the budget estimate.

(232)



TITLE VIII
GENERAL PROVISIONS

The following lists general provisions proposed by the Com-
mittee. The Committee recommends inclusion of several proposals
which have been incorporated in previous appropriations acts, pro-
visions requested for inclusion by the Defense Department, and
new provisions. The Committee recommendations are as follows:

SEC. 8001. Publicity/Propaganda Limitation.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8002. Compensation/Employment of Foreign Nationals.—
Retains and modifies a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8003. Obligation Rate of Appropriations.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8004. Obligations in Last 2 Months of Fiscal Year.—Retains
a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8005. Transfers.—Retains and modifies a provision carried
in previous years.

SEC. 8006. Project Level Adjustments.—Retains a provision car-
ried last year.

SEC. 8007. Establishment of Reprogramming Baseline.—Retains
and modifies a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8008. Working Capital Fund Cash Disbursements.—Retains
a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8009. Special Access Programs Notification.—Retains a pro-
vision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8010. Multiyear Procurement Authority.—Retains and modi-
fies a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8011. Humanitarian and Civic Assistance.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8012. Civilian Personnel Ceilings.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8013. Lobbying.—Retains a provision carried in previous
years.

SEc. 8014. Educational Benefits and Bonuses.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8015. Mentor-Protege Program.—Retains and modifies a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8016. Anchor Chains.—Retains a provision carried in pre-
vious years.

SEcC. 8017. Demilitarization of Surplus Firearms.—Retains a pro-
vision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8018. Relocations into the National Capital Region.—Re-
tains a provision carried in previous years.

SEc. 8019. Indian Financing Act Incentives.—Retains and modi-
fies a provision carried in previous years.

(233)



234

SEC. 8020. Defense Media Activity.—Retains a provision carried
in previous years.

SEC. 8021. Burdensharing.—Retains a provision carried in pre-
vious years.

SEC. 8022. Civil Air Patrol.—Retains and modifies a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8023. Federally Funded Research and Development Cen-
ters.—Retains and modifies a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8024. Carbon, Alloy or Armor Steel Plate.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8025. Congressional Defense Committees Definition.—Re-
tains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8026. Depot Maintenance Competition.—Retains a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8027. Reciprocal Trade Agreements.—Retains a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8028. Overseas Military Facility Investment.—Retains a pro-
vision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8029. Walking Shield.—Retains a provision carried in pre-
vious years.

SEc. 8030. Investment Item Unit Cost.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8031. Defense Working Capital Fund /Investment Item.—Re-
tains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8032. CIA Availability of Funds.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8033. GDIP Information Systems.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8034. Indian Tribes Environmental Impact.—Retains a pro-
vision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8035. Compliance With the Buy America Act—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8036. Competition for Consultants and Studies Programs.—
Retains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8037. Field Operating Agencies.—Retains a provision carried
in previous years.

SEC. 8038. Organizational Analysis/Contracting Out.—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8039. Rescissions.—The Committee recommends a general
provision rescinding funds from prior years as displayed below:

Amount

2010 Appropriations

Aircraft Procurement, Army:
Common Ground Equipment $5,100,000
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army:
Handgun 3,379,000
Lightweight .50 Caliber Machine Gun 974,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army:
Artillery Fuzes, All Types 19,000,000
Scorpion, Intelligent Munitions Systems 2,674,000
Other Procurement, Army:
Armored Security Vehicles (ASV) 13,000,000
Lightweight Counter Mortar Radar (LCMR) 15,000,000
Installation Info Infrastructure Mod Program 5,800,000
Special Equipment for User Testing 17,000,000
Explosive Ordnance Disposal Equipment 5,347,000




235

Amount

Items Less than $5 Million (ENG SPT) 2,500,000
Weapons Procurement, Navy:

Coast Guard Weapons (Mk 110) 8,500,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:

C-130 17,471,000

T-38 11,326,000

KC—10A (ATCA) 4,100,000
Missile Procurement, Air Force:

National Polar Orbiting Operational Environmental Satellite 3,889,000
QOther Procurement, Air Force:

Global Combat Support System (DEAMS) 12,200,000
Procurement, Defense-Wide:

Maritime Equipment Modifications 716,000

2011 Appropriations

Aircraft Procurement, Army:

Airborne Avionics 21,500,000
Missile Procurement, Army:

Surface-Launched AMRAAM System 99,800,000
Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army:

Lightweight .50 Caliber Machine Gun 18,834,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army:

Artillery Fuzes, All Types 15,000,000
QOther Procurement, Army:

Armored Security Vehicle 80,000,000

Joint Tactical Radio System 70,000,000

Lightweight Counter Mortar Radar (LCMR) 80,000,000

BCT Unattended Ground Sensor 14,636,000

BCT Network 74,000,000

Special Equipment for User Testing 31,735,000

Ground Soldier System 93,800,000
Aircraft Procurement, Navy:

P-8A 30,144,000

F-18 Series 23,000,000
Weapons Procurement, Navy:

Sidewinder 2,900,000

Airborne Mine Neutralization Systems 9,949,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps:

General Purpose Bombs 8,612,000

Intermediate Caliber Gun Ammunition 19,650,000
QOther Procurement, Navy:

Reactor Power Units 6,700,000

Navy Multiband Terminal 48,600,000

Physical Security Equipment 4,298,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:

F-15 31,340,000

C-130 25,000,000

B—2A (Multi Display Units) 22,579,000

T-38 18,600,000

C-37A 11,731,000

C-40 10,475,000

C-32A 10,411,000

Other Production Charges (NATO) 17,000,000

KC-10A (ATCA) 4,100,000

B-52 1,733,000

Other Production Charges (MQ-1) 37,244,000

B—2A (Excess Modification Funding) 33,000,000
Missile Procurement, Air Force:

GPS IIl Space Segment 121,374,000

SBIRS High (Space) Advance Procurement 25,000,000

JASSM 46,400,000
QOther Procurement, Air Force:

Tactical Air Control Party Vehicular Communication System 26,949,000

Global Combat Support System 7,733,000

Combat Training Ranges 3,700,000

Theater Battle Management Command and Control System 1,000,000




236

Amount
Modular Aircrew Common Helmet 6,217,000
Special Update Program 2,972,000
Joint Tactical Radio System Ground Mobile Radio 4,297,000
Procurement, Defense-Wide:
Contamination Avoidance 1,626,000
Installation Force Protection 1,083,000
Individual Protection 892,000
Collective Protection 329,000
Decontamination 258,000
Joint Bio Defense Program (Medical) 124,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army:
FCS UAV 16,700,000
FCS UAV 8,000,000
FCS Unattended Ground Sensors 5,800,000
Manned Ground Vehicle—GCV 45,000,000
Joint Air-to-Ground Missile (JAGM) 49,700,000
Landmine Warfare Barrier—Scorpion 24,200,000
MLRS PIP—GMLRS AW 5,700,000
Aerial Common Sensor—EMARSS 24,425,000
Aerial Common Sensor—EMARSS Excess Carryover 79,100,000
Ground Combat Vehicle—Change to Acquisition Strategy 100,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy:
Retract Elm 5,878,000
Small Diameter Bomb 2,600,000
Joint Air to Ground Missile 7,400,000
Navy Meterological and Ocean Sensors—Space 15,038,000
FMU-14 Fuze 12,600,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force:
JSpOC Mission System 3,500,000
Space Situation Awareness Systems 18,000,000
Agile Combat Support 2,800,000
Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) 85,000,000
Joint Cargo Aircraft (JCA) 7,750,000
Evaluation and Analysis Program 35,597,000
Special Evaluation System 47,252,000
Combined Advanced Applications 19,845,000
Defense Reconnaissance Support Activities (SPACE) 11,800,000
Tactical Air Control Party—Mod 2,450,000
Classified Program 40,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide:
DARPA Undistributed Rescission 126,589,000
DARPA Defense Research Sciences 1,827,000
DTRA Weapons of Mass Destruction Defeat Technologies 10,435,000
DARPA Tactical Technology 10,084,000
DARPA Materials and Biological Technology 1,000,000
DARPA Electronics Technology 500,000
DTRA Counterproliferation Initiatives—Proliferation Prevention and Defeat ............ccccoooveevveniicriiccirnnn 11,950,000
DARPA Classified Programs 4,000,000
DARPA Command, Control and Communications Systems 3,000,000
DARPA Space Programs and Technology 1,000,000
DARPA Advanced Electronics Technologies 1,000,000
DARPA Network-Centric Warfare Technology 1,000,000
MDA BMD Midcourse Defense Segment 23,005,000
0SD UAS Common Development 3,007,000
BTA R&D Activities 6,019,000
DTRA WMD Defeat Capabilities 603,000
BTA DIMHRS 392,000
JIAMDO 18,369,000
0SD Technical Studies, Support and Analysis 12,321,000
0SD Policy R&D Programs 3,711,000
0SD Net Centricity 3,233,000
JCS Management Headquarters 239,000
ISSP 11,000,000
Defense Health Program:
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation 257,000




237

SEc. 8040. Civilian Technicians Reductions.—Retains a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8041. Prohibition on Assistance to North Korea.—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8042. Reimbursement for Reserve Component Intelligence
Personnel.—Retains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8043. Civilian Medical Personnel Reductions.—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8044. Counter-Drug Activities Transfer.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEcC. 8045. Ball and Roller Bearings.—Retains a provision carried
in previous years.

SEC. 8046. Buy American Computers.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8047. Transfer to Other Agencies.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8048. Restrictions on Transfer of Equipment and Supplies.—
Retains a provision carried in previous years.

SEc. 8049. Contractor Bonuses Due to Business Restructuring.—
Retains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8050. Reserve Peacetime Support to Active Duty and Civilian
Activities.—Retains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8051. Unexpended Balances.—Retains a provision carried
last year.

SEC. 8052. National Guard Distance Learning.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8053. Heating Plants in Europe.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8054. End-Item Procurement.—Retains a provision carried
in previous years.

SEC. 8055. Sale of F-22 to Foreign Nations.—Retains a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8056. Buy American Waivers.—Retains a provision carried
in previous years.

SEC. 8057. Training of Security Forces of a Foreign Country.—Re-
tains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8058. A-76 Studies.—Retains a provision carried last year.

SEC. 8059. JCTD Projects.—Retains and modifies a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8060. Secretary of Defense Reporting Requirement.—Retains
a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8061. Support to Other Government Agencies.—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8062. Use of National Guard Forces.—Retains a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8063. Armor Piercing Ammunition.—Retains a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8064. Leasing Authority for National Guard Bureau.—Re-
tains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8065. Alcoholic Beverages.—Retains a provision carried in
previous years.

SEC. 8066. O&M, Army Transfer.—Retains and modifies a provi-
sion carried in previous years.



238

SEC. 8067. Disbursements.—Retains a provision carried in pre-
vious years.

SEC. 8068. Citizenship Processing for Military Personnel.—In-
cludes a new provision allowing reimbursement of the Secretary of
Homeland Security for certain costs.

SEC. 8069. Israeli Cooperative Programs.—Retains and modifies
a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8070. Assignment of Forces.—Retains and modifies a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8071. Prior Year Shipbuilding.—Includes a new provision
directing the transfer of funds to prior year shipbuilding accounts.

SEC. 8072. Test and Evaluation Transfers.—Includes a new pro-
vision directing the transfer of funds within the Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation, Army, and the Research, Development,
Test and Evaluation, Air Force accounts.

SEC. 8073. Intelligence Authorization.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8074. New Start Authority.—Retains a provision carried in
previous years.

SEC. 8075. Contingency Operations Budget Justification.—Re-
tains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8076. Nuclear Armed Interceptors.—Retains and makes per-
manent a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8077. Grants.—Includes a provision providing a grant for
the United Service Organizations.

SEC. 8078. 53rd Weather Reconnaissance Squadron.—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8079. Terrorism Information Awareness Program.—Retains
a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8080. Notification of Reserve Mobilization.—Retains a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8081. SCN Transfer Authority.—Retains a provision carried
in previous years.

SEC. 8082. SCN Judgment Fund.—Retains a provision carried in
previous years.

SEC. 8083. Army Tactical UAVs.—Retains a provision carried in
previous years.

SEC. 8084. Asia Pacific Regional Initiative.—Retains a provision
carried in previous years.

SEC. 8085. DNI R&D Waiver.—Retains a provision carried in
previous years.

SEC. 8086. Shipbuilding Obligations.—Retains a provision car-
ried in previous years.

SEC. 8087. Global Security Contingency Fund Authority.—In-
cludes a new provision providing authority to the Secretary of De-
fense to transfer funds to the Department of State Global Security
Contingency Fund.

SEC. 8088. Budget Exhibits for Intelligence Programs.—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8089. Excess Cash Balances.—Retains and modifies a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8090. Intelligence Baseline for Reprogramming.—Retains a
provision carried in previous years.



239

SEc. 8091. Future Years Intelligence Budget.—Retains a provi-
sion carried last year.

SEC. 8092. Congressional Intelligence Committees Definition.—
Retains a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8093. Cost of War Report.—Retains a provision carried in
previous years.

SEC. 8094. Fisher House Authorization.—Retains a provision car-
ried last year.

SEC. 8095. Information Sharing.—Retains and modifies a provi-
sion carried in previous years.

SEC. 8096. Defense Acquisition Workforce Development Fund.—
Retains a provision carried last year.

SEc. 8097. Public Disclosure of Agency Reports.—Retains and
modifies a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8098. Contractor Compliance with the Civil Rights Act of
1964.—Retains and modifies a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8099. NIP Business Management Systems.—Retains and
modifies a provision carried in previous years.

SEC. 8100. ACORN Funding Prohibition.—Retains a provision
carried last year.

SEC. 8101. DOD-VA Medical Facility Demonstration.—Retains
and modifies a provision carried last year.

SEC. 8102. Senior Mentors.—Retains a provision carried last
year.

SEC. 8103. Armored Vehicles.—Includes a new provision placing
limitations on the purchase of heavy and light armored vehicles.

SEC. 8104. Community Development Fund for Guam.—Includes a
new provision providing authority for the Secretary of Defense to
transfer funds to the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment “Community Development Fund” in response to the military
buildup of Guam.

SEC. 8105. Assistance to Territories for Guam.—Includes a new
provision providing authority for the Secretary of Defense to trans-
fer funds to the Department of Interior “Assistance to Territories”
in response to the military buildup of Guam.

SEC. 8106. Transfer of Detainees to or within the United States.—
Retains a provision carried last year.

SEC. 8107. Transfer of Detainees to a Foreign Country or Enti-
ty.—Retains and modifies a provision carried in previous years.

Sec. 8108. Detainee Facilities—Retains and modifies a provision
carried last year.



TITLE IX
OVERSEAS CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

The Committee recommends an appropriation of
$117,466,000,000 for operations related to Overseas Contingency
Operations. In fiscal year 2011 Congress appropriated
$157,680,120,000 for activities funded in this title.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the Committee recommendation:

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year 2011 Fiscal year 2012 Committee
enacted estimate recommendation
Military personnel 16,251,378 11,111,324 11,657,252
Operation and maintenance 110,127,111 89,035,031 90,546,851
Procurement 25,194,335 12,344,324 15,518,701
Research, development, test and evaluation ...........cccocovevverirviirniinns 955,013 396,758 581,958
Revolving and management funds 485,384 435,013 396,513
QOther Department of Defense programs .........occocoeeiverrerinsnirnninns 4,666,899 4,403,301 4,144,785
General Provisions (net) — 5,380,060
Total, Overseas Contingency Operations .........ccccceevvriernnee 157,680,120 117,725,751 117,466,000
OVERVIEW

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $117,466,000,000 of additional ap-
propriations for Overseas Contingency Operations in fiscal year
2012. This funding will ensure that resources, equipment, and sup-
plies are available for our servicemembers without interruption,
and will enable the Department to avoid absorbing operational
costs from within baseline programs that are critical to future
readiness and home-station activities.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The Committee directs that the Department continue to report
incremental contingency operations costs for Operation New Dawn
and Operation Enduring Freedom on a monthly basis in the Cost
of War Execution report as required by Department of Defense Fi-
nancial Management Regulation, chapter 23, volume 12. The Com-
mittee further directs the Department to continue providing the
Cost of War reports to the congressional defense committees that
include the following information by appropriation: funding appro-
priated, funding allocated, monthly obligations, monthly disburse-
ments, cumulative fiscal year obligations, and cumulative fiscal
year disbursements.

(240)



241

The Committee expects that in order to meet unanticipated re-
quirements, the Department of Defense may need to transfer funds
within these appropriations accounts for purposes other than those
specified in this report. The Committee directs the Department of
Defense to follow normal prior approval reprogramming procedures
should it be necessary to transfer funding between different appro-
priations accounts in this title.

MILITARY PERSONNEL

The Committee recommends a total of $11,657,252,000 for pay,
allowances, and other personnel costs for Active, Reserve, and
Guard troops activated for duty in Iraq, Afghanistan, and other
contingency operations. This recommendation includes funding for
subsistence, permanent change of station travel, and special pays
including imminent danger pay, family separation allowance, and
hardship duty pay.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiiieeiiieeeiee e e e eaae e $11,107,033,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........cccooiiiiiiiiiie e 7,105,335,000
HoUSE AlIOWATIICE ...ooovvieieiieieeciiee ettt ere e e eaneeeeanes 6,822,635,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeviivveieeeeeiiiiiieee e 7,195,335,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,195,335,000.
This is $90,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

p 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estiml;teg recommerlma'uon budgetgestimate
BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS

5 | Basic Pay 783,035 783,035
10 | Retired Pay Accrual 205,290 205,290
25 | Basic Allowance For Housing 221,322 221,322
30 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 27,183 27,183
35 | Incentive Pays 7,381 7,381
40 | Special Pays 64,012 64,012
45 | Allowances 31,498 31,498
50 | Separation Pay 850 850
55 | Social Security Tax 59,901 59,901

TOTAL 1,400,472 1400472 | oo,

BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL

60 | Basic Pay 1,820,510 1,820,510
65 | Retired Pay Accrual 478,020 478,020
80 | Basic Allowance For Housing 694,535 694,535
85 | Incentive Pays 15,145 15,145
90 | Special Pays 313,753 313,753
95 | Allowances 182,153 182,153
100 | Separation Pay 6,192 6,192
105 | Social Security Tax 139,271 139,271

TOTAL 3,649,579 3,649,579 | oo




242

[In thousands of dollars]

R 2012 budget Ci itt Ch f
Line Item estimLelxt(‘e(ZE reco%Tnnglndgiion bud;qu:stir%n;te
BA 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
115 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 305,468 305,468 | oo
120 | Subsistence-In-Kind 1,155,870 1155870 | oo
TOTAL 1,461,338 1,461,338 | oo
BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL
135 | Operational Travel 56,308 56,308
140 | Rotational Travel 29,861 29,861
145 | Separation Travel 23,685 23,685

TOTAL 109,854 109,854 | oo

BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS

175 | Interest On Uniformed Services Savings ... 9,674 9678 | o
180 | Death Gratuities 29,000 29,000
185 | Unemployment Benefits 289,232 289,232
212 | Reserve Income Replacement Program ... 472 472
216 | SGLI Extra Hazard Payments 125,924 125,924
219 | Tramatic Injury Protection Coverage (T-SGLI) .......ccccoorivrrrrrrnnns 29,790 29,790

TOTAL 484,092 484,092 | oo

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT

Undistributed Transfer from Title | 90,000 +90,000

TOTAL, UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 90,000 +90,000

TOTAL—MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY .....ccccoovrrrirens 7,105,335 7,195,335 +90,000

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $1,308,719,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooiiieiiiieeiie e 919,034,000
House AllOWANCE ....cccuveieeiiieeiiieeeiee ettt e e e ane e e aaeeeeanes 919,034,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceceeevieeeiiiieeeiieeeeeieeeeeieeeeeieee e 1,259,234,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,259,234,000.
This is $340,200,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

’ 2012 budget Committ Change f
Line Item estimLelitgE reco%mm[slndgiion bud;qu:stirlon?te
BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
5 | Basic Pay 133,868 133,868
10 | Retired Pay Accrual 32,533 32,533
25 | Basic Allowance For Housing 41,612 41,612
30 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 4334 4,334
35 | Incentive Pays 2,993 2,993
40 | Special Pays 27,504 27,504
45 | Allowances 13,898 13,898 | ...
55 | Social Security Tax 10,242 10,242 | oo
TOTAL 266,984 266,984 | oo,




243

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2012 budget Committ Ch f
Line Item estiml;tge reco%Tnne"ndZ?ion bud;qu:stir;?te
BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
60 | Basic Pay 171,419 171,419
65 | Retired Pay Accrual 41,655 41,655
80 | Basic Allowance For Housing 83,688 83,688
85 | Incentive Pays 940 940
90 | Special Pays 102,127 102,127
95 | Allowances 29,854 29,854
100 | Separation Pay 61 61
105 | Social Security Tax 13,113 13,113
TOTAL 442,857 Q42,857 | e

BA 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL

115 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 19,651 19,651
120 | Subsistence-In-Kind 15,845 15,845
TOTAL 35,496 35,896 | oo
BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL
125 | Accession Travel 5,123 5123
135 | Operational Travel 23,490 23,490
140 | Rotational Travel 29,573 29,573
145 | Separation Travel 3,077 3,077
TOTAL 61,263 61,263

BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS

180 | Death Gratuities 1,300 1,300
185 | Unemployment Benefits 50,111 50,111
216 | SGLI Extra Hazard Payments 61,023 61,023
TOTAL 112,434 112,438 | s
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Undistributed Transfer from Title | 340,200 + 340,200
TOTAL, UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 340,200 + 340,200
TOTAL—MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY .....ccoovvvirrrrirrnnens 919,034 1,259,234 + 340,200

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 $732,920,000
Budget estimate, 2012 675,360,000
House allowance ............ 675,360,000
Committee recommendation 717,360,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $717,360,000.
This is $42,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
Basic Pay 80,579 80,579 | oo

o




244

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimateg recommendation budgetgestimate
10 | Retired Pay Accrual 19,581 19,581
25 | Basic Allowance For Housing 25,949 25,949
30 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 2,513 2,513
40 | Special Pays 10,799 10,799
45 | Allowances 6,607 6,607
50 | Separation Pay 7,427 7427 | ...
55 | Social Security Tax 6,164 6,164 | oo
TOTAL 159,619 159,619 | v

BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL

60 | Basic Pay 149,515 149,515
65 | Retired Pay Accrual 36,331 36,331
80 | Basic Allowance For Housing 83,814 83,814
90 | Special Pays 82,196 82,196
95 | Allowances 36,520 36,520
100 | Separation Pay 7,085 7,085
105 | Social Security Tax 11,438 11,438
TOTAL 406,899 406,899 | .oovvveeeiine

BA 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
115 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 20,286 20,286 | oo

TOTAL 20,286 20,286 | oo

BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL
140 | Rotational Travel 16,142 16,142 | oo

TOTAL 16,142 16,142 | oo

BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS

180 | Death Gratuities 14,100 14,100 | oo
185 | Unemployment Benefits 19,942 36,942 +17,000
Marine Corps Identified Shortfall +17,000

216 | SGLI Extra Hazard Payments 38,372 38,372 | oo
TOTAL 72,414 89,414 +17,000

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT

Undistributed Transfer from Title | 25,000 +25,000

TOTAL, UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 25,000 +25,000
TOTAL—MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ......... 675,360 717,360 +42,000

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiete e $1,843,442,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 1,436,353,000
House allowance ............. 1,436,353,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeveeeeiieeeeiiieeeeiee e eee e 1,492,381,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,492,381,000.
This is $56,028,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:



245

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate
BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
5 | Basic Pay 209,858 209,858
10 | Retired Pay Accrual 51,095 51,095
25 | Basic Allowance For Housing 62,658 62,658
30 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 7,105 7,105
40 | Special Pays 19,631 19,631
45 | Allowances 9,952 9,952
55 | Social Security Tax 16,049 16,049

TOTAL 376,348 376,348

BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL

60 | Basic Pay 425,491 425,491
65 | Retired Pay Accrual 103,567 103,567
80 | Basic Allowance For Housing 178,846 178,846
90 | Special Pays 82,061 82,061
95 | Allowances 29,422 29,422
105 | Social Security Tax 32,550 32,550
TOTAL 851,937 851,937 | ccovrrriens

BA 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL

115 | Basic Allowance For Subsistence 43,965 43,965
120 | Subsistence-In-Kind 71,506 71,506
TOTAL 115,471 LIS A7L | s

BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL
135 | Operational Travel 6,096 6,096 | oo

TOTAL 6,096 6,096 | oo

BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS

180 | Death Gratuities 2,000 2,000
185 | Unemployment Benefits 19,924 19,924

216 | SGLI Extra Hazard Payments 64,577 64,577
TOTAL 86,501 86,501 | oo
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Undistributed Transfer from Title | 56,028 + 56,028
TOTAL, UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 56,028 +56,028
TOTAL—MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE .........cccoeooee 1,436,353 1,492,381 +56,028

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiete e $268,031,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 207,162,000
House allowance ............. 207,162,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeveeeeiieeeeiiieeeeiee e eee e 207,162,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $207,162,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:



246

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimats recommendation budgetgestimate
BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING
10 | Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ... 77,212 77,212
70 | School Training 7,591 7,591
80 | Special Training 122,359 122,359
TOTAL 207,162 207,162 | oo
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY .......ccooomirrrirrnnens 207,162 207,162 | o

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 .......ccceeeieriererreieeeereereeeer oottt eaens $48,912,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiii e 44 530,000
HoUSE AlIOWATIICE ...coovvieeiieieeiiee ettt e e eeaaeeeeanes 44,530,000
Committee recommendation ............ccccooeevvvvieieeeeeiiiiiieee e 44,530,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $44,530,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

- 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estiml;teg recommerlmat\on budgetgestimate
BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING
70 | School Training 4144 4,144
80 | Special Training 37,508 37,508
90 | Administration and Support 2878 2,878
TOTAL 44530 44530
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY ......ccccosvimmiinrirans 44,530 A4.530 | i

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 ......cciiiiiiiiiieeee e $45,437,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......cccoeviiiiiiiiieieeieeeee e 25,421,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvvviiiiieiiiiieeeee e eeerae e e e e 25,421,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceeeuveeeiieeeeiiiee e e e eieee e 25,421,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $25,421,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING

70 | School Training 5,582 5,582
80 | Special Training 19,466 19,466




247

[In thousands of dollars]

- 2012 budget Committ Ch i
Line Item es'timl;tege reco%%@rlm?:ion budgaqu:stir%?te
90 | Administration and Support 373 373 | e
TOTAL 25421 25421 | v
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ............ 25,421 25821 | e

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e $27,002,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooiiieiiieieiie e 26,815,000
House AllOWANCE .....ovvveieiiieiiiiiieee et 26,815,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceeevireeeieeeeiieeeeeieeeeeiee e 26,815,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,815,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2012 budget Committ Change

Line Item estiml:itge reco%nr]n"e]rlldg%on budgaqu:stir%?te
BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING
80 | Special Training 26,815 26,815 | oo
TOTAL 26,815 26,815 | oo
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ...........cc....... 26,815 26,815 | oo
NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiieeeiiieeeiee e e eeaee e $853,022,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........oooviiieiiieceee e 661,879,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuviiiiiiieiiiiiececiee ettt et 646,879,000
Committee recommendation 679,579,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $679,579,000.
This is $17,700,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate
BAL: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING
10 | Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) ........cccccovunneee. 139,341 139,341
70 | School Training 20,557 20,557
80 | Special Training 422,107 422,107
90 | Administration and Support 79,874 79874 | o
TOTAL 661,879 661,879 | oo




248

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT

Undistributed Transfer from Title | 17,700 +17,700
TOTAL, UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT 17,700 +17,700
TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY ............... 661,879 679,579 +17,700

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 .... $16,860,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. 9,435,000
House allowance .................... .. 9,435,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccooevvivieiieeiieiiiieeee e 9,435,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,435,000. This
is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2011 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate

BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING

80 | Special Training 9,435 9,435 | e
TOTAL 9,435 9,435 | s
TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ...... 9,435 9,435 | e

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends $90,546,851,000 for the operation
and maintenance accounts. These funds are available to fund over-
seas deployments and other activities by the services and Special
Operations Forces to include financing flying hours, ship steaming
days, ground operations, special airlift missions, increased ship and
aircraft maintenance, logistics support, fuel purchases, base sup-
port, civilian personnel, personnel support costs, overseas transpor-
tation, communications support, facility management, and other
operation and maintenance requirements.

Wireless Internet Usage for Deployed Troops.—The Committee
notes that troops deployed to combat zones at remote locations may
not have adequate Internet connectivity to their families without
incurring additional expense. The Committee has been informed
that at most locations, the service member must pay for Internet
service if they use it within their billeting facility. The Services are
to be commended for providing Internet capabilities at common
usage locations at most camps, but the ability of deployed service
members to connect to their families via the Internet in the privacy
of their billeting facility is limited and may impact morale. There-
fore, the Committee directs the Department of Defense to report to
the congressional defense committees on the ability and appro-



249

priateness of providing wireless Internet service at no charge to
service members in private billeting facilities, and providing wire-
less Internet at all remote combat locations greater than 300 per-
sonnel. In addition, the report should detail any security concerns
associated with providing additional wireless Internet connectivity
to these additional locations. The Committee directs that this re-
port be delivered not later than 120 days after enactment of this
act.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiiieeiiieeeiee e e eaae e $59,162,782,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ... 44,302,280,000
House allowance ............ 39,175,755,000
Committee recommendation 46,406,481,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $46,406,481,000.
This is $2,104,201,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 2[)&3lsztirlwl1l:all:egEt recg?nnr:]n;:]tézttaion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
114 | Theater Level Assets 3424314 3,485,083 +60,769
Transfer from Title Il: Chemical Defense Equipment
Sustainment +8,579
Transfer from Title 1l: Combined Arms Training Strate-
gy +23,198
Transfer from Title Il: Theater Demand Reduction ........... +18,692
Transfer from Title Il: UAS--Gray Eagle Satellite Serv-
ice +10,300
115 | Land Forces Operations Support 1,534,886 1,707,704 +172,818
Transfer from Title Il: MRAP Vehicle Sustainment at
Combat Training Centers +6,420
Transfer from Title 1l: Combat Training Center Role Play-
ers +30,091
Transfer from Title Il: Fox Nuclear Biological and Chem-
ical Reconnaissance Vehicle Contract Logistics Sup-
port +12,062
Transfer from Title II: Joint Maneuver Readiness Center
Opposing Force Augmentation +4,545
Transfer from Title Il: Joint Readiness Training Center
Opposing Force Augmentation +26,940
Transfer from Title II: National Training Center Tier Two
Level Maintenance Contract + 24,000
Transfer from Title 1l: National Training Center War
Fighter Focus +26,650
Transfer from Title Il: Sustainment Brigade and Func-
tional Brigade Warfighter Exercise +20,285
Transfer from Title Il: Theater Demand Reduction ........... +14,984
Transfer from Title Il: Tube-Launched, Optically-Tracked,
Wire-Guided Missile (TOW) Improved Target Acquisi-
tion System (ITAS) Contract Logistics Support ............ +6,841
116 | Avaition Assets 87,166 155,278 +68,112
Transfer from Title Il: Combined Arms Training Strate-
gy +6,607
Transfer from Title Il: Theater Demand Reduction ... +61,505
121 | Force Readiness Operations Support . 2,675,821 2,816,477 + 140,656
Transfer from Title II: Body Armor Sustainment +71,660




250

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

Item

2012 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
Transfer from Title Il: Rapid Equipping Force Readi-
ness +9,294
Transfer from Title Il: Battle Simulation Centers +59,702
122 | Land Forces Systems Readiness 579,000 605,332 +26,332
Transfer from Title Il: Fixed Wing Life Cycle Contract
Support +21,171
Transfer from Title Il: Capability Development and Inte-
gration +5,161
123 | Land Forces Depot Maintenance 1,000,000 1,000,000 | ooovvrvereines
131 | Base Operations Support 951,371 1,191,707 + 240,336
Transfer from Title Il: Overseas Security Guards +200,000
Transfer from Title Il: Senior Leader Initiative: Com-
prehensive Soldier Fitness Program +30,000
Transfer from Title Il: Training Range Maintenance . +10,336
132 | Facilities, Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization ... 250,000 250,000 | oo
135 | Additional Activities 22,998,441 23,418,619 +420,178
Synchronization Pre-Deployment and Operational Tracker
(SPOT) Fully Funded in 0&M DW Base Request in Fis-
cal Year 2012 —12,000
ARGUS A-160 deployment delays —40,000
Transfer from Title Il SAG 111: Combined Arms Training
Strategy +217,376
Transfer from Title |l SAG 111: MRAP Vehicle
Sustainment +2,539
Transfer from Title II SAG 111: Theater Demand Reduc-
tion + 148,194
Transfer from Title Il SAG 112: Combined Arms Training
Strategy +11,752
Transfer from Title Il SAG 112: Theater Demand Reduc-
tion +2,282
Transfer from Title Il SAG 113: Combined Arms Training
Strategy + 74,852
Transfer from Title Il SAG 321: Survivability and Maneu-
verability Training +15,183
136 | Commander's Emergency Response Program ...........ccccccoeeeene. 425,000 400,000 —25,000
Unjustified Request for Iraq —25,000
137 | Reset 3,955,429 3,995,429 | oo
Transfer from Title Il: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA
1 Undistributed) + 3,000,000
411 | Security Programs 2,476,766 2,476,766 | ...
421 | Servicewide Transportation 3,507,186 3,507,186
422 | Central Supply Activities 50,740 50,740
424 | Ammunition Management 84,427 84,427
432 | Servicewide Communications 66,275 66,275
434 | Other Personnel Support 143,391 143,391
435 | Other Service Support 92,067 92,067
Department of Defense-ldentified Excess to Require-
ments for Fiscal Year 2012 0&M Army 0CO Fund-
ing —2,000,000
Total, Operation and Maintenance, Army .........cccccoeernrunne 44,302,280 46,406,481 +2,104,201

Commanders Emergency Response Program.—The Committee
recommends $400,000,000 for the Commanders Emergency Re-
sponse Program [CERP] in Afghanistan in fiscal year 2012, the
amount recommended in S. 1253, the National Defense Authoriza-

tion Act for Fiscal Year 2012 as reported.

The Committee directs the Army to submit monthly commitment,
obligation, and expenditure data for CERP to the congressional de-
fense committees no later than 30 days after each month.

CERP Projects.—The Committee includes language in the Com-
mander’s Emergency Response Program [CERP] general provision



251

that requires all projects executed under this authority shall be
small scale, and shall not exceed $20,000,000 in cost (including any
ancillary or related elements in connection with such project).

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 $8,970,724,000
Budget estimate, 2012 7,006,567,000
House allowance ............ 6,749,489,000
Committee recommendation 7,670,026,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,670,026,000.
This is $663,459,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 2Oelsztir?ﬁi[gegEt recgr%r;"emg%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirr%n;te
1AIA | Mission And Other Flight Operations 1,058,114 1,301,614 + 243,500
Unjustified Growth for Temporary Duty (TAD/TDY) —20,000
Transfer from Title II: Flying Hours +180,945
Transfer from Title Il: MV 22B Pricing Variance +82,555
1A2A | Fleet Air Training 7,700 7,700 | ...

1A3A | Aviation Technical Data & Engineering Services ... 9,200 9,200
1A4A | Air Operations And Safety Support 12,934 12,934
1AAN | Air Systems Support 39,566 39,566
1A5A | Aircraft Depot Maintenance 174,052 174,052
1A6A | Aviation Depot Operations Support ... 1,586 1,586
1A9A | Aviation Logistics 50,852 50,852 | ...
1B1B | Mission And Other Ship Operations .........cccccocvevveerverrierrns 1,132,948 1,107,948 — 25,000
Realignment of Funding to SAG 2C1H Not Accounted for
in Budget Documentation —25,000
1B2B | Ship Operations Support & Training ........cccoeeeeveierreneserrereninns 26,822 26,822 | ...
1B4B | Ship Depot Maintenance 998,172 998,172
1C1C | Combat Communications 26,533 26,533
1C4C | Warfare Tactics 22,657 22,657
1C5C | Operational Meteorology And Oceanography 28,141 28,141
1C6C | Combat Support Forces 1,932,640 2,125,441

Transfer from Title Il: Naval Expeditionary Combat Com-
mand Increases
1C7C | Equipment Maintenance 19,891 19,891 | o

1CCH | Combatant Commanders Core Operations 5,465 5,465 | oo
1CCM | Combatant Commanders Direct Mission Support 2,093 10,393 +8,300
Transfer from Title II: JSOTF—Philippines +8,300
1D3D | In-Service Weapons Systems SUppOrt .......ccccooevvevivnreeriiecineens 125,460 134,460 +9,000
Transfer from Title Il: Naval Expeditionary Combat Com-
mand +9,000
1D4D | Weapons Maintenance 201,083 166,083 —35,000
Unjustified Growth for Weapons Sustainment — 35,000
1D7D | Other Weapon Systems Support 1,457 LAST | e,
BSIT | Enterprise Information 5,095 | oo —5,095
Navy-Identified Excess for Network Management Systems —5,095
BSM1 | Facilities Sustainment, Restoration And Modernization ............ 26,793 26,793 | oo
BSS1 | Base Operating Support 352,210 394,880 +42,670
Civilian Pay Overstatement Due to No Requirement for
FTE in this SAG —17,330
Transfer from Title I1l: Regional/Emergency Operations
Center +50,000
Transfer from Title Il: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA
1 Undistributed) + 495,000
2A1F | Ship Prepositioning And Surge 29,010 29,010 | oo

2C1H | Expeditionary Health Service SyStems .........ccccccoevivriveriieiireninns 34,300 39,304 +5,004



252

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 2012 budget Committee Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
Transfer from Title Il: Medical/Equipment costs for USNS
MERCY +5,004
2C3H | Coast Guard Support 258,278 | oo — 258,278
Transfer to Department of Homeland Security — 258,278
3B1K | Specialized Skill Training 69,961 72,961 +3,000
Transfer from Title Il: Naval Sea Systems Command
Visit, Board, Search and Seizure (VBSS)/Explosive
Ordnance Device (EOD) Training +3,000
3B4K | Training Support 5,400 5,400
A4AIM | Administration 2,348 2,348 | ..
AAAM | Military Manpower And Personnel Management 6,142 18,699 + 12,557
Transfer from Title Il: Family Readiness Programs .......... +3,557
Transfer from Title 1l: Navy Manpower and Personnel
System/NSIPS +9,000
A4A5M | Other Personnel Support 5,849 5849 | ..
4A6M | Servicewide Communications 28,511 28511 | ..
ABIN | Servicewide Transportation 263,593 238,593 —25,000
Unjustified Growth for Transportation Estimates —25,000
AB3N | Acquisition And Program Management .........cccoovevrerveirnrnnnns 17,414 17414 | s
AB7N | Space And Electronic Warfare Systems ........ccoccoevverevniieniinns 1,075 1,075

AC1P | Naval Investigative Service 6,564 6,564
9999 | Classified Programs 16,658 16,658

Total, Operation and Maintenance, Navy ..........c........ 7,006,567 7,670,026 + 663,459

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 $4,008,022,000
Budget estimate, 2012 3,571,210,000
House allowance 3,5671,210,000
Committee recommendation 3,918,210,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,918,210,000.
This is $347,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recgmnne"n%(;?mn bl?dhgaqu:stfir;?te
1A1A | Operational Forces 2,069,485 2,069,485

1A2A | Field Logistics 575,843 575,843 | ...

1A3A | Depot Maintenance 251,100 363,100 +112,000

Transfer from Title Il: Depot Maintenance + 112,000

BSS1 | Base Operating Support 82,514 82514 | oo

Transfer from Title Il: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA

1 Undistributed) + 235,000

3B4D | Training Support 209,784 209,784 | oo
A4A3G | Servicewide Transportation 376,495 376,495
4A4G | Administration 5,989 5,989

Total, Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps ........ 3,571,210 3,918,210 + 347,000




253

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $12,969,643,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......cccoeviiiiiiiiieieeee e 10,719,187,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvviiiiiieeiiiieeeee et eeevaaeee s 10,739,587,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiiieeesieee e eieee e 10,851,547,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,851,547,000.
This is $132,360,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsztigzggﬂ recgl(%mm[gln%g%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirlon?te

011A | Primary Combat Forces 2,115,901 2,185,901 +170,000
Transfer from Title Il: Theater Security Package +70,000

011C | Combat Enhancement Forces 2,033,929 2,033,929

011D | Air Operations Training 46,844 46,844

011M | Depot Maintenance 312,361 312,361

011R | Facilities Sustainment, Restoration & Modernization ................ 334,950 334,950

011Z | Base Operating Support 641,404 641,404

012A | Global C3I And Early Warning 69,330 69,330

012C | Other Combat Ops Spt Programs 297,015 297,015

013C | Space Control Systems 16,833 16,833

015A | Combatant Commanders Direct Mission Support .........ccccce.. 46,390 63,750

Transfer from Title II: CENTCOM HQ C4
Transfer from Title Il: CENTCOM Public Affairs
Transfer from Title Il: Readiness and Depot Maintenance (BA

1 Undistributed) +470,000

021A | Airlift Operations 3,533,338 3,133,338 —400,000

Reduction for Airlift Operations Transportation Rates ..... —400,000

021D | Mobilization Preparedness 85,416 85,416 .
021M | Depot Maintenance 161,678 161,678
021R | Facilities Sustainment, Restoration & Modernization ................ 9,485 9,485
0217 | Base Support 30,033 30,033
031R | Facilities Sustainment, Restoration & Modernization ... 908 908
031Z | Base Support 2,280 2,280
032A | Specialized Skill Training 29,592 29,592
032B | Flight Training 154 154
032C | Professional Development Education ...........ccocccocvevvveeriiiecrnnnes 691 691
032D | Training Support 753 753
041A | Logistics Operations 155,121 155,121
041Z | Base Support 20,677 20,677
042A | Administration 3,320 3,320
042B | Servicewide Communications 111,561 111,561
042G | Other Servicewide Activities 605,223 605,223
043A | Security Programs 54,000 54,000

Unjustified Growth in Civilian Personnel Costs —25,000

Total, Operation and Maintenance, Air Force ............... 10,719,187 10,851,547 +132,360

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiieeeiiiieeeiee e eaee e $9,276,990,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........cooovviieiiiieeiee e 9,269,411,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuviiieiiieiiiiieceiiee ettt e e 9,312,876,000
Committee recommendation .............cccoeeeviivreieeeieiiiiiieee e 9,219,211,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,219,211,000.
This is $50,200,000 below the budget estimate.



254

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 2Oelsztir?ﬁi[gegEt recgr%nrhnemg%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirr%n;te
Joint Chiefs Of Staff 2,000 2,000 | oo
Special Operations Command 3,269,939 3,244,939 —25,000

Unjustified Program Growth in Operating Support for Op-
eration New Dawn — 25,000
Defense Contract Audit Agency 23,478 23478 | .. .
Defense Contract Management Agency ... 87,925 87,925
Defense Information Systems Agency 164,520 164,520
Defense Legal Services Agency 102,322 67,322
Unjustified Program Growth
Defense Media Activity 15,457 15,457 | e,
Department Of Defense Education Activity 194,100 267,100 + 73,000
Transfer from Title II: Child Care and Counseling +73,000
Defense Security Cooperation Agency 2,200,000 2,140,000 —60,000
Coalition Support Funds: Excess to Need for Contract
Renewal —60,000
Office Of The Secretary Of Defense ........ccccoovvmvrrmeieniireeinnnns 143,870 143,870 | oo,
Classified Programs 3,065,800 3,062,600 —3,200
Classified Adjustment —3,200
Total, Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide ....... 9,269,411 9,219,211 —50,200

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiieiiieeee e $206,784,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooiiiiiiiieeiee e 217,500,000
House AllOWANCE .....ovvviiiiiiieiiiiieee et 217,500,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeevveeeiieeeeiieeeeieeeeeiee e e 217,500,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $217,500,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimats recommendation budgetgestimate
113 | Echelons Above Brigade 84,200 84,200
115 | Land Force Operations Support 28,100 28,100
121 | Force Readiness Operations SUpPPOrt .........ccccoomevververiierisninns 20,700 20,700
131 | Base Operations Support 84,500 84,500
Total, Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve ....... 217,500 217,500 | oo

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

Appropriations, 2011 .......c.cceevieriererrereeeereeriereer e ereenens $93,559,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .... 74,148,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuveiieiiieeiiiiececiee et 74,148,000
Committee recommendation ............cccccoeeeviiieieeeieiiiiiieee e 74,148,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $74,148,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.



255

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimateg recommendation budgetgestimate
1A1A | Mission and Other Flight Operations ........cccccocoveiiieeiniiiniinnns 38,402 38,402
1A3A | Intermediate Maintenance 400 400
1A5A | Aircraft Depot Maintenance 11,330 11,330
1B1B | Mission and Other Ship Operations .........ccccoocvieimmiieriinrinnnns 10,137 10,137
1C6C | Combat Support Forces 13,827 13,827
BSSR | Base Operating Support 52 52
Total, Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve ........ 74,148 TAIA8 | o

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

Appropriations, 2011 .......cccceeviereereereereiereeeereereee et ereenens $29,685,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 36,084,000
House allowance ................ 36,084,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccoeeveiiieieeeieiiiiiiiee e 36,084,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $36,084,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimatg recommendation budgetgestimate
1A1A | Operating Forces 31,284 31,284

BSS1 | Base Operating Support 4,800 4,800

Total, Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Re-
serve 36,084 36,084 | oo

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiiieeiiiieeeiee e e e eaaee e $188,807,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........cccooiiiiiiiiii e 142,050,000
HoUSE QllOWATIICE ...ooovvieieiiiieeiiee ettt eae e e e e 142,050,000
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeviivieieeeeeiiiiiieee e 142,050,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $142,050,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

R 2012 budget Ci itt Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco&mm[gllmgion budgaqu:stir%?te
011A | Primary Combat Forces 4800 4,800
011M | Depot Maintenance 131,000 131,000




256

[In thousands of dollars]

Line ltem 2012 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate
011Z | Base Support 6,250 6,250 | oo

Total, Operation and Maintenance, Air Force
Reserve 142,050 142,050 | oo

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieeee e $497,849,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 387,544,000
House AllOWANCE ....cccuveieeiiiieiiie ettt eane e e 387,544,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiiiieeiiee e e e 377,544,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $377,544,000.
This is $10,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 2[)&3lsztirlwl1l:all:egEt recg?nnr:]n;:]tézttaion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
111 | Maneuver Units 89,930 89,930 |t
116 | Aviation Assets 130,848 130,848
121 | Force Readiness Operations SUpPPOrt .........cccccovvrveirerinerirseinns 110,011 100,011

Duplicate Request for Military Pay Support Contract (Re-
quested in both SAG 121 and SAG 131)
131 | Base Operations Support 34,788 34,788
133 | Management and Operational Headquarters ...........ccccoovvernnae 21,967 21,967

Total, Operation and Maintenance, Army National
Guard 387,544 377,544 —10,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciieiiiieeiiieeeiee e eree e $402,983,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 34,050,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvvviiiiieiiiiiieee et eear e e e eavraaee s 34,050,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccooeveivieieeeieiiiiiieee e 34,050,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $34,050,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 2012 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate
011G | Mission Support Operations 34,050 34,050 | oo

Total, Operation and Maintenance, Air National
Guard 34,050 34,050 | e




257

AFGHANISTAN INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $400,000,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......cccoeviiiiiiiiieieeee e 475,000,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvviiiiiieeiiiieeeee et eeevaaeee s 475,000,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiiieeesieee e eieee e 400,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $400,000,000.
This is $75,000,000 below the budget estimate.

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate
Power 300,000 300,000
Transportation 100,000 100,000
Water 50,000 50,000
Other Related Activities 25,000 25,000
Subtotal, Afghanistan Infrastructure Fund 475,000 | oo
Authorization Adjustment —175,000
Total, Afghanistan Infrastructure Fund ........cccoocoovnnneee 475,000 400,000 —175,000

AFGHANISTAN SECURITY FORCES FUND

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e $11,619,283,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooviieiiiiieiie e 12,800,000,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvvviiiiiiiiiieieee et 12,765,000,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeeevveeeiiiieeeiieeeeieeeeeiee e 11,200,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,200,000,000.
This is $1,600,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsztir?ﬁitggEt recgr%r;";:]tégion bl?dhgaqu:stfir;n;te
Infrastructure 1,304,350 1,304,350
Equipment And Transportation 1,667,905 1,432,490
Revised Combined Security Transition Command—Af-
ghanistan (CSTC—A) requirement
Training And Operations 751,073 751,073
Sustainment 3,331,774 3,033,984

Revised Combined Security Transition Command—Af-
ghanistan (CSTC—A) requirement

Subtotal, Ministry of Defense ..........cocoveivniirniinns 7,055,102 6,521,897 —533,205
Infrastructure 1,128,584 1,128584 | oo
Equipment And Transportation 1,530,420 601,915 — 928,505

Revised Combined Security Transition Command—Af-
ghanistan (CSTC—A) requirement — 928,505
Training And Operations 1,102,430 1,102,430 | oo
Sustainment 1,938,715 1,800,425 — 138,290

Revised Combined Security Transition Command—Af-
ghanistan (CSTC—A) requirement —138,290

Subtotal, Ministry of Interior .. 5,700,149 4633,354 — 1,066,795
Detainee Operations—Sustainment 21,187 2187 | oo

Detainee Operations—Equipment 1,218 L218 | o



258

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZti%l;ctlget recgﬁﬁghﬁﬁmn bfdhgaqu:stfir%?te
Detainee Operations—Training And Operations .. 7,344 7,344
Detainee Operations—Infrastructure 15,000 15,000
Subtotal, Related Activities .......cccoooeorecereeerereereennes 44,749 A4 TA9 | e
Total, Afghanistan Security Forces Fund .........cccccooou.. 12,800,000 11,200,000 —1,600,000
PROCUREMENT

The Committee recommends $15,518,701,000 for the procure-
ment accounts. The Overseas Contingency Operations funding sup-
ports our forces engaged in Operation Enduring Freedom and Op-
eration New Dawn. The Committee has provided funding to replace
combat losses and equipment left behind in theater, augment and
upgrade equipment for deploying units, sustain munitions and
other war consumables, and reset the units returning home to an
equipment-ready status. Funding adjustments have been made in
instances where the requirement was poorly defined, funding was
requested ahead of need or program execution has been delayed.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciieciieeiiieeeiee e eaee e $2,720,138,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 423,400,000
House allowance ............. 387,900,000
Committee recommendation .............cccooeevvvvveiieeeeeiiiiieee e 1,137,381,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,137,381,000.
This is $713,981,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 2081521i[|#£§et recgslnrgglntézzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte

2 | C-12 Cargo Airplane 10,500 | oo —10,500

No Justified Requirement —10,500

4| MQ-1 UAV 550,798 + 550,798

Transfer from Title Il + 550,798

5| RQ-11 (RAVEN) 15,300 +15,300
Army Requested Acceleration of 84 War Replacement Air

Vehicles +15,300

8 | AH-64 Block II/WRA 35,500 | oo —35,500

Aircraft Ahead of Need —35,500

12 | UH-60 Blackhawk M Model (MYP) .......cccooovoviimimriiiiccnriiiciianes 72,000 180,100 + 108,100
Army Requested Acceleration of 6 War Replacement Air-

craft +108,100

17 | KIOWA WARRIOR Upgrade (OH-58 D)/WRA .......cccoorrvreerrrrerrnnens 145,500 100,800 — 44,700
Limit ramp rate on replacement aircraft by reducing 4

aircraft — 44,700

19 | MQ-1 Payload—UAS 10,800 146,983 +136,183

Transfer from Title Il +136,183

22 | Multi Sensor ABN Recon (MIP) 54,500 54,500 | oo

33 | RQ-7 UAV MODS 94,600 88,900 —5,700

VADER—Incompatible with Host Platform —179,800




259

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimatg recommendation budgetgestimate
Army Requested Acceleration of 57 War Replacement Air
Vehicles +74,100
TOTAL, AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY .......ccccoouuee 423,400 1,137,381 +713,981

Kiowa Warrior—The budget request includes $145,500,000 to re-
place 13 OH-58D aircraft. In order to address battle losses on an
airframe that is no longer in production, the Army has initiated an
effort to rehabilitate OH-58A airframes and upgrade them into the
modernized OH-58D configuration. These upgrades will cost over
$10,000,000 per aircraft. As discussed in the Research, Develop-
ment, Test & Evaluation, Army section of this report, the cost of
constructing wartime replacement aircraft and upgrading existing
airframes is close to or exceeds the cost of buying new aircraft. The
Committee questions whether this is a wise acquisition strategy
and remains concerned about the Army’s long term strategy to re-
place the Kiowa Warrior. For this reason, the Committee rec-
ommends a reduction of four aircraft which will maintain produc-
tion at fiscal year 2011 levels and urges the Army to define the
way ahead for the Armed Scout requirement.

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiiieeiiieeeee e e ree e $343,828,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 126,556,000
House allowance .................... . 118,412,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccooevivvieieeeeeeiiiiieee e 126,556,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $126,556,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

; 2012 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL;tege recor%nr:]";;d:?mn budgaqu:stir;n;te
4 | Hellfire Sys Summary 107,556 107,556 | oo
9 | Guided MIrs Rocket (GMLRS) 19,000 19,000 | cooovevvererriieenns
TOTAL, MISSILE PROCUREMENT ARMY .......ovvverrrerrceees 126,556 126,556 | .oveeeerieiereis

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES,

ARMY
Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieieee e $896,996,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 37,117,000
House allowance .................... . 37,117,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeeevieeeiiieeeeiieeeeeieeeeeieeeeereee e 130,141,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $130,141,000.
This is $93,024,000 above the budget estimate.



260

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

- 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item es'timateg recommendation budgetgestimate
19 | Machine Gun, Cal .50 M2 Roll 31,102 +31,102
Transfer from title Il +31,102
20 | Lightweight .50 Caliber Machine Gun 5,427 5,427
29 | Common Remotely Operated Weapons Station .... 14,890 14,890

31 | Howitzer Lt Wt 155mm (T) 13,066 +13,066
Transfer from title Il +13,066

33 | M4 Carbine Mods 16,800 16,800
34 | M2 50 Cal Machine Gun Mods 48,856 ,856
Transfer from title Il + 48,856
Total, Procurement of WTCV, Army ....cooevveviereeisins 37,117 130,141 +93,024

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccoiiiiiiiiieieeee e $369,885,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 208,381,000
House AllOWANCE .....ovvvviiiiieiiiieeeee e e e eearaaa e 208,381,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieieeiiieeesiee e eieee e 208,381,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $208,381,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsltigl;ctigﬂ rec%%?l%gion bfdhgaqu:stfir%?te
4| Ctg, Handgun, All Types 1,200 1,200
9 | Ctg, 30mm, All Types 4800 4,800
10 | Ctg, 40mm, All Types 38,000 38,000
13 | 81mm Mortar, All Types 8,000 8,000
14 | 120mm Mortar, All Types 49,140 49,140
19 | Artillery Projectile, 155MM, All TYPES vovvveeeeeeverieereereeis 10,000 10,000
22 | Artillery Fuzes, All Types 5,000 5,000
27 | Shoulder Launched Munitions, Al TYPES ....cvveeverreeeerrerieerienes 5,000 5,000
28 | Rocket, Hydra 70, All Types 53,841 53,841
29 | Demolition Munitions, All Types 16,000 16,000
31 | Signals, All Types 7,000 7,000
32 | Simulators, All Types 8,000 8,000
36 | Cad/Pad All Types 2,000 2,000
37 | Items Less Than $5 Million 400 400

Total, Procurement of Ammunition, Army ........cc.cccoove.e. 208,381 208,381 | oo

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciieriiieeiiieeeiee e eaee e $6,401,832,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .... 1,398,195,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuveiieiiieeiiiiececiee et 1,398,195,000
Committee recommendation ............cccccoeeeviiieieeeieiiiiiieee e 2,326,376,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,326,376,000.
This is $928,181,000 above the budget estimate.



261

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item zoelsztiglﬁga recg%n%l]rl]téﬁion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te
5 | Family of Medium Tactical Veh (FMTV) ....oocooiriinriinriinneis 11,094 11,094 | s
7 | Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicles (FHTV) .......ccccccomiimrirnrinens 47,214 A7.214 | e
10 | Mine Protection Vehicle Family 56,671 +56,671
Transfer from title Il +56,671
14 | HMMWV Recapitalization Program 4313 +4313
Transfer from title Il +4,313
15 | Tactical Wheeled Vehicle Protection Kits 39,908 + 39,908
Transfer from title Il +39,908
16 | Modification of In Svc Equip 344772 + 344,772
Transfer from title Il +344,772
17 | Mine-Resistant Ambush-Protected Mods 127,862 + 127,862
Transfer from title Il + 127,862
23 | Nontactical Vehicles, Other 3,600 3,600
25 | Win-T—Ground Forces Tactical Network ... 547 547
39 | Joint Tactical Radio System A50 | o
Handheld, Manpack, Small Form-fit radios for LEMV #2
early to need
42 | AMC Critical ltems—OPA2 8,141 8,141
49 | Gunshot Detection System (GDS) 44100 | o
Concurrent development
51 | Medical Comm for CBT Casualty Care (MC?) ... 6,443 6,443
56 | Information System Security Program—ISSP ... 54,730 54,730
58 | Base Support Communications 5,000 5,000
62 | Installation Info Infrastructure Mod Program ............cccccccomvvene. 169,500 169,500 .
70 | DCGS-A (MIP) 83,000 207,548 +124,548
Transfer from title Il + 124,548
72 | TROJAN (MIP) 61,100 61,100 | oo
76 | Lightweight Counter Mortar Radar ........ccccoooomeiriiernviinnsinnins 54,100 | oo, — 54,100
Requirement fulfilled with prior year funds — 54,100
79 | Family of Persistent Surveillance Capabilities ...... 53,000 53,000 | oo
80 | Counterintelligence/Security Countermeasures 48,600 24,200 — 24,400
ISR Task Force identified excess —20,000
Platforms unavailable — 4,400
84 | Sense Through The Wall (STTW) 10,000 10,000 | oo
90 | Counter-Rocket, Artillery & Mortar 15,774 +15,774
Transfer from title Il +15,774
92 | Green Laser Interdiction System 25,356 +25,356
Transfer from title Il +25,356
95 | Profiler 2,000 2,000
96 | Mod of In-Svc Equip (Firefinders Radars) 30,400 30,400
98 | Joint Battle Command—Platform (JBC-P) ... 148,335 148,335 .
102 | Counterfire Radars 110,548 338,177 +227,629
Transfer from title Il + 227,629
105 | Fire Support C2 Family 15,081 15,081
106 | Battle Command Sustainment Support System 10,000 10,000
108 | Air & Msl| Defense Planning & Control Sys (AMD) ... 28,000 28,000
109 | Knight Family 42,000 42,000
114 | Network Management Initialization and Service ............ccoo.... 32,800 32,800
115 | Maneuver Control System (MCS) 44,000 44,000
116 | Single Army Logistics Enterprise (SALE) 18,000 18,000
121 | Automated Data Processing Equip 10,000 10,000
128 | Protective Systems 11,472 11,472
129 | Family of Non-Lethal Equipment (FNLE) ..o 30,000 | oo
Acoustic Hailing Device contract delay
130 | Base Defense Systems (BDS) 41,204 +41,204
Transfer from title Il +41,204
131 | CBRN Soldier Protection 1,200 1,200
133 | Tactical Bridging 15,000 15,000
134 | Tactical Bridge, Float-Ribbon 26,900 26,900




262

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recgmnne"n%(;?mn bl?dhgaqu:stfir;?te
137 | Robotic Combat Support System (RCSS) 22,297 +22,297
Transfer from title Il +22,297
138 | Explosive Ordnance Disposal Eqpmt (EOD Eqpmt) ...cooocvvvveecne 3,205 3,205 | ...
149 | Force Provider 68,000 68,000
158 | Combat Support Medical 15,011 15,011
159 | Mobile Maintenance Equipment Systems ........ccccooevverivivireninns 25,129 25129 | ...
177 | Generators and Associated Equipment 71,897 +71,897
Transfer from title Il +31,897
Army identified unfunded requirement +40,000
180 | All Terrain Lifting Army System 1,800 1,800
189 | Rapid Equipping Soldier Support Equipment ......cc.ccocoovvrrennnne 43,000 22,000
Unobligated prior year funds
190 | Physical Security Systems (OPA3) .....cccoovvreererieieeieeeeienne 4,900 4,900
Classified Programs 795 795
Total, Other Procurement, Army ........ccooovevveeveerieenirnns 1,398,195 2,326,376 +928,181

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 $1,169,549,000
Budget estimate, 2012 730,960,000
House allowance ............ 492,060,000
Committee recommendation 750,633,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $750,633,000.
This is $19,673,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtigl;ctlget rec%%?l%gion bfdhgaqu:stfir;?te
11 | UH-1Y/AH-1Z 30,000 24,875 —5,125
Excessive unit cost growth —5,125
19 | E-2D Adv Hawkeye 163,500 | oo — 163,500
Combat loss funded in fiscal year 2011 — 163,500
26 | MQ-8 UAV 191,986 +191,986
Transfer from title Il +191,986
28 | Other Support Aircraft 21,882 21,882
30 | AEA Systems 53,100 53,100
31 | AV-8 Series 53,485 53,485
32 | F-18 Series 46,992 46,992
34 | AH-1W Series 39,418 37,918
ANVIS HUD install kit pricing
35 | H-53 Series 70,747 63,747
Excess hardware support
Excess NRE for Blue Force Tracker modifications ............
37 | H-1 Series 6,420 14,832
Transfer from title Il
38 | EP-3 Series 20,800 20,800
43 | C-130 Series 59,625 45,825

LAIRCM install unit cost
Targeting Sight Systems exceed requirement
45 | Cargo/Transport A/C Series 25,880 18,280
Excess C—20G installation NRE
UC—12W excess to need
48 | Special Project Aircraft 11,184 11,184
53 | Common ECM Equipment 27,200 24,200
Other support excess




263

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoelszti%l;ctigEt recgmnne"ntégion bl?dhgaqu:stfir;[gte
54 | Common Avionics Changes 13,467 11,467 —2,000
0SIP 10-11 other support growth —2,000
55 | Common Defensive Weapon SyStem ........cc.ccccoevevervceiveicerieninns 3,300 3,300
60 | V=22 (Tilt/Rotor Acft) Osprey 30,000 25,500
Deficiencies modifications other support growth
Reliability modifications other support growth
61 | Spares And Repair Parts 39,060 39,060
62 | Common Ground Equipment 10,800 10,800
64 | War Consumables 27,300 +27,300
Transfer from title Il +27,300
65 | Other Production Charges 4,100 4100 | oo
Total, Aircraft Procurement, Navy .......c.cccccocvevvevninnee. 730,960 750,633 +19,673

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e $90,502,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiieie e 41,070,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuveieeiiieeiiiececiee ettt eaae e e 41,070,000

Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeiieeeeiieeesiee e e eieee e 41,070,000
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $41,070,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line ltem estimateg recommendation budgetgestimate
9 | Hellfire 14,000 14,000
10 | Stand Off Precision Guided Munitions (SOPGM) 20,000 20,000
27 | Small Arms And Weapons 7,070 7,070
TOTAL, WEAPONS PROCUREMENT NAVY .......occovvvverrnens 41,070 A1,070 | coorreeereeeens

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccceeeiieeeiiiieeeiee et erae e $558,024,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 317,100,000
House allowance ............. 317,100,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeevivvieieeeeeiiiiiieee e 317,100,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $317,100,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

- 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item es'timateg recommendation budgetgestimate
3 | Airborne Rockets, All Types 80,200 80,200
4 | Machine Gun Ammunition 22,400 22,400
7 | Air Expendable Countermeasures 20,000 20,000
11 | Other Ship Gun Ammunition 182 182




264

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOJsztigLﬁegEt recgl(%Tnnglntégion bl?dh;qu:stfir%n;te
12 | Small Arms & Landing Party AMmMO .....coccovvveivinrrieriieiieeins 4,545 4,545
13 | Pyrotechnic and Demolition 1,656 1,656
14 | Ammunition Less Than $5 Million .......oooooovveooieseeeeeerecsenes 6,000 6,000
15 | Small Arms Ammunition 19,575 19,575
16 | Linear Charges, All Types 6,691 6,691
17 | 40mm, All Types 12,184 12,184
18 | 60mm, All Types 10,988 10,988
19 | 81mm, All Types 24,515 24,515
20 | 120mm, All Types 11,227 11,227
21 | Ctg 25mm, All Types 802 802
22 | Grenades, All Types 5911 5911
23 | Rockets, All Types 18,871 18,871
24 | Artillery, All Types 57,003 57,003
25 | Demolition Munitions, All Types 7,831 7,831
26 | Fuze, All Types 5177 5,171
27 | Non Lethals 712 712
29 | ltems Less Than $5 Million 630 630
Total, Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine
Corps 317,100 317,100 | v

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 $316,835,000
Budget estimate, 2012 281,975,000
House allowance 249,514,000

Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeuveeeiieeeeiieeesieeeeeieeeeieee e 259,881,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $259,881,000.
This is $22,094,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOJsztigL::gﬂ recgl(%Tnnglntégion bl?dh;qu:stfir%n;te
23 | Standard Boats 13,729
56 | Matcals 7,232

Transfer to Title Il
66 | Tactical/Mobile C4l Systems 4,000
92 | Expeditionary Airfields 47,000
95 | Meteorological Equipment 10,800
97 | Aviation Life Support 14,000
101 | Other Aviation Support EQUIPMENt w...ovevrrieiereeeeeeeiene 18,226
112 | SSN Combat Control Systems 7,500
116 | Explosive Ordnance Disposal EQUIP ......c.coovvervvmvvrereeriiniieninns 15,700
121 | Passenger Carrying Vehicles 2,628

Unjustified Growth
123 | Construction & Maintenance EQUIP ......cccoooerremevrerereriisnieninns 13,290
124 | Fire Fighting Equipment 3,672
128 | Items Under $5 Million 1,002
130 | Materials Handling Equipment 3,644
134 | Training Support Equipment 5,789

Funding No Longer Required
135 | Command Support Equipment 3,310
140 | Operating Forces Support Equipment ... 6,977
141 | CAISR Equipment 24,762
143 | Physical Security Equipment 78,241




265

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

Item

2012 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
Intelligence Kits—Funding No Longer Required Due to

Force Structure Reductions —7,600
149 | Spares and Repair Parts 473 A73 | o
TOTAL, OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY .....oovrrrrvvvrcenrs 281,975 259,881 —22,094

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS
Appropriations, 2011 $1,589,119,000
Budget estimate, 2012 1,260,996,000
House allowance ...... 1,183,996,000
Committee recommendation 1,233,996,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,233,996,000.
This is $27,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recgmnne"n%(;?mn bl?dhgaqu:stfir;?te
2 | LAV PIP 23,962 23,962
4 | 155mm Lightweight Towed Howitzer 16,000 16,000
5 | High Mobility Artillery Rocket System ... 10,488 10,488
6 | Weapons And Combat Vehicles Under $5 Million ..................... 27,373 27,373
10 | Javelin 2,521 2,521
13 | Modification Kits 59,730 59,730
15 | Repair And Test Equipment 19,040 19,040
17 | Modification Kits 2,331 2,331
18 | Items Under $5 Million (Comm & EI€C) ...ovooovevvveerecercess 3,090 3,090
19 | Air Operations C2 Systems 5,236 5,236
20 | Radar Systems 26,506 26,506
21 | Fire Support System 35 35
22 | Intelligence Support Equipment 47,132 47,132
28 | Night Vision Equipment 9,850 9,850
29 | Common Computer Resources 18,629 18,629
30 | Command Post Systems 31,491 31,491
31 | Radio Systems 87,027 87,027
32 | Comm Switching & Control Systems ... 54,177 124,177 +70,000
Marine Corps Requested Transfer from line or Data
Distribution System + 50,000
Marine Corps Requested Transfer from line 38 for Dig-
ital Technical Control +20,000
33 | Comm & Elec Infrastructure Support ......cccoovovvevereeieeieiecnns 2,200 2,200
37 | Motor Transport Modifications 95,800 95,800 .
38 | Medium Tactical Vehicle Replacement .........cccoooereiinrirerennnns 392,391 92,391 —300,000
Marine Corps Requested Transfers for Urgent Require-
ments — 300,000
39 | Logistics Vehicle System Rep 38,382 186,382 + 148,000
Marine Corps Requested Transfer from line 38 for
LVSR + 148,000
40 | Family Of Tactical Trailers 24,826 20,826 | oo
43 | Environmental Control Equip ASSOMt ......ovveveevvecieceeieeeeans 18,775 18,775
44 | Bulk Liquid Equipment 7,361 7,361
46 | Power Equipment Assorted 51,895 106,895 + 55,000
Marine Corps Requested Transfer from line 38 for Ad-
vanced Power Source +20,000
Marine Corps Requested Transfer from line 38 for Mobile
Power Equipment +35,000




266

[In thousands of dollars]

) 2012 budget Committ Change f
Line Item estiml:itge reco%n%?:]dgimn budgaqugstir%?te
48 | EOD Systems 57,237 57,237
49 | Physical Security Equipment 42,900 42,900
51 | Material Handling Equip 42,553 42,553
53 | Field Medical Equipment 8,307 8,307
54 | Training Devices 5,200 5,200
55 | Container Family 12 12
56 | Family Of Construction EqUipment .........ccccoovvivreveisiisrieniinnns 28,533 28,533
TOTAL, PROCUREMENT MARINE CORPS ....... 1,260,996 1,233,996

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 .....occcoiiiiiiiiiiee e $1,991,955,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......coooiiiiiiiiieriie e 527,865,000
House AllOWANCE .....ovvvviiiiieiiiiiiee et eeeaaeee e 440,265,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuiieeiiiieeiiieeeeieee e 1,299,777,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,299,777,000.
This is $771,912,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 20elsztir11]1l:all:egEt recg?nnr:]n;:]t52$ion bucdhgaqu:sgir%n;te
19 | CV-22 70,000 | oo —70,000
Funded in fiscal year 2011 —70,000
24 | HH-60M OPERATIONAL LOSS REPLACEMENT .........ccoovvvverrirnnnes 39,300 39,300 | ...
27 | STUALSO 2,472 2472 | ...
34 | MQ-9 (REAPER) 783,592 1592
Transfer from Title Il +783,592
43| C-5 59,299 59,299 | ...
59 | MC-12wW 17,300 17,300
63 | C-130 164,041 164,041
63 | C—130 MODS INTEL 4,600 4,600
65 | C-130J MODS 27,983 27,983
67 | COMPASS CALL MODS 12,000 12,000
75 | HC/MC-130 MODS 34,000 34,000
76 | OTHER AIRCRAFT 15,000 15,000
77 | MQ-1 PREDATOR MODS 2,800 2,800
81 | INITIAL SPARES/REPAIR PARTS 2,800 2,800 | ...
90 | C-17A 10,970 10,970 | woovvverericens
99 | WAR CONSUMABLES 87,220 +87,220
Transfer from Title Il +87,220
100 | OTHER PRODUCTION CHARGES 23,000 23,000 | oo
104 | U-2 42,300 13,400 —28,900
Sensors —28,900
TOTAL, AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE .............. 527,865 1,299,777 +771,912

MissiLE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 .......cccevieriererreeeeeereeriereeree e ere e enens $56,621,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........oooviiieiiieeeiee e 28,420,000
House allOWANCE ....cccuveiieiiiieiieeeeciee ettt 46,920,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccceevvviieieeeieiiiiiieee e 28,420,000




267

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,420,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

: 2012 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estiml;tg recommelndat\on budgetgestimate
5 | Predator Hellfire Missile 16,120 16,120
6 | Small Diameter Bomb 12,300 12,300
TOTAL, MISSILE PROCUREMENT AIR FORCE ................. 28,420 28820 | e

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciieeiiiieeriieeeiee e eeaee e $292,959,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooiiiiiiieiiiie e 92,510,000
House AllOWANCE ......uvvviiiiieeiiiiiieee ettt e e eearaae e 139,510,000
Committee recommendation .............ccccoeeeviiieeeeeiiiiiiiieee e 92,510,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $92,510,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Line Item ZOJSZti%l;ctlget rec%%?l%gion bfdhgaqu:stfir%?te
1 | ROCKETS 329 329 | s
2 | CARTRIDGES 8,014 8,014
4 | GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS 17,385 17,385
5| JOINT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION 34,100 34,100
7 | EXPLOSIVE ORDINANCE DISPOSAL (EOD) .....ovveercrvercriiieniiens 1,200 1,200
11 | FLARES 11,217 11,217
12 | FUZES 8,765 8,765
13 | SMALL ARMS 11,500 11,500
TOTAL, PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE ... 92,510 92,510

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiiieeiiiiee et eerae e $2,868,593,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooviieiiieeeiee e 3,204,641,000
House AllOWANCE ......vvvviiiiieiiiiiieeee et eearaaeeeeees 3,213,010,000

Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeviiiveieeeeeiiiiireee e 3,194,641,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,194,641,000.
This is $10,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:



268

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recgmnne"n%(;?mn bl?dhgaqu:stfir;?te
1 | PASSENGER CARRYING VEHICLES 2,658 2,658
4 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION (CARGO-UTILITY) ... 32,824 32,824
6 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION (SPECIAL PURPOSE) .. 110 110
7 | FIRE FIGHTING/CRASH RESCUE VEHICLES ................. 1,662 1,662
8 | ITEMS LESS THAT $5 MILLION (MATERIALS HANDL EQUIP) 172 772
10 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION (BASE MAINT/CONST) .....oovvvneees 13,983 13,983
13 | AIR FORCE PHYSICAL SECURITY 500 500
22 | WEATHER OBSERVATION FORECAST ......ovveoeeeereeeerereernrenennes 1,800 1,800
25 | TAC SIGNIT SPT 7,020 7,020
30 | AIR FORCE PHYSICAL SECURITY SYSTEM ......vveorererrrreerereennns 25,920 25,920
49 | TACTICAL C-E EQUIPMENT 9,445 9,445
55 | NIGHT VISION GOGGLES 12,900 12,900
59 | CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS 18,100 18,100
61 | MOBILITY EQUIPMENT 9,800 9,800
62 | ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION (BASE SUPPORT EQUIP) ............ 8,400 8,400
65 | DCGS-AF 3,000 3,000

68 | DEFENSE SPACE RECONNAISSANCE PROG. ... 64,400 64,400

CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS 2,991,347 2,981,347 ,000

Classifed Adjustment —10,000

TOTAL, OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE ........ccccoouuee 3,204,641 3,194,641 —10,000

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2011 $1,262,499,000
Budget estimate, 2012 469,968,000
House allowance ............ 406,668,000
Committee recommendation 426,668,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $426,668,000.
This is $43,300,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOJsztigLﬁegEt recgl(%mmngln%:%on bl?dhgaqu:stfir%n;te
17 | Teleport Program 3,307 3,307 | oo
43 | Information Systems Security Program (ISSP) .......cccccovvverrnnncs 3,000 3,000
46 | Major Equipment, Intelligence 8,300 8,300
50 | MH-47 Service Life Extension Program .........cocccovveevionivnnes 40,500 | oo

Combat loss replacement funded in 2011 0CO
51 | MH-60 Modernization Program 7,800
Combat loss replacement funded in 2011 0CO
52 | Non-Standard Aviation 8,500 8,500
57 | CV-22 Modification 15,000 | coovrvevreiens
Combat loss replacement funded in 2011 0CO
63 | C-130 Modifications 4,800 4,800
67 | Ordnance Replenishment 71,659 71,659
68 | Ordnance Acquisition 25,400 25,400
69 | Communications Equipment and Electronics ...........cccccooovuvnne. 2,325 2,325
70 | Intelligence Systems 43,558 54,558
Village Stability Operations [VSO] unfunded require-
ment—authorization increase
71 | Small Arms and Weapons 6,488 10,488
VSO unfunded requirement—authorization increase .......
72 | Distributed Common Ground/Surface Systems ...... 2,601 2,601
78 | Tactical Vehicles 15,818 23,218
VSO unfunded requirement—authorization increase .......




269

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOJSZtim;ctlget recgmnne"n%(;?mn bl?dhgaqu:stfir;[gte
85 | Automation Systems 13,387 13,387

87 | Operational Enhancements Intelligence .........ccccoocvvvvvenrieeriinnes 5,800 5800 | ...

88 | Soldier Protection and Survival Systems ........cccccoeveivriverennnns 34,900 37,500 +2,600

VSO unfunded requirement—authorization increase +2,600

89 | Visual Augmentation, Lasers and Sensor Systems ..........cc.c...... 3,531 3,531
90 | Tactical Radio Systems 2,894 2,894
93 | Miscellaneous Equipment 7,220 7,220
94 | Operational Enhancements 41,632 41,632
CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS 101,548 96,548

Program adjustment

Total, Procurement, Defense-wide ........cccovvevveverieeens 469,968 426,668

NATIONAL GUARD AND RESERVE EQUIPMENT

Appropriations, 2011 .....oociiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Budget estimate, 2012 ...
House allowances ........... 1,500,000,000
Committee recommendation 500,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $500,000,000.
This is $500,000,000 above the budget estimate.

The appropriation includes direction for each Reserve and Na-
tional Guard component commander to submit to the congressional
defense committees a detailed assessment of that component’s mod-
ernization priorities, not later than 30 days after enactment of this
act.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

. Change from
. 2012 budget Committee
Line Item . f budget
estimate recommendation estimate
NATIONAL GUARD AND RESERVE EQUIPMENT
RESERVE EQUIPMENT

ARMY RESERVE:

Miscellaneous Equipment 80,000 +80,000
NAVY RESERVE:

Miscellaneous Equipment 50,000 +50,000
MARINE CORPS RESERVE:

Miscellaneous Equipment 50,000 +50,000
AIR FORCE RESERVE:

Miscellaneous Equipment 50,000 +50,000

TOTAL, RESERVE EQUIPMENT 230,000 +230,000
NATIONAL GUARD EQUIPMENT

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD:

Miscellaneous Equipment 150,000 + 150,000
AIR NATIONAL GUARD:

Miscellaneous Equipment 120,000 +120,000

TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD EQUIPMENT 270,000 +270,000




270

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

2012 budget Committee Change from

. f budget
estimate recommendation estimate

Line ltem

TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD AND RESERVE EQUIPMENT ... | ..o 500,000 +500,000

Unobligated Balances.—Since 1981, the Committee has rec-
ommended support to the Reserve components by addressing equip-
ment shortfalls through the National Guard and Reserve Equip-
ment Account [NGREA]. The Committee understands how vital
NGREA funding has been for filling the substantial backlog of
equipment needs. Last year, the Committee expressed concern that
several of the Reserve components had a sizable amount of unobli-
gated funds from past fiscal years. The Committee notes that the
Army Reserve, Army National Guard, and Air National Guard
have all improved their NGREA obligation rates and brought them
in line with Department-wide procurement standards. The Com-
mittee remains concerned about the obligation rates for the Navy
Reserve, Marine Corps Reserve, and Air Force Reserve and encour-
ages these components to continue working to improve manage-
ment of this account.

High-Priority Items.—The Committee directs that the National
Guard and Reserve Equipment Account shall be executed by the
heads of the Guard and Reserve components with priority consider-
ation given to the following items: AB-FIST Gunnery Trainer Up-
grades; Active Noise Cancellation Systems for ANG C-130; ANG
Block 42 F-16 Engine Upgrades; ARC 210 Radios for ANG F-16s;
Batteries and Battery Support Equipment; Bradley Modifications;
C-130 Loadmaster Lookout Windows and Crashworthy Loadmaster
Seats; C—130 Secure Line of Sight and Beyond Line of Sight Capa-
bility; CH-47 Door Gun Mounts; Chemical/Biological Protective
Shelter; Combined Arms Virtual Trainers; Command Posts—Tac-
tical Operations Center and Standardized Integrated Command
Post System; Communications Aerial Platforms; External Fuel
Tanks; F-15 Active Electronically Scanned Array Radar; General
Engineering Equipment; HC-130 Integrated EW Suite (ALQ-213)
with VECTS; Helicopter Firefighting Equipment; Helmet Mounted
Cueing Systems; HMMWYV Ambulance; Homeland Defense Commu-
nications Equipment; Integrated Vehicle Health Management Sys-
tems; Joint Threat Emitters; Large Aircraft Infrared Counter-
measures; Light Utility Helicopters; LITENING Upgrades; MRAP
Vehicle Virtual Trainers; Personal Protective Equipment and
Weapons; SATCOM Ground Stations; Security Force Mobility Bag
Upgrades; Self-Contained Live Fire Shooting Ranges; Shadow Tac-
tical Unmanned Aircraft System; Tactical Communications Equip-
ment; Thermal Imaging Systems; Unit Maintenance Aerial Recov-
ery Kits; Virtual Convoy Operations Trainers; Virtual Door Gunner
Trainers; and Wideband Imagery Dissemination.

MINE RESISTANT AMBUSH PROTECTED VEHICLE FUND

Appropriations, 2011 .....occoiiiiiiiiiee e $3,415,000,000
Budget estimate, 2012 3,195,170,000
House allowance ...........ccccceevvvveeeeeeeecinnns 3,195,170,000
3,445,170,000

Committee recommendation



271

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,445,170,000.
This is $250,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate

MRAP-ATV  deferred upgrades—MRAP Joint Program Office
identified shortfall 250,000 + 250,000

TOTAL, MRAP FUND 3,195,170 3,445,170 +250,000

MRAP All Terrain Vehicle [M-ATV] Unfunded Requirements.—
The fiscal year 2012 budget request includes $3,195,170,000 for
continued sustainment and force protection upgrades to M—ATVs.
The Committee notes that the MRAP Joint Program Office has
identified additional requirements for force protection upgrades
that have been deferred due to budget constraints. The Committee
believes that these upgrades should not be further delayed and rec-
ommends additional funds to be executed by the MRAP Joint Pro-
gram Office in support of previously validated force protection up-
grades.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends $581,958,000 for research, develop-
ment, test and evaluation.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccoeeiiiiiieiieie e $143,234,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ............ 8,513,000
House allowances ............cccceuuu. 8,513,000
Committee recommendation 18,513,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,513,000.
This is $10,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2012 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate

62 | Soldier Support and Survivability 10,000 +10,000
Duraplex Antenna: Transfer from JIEDDO for execution .... +10,000
140 | Army Test Ranges and Facilities 8,513 8513 | s

Total, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation,
Army 8,513 18,513 +10,000




272

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccccieeiieeeiiieeeiee e eaee e $104,781,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .......ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 53,884,000
HoUSE AlIOWAINICES ...vvvvviieiieeeiiiiiee et eeaaaee e e 53,884,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccceeeevuveeeeiveeeeiveeenieeeeeeieeeeereeeenenns 158,484,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $158,484,000.
This is $104,600,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOeISZti%lﬂga recgslnranglntézzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
54 | Joint Service Explosive Ordnance Development ..........ccccccoeuwene. 1,500 1,500
97 | Electronic Warfare Development 5,600 5,600
119 | Joint Service Explosive Ordnance Development ............cccoccevene. 3,500 3,500
126 | Medical Development 1,950 1,950
172 | F/A-18 Squadrons 2,000 2,000
189 | Marine Corps Communications Systems 1,500 1,500
192 | USMC Intelligence/Electronic Warfare Systems (MIP) ... 4,050 4,050
216 | MQ-8 UAV 104,600 + 104,600
ECP for SOCOM urgent needs statement—transfer from
Title IV + 104,600
CLASSIFIED 33,784 33,784 | s
Total, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation,
Navy 53,884 158,484 + 104,600

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccceeeeiiieeiiieeeiee e eaee e $484,382,000
Budget estimate, 2012 . 142,000,000
House allowances ............ 182,000,000
Committee recommendation ...........cceeeevvveeeeiveeeeiveeenineeeeeieeeeereeeenenns 207,600,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $207,600,000.
This is $65,600,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogs%ir%gqga recgslnranglntézzon bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
200 | Endurance Unmanned Aerial VEhiCleS .......ccocovvvvvvevverireiieienns 73,000 138,600 +65,600
Blue Devil Block 1—Transfer from JIEDDO, Attack the
Network +58,600
Blue Devil ARGUS Sensors—Already Funded Through Re-
programming Actions —15,000
Air Force Identified Shortfall +22,000
Classified Programs 69,000 69,000 | oo
TOTAL, RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVALUA-
TION, AIR FORCE 142,000 207,600 +65,600




273

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2011 ......cccciiieiiiieeiiieeeeee e e $222,616,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 192,361,000
House allowances ................... . 192,361,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeevvieeeiiveeeeiieeeenieeeeeieeeeeneeeeenenn 197,361,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $197,361,000.
This is $5,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoelsztigﬁga recg?nn%l]rl]%?:ion bl?dhgaqu:s{ir%?te
152 | General Support to USD/I 9,200 9,200
202 | Long Haul Communications 10,500 10,500
207 | ISSP (NSA) 32,850 32,850
211 | Global Command and Control System ........ccccooveveiverericsinenns 2,000 2,000
229 | SOF Operational Enhancements 15,000 +15,000
Tactical SIGINT geolocation capability to address short-
falls identified in the field +15,000
254 | RQ-7 UAV 2,450 2,850 | e
999 | Classified 135,361 125,361 —10,000
Program adjustment —10,000
Total, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation,
Defense-Wide 192,361 197,361 +5,000

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

DEFENSE WORKING CAPITAL FUNDS

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccieeiiieeeiiieeeree e e e ree e $485,384,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 435,013,000
House allowances ................... 435,013,000
Committee recommendation . 396,513,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $396,513,000.
This is $38,500,000 below the budget estimate. This decrease is
consistent with S. 1253, the National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2012, as reported.

OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

Appropriations, 2011 .....occcoiiiiiiieiiiee e $1,422,092,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .. . 1,228,288,000
House allowances ................... 1,248,288,000

Committee recommendation 1,228,288,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,228,288,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:



274

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoelsz'tirlm]:;l?gEt recg%n%l]rl]%?:ion bl?dhgaqu:stfirmte
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 1,228,288 1,228,288
IN-HOUSE CARE 641,996 641,996
PRIVATE SECTOR CARE 464,869 464,869
CONSOLIDATED HEALTH CARE ... 95,994 95,994
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT/IT 5,548 5,548
MANAGEMENT HEADQUARTERS ... 751 751
EDUCATION AND TRAINING 16,859 16,859
BASE OPERATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS .......ccocovvvrenns 2,271 2,271

DRUG INTERDICTION AND COUNTER-DRUG ACTIVITIES, DEFENSE

Appropriations, 2011 .....cccooiviiiiiriniee e $440,510,000
Budget estimate, 2012 ........coooviieiiieeeiie e 486,458,000
House allOWANCES .....c..oeeeeeviiieiiieceiiee ettt eeae e e evaeeeanes 469,458,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeevuveeeiireeeeieeeenieeeeeieeeeenreeeeneens 463,458,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $463,458,000.
This is $23,000,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsztigzggﬂ recgl(%mm[gln%g%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirlon?te
Afghanistan Air Mobility 149,000 141,000
Mi—17s—Change in Acquisition Strategy
Counter Narcotics Police Afghanistan (CNP—A) Training ......... 46,250 46,250
Counter Narcotics Police Afghanistan (CNP—A) Facilities 7,000 7,000
Afghanistan Border Police Facilities 40,000 40,000
Afghanistan Border Police Training 32,000 32,000
Afghanistan Border Police Equipment 2,500 2,500
Other Program Support in Afghanistan ... 7,000 7,000
Intelligence and Technology 49,509 44,509
CTF—Kabul HQ Facility—Funding No Longer Required .....
Kazakhstan 9,976 9,976
Kyrgyzstan 33,598 33,598
Pakistan 40,650 30,650
Reduce Program Growth
Tajikistan 27,425 27,425
Turkmenistan 23,800 23,800
Uzbekistan 14,750 14,750
QOther Regional Programs 3,000 3,000
Total, Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities,
Defense 486,458 463,458 —23,000

JOINT IMPROVISED EXPLOSIVE DEVICE DEFEAT FUND

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciiiiiiieeiiieeeee e e $2,793,768,000
Budget estimate, 2012 .... 2,577,500,000
HoUSE QlIOWANCES ....vvvvvieieeeiiiiiiiee et eeearre e e e e e earaaeeeeees 2,577,500,000
Committee recommendation ............cccooeeeeiiivieiieeiiiiiieeee e 2,441,984,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,441,984,000.
This is $135,516,000 below the budget estimate.



275

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table details the program recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoelsztigﬁga recg?nn%l]rl]%?:ion bl?dhgaqu:s{ir%?te
1 | ATTACK THE NETWORK 1,368,800 936,400 —432,400
Blue Devil Block 1—transfer program to RDAF line 16
for proper execution —58,600
Broad Agency Announcement S&T Response—unjustified
request —176,000
Information Fusion—unjustified program growth —17,000
Transfer to Staff & Infrastructure for proper execution ... —280,800
2 | DEFEAT THE DEVICE 961,200 733,400 —227,800
Duraplex Antenna—transfer to RDA line 62 for proper
execution —10,000
Transfer IDD 2.0 Detection Dog from LOO 3 for proper
exceution +4,200
Transfer to Staff & Infrastructure for proper execution ... —72,000
Authorization Adjustment — 150,000
3 | TRAIN THE FORCE 247,500 129,350 — 118,150
Train the Force Response—Duplication of Service Title
10 responsibilities — 18,050
Transfer IDD 2.0 Detection Dog to LOO 2 for proper
exceution —4,200
Transfer to Staff & Infrastructure for proper execution ... —90,900
Authorization Adjustment —5,000
4 | STAFF AND INFRASTRUCTURE 642,834 +642,834
Civilian Pay Freeze —1,500
Transfer from base +220,634
Transfer from Attack the Network for proper execution ... +280,800
Transfer from Defeat the Device for proper execution ... +72,000
Transfer from Train the Force for proper execution .......... +90,900
Authorization Adjustment —20,000
Total, JIEDDO 2,577,500 2,441,984 —135,516

Joint Improvised Explosive Device Defeat Organization.—The
Joint Improvised Explosive Device Defeat Organization [JIEDDO]
continues to play a critically vital mission in protecting our troops
from improvised explosive devices. The Committee recommends
funding JIEDDO in title IX. The Committee continues to believe
that these requirements are war-related and should be funded
through Overseas Contingency Operations funding.

The Committee directs JIEDDO to submit to the congressional
defense committees monthly commitment, obligation, and expendi-
ture data by line of operation and by year of appropriation. Fur-
ther, the Committee directs JIEDDO to submit to the congressional
defense committees monthly reports of obligation data on a project
by project basis by line of operation. The Committee also continues
to direct JIEDDO to follow standard reprogramming procedures
when transferring a cumulative amount of $20,000,000 or more be-
tween lines of operation.

Workforce Requirements.—The Committee remains concerned
over the heavy reliance on contractors for workforce requirements
at the Joint Improvised Explosive Device Defeat Organization
[JTEDDO] and believes cost saving are achievable if JIEDDO expe-
dites the conversion of certain contractor positions to Government
civilians. The Department of Defense has directed similar initia-



276

tives throughout the Department as part of its efficiency review.
Therefore, the Committee directs JIEDDO to take such action. The
Committee notes that the accurate funding level for staff and infra-
structure at JIEDDO for fiscal year 2012 is $652,834,000 as op-
posed to the $220,634,000 requested for the Staff and Infrastruc-
ture Line of Operation [LOO]. JIEDDO has been accounting for
staff and infrastructure requirements in all four LOOs rather than
properly accounting for it under the Staff and Infrastructure LOO,
thus limiting Congress and the Department’s ability to accurately
analyze staff and infrastructure requirements. The Committee rec-
ommends aligning these funds properly and directs the Depart-
ment of Defense to request all staff and infrastructure require-
ments in the Staff and Infrastructure LOO in all future budget
submissions. The Committee further directs the Department to per-
form a thorough review of these requirements to see if additional
efficiencies can be gained.

Science and Technology Projects—The Committee does not be-
lieve JIEDDO should be doing basic science and technology re-
search and recommends no funding for these efforts. The Com-
mittee believes that JIEDDO’s mission is to initiate projects that
can be fielded to the troops within 24 months time and the longer
term science and technology investments should be done by the
Service labs or by the Defense Advanced Research Project Agency
[DARPA]. The Department of Defense should ensure that the
DARPA and the services are addressing improvised explosive de-
vice requirements in the projects they initiate and coordinate those
efforts with JIEDDO.

Improvised Explosive Device [IED] Dog Training.—The Com-
mittee is aware that improvised explosive device [IED] detection by
canine detection dogs continues to be one of the most successful ini-
tiatives in combating IEDs in Afghanistan. The Committee under-
stands that JTEDDO is focusing on breeding and training programs
to respond to the needs in theater, and is also developing improve-
ments to those programs that can respond to the changing IED en-
vironment. Therefore, the Committee urges JIEDDO to continue
these efforts, but to also work with the Services to develop a plan
to transition these efforts to the services for a sustained program
in the future. In addition, the Committee encourages the Depart-
ment of Defense to continue to dedicate research funding for canine
detection.

Development of Sensors for Unmanned Aerial Vehicles.—The
Committee is aware of a number of efforts by the Joint Improvised
Explosive Device Defeat Organization [JIEDDO] to develop special-
ized sensors for use on unmanned aerial vehicles [UAVs]. In some
cases, the deployment of these sensors has been linked to the ac-
quisition of specialized, non-program of record UAVs.

The Committee is concerned that JIEDDO’s acquisition of exquis-
ite, non-standard UAVs diverts resources from other worthy pro-
grams, especially considering the vast and expanding inventory of
government owned, operated, and maintained UAV systems. In ad-
dition, many of these unique systems have not been tested in the-
ater, therefore extending the timeframe for deploying these sen-
sors. The Committee believes that JIEDDO and the Department of
Defense should work with industry to produce innovative sensors



277

with such form, fit, and function that would leverage the billions
of dollars that have been spent by the military Services on UAV
programs of record.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriations, 2011 ......ccccciviririerieieieeeeee e $10,529,000
Budget estimate, 2012 11,055,000
House allowances ..........ccccceeeevvveeeeeeeeccnnnns 11,055,000
Committee recommendation 11,055,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,055,000.
This is equal to the budget estimate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS TITLE

SEC. 9001. Provides that funds made available in this title are
in addition to amounts appropriated or made available for the De-
partment of Defense for fiscal year 2012.

SEC. 9002. Provides special transfer authority of up to
$4,000,000,000 of funds in this title, subject to the terms and condi-
tions in this act.

SEC. 9003. Provides the authority to obligate supervision and ad-
ministration costs associated with overseas construction projects at
the time the project is awarded.

SEC. 9004. Provides for the procurement of motor vehicles for use
by military and civilian employees of the Department of Defense in
Iraq and Afghanistan.

SEC. 9005. Provides authority of up to $400,000,000 of funds in
this title to fund the Commander’s Emergency Response Program.

SEC. 9006. Provides for the use of funds to lift and sustain coali-
tion forces supporting military and stability operations in Iraq and
Afghanistan and requires quarterly reports to the congressional de-
fense committees.

SEC. 9007. Prohibits the use of funds made available in this act
to establish any permanent military installation or base in Iraq or
Afghanistan.

SEC. 9008. Prohibits the use of funds in this act to contravene
laws enacted or regulations promulgated to implement the United
Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment.

SEC. 9009. Requires the Afghanistan Resource Oversight Council
to oversee several programs in Afghanistan.

SEC. 9010. Provides authority for funding the Yellow Ribbon Re-
integration Program.

SEC. 9011. Provides a Combatant Commander engaged in contin-
gency operations overseas with the authority to use operation and
maintenance funds to purchase an investment item of not more
than $500,000.

SEC. 9012. Provides authority for funding the Task Force for
Business and Stability Operations.

SEC. 9013. Provides authority for funding the activities of the Of-
fice of Security Cooperation in Iraq.

SEC. 9014. Reduces funding in Title IX for reduced troop strength
in theater.



278

SEC. 9015. Rescissions.—The Committee recommends a general
provision rescinding funds from prior years as displayed below:

Amount
2010 Appropriations

Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund:

Unobligated Balances $356,810,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army:

Non-Lethal Capabilities 20,000,000

Artillery Fuzes, All Types 1,000,000
Other Procurement, Air Force:

Intelligence Comm Equipment 2,250,000




COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7, RULE XVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 7 of rule XVI requires that Committee reports on gen-
eral appropriations bills identify each Committee amendment to
the House bill “which proposes an item of appropriation which is
not made to carry out the provisions of an existing law, a treaty
stipulation, or an act or resolution previously passed by the Senate
during that session.”

The following amounts in the accounts listed exceed the amounts
authorized in S. 1253, the National Defense Authorization Act for
fiscal year 2012, as reported to the Senate.

[In thousands of dollars]

Account Amount
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide 39,669,953
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense Sites 326,495
Missile Procurement, Army 1,587,779
Weapons Procurement, Navy 3,322,500
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 15,114,021
Procurement, Marine Corps 2,611,566
National Guard and Reserve Equipment 500,000
Mine Resistant Ambush Protected Vehicle Fund 3,445,170
Defense Health Program 33,764,358
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities 1,668,530

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7(c), RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Pursuant to paragraph 7(c) of rule XXVI, on September 15, 2011,
the Committee ordered favorably a bill (H.R. 2219) making appro-
priations for the Department of Defense for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2012, and for other purposes, with an amendment
in the nature of a substitute, provided, that the bill be subject to
further amendment and that the bill be consistent with its spend-
ing allocations, by a recorded vote of 30—0, a quorum being present.
The vote was as follows:

Yeas Nays

Chairman Inouye
Mr. Leahy

Mr. Harkin

Ms. Mikulski

Mr. Kohl

Mrs. Murray
Mrs. Feinstein
Mr. Durbin

Mr. Johnson (SD)
Ms. Landrieu
Mr. Reed

(279)



280

Mr. Lautenberg
Mr. Nelson

Mr. Pryor

Mr. Tester

Mr. Brown

Mr. Cochran
Mr. McConnell
Mr. Shelby
Mrs. Hutchison
Mr. Alexander
Ms. Collins

Ms. Murkowski
Mr. Graham
Mr. Kirk

Mr. Coats

Mr. Blunt

Mr. Moran

Mr. Hoeven
Mr. Johnson (WI)

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 12, RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 12 of rule XXVI requires that Committee reports on
a bill or joint resolution repealing or amending any statute or part
of any statute include “(a) the text of the statute or part thereof
which is proposed to be repealed; and (b) a comparative print of
that part of the bill or joint resolution making the amendment and
of the statute or part thereof proposed to be amended, showing by
stricken-through type and italics, parallel columns, or other appro-
priate typographical devices the omissions and insertions which
would be made by the bill or joint resolution if enacted in the form
recommended by the Committee.”

TITLE 10—ARMED FORCES

CHAPTER 88—MILITARY FAMILY PROGRAMS AND MILITARY
CHILD CARE

SUBCHAPTER I—MILITARY FAMILY PROGRAMS

Sec.
1781. Office of Family Policy.

Ed S k * ES * ES

1789. Chaplain-led programs: authorized support.
1790. Military personnel citizenship processing.

* * B3 % % " N
§1789. Chaplain-led programs: authorized support
(a) AUTHORITY.— * * *

£ * ES ES £ * ES
(¢) IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS.—



281

§1790. MILITARY PERSONNEL CITIZENSHIP PROC-
ESSING.

AUTHORIZATION OF PAYMENTS.—Using funds provided for oper-
ations and maintenance and notwithstanding section 2215 of title
10, United States Code, the Secretary of Defense may reimburse the
Secretary of Homeland Security for costs associated with the proc-
essing and adjudication by the United States Citizenship and Immi-
gration Services (USCIS) of applications for naturalization de-
scribed in sections 328(b)(4) and 329(b)(4) of the Immigration and
Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. §§ 1439(b)(4) and 1440(b)(4)). Such reim-
bursements shall be deposited and remain available as provided by
sections 286(m) and (n) of such Act (8 U.S.C. § 1356(m). Such reim-
bursements shall be based on actual costs incurred by USCIS for
processing applications for naturalization, and shall not exceed
$7,500,000 per fiscal year.

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF BILL

PREPARED IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE PURSUANT TO SEC.
308(a), PUBLIC LAW 93-344, AS AMENDED

[In millions of dollars]

Budget authority Outlays
Committee Amount Committee Amount
allocation in bill allocation in bill
Comparison of amounts in the bill with Committee allocations
to its subcommittees of amounts in the budget resolution
for 2012: Subcommittee on Defense:
Mandatory 514 514 514 1514
Discretionary 513,025 630,608 590,430 1646,386
Security 512,992 630,575 NA NA
Nonsecurity 33 33 NA NA
Projections of outlays associated with the recommendation:
2012 2396,945
2013 152,117
2014 49,002
2015 17,912
2016 and future years 11,420
Financial assistance to State and local governments for
2012 NA 33 NA 7

Hincludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.
2Excludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.

NA: Not applicable.

Consistent with the funding recommended in the bill for overseas contingency operations and in accordance with section 251(b)(2)(A) of
the BBEDCA and section 106 of the Deficit Control Act of 2011, the Committee anticipates that the Budget Committee will file a revised sec-
tion 302(a) allocation for the Committee on Appropriations reflecting an upward adjustment of $117,583,000,000 in budget authority plus as-
sociated outlays.



282

00y + 00517 — 176°0€T + 08L'760'9 08€'760'9 082'9€1'9 6€8'€96'S pJeng |euoreN A1y ‘ddueusjuely pue uonesddo
00€'62 — 00516 — 80€'G6% + 2€6'676'9 2€7'616'9 ZEV'TH0'L 1297519 piens [euoney Awiy ‘soueudjulely pue uotesady
001°9¢ — 899'9T — 6GEVLT'E 65Y'0TE'E 6GETLT'E 120'162°€ 3M13saY 80104 JIy ‘8dUBUBJUIEJ pue uoljesad

0y — Evr'TLe evy'1Le V'L 8’5/ ’ " 9M9say sd10) duLlely ‘dueud)ulely pue uolesado
000'8T — 00081 — 0€1'6€ — VET'G0€'T VET'eee’ VET'eZe'T v92'7ve'T an1asay Aney ‘soueuajulely pue uoresadg
erI'Sy + 000°21— 6vL'15¢ + 9/1'260'C €€0'L10'E 9/T'601°C [2y'0v8'T 8Masay ALy ‘9aueudjulely pue uolelado
eLe'Lee— 199'68% — 286'66C + rL'05'0E G10'8/9'0€ 60%'016°0€ 018°012'0¢ 3pIM-8sujaq ‘dueudule|y pue uoliesado
€018 — 092'276 — 911’018 — €/8'752'S¢ £01'690°9¢ €ET'G6I'9E 686'290'9¢ 30104 11y ‘adUBUB}UIEJ pue uoljesad
655167 — 000617 — 169G+ LEV'SYS'S 966'9€0°9 LE7'096'G 0vL'6€5'S sd10g aulie|y ‘soueuBUIR) pue uonelady
9/¥'602'T— 6L'881'T — 0£6'99€ + 602'9/1'3€ 689'G8E'6€ 889'79€'6€ 6€2'608'L€ fineN ‘soueusjule|y pue uoijessdg
189917 — 9/€'T26' — LLT'T6Y'E— 078'€18'62 12€'186't€ 912'5eL'vE LTT'90€°€€ fwy ‘ueusyuiely pue uonelado

JONYNIINIVIV ONY NOILYY3dO
1L
999'760'T — 786'G60'T — £08'092'7 + 6G5'000'T€T §22'260'2€1 175'960°2€T 964'6€L'92T [uuosiad AIBH|IN ‘| B[H} ‘elo)
00521 — 020'22— 1€0'L2+ 621'/80'C 629'660'€ BYT'VIT'E 860°090°€ 32104 11y ‘|auu0sia4 pieny |euore
00L'7Y — 06909 — 6YETS + §¥9'295'L GvE'L09'L GEE'Ee9'L 962'T16'L fiway ‘jauuosiag pieng |euoney
8G6'T— 82102 — 868'35 + 669'60'T €89'TTL'T €28'62L'T 16£°059'T 80104 JIy ‘|3UU0SI34 BMIBSAY
0007 — 064'6— 1621 + we'er9 e’y 212'¢59 161219 $d10) BulIe|y ‘[BUL0SIA] NIBSBY
000'GT — 060'22— 1v9'9— vrS'ee6'T 7iS'8Y6'T 7€9°096'T 16T°0v6'T fne ‘|auuosiag aniasay
000'¢S — 0£5'G0T — 859'76 — £05'082'Y L0G'€EE'y L10'98€E'Y G9T'EEE'y Ay ‘jsuuosiad aniasay
8€5'92¢ — 2€'992 — £5€'2€6 + 801'8€0'82 979'792'8¢ 26110882 66L'S0T'L2 30104 11y ‘|auuosiag fey
0€6'2LT + 028'6L+ S0z'ery + 99€'€59'€ T 9e'08Y'€ 1 9vG'ELG'ET 191°012€T sd109 auLiely ‘[Buuosieg Aiey
002'0vE — 062'€5€ — 689'888 + VE1'108'92 VEE'THI'LC V8EYST LT 6vY'216'G2 finey ‘|auuosiag Aiey
00£'896 — 0v6'G0€ — 96€'/88'T + 600'162'€Y 60£'658'cY 616'965°Cy £69'€0%'TY fiwy ‘juuosiag Aiey
TINNOSYId AUYLITIN
| 3L
90UBMO||B 8SNOH ajew)sa Jaspng =c;m_%owa%
:c_mww_s_%o Jle 8snoy | ajewnsa jaspng __o_ﬁ_ﬁwﬁw%m way

(— 10 +)
U}IM Paledwiod UOIepUSLILI0IB) d3YILILI0Y BJeuas

[siejjop Jo spuesnoy} uj]

¢10¢ ¥v3A TYOSI4 404

TNg IHL NI (IANININODIY SINNOWY ANY SILYWILST 13DANG ANV TT0Z ¥YIA TvISI4 ¥04 ALIMOHLAY (IYNOILYDITE0) 139ANG MIN 40 INIWILYLS JAILYYYANOD



283

saseyaINg 10y U0NINPold asuajaq

3PIM-8SUBIBQ ‘JUBWRINI0IY
80104 JIy ‘JUsWaINa0ig Jayl0
30104 JIy ‘UOIIUNWLWY JO JUBWRINI0IY

suoljendoidde psoueapy ‘jejop

/10 Jeak |asiy y3noiy} GT0g Jeak [easiy uolzendosdde pasueapy

#7102 Jeak |easty uonendoidde paoueapy

€107 Jeaf |easiy uoendoid
-de paoueApy ‘sejijjejes suorjeaunwiwo) Kouanbaly y3iH Ajawaix3 paoueapy
9204 J1y ‘JusLIaINd0IY B[ISSI
92404 Jly ‘JUBLIAIND0IY }eJdlly
$d109 BuLB|y ‘JuBWAINI0I]
fneN ‘Juswaindoig JaylQ
fney ‘uoisianuo) pue 3uipiingdiys
* $d109 auuely pue AAeN ‘UOIHUNWIWY JO JUBLIAIND0IY
Anep ‘uawsainold suodeap
fineN ‘Juawainaolg eidly
Awy ‘Juswainaold 18y30
AWy ‘uoryunwiwy Jo Juswainaold
AWy ‘S8|oIyap Jequio) payoel] pue suodesp Jo Juawainaold
Auwly ‘Juswainaold 9|ISSIN
Ay ‘Juswainoold ey

INIWFINI0Yd
1131111

 gQueuajulew pue uoresadg ‘| 8jy3 ‘el

pun4 juawdo|anaq 9100 UOIYISINDIY Bsusyaq J0 Juswpedsq
JUN022y uoIjINpay Jeaiy) aAlesadoo)
ply OIAI) pue ‘I8)sesiq ‘UBLIBJUBWINY SB3SIAAQ
" S8)IS asuayaq pasf AleuLI0] ‘U0IjeI0)SaY |eIUBWLOIIAUT
apIM-9SUJa( ‘UOIeI0)}SaY |BJuSWUOIIAUT
92104 JIy ‘UOI}RI0)SAY |BJUBWUOIIAUT
fneN ‘uoijelo)say |ejuswuoliAug
AWy ‘uoijei0)say |ejuswu0IAU
" $30104 Ppawly 8y} Joj sjeaddy jo Uno) salels pajun

000071 + 000°05T+ 819'GET + 96691 196'62 96'61 9v€'ve
6€8'CLY — 079'16L — 182795 + 809'€LSY Ly7'9%0'G 872'G9€'G 12€'600'7
920'91T+ 176622 — 96€'161 — 669'9L€'LT 619'09¢'L1 9€0'209'L1 160'895°L1
095'2€— 0905 — 819 — 500587 695225 690°6€S L8Y'TEL
S6v'zIe'e — S6Y'2IT'E
L97'60L'T— [97'60L'T '
119669 — 119669
17608 — L1708
610'7EC + 000°05T — £GZ'66Y + L10'726'S 866'689'G L10'7£0'9 v9L'vey's
82LT18'T— r9'L06'T— 758'80€'T — G88'L1C1 E19'/86'CT 12528011 BEL'EBY'ET
2€0'9L— 2E0'T — PET'TVT + 04618 209'€SY'T 209'16€'T 9e7'9€2'T
900'6€T + 986'67T — 205°0ee + G9Y'GET'9 657'966'G 1675829 £96'708'G
82688 + 001'681+ 1£9'75¢— 1209T1°ST £6Y'GeL YT 12682671 859'99¢'GT
€0£'95 + 102'0€ — 9/4°00T — 16689 810'c€9 256'61L 125°06L
£€89'G0E + 9%0'L21 — SLY'6S + TEV'18Z'E 67.'GL6°C 8Ly'801'E 156'T2T'E
v81'€12 — 97666 — 869°02t'T + 99G'T6G°LT 062'908'L1 ££0°/85°81 898°0/1°9T
166'658'C — 1€9'0L1' — v0L'€€9'T— 196'T15'9 296'1L€'6 265'289'6 G99'GyT'8
106'GL— 106'GTT— 859'62 + 12L'9/8'T 629'296'T 629'766'T 990'/¥8'1
Ge8'v1e— 6v5°0€ + GL6'20G + 190'796'T 988'8/1'C C16'eE6'T 980'19¢'1
000t — 6 LT— G88'801 — €20'191'1 AR I 81L'8LY'T 801°0£5'T
LYT'LL0T— [90'T59'T — EVG'6GT + VEE0TH'S 18Y'/81'9 18€'190°, 16L'75¢'G
088'Get'L — 281'602'8 — £65°010°€ — 165615291 11%'G6'691 E1€'65L'0L1 21'095'69T
000'0L + 00001 — 090°2y — 105'GLT 10501 105608 195'L1¢
€671 — 612805 612805 612805 21§'2eS
0L€— 29901 299'L01 299°L01 2€0'801
00005+ 00005 + 666+ G6v'9¢€ G6v'9.C S61'9L¢ 9y5'91¢
8¢— 91L'01 9101 91£'01 rrL01
00822 + £67'G25 €662 AT £69°206
108'¢ + 899'80¢ 899'80¢ 899'30¢€ £98'%0¢
085'811 — 1€0°9%€ 160°9¥€ 1€0°97¢€ 185791
L0¢— 198'€T 198°€T 198°€1 89071
000G — 000G

1Un02dy Jaysuel| suorjesadg Aouaduijuoy seasian



284

009'661 — 000'%G€ + £08'/6T— 90£°L10°'T 90€'L12'T 90£°€99 €16'GLT'T uoijen|ens pue 3sa} ‘Juawdojansp ‘yaieasay
16616+ 816°2€9 816'2€9 816°2€9 126'7€S juswaindoid
111'88¢ + 00491 — 280%1CT+ 918'688'0¢ GEL'L6Y'0€E 9¥6°206°0€ ¥9£°149'62 ouBUBjuUleW pue uoresadp
:weldold yyeaH asuajaq
SINYYI0Yd ISNI43Q 40 INIIWNLYYIA YIHLO
IA F1LIL
000°€Ty — G98'8y — €/8'9¥9 — 626292 625'6/9°C 76€'10L'C 201'606'C " spuny juawaseue|y pue Suinjordy ‘A BJH} ‘[eloL
000007 — 698Gzl — VeVl — 616°00£ 616°00T'T 78€'921'T 998'v/1'T pung }ljeag asuajaq |euolieN
000°€T — 000'€T — [ZAgARS 0102951 0106461 010'G/G'T 966 VEY'T spuny [ejided Sunjiop asusjaq
SANNS INJWIOYNYIN ONY ONIATOAIY
A FLIL
€16°676'T — 9211627 — 2L0'€T6'C — 966°€€0'TL 697°€86'2L 280'G2€'GL 820'L56'1L " uoijenen3 pue }s3| ‘Juswido|anaq ‘yaseasay ‘Al 8[H3 ‘|ejoL
819'¢ — 262'161 62'161 262161 016761 asuaja( ‘uoren|end pue isa] [euoijesadq
666181 — 80189 — Zh1'089°T— 0/Z'L11'6T 698'862'61 8/9'G6'61 2Iv'L6L'02 “ 9pIM-8sUdJa( ‘Uoljen|end pue 3ss) ‘Juswdojansq ‘yoleasay
206'60€ — L00°0€L'T — T1£'606 — 69°200'92 961°€1€'92 10£'1€L'1C S0%'£16'92 " 90104 JIy ‘uoijenjen3 pue 1s9] JusWdo|ana( ‘Yoieasay
192°26€ — ThL'6rs — ¥19'62€ — 689°901'L1 066'86°L1 1€7'956'/1 €0€'9€L'LT * kney ‘uorjenjend pue 3ss| ‘Juswdojansq ‘yoleasay
GST0L0'T— 696'2L€'T— 186'66€'T— 110'T1€'8 991'18¢'6 086'€89'6 86601L'6 ' " fwuy ‘vorjen|end pue isa| ‘Juawdopnag ‘yoleasay
NOILYNTYAZ ONY 1S3L ‘ININ0TIAIA ‘HO¥YISIY
JARERIIE
(261°€9%'G —) (078'7€0°'6 —) (165°¢ —) (282'811°201) (7£1'186°20T) ((Za%310080) (€£8'121°201) 210 ek [easly
2616916 — GEE' [T — 166°€ — 782811201 7L7'18G'L0T L19'G9E'PTT €/8'121'201 JuBWaIN0Ig ||| 813} [ejoL
30UBMO||e 3SNOH ajewysa 195png uoneudodde
110¢ uoljef uonjeidosdde
Q9)IWwWo) Il 3snoy 110¢ v

(— 10 +)

Uy} paledwod UOIJEPUSWWIOIA] BIRIWIWOY B}RUdS

panuiuoy—¢10¢ ¥vaA 1vISI4 404

[siejjop Jo spuesnoy} uj]

TNg IHL NI (IANININODIY SINNOWY ANY SILYWILST 13DANG ANV TT0Z ¥YIA TvISI4 ¥04 ALIMOHLAY (IYNOILYDITE0) 139ANG MIN 40 INIWILYLS JAILYYYANOD



285

™ (£808 "09S) AAeN ‘spuny uoisisnu0d g 3ulp|inqdiys

(skejno) Jajsuesy E_Ew.%% Suipjinqdiys

(2808 '23) uonendoiddear Supingdiyg
(£L08 '93) sjuei3 [euoney
uoijepuno4 asnoy Jaysiy

G018 "98S) AioyIne Jajsuel} Josju| 0} pIpM-1aa ‘W0

(7018 "99S) Klioyne Jajsues} gnH 0 3pim-4aq ‘W30

fyuoyine sajsuel} [duuosiad Ky
" (0508 "93S) AiouIne I3jsuel) 8pIM-3sU3JAQ ‘IR0
(6€08 "985) SUOISSISAY
(9208 "99S) KI18n003Y 1s9AU| Ayij19e4 KIBYI|II SeasIonQ
(€208 "988) QY44
(6708 "93S) SaAIUddUI J0y Suloueury uelpu
(008 "98S) Aioyine Jajsues} [euonIppY

salouade pajejay ‘IIA o ‘|ejoL

(YD1 Jun0day juswageuepy Ayunwwo) aouadijjelul
 puny wa)skS Ayjigesiq pue juswaiiyey Aouasdy souadi|siu| |esua)

swiesgold asuajaq Jo Juawpedaq JaylQ ‘A oM} ‘|el0)

1 [BJ3UBY 10398dSU| BY} 40 BIIHQ

pun4 spaay [euoijesadQ Jusgin uiof

2 Pun4 jeajaq 901naQ anisojdx3 pasiaoidwi julof
3sUaya(] ‘SINAINY 8niQ-Jsjunoy pue uonaIplaiul 8niq

2188y [eawayg ‘[elo]

uoienjeas pue s} ‘Juawdojansp ‘yoseasay
JUBWRINJ0IJ
agueuajulew pue uonessdo
:9sUaya(] ‘U0IJANIIS3( SUOIHUN| pue Ssjusdy |edalway?)

0007 — 0008 000'8 0008 00001
| 000°0— 00002
0007 — 00002+ 002Gy — 00002 000'7¥ | 002's9
0007 — ' 0007 — ' 000t ) | 000
(0001 +) (0L0°01+) (0L0°01) : | (0o'on)
(0622 +) (0e6°2C+) (086°22) (086°22)
(000°0€ —) (000°0¢—) (000°0€ —) (000°0¢) (000°0€) (000°0€)
T8~ LL6'70ET— r7'16¢— LL60ET— G01°080'T— : T 9es'eT0T—
000'T 0001 000'T ’
ATAS 2051 — [ATAS Gh2'08T — 000621 — “ | 00061 —
) “ ] 000'sT+ h 000°GT 000°GT “ | 000'GT
(000°000'T—) | (000°000'2—) | (000°000'T—) | (000°000°€) (000°000't) (000°000°5) (000°000%)
SNOISIAOYd T¥4INID
IIA 31LIL

88Y'GET + 005'T+ 189'69T + EI7'L0T'T G26'1L6 €16'50T'T ZEL'TY6
88Y'GET + 005'T+ 610'95 — €1L'€65 522'86Y €12'265 ZEL'6Y9

00L'122+ 00L'€1S 00£°€TS 00L'€1§ 000262

SAIONIY 43IV
IN FLL

86167 — 968801 + LeTSIE T+ £87'829'GE 189°£9'GE [29'616'6E 9G2'E1E'E
00071 — 00b'sy + AN A 616°2€€ 616'9¥€ 615°68C 62'90€
' " | 000001 — 000°00T
v€9'02¢ — €902 — 7€9°02C €9°0¢C
60t — 06487+ SIT'gy + 240'502'T LY1'802' 282'96T'T £56'9GT'T

SIT'8+ Ler'res'T 2er'vss'T Ter'es'T LO8'L9Y'T

026'€T + 1€£'907 1€L'907 1€L'907 11826¢

'L — Zer'L

2’08+ 169'LY1'T 169'LY1'T 169'L9T'T 19€'290'T
116881 + 00€'Lee+ TL8'EST'T+ 0£0'9€5'zE 69S'LVE'CE 0£L'861°CE 861°78€'1E

[ WeiSoid yyjesy asuslaq ‘|eloL



286

00L'26 + 00L°2T+ SUATARS 6/5'6/9 6/8'979 6/8'199 22058 (000) Awly ‘jauuosiag pJeny [euoljey
81— G18'92 G18'92 G18'92 200°L2 (000) 8104 Jly ‘[BUU0SIZ] BAIBSBY
9710°02 — 12v'6e 127'6e 121'se LEV'SY (090) sd109 auLely ‘BULOSIaq BAIBSaY
8e'r— 085 vy 0€5vy 085 vy 216'8Y (090) AneN ‘|auuosiad anasay
69809 — 291°202 291°102 291°202 160892 (000) Awly ‘[auuosiagd aniasay
820'96 + 820'95 + 1907166 — 18€°260'T €GE'9EY'T €GE'9EY'T TH'Er8'T (090) 92104 Ay ‘jouuosiad Kiey|i
0002y + 000zt + 095'GT — 09¢'L1L 09€°G29 09€'6/9 026'2€L (090) sd109 auLte|y ‘[duuosiad Kiey|iy
002°07€ + 00Z'0v€ + G167 — 7€2'652'T 7€0'616 7€0°616 6T.'80€'T (000) AneN ‘|auuosiad Aieyjip
00L'2LE+ 00006 + 869'T16'¢ — GEE'ShT'L G£9'228'9 GEE'GOT'L €€0'L0T'TT (090) Auny ‘juuosiad Kieyjin
jouuosiag Kieyji
¢ SNOILYY3dO AONIONIINOD SY3SYIAO
X 31LL

L1067 — 722'556'C— 6€2'T61°2+ 222'926'c— G02'€81°2— 00062 1992116 — SUOISIADI] [esauBY ‘||IA BJHL ‘[ejo)
000'€2L + 000'€2L — uonanpal azaaly Aed ueling
000052 — 000052 — 000052 000052 3pIM-asuajaq ‘daueualule|y pue uoljeladQ
00T°0TE'T+ 000'LLY'T+ 00T°0T€'T— 000'LLY'T— suondwinsse 9|Wou0d3 pasingy
00002 — 00002 $108(014 10|14 A1inosg A318u3
000°00€ — 000°'00€ apIM-asualaq ‘soueualuiely pue uoieladq
00001 — 00001 $80104 pafiojdaq Joj saainosay A318u7 saljewa)y
(sAe[yno) puny Jaysuel} sso7 dog
(/808 "99S) (13ysuel] M@NO) pun4 Kousgunuod Munaag |eqo;y
G/8'86G — G/8'8€S pun{ Jajsuel) Juawaoeday Jayue]
(000°05 —) (000°05) (fuoyine Jajsuely) uolewlojsuel) ssauisng
(0002 —) (0007 —) (000°02) (000°22) (000°02) (000°72) (5608 "29S) Ayoyine Jajsuely YW
(000'TT) (000°1T) (000°TT) (000°'TT) (7608 "99S) Ajioyine Jajsuel} asnoy Jaysy
000616 — 000616 — 000'89%'T + 000616 — 000'€86'T — (6808 "99S) Ysea ssaaxa puny [epded Sunpiop

0UBMO|[e BSTOH |  @)ewn)sa 1a3png __Em_%omanm
cc_mmw_gsoo ! ||e asnoy ajewnss 198png :o_ﬁ_%ﬁwa% way

(— 10 +)

Uy} paledwiod UOJEPUSWLIOIA] SBPIWWOY 3}UIS

panuijuo3—¢10¢ Yv3IA TvISI4 HO4

[siejjop Jo spuesnoy} uj]

TNg IHL NI (IANININODIY SINNOWY ANY SILYWILST 13DANG ANV TT0Z ¥YIA TvISI4 ¥04 ALIMOHLAY (IYNOILYDITE0) 139ANG MIN 40 INIWILYLS JAILYYYANOD



287

(090) 89104 J1y ‘JUBWBINI0LY }eIUIY
(000) sdio) aunely ‘yuawainaold
(090) AneN ‘uswaindold JaylQ
 (090) SAJ0) sule pue AAeN ‘uorUNWIWY JO JUBWAINI0IJ
(000) Anep ‘quawaindoid suodeap)
(090) AneN ‘Juswaindold Heloury

(090) Auwuy ‘Juswainaoid JayiQ
(090) Ay ‘uorunwiwy Jo JusWaINI0IJ
" (090) Awuy ‘saIyap Jequio) payoel] pue suodesp) Jo Juawainaold
(090) Ay ‘yuawainoid a|IssI
(090) Ay ‘JuswaInI0id Yesally

Juawainaold

3ouBURUIR|y puB UorRIadQ ‘|BloL

(000) pun{ Ayjiqedeq Kousdinsupiajuno) ueisied
(090) pun4 82104 Aundag be
(090) pun4 82104 AUNJBS UB)SIUBYS)Y
(090) pun4 ainjonijselju| uejsiueysyy

30uBUAUIRI\ pue UoIjRJad(Q ‘|elolgng

(090) pun4 Jajsues) suonesadg Aouasuijuoy seasian(
(090) pJeny |euonen iy ‘@dueudjulely R uoieladq
(090) PJeny [euoriey Awly ‘aoueusjuiely 1§ uoljesadq
(090) 8Masay 82104 1y ‘@Iueus)ulel R uolreIadQ
*(090) anasay sdiog auuiely ‘@dueusjulely R uoreladQ
(090) ansasay Aney ‘@aueusjulely g uoieladq
(090) aniasay Awly ‘aoueusjuiely 1§ uoljessdq
(090) spunj Hoddns uoijieo)

(090) apIM-9susjaQ ‘aaueusiuiely g uoljesadg
(090) 32104 J1y ‘doueuBIUIR 3 UojRIdQ
(090) sdiog auuely ‘@dueusjulely R uoeladq

216'698 + 6L+ 8/1'269— 111'662'T §9z'0ty 698'/2§ GG6'166'T
000'05 + 00022 — AR 966'€€2'T 966'€8T'T 966°09¢'T 611'68G'T
L9801+ 7602 — 156'96 — 188'65¢ 716°61C GL6'18¢ GE8'9Ie
126'0%¢ — 00T'LI¢€ 001°21¢ 001'£1¢ 12085
CEY'6r — 0L0'TY 0L0'TY 0L0'TY 20506
€15'85¢ + EL9'61+ 916'817 — £€9'05L 090267 096°0€L 675'69T'T
181'826 + 181'826 + 967620y — 9/8'92€'C G6T'86€'T G61'86€'T 2E8'T07'9
¥05'191 — 18€'80C 18€'80C 18€'80C G88'69¢
120°¢6 + 7206+ 668'99/ — TPT'0€ET LTT°L€ L1128 966968
vrI'g+ ' C| eete— 966'921 VAN 966°921 828'€vE
18160+ 186°€TL+ 161285 T — 18€'ET'T 006°28¢ 00v°€Zy 8ET°02LC
866'99/ + 0Z8'TIS'T+ 092°085°61 — 168'9%5°06 £62'08L'68 1£0'G€0'68 TIT'221'011
000'00T'T— 000°008 — 000°001°'T 000008
000°00§'T— 000'005'T
000'695'T — 000'009'T — £82'611 — 00000211 000'69.°C1 000°008Z1 €82'619'T1
0006 — 0006 — ' “ | 000007 000'6LY 000y 000°007
866°906°€ + 028'981°¢ + 1609891 — 168'976°8L £62°01°GL 1€0°09°GL 878°L08'G6
0000006 — 000°000'G
£€6'89¢ — 050'%€ 050'7€ 050'7€ £86'207
00001 — 00001 — 50€°021 — vrS'LLE 7v5'/8¢ 5'/8¢ 678'L6Y
16197 — 060°Zv1 050°ZvT 05021 £08'881
66€'9+ 180°9¢ 80'9€ 80'9¢ 689'6¢
11761 — 8YT'vL 8y1'yL 8y1'L 695°€6
9101+ 005°L1¢2 006°L1C 005°L12 18£'902
(000'069'T+) | (000'09—) (000°06 +) (000°069'T) : (000°05L°T) (000°009°T)
699°¢6 — 00205 — 611G~ 1126126 9/8'71¢€'6 116926 066926
096'T1T+ 09€'ceT + 960'811°7 — 9516801 [86'6€L°0T L8T'6TL0T £79'696'C1
000'/v€ + 000'LvE+ 1868 — 012'816'C 012146 012145 220'800'7
h “ ] (8L2'85¢—) (8£2'852)
L£5'026 + 667699 + 869'00€'T— 920°0£9'L 687679 195'900°L v2L'0L6'8
92L'0¢e'L+ 1029012+ 10€'962°21 — 18790197 GGL'GLT'6E 082'20€'ty 28L'791'66
829'ev8 + 826'GrS+ 921765y — 250'L89'TT 729°€18°01 veeTIT I 8L€'152'91
Ser'L— GEY'6 SEY'6 SEY'6 09891

£(000) (1ajsues} Aq) pieny ise0)
(090) AneN ‘saueusjulely 3 uorjesadg
(090) Awy ‘ddueusiulely g uoljeladq

aoueualuiely pue uoeladq

|auuosiad Kieyji\ ‘[eol

(000) 92104 1y ‘jBUU0SIa4 pieny [euoiieN



288

00002 — 708'€6T — 882'822'T 882'8YC'1 882'82¢'T 260°22H'T 1 Weugoid yeay dsuajaq ‘|ejoL
00072 — 00012 " (090) uorjenjens % 1sa) ‘yuawdojanap ‘yaleasay

(090) JuawaIN0Id

00002 — 08'691 — 882'822' 882'8YC' 882'82¢'T 760'86€'T (090) 8oueUB}UIEW puUE UONEIAdQ
:weidold yyeay ssuajaq

sweigold asuajaq Jo Juawpedaq Jaylo
0058 — 006'8€ — 1/8'88— €16°96¢ €10'GeY e10'Gey 8€'G8Y spuny Juawageue|y pue ulnjonsy ‘ejo|
005'8¢ — 005'8€ — 1/8'88— €16'96€ £10°GeY €10°6EY v8€'G8Y (090) spuny [ende 3unjiop asusjaq
spun4 juswadeue|y pue 3ulnj0AY

002'SyT+ 002681 + G60'€LE — 866185 8G/'9¢y 86196 €10°656 uoijenjen3 pue 39| ‘JusWdo|anaq ‘Yoleasay ‘|ejo]

000G + 000G+ §62'Ge— 19€'261 19€°261 19€°261 919222 (090) 8p-asuajaq ‘uoijen|end pue }sa| ‘Juatidojanaq ‘yaieasay

009'Ge+ 00969+ 281912~ 009°202 000281 00021 78E'¥8Y " (090) %04 1y ‘uorenjeny B 1sa] ‘Juatudojanaq ‘yoseasay

009701 + 009701 + €0L'e5 + 81851 88°€S 188°€S 18401 " (090) faeN ‘vonenjen3 g 3sa] ‘Juatudojanag ‘yaieasay

00001 + 00001 + TeL'vel— €16'81 €158 €158 vez'ert " (000) Awly ‘vonenjer g 3sa] ‘Justudojanaq ‘yaseasay

uoljenjen3 pue 38| ‘yuswdojanaq ‘yaieasey

eIv'erIs+ LIELT'E+ 7€9'6/9'6 — 1081661 882'GLE'ET [ZAR 1A GEE'PB1'Ge JusLiaInd0lg ‘|ejo]

000052 + 000062 + 0LT'0¢+ 0LT'SHv'e 0LT'S6T'E 0/T°G61°E 000'GTH'E “(090) Pund 8joIysA Palaslold YsSnquy Juelsisay Ul

000°000'T — 000°005 + 000°05€ — 000006 000°005'T 000058 (090) Juswdinb3 aniasay pue pieny |euoijeN

00002 + 00€'sy — 1€8'G€8— 899'92 899°90 896'697 667°292'T (090) 3piM-asuajaq ‘JuaLiaindoig

69€'8T — 00001 — 8%0'92¢ + T79'v61°€ 010°€TZ'E 179402 £65'898°C (090) 82104 A1y “JuswaIN20Lg JaYlQ

000°L — 6¥7°00 — 01526 016°6€1 01626 656262 (090) 82404 Jy ‘uoIUNWLIY JO JUBWAINI0IY

00581 — 102'82 — 0282 02697 02'82 129'96 (090) 82404 Jy ‘JuaLaINd0Ig B]ISSIN

90UBMO||B 8SNOH ajew)ss Jaspng =c:m_%cwa%

jep iyenidoidd
P ||e asnoy ajewi)sa 83png uonendoidde way

(— o +)

paledwod UOBPUBWILWOIAI BRYIWIWOY B)eUds

110¢

panuijuo3—¢10¢ Yv3IA TvISI4 HO4

[siejjop Jo spuesnoy} uj]

TNg IHL NI (IANININODIY SINNOWY ANY SILYWILST 13DANG ANV TT0Z ¥YIA TvISI4 ¥04 ALIMOHLAY (IYNOILYDITE0) 139ANG MIN 40 INIWILYLS JAILYYYANOD



289

‘suoiesado £ouaduiuod

O

seasiano sasodoid Juapisald ) “(pg 'SAY "U0J 'H) onNjosal J83PNG 2107 Jeak |easly o) Juensind (JOMD) SPINAIIOB IBUJ0 PUB WSLOLA) UO JBM [BGO|9 ¢

JuBwaInaolg Japun 28png ui papnjou] ;
*30UBURJUIRy pue uorjesad( Japun Ja3png ui papnjou|

= (suoijendoidde Jayjo Suipnjour) |ejo} puesd JaN

sieaf Joud ur papiaoid suoizendoldde snig

sJeaf Juanbasqns 1o} suonjendoidde ssa
(18u) [11q 8y} Joy [e10]

XI 3L 1ejoL

SUOISIN0I [e1BUBY ‘|BJ0]

(7106 "998S) (090) uonanpai dooi] 090

¢ (G106 "98S) (0J0) Suoissiasay
(xxxg "93S) (000)

(foyine Jajsuely) suoijesad( Aousduijuo) SessisnQ J0oj a9uadi||eju| [euorjen
(2006 "933) (090) Ayoyine Jajsuel} [euoIppY

* sweigoid asuajaq 4o Juswyedaq JaylQ ‘|eI0L

(000) |eJauay 1030adsu| ay} Jo 8310

¢(00) punj spasy [evoijesadg uadin Juof
(090) Puny Yeajaq 3| Julof

G67'980'8T— | 2IZ'S/T'9Z— | 662'G98'6€— | TES0VZ'029 98/'92¢'8€9 SV/'STH'9Y9 | 0€8'G01°099
S6r'21ZE + TNATA S
G67'980'8T— | LOL'[8€'62— | 662'G98'6E— | TES0VZ'029 98/'926'8€9 | 8€2'829'6Y9 | 0€8'SOT'099
LLT'980'T — 16'652— 0Z1'YTZ0r— | 000'99v'LT1 LLTTSS ST 160520 (11 021°089'L5T
090'S8L'7 — 090°08€'S — 090°08€'S — 090°08€' — 000565 —
000°000'S — 000°000' — 000°000'S — 000°000' —
0v6'yIZ + 090'08€ — 090'08€ — 090°08¢ — 000565 —
(GLe'e—) (5L6°9)
(000°000°T +) (000°000'F) (000°000'€) (000°000'1) (000°000'F)
SUOISINOI [eJ8UBY X| T1LIL
975197 — 916'952 — 1225 — 8L YvT'Y 10€'90€'Y 108'€04'Y 668'999'7
925+ 660'TT 660'TT 660'TT 62501
: | 000001 — 000001
975'GeT — 9T'GeT — v81'16¢ — v86'ThY' 005245 005245 89/'€6.'
000'9— 00062 — 8v6'22+ 851'€9Y 861697 86'98y 0150ty

“(090) 8suaye( ‘SaNIAAY Snig-183unoy pue uonalplelul Snig





